
U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15conffront.xml {file 1 of G3EN. APPRO. 

ll1TH CONGRESS} { REPORT 
. 1st Session HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 111­

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
 
APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2010
 

_______" 2009.-Qrdered to be printed 

________, from the committee of conference, 
submitted the following 

CONFERENCE REPORT 

[To accompany H.R. 2892] 

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two 
Houses on the amendment of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 2892), 
making appropriations for the Department of Homeland Security 
for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2010, and for other pur­
poses, having met, after full and free conference, have agreed to 
recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses as fol­
lows: 

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 
of the Senate and agree to the same with an amendment as fol· 
lows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed to be inserted by the Senate 
amendment, insert the following: 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

2 

That the following sums are appropriated, out of any 

money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the 

Department of Homeland Security for the fiscal year end­

ing September 30, 2010, and for other purposes, namely:
 

TITLE I
 

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT AND
 

OPERATIONS
 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY AND EXECU'l'IVE
 

~AGEMENT 

For necessary expenses of the Office of the Secretary 

of Homeland Security, as authorized by section 102 of the 

Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 112), and exec­

utive management of the Department of Homeland Secu­

rity, as authorized by law, $147,818,000: Provided, That 

not to exceed $60,000 shall be for official reception and 

representation expenses, of which $20,000 shall be made 

available to the Office of Policy solely to host Visa Waiver 

Program negotiations in Washington, DC: Provided fur­

ther, That $15,000,000 shall not be available for obliga­

tion for the Office of Policy until the Secretary submits 

an expenditure plan for the Office of Policy for fiscal year 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

3 

2010: Provided jurther, That all official costs associated 

with the use of government aircraft by Department of 

Homeland Security personnel to support official travel of 

the Secretary and the Deputy Secretary shall be paid from 

amounts made available for the Immediate Office of the 

Secretary and the Immediate Office of the Deputy Sec­

retary. 

OFFICE OF THE UNDER SECRE'l'ARY FOR MANAGEMEN'l' 

For necessary expenses of the Office of the Under 

Secretary for Management, as authorized by sections 701 

through 705 of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 

U.S.C. 341 through 345), $254,190,000, of which not less 

than $1,000,000 shall be for logistics training; and of 

which not to exceed $3,000 shall be for official reception 

and representation expenses: Provided, That of the total 

amount made available under this heading, $5,500,000 

shall remain available until expended solely for the alter­

ation and improvement of facilities, tenant improvements, 

and relocation costs to consolidate Department head­

quarters operations at the Nebraska Avenue Complex; and 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15conftl.xml {file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO.­

4 

$17,131,000 shall r.emain available until expended for the 

Human Resources Information Technology program. 

OF~-'ICE O~-, THE CmEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

For necessary eA"J)enses of the Office of the Chief Fi­

nancial Officer, as authorized by section 103 of the Home­

land Security Act of 2002 (6 U.8.C. 113), $60,530;000, 

of which $11,000,000 shall remain available until ex­

pended for financial systems consolidation efforts: Pro­

vided, That of the total amount made available under this 

heading, $5,000,000 shall not be obligated until the Chief 

Financial Officer or an individual acting in such capacity 

submits a financial management improvement plan that 

addresses the recommendations outlined in the Depart­

ment of Homeland Security Office of Inspector General 

report OIG-09-72, including yearly measurable mile­

stones, to the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate 

and the House of Representatives: Provided jurther, That 

the plan described in the preceding proviso shall be sub­

mitted not later than January 4,2010. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] -SEN. APPRO. 

5 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER 

For necessary expenses of the Office of the Chief In­

formation Officer, as authorized by section 103 of the 

Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 113), and De­

partment-wide technology investments, $338,393,000; of 

which $86,912,000 shall be available for salaries and ex­

penses; and of which $251,481,000, to remain available 

until expended, shall be available for development and ac­

quisition of information technology equipment, software, 

services, and related activities for the Department of 

Homeland Security: Provided, That of the total amount 

appropriated, not less than $82,788,000 shall be available 

for data center development, of which not less than 

$38,540,145 shall be available for power capabilities up­

grades at Data Center One (National Center for Critical 

Information Processing and Storage): Provided further, 

That the Chief Information Officer shall submit to the 

Committees on Appropriations of the Senate and the 

House of Representatives, not more than 60 days after 

the date of enactment of this Act, an expenditure plan 

for all information technology acquisition projects that: 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\1'5conftl.xml [file 2 of 6] 'SEN. APPRO. 

6 

(1) are funded under this heading; or (2) are funded by 

multiple components of the Department of Homeland Se­

curity through reimbursable agreements: Provided further, 

That such expenditure plan shall inelude each specific 

project funded, key milestones, all funding sources for 

each project, details of annual and lifecyele costs, and pro­

jected cost savings or cost avoidance to be achieved by the 

project. 

ANALYSIS AND OPERATIONS 

For necessary expenses for intelligence analysis and 

operations coordination activities, as authorized by title II 

of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 121 et 

seq.), $335,030,000, of which not to exceed $5,000 shall 

be for official reception and representation eA'J}enses; and 

of which $190,862,000 shall remain available until Sep­

tember 30, 2011: Provided, That none of the funds pro­

vided in this or any other Act shall be aV3ilable to com­

mence operations of the National Immigration Informa­

tion Sharing Operation or any follow-on entity until the 

Secretary certifies that such program complies with all ex­

isting laws, including all applicable privacy and civil lib­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\201Orept\CONF\15rept\15conftl.xml {file 2 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

7
 

erties standards, thB Comptroller General of the United
 

States notifies the Committees on Appropriations of the
 

Senate and the House of Representatives and the Sec­


retary that the Comptroller has reviewed such certifi­


cation, and the Secretary notifies the Committees on Ap­


propriations of the Senate and the House of RBpresenta­


tives of all funds to be expended on operations of the Na­

tional Immigration Information Sharing Operation or any ~ ,:::>
 

follow-on entity pursuant to section 50:f," ( c*f\+e-t
 
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL COORDINATOR FOR GULF 

COAST REBUILDING
 

For necessary expenses of the Office of the Federal
 

Coordinator for Gulf Coast Rebuilding, $2,000,000.
 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
 

For necessary expenses of the Office of Inspector
 

General in carrying out the provisions of the Inspector
 

General Act of 1978 (5 U.S.C. App.), $113,874,000, of
 

which not to exceed $150,000 may be used for certain con­


fidential operational expenses, including the payment of
 

informants, to be expended at the direction of the Inspec­


tor General.
 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\i5confT2.xml [file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

8 

TITLE II
 

SECURITY, ENFORCEMENT, AND
 

INVESTIGATIONS
 

U.S.	 CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses for enforcement of laws relat­

ing to border security, immigration, customs, ~OTicultural 

inspections and regulatory activities related to plant and 

animal imports, and transportation of unaccompanied 

minor aliens; purchase and lease of up to 4,500 (4,000 

for replacement only) police-type vehicles; and contracting 

with individuals for personal seI'Vlces abroad; 

$8,064,713,000, of which $3,226,000 shall be derived 

from the Harbor Maintenance Trust Fund for administra­

tive expenses related to the collection of the Harbor Main­

tenance Fee pursuant to section 9505(c)(3) of the Internal 

Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C. 9505(c)(3)) and not­

withstanding section 1511(e) (1) of the Homeland Security 

Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 551(e)(1)); of which not to exceed 

$45,000 shall be for official reception and representation 

expenses; of which not less than $309,629,000 shall be 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5confr2.xml {file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

9 

for Air and Marine Operations; of which such sums as 

become available in the Customs User Fee Account, except 

sums subject to section 13031(f)(3) of the Consolidated 

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985 (19 U.S.C. 

58c(f)(3)), shall be derived from that account; of which 

not to exceed $150,000 shall be available for payment for 

.rental space in connection with preclearance operations; 

of which not to exceed $1,000,000 shall be for awards of 

compensation to informants, to be accounted for solely 

under the certificate of the Secretary of Homeland Secu­

rity; and of which not more than $800,000 shall be for 

procurement of portable solar charging rechargeable bat­

tery systems: Provided, That for fiscal year 2010, the 

overtime limitation prescribed in section 5(c)(I) of the Act 

of February 13, 1911 (19 U.S.C. 267(c)(I)) shall be 

$35,000; and notwithstanding any other provision of law, 

none of the funds appropriated by this Act may be avail­

able to compensate any employee of U.S. Customs and 

Border Protection for overtime, from whatever source, in 

an amount that exceeds such limitation, except in indi­

vidual cases determined by the Secretary of Homeland Se­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5confT2.xml {file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

10 

curity, or the designee of the Secretary, to be necessary 

for national security purposes, to prevent excessive costs, 

or in cases of immigration emergencies: Provided jurther, 

That of the total amount provided, $1,700,000 shall re­

main available until September 30, 2011, for the Global 

. Advanced Passenger Information/Passenger Name Record 

Program. 

AUTOMATION MODERNIZATION 

For expenses for U.S. Customs and Border Protec­

tion automated systems, $422,445,000, to remain avail­

able until expended, of which not less than $227,960,000 

shall be for the development of the Automated Commercial 

Environment: Provided, That of the total amount made 

available under this heading, $50,000,000 may not be obli­

gated for the Automated Commercial Environment pro­

gram until 30 days after the Committees on Appropria­

tions of the Senate and the House of Representatives re­

ceive a report on the results to date and plans for the 

program from the Department of Homeland Security. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\1'5rept\1'5confT2.xml {file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

11 

BORDER SECURITY FENCING, INFRASTRUCTURE, AND 

TECHNOLOGY 

For eA'J)enses for border security fencing, infrastruc­

ture, and technology, $800,000,000, to remain available 

until expended: Provided, That of the total amount made 

available under this heading, $75,000,000 shall not be ob­

ligated until the Committees on Appropriations of the Sen­

ate and the House of Representatives receive and approve 

a plan for expenditure, prepared by the Secretary of 

Homeland Security, reviewed by the Government Account­

ability Office, and submitted not later than 90 days after 

the date of the enactment of this Act, for a program to 

establish and maintain a security barrier along the borders 

of the United States, of fencing and vehicle barriers where 

practicable, and of other forms of tactical infrastructure 

and technology, that includes­

(1) a detailed accounting of the program's im­

plementation to date for all investments, including 

technology and tactical infrastructure, for funding 

already expended relative to system capabilities or 

services, system performance levels, mission benefits 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15confl'2.xml [file 3 of 6] 'SEN. APPRO. 

12 

and outcomes, milestones, cost targets, program 

management capabilities, identification of the max­

imum investment, including life-cycle costs, related 

to the Secure Border Initiative program or any sue­

cessor program, and description of the methodology 

used to obtain these cost figures; 

(2) a description of how specific projects will 

further the objectives of the Secure Border Initia­

tive, as defined in the Department of Homeland Se­

curity Secure Border Plan, and how the expenditure 

plan allocates funding to the highest priority border 

security needs; 

(3) an explicit plan of action defining how all 

funds are to be obligated to meet future program 

commitments, with the planned expenditure of funds 

linked to the milestone-based delivery of specific ca­

pabilities, services, performance levels, mission bene­

fits and outcomes, and program management capa­

bilities; 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5confT2.xml {file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

13 

(4) an identification of staffing, including full-

time equivalents, contractors, and detailees, by pro­

gram office; 

(5) a description of how the plan addresses se­

curity needs at the Northern border and ports of 

entry, including infrastructure, technology, design 

and operations requirements, specific locations where 

funding would be used, and priorities for Northern 

border activities; 

(6) a report on budget, obligations and expendi­

tures, the activities completed, and the progress 

made by the program in terms of obtaining oper­

ational control of the entire border of the United 

States; 

(7) a listing of all open Government Account­

ability Office and Office of Inspector General rec­

ommendations related to the program and the status 

of Department of Homeland Security actions.to ad­

dress the recommendations, including milestones to 

fully address such recommendations; 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\201Orept\CONF\15rept\l5confI'2.xml [file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

14 

(8) a certification by the Chief Procurement Of­

ficer of the Department including all supporting doc­

uments or memoranda, and documentation and a de­

scription of the investment review processes used to 

obtain such certifications, that­

(A) the program has been reviewed and ap­

proved in accordance with the investment man­

agement process of the Department, and that 

the process fulfills all capital planning and in­

vestment control requirements and reviews es­

tablished by the Office of Management and 

Budget, including as provided in Circular A-II, 

part 7; 

(B) the plans for the program comply with 

the Federal acquisition rules, requirements, 

guidelines, and practices, and a description of 

the actions being taken to address areas of non­

compliance, the risks associated with such ac­

tions, together with any plans for addressing 

these risks, and the status of the implementa­

tion of such actions; and 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\1'5rept\15confT2.xrnl {file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

15 

(C) procedures to prevent conflicts of in­

terest between the prime integrator and major 

subcontractors are established and that the Se­

cure Border Initiative Program Office has ade­

quate staff and resources to effectively manage 

the Secure Border Initiative program and all 

contracts under such program, including the ex­

ercise of technical oversight; 

(9) a certification by the Chief Information Of­

flcer of the Department including all supporting doc­

uments or memoranda, and documentation and a de­

scription of the investment review processes used to 

obtain such certifications that­

(A) the system architecture of the program 

has been determined to be sufficiently aligned 

with the information systems enterprise archi­

tecture of the Department to minimize future 

rework, including a description of all aspects of 

the architectures that were or were not assessed 

in making the alignment determination, the 

date of the alignment determination, and any 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15confT2.xml {file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

16 

known areas of misalignment together with the 

associated risks and corrective actions to ad­

dress any such areas; 

(B) the program has a risk management 

process that regularly and proactively identifies, 

evaluates, mitigates, and monitors risks _(­

throughout the system life !cycle and commu­

nicates high-risk conditions to U.S. Customs 

and Border Protection and Department of 

Homeland Security investment decision-makers, 

as well as a listing of all the program's high. 

risks and the status of efforts to address such 

risks; and 

(C) an independent verification and valida­

tion agent is currently under contract for the 

projects funded under this heading; 

(10) a certification by the Chief Human Capital 

Officer of the Department that the human eapital 

needs of the Secure Border Initiative program are 

being addressed so as to ensure adequate staff and 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5contT2.xml t1ile 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

17 

resources to effectively manage the Secure Border 

Initiative; and 

(11) an analysis by the Secretary for each seg­

ment, defined as not more than 15 miles, of fencing 

or tactical infrastructure, of the selected approach 

compared to other, alternative means of achieving 

operational control, including cost, level of oper­

ational control, possible unintended effects on com­

munities, and other factors critical to the decision-

making process: 

Provided jurther, That the Secretary shall report to the 

Committees on Appropriations of the Senate and the 

House of Representatives on the progress of the program, 

and obligations and e}q)enditures for all outstanding task 

orders, as well as specific objectives to be achieved through 

the award of current and remaining task orders planned 

for the balance of available appropriations, at least 15 

days before the award of any task order requiring an obli­

gation of funds in an amount greater than $25,000,000 

and before the award of a task order that would cause 

cumulative obligations of funds to exceed 50 percent of 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5confT2.xml [fJle 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

18 

the total amount appropriated: Provided Junher, That 

none of the funds made available under this heading may 

be obligated unless the Department has complied with sec­

tion 102(b)(1)(C)(i) of the Illegal Immigration Reform 

and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (8 U.S.C. 1103 

note), and the Secretary certifies such to the Committees 

on Appropriations of the Senate and the House of Rep­

resentatives: Provided funher, That none of the funds 

made available under this heading may be obligated for 

any project or activity for which the Secretary has exer­

cised waiver authority pursuant to section 102(c) of the 

. Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility 

Act of 1996 (8 U.S.C. 1103 note) until 15 days have 

elapsed from the date of the publication of the decision 

in the Federal Register. 

AIR AND MARINE INTERDICTION, OPERA'l'IONS,
 

MAINTENANCE, AND PROCUREMEN'l'
 

For necessary expenses for the operations, mainte­

nance, and procurement of marine vessels, aircraft, un­

manned aircraft systems, and other related equipment of 

the air and marine program, including operational train­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:~OlOrept\CONF\15tept\15conrr2.xml {file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

19 

ing and mission-related travel, and rental payments for 

facilities occupied by the air or marine interdiction and 

demand reduction programs, the operations of which in­

elude the following: the interdiction of narcotics and other 

goods; the provision of support to Federal, State, and local 

agencies in the enforcement or administration of laws en­

forced by the Department of Homeland Security; and at 

the discretion of the Secretary of Homeland Security, the 

provision of assistance to Federal, State, and local agen­

cies in other law enforcement and emergency humani­

tarian efforts, $519,826,000, to remain available until ex­

pended: Provided, That no aircraft or other related equip­

ment, with the exception of aircraft that are one of a kind 

and have been identified as excess to U.S. Customs and 

Border Protection requirements and aircraft that have 

been damaged beyond repair, shall be transferred to any 

other Federal agency, department, or office outside of the 

Department of Homeland Security during fiscal year 2010 

without the prior approval of the Committees on Appro­

priations of the Senate and the House of Representatives.. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

U:\201Orept\CONF\15rept\15confT2.xml [file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

20 

CONSTRUCTION AND FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 

For necessary expenses to plan, construct, renovate, 

equip, and maintain buildings and facilities necessary for 

the administration and enforcement of the laws relating 

to customs, immigration, and border security, 

$319,570,000, to remain available until expended; of 

which $39,700,000 shall be for constructing and equip­

ping the Advanced Training Center; and of which not 

more than $3,500,000 shall be for acquisition, design, and 

construction of U.S. Customs and Border Protection Air 

and Marine facilities at EI Paso International Airport, 

Texas: Provided, That for fiscal year 2011 and thereafter, 

the annual budget submission of U.S. Customs and Bor­

der Protection for "Construction and Facilities Manage­

ment" shall, in consultation with the General Services Ad­

ministration, include a detailed 5-year plan for all Federal 

land border port of entry projects with a yearly update 

of total projected future funding needs delineated by land 

port of entry. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5confT2.xml {file 3 of '6] SEN. APPRO. 

21 

U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses for enforcement of immigra­

tion and customs laws, detention and removals, and inves­

tigations; and purchase and lease of up to 3,790 (2,350 

for replacement only) police-type vehicles; $5,342,134,000, 

of which not to exceed $7,500,000 shall be available until 

expended for conducting special operations under section 

3131 of the Customs Enforcement Act of 1986 (19 U.S.C. 

2081); of which not to exceed $15,000 shall be for official 

reception and representation expenses; of which not to ex­

ceed $1,000,000 shall be for awards of {;ompensation to 

informants, to be accounted for solely under the certificate 

of the Secretary of Homeland Security; of which not less 

than $305,000 shall be for promotion of public awareness 

of the child pornography tipline and anti-child exploitation 

activities; of which not less than $5,400,000 shall be used 

to facilitate agreements consistent with section 287(g) of 

the Immigration and Nationality Act (8 U.S.C. 1357(g)); 

and of which not to exceed $11,216,000 shall be available 

to fund or reimburse other Federal agencies for the costs 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15conIT2.xml [file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

22 

associated with the care, maintenance, and repatriation of 

smuggled aliens unlawfully present in the United States: 

Provided, That none of the funds made available under 

this heading shall be available to compensate any employee 

for overtime in an annual amount in excess of $35,000, 

except that the Secretary, or the designee of the Secretary, 

may waive that amount as necessary for national security 

purposes and in cases of immigration emergencies: Pro­

vided further, That of the total amount provided, 

$15,770,000 shall be for activities in fiscal year 20l{) to 

enforce laws against forced child labor, of which not to 

exceed $6,000,000 shall remain available until expended: 

Provided further, That of the total amount available, not 

less than $1,500,000,000 shall be available to identify 

aliens convicted of a crime who may be deportable, and 

to remove them from the United States once they are 

judged deportable, of which $200,000,000 shall renlain 

available until September 30, 2011: Provided further, That 

the Secretary, or the designee of the Secretary, shall re­

port to the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate 

and the House of Representatives, not later than 45 days 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\1t>rept\15conIT2.xml [file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

23 

after the end of each quarter of the fiscal year, on progress 

in implementing the preceding proviso and the funds obli­

gated during that quarter to make that progress: Provided 

jurther, That the Secretary shall prioritize the identifica­

tion and removal of aliens convicted of a crime by the se­

verity of that crime: Provided jurther, That funding made 

available under this heading shall maintain a level of not 

less than 33,400 detention beds through September 30, 

2010: Provided further, That of the total amount provided, 

not less than $2,545,180,000 is for detention and removal 

operations, including transportation of unaccompanied 

minor aliens: Provided jurther, 'rhat of the total amount 

provided, $7,300,000 shall remain available until Sep­

tember 30,2011, for the Visa Security Program: Provided 

jurther, That none of the funds provided under this head­

ing may be used to continue a delegation of law enforce­

ment authority authorized under section 287(g) of the Im­

migration and Nationality Act (8 U.S.C. 1357(g)) if the 

Department of Homeland Security Inspector General de­

termines that the terms of the agreement governing the 

delegation of authority have been violated: Provided fur­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\201Orept\CONF\15rept\15confT2.xml {file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

24 

ther, That none of the funds provided under this heading 

may be used to continue any contract for the provision 

of detention services if the two most recent overall per­

formance evaluations received by the contracted facility 

are less than "adequate" or the equivalent median score 

in any subsequent performance evaluation system: Pro­

vided jurther, That nothing under this heading shall pre­

veniU.S. Immigation and Customs Enforcement from ex­

ercising those authorities provided under immigration laws 

(as defined in section 101(a)(17) of the Immigration and 

Nationality Act (8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(17))) during priority 

operations pertaining to aliens convicted of a crime: Pro­

vided jurther, That none of the funds provided under this 

heading may be obligated to collocate field offices of U.S. 

Immigration and Customs Enforcement until the Sec­

retary of Homeland Security submits to the Committees 

on Appropriations of the Senate and the House of Rep­

resentatives a plan for the nationwide implementation of 

the Alternatives to Detention Program that identifies: (1) 

the funds required for nationwide program implementa­

tion; (2) the timeframe for achieving nationwide program 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\201Orept\CONF\15rept\l5confr2.xml [fIle 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

25 

implementation; and (3) an estimate of the number of in­

dividuals who could be enrolled in a nationwide program. 

AUTOMATION MODERNIZATION 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

For expenses of immigration and customs enforce­

ment automated systems, $90,000,000, to remain avail­

able until expended: Provided, That of the funds made 

available under this heading, $10,000,000 shall not be ob­

ligated until the Committees on Appropriations of the Sen­

ate and the House of Representatives receive an expendi­

ture plan prepared by the Secretary of Homeland Secu­

rity: Provided jurther, That of the total amount provided 

under this heading, up to $10,000,000 may be transferred 

to U. S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement "Salaries 

and Expenses" account for data center migration. 

CONSTRUCTION 

For necessary expenses to plan, construct, renovate, 

equip, and maintain buildings and facilities necessary for 

the administration and enforcement of the laws relating 

to customs and immigration, $4,818,000, to remain avail­

able until expended: Provided, That none of the funds 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15confT2.xml {file 3 of 6] 'SEN. APPRO.. 

26 

made available in this Act may be used to soli-cit or con­

sider any request to privatize facilities currently owned by 

the V nited States Government and used to detain aliens 

unlawfully present in the Vnited States until the Commit­

tees on Appropriations of the Senate and the House of 

Representatives receive a plan for carrying out that privat­

ization. 

TRANSPORTATION SECURI'rY ADMINISTRATION 

AVIATION SECURITY 

For necessary expenses of the Transportation Secu­

rity Administration related to providing civil aviation secu­

rity services pursuant to the Aviation and Transportation 

Security Act (Public Law 107-71; 115 Stat. 597; 49 

V.S.C. 40101 note), $5,214,040,000, to remain available 

until September 30, 2011, of which not to exceed $10,000 

shall be for official reception and representation expenses: 

Provided, That of the total amount made available under 

this heading, not to exceed $4,358,076,000 shall be for 

screening operations, of which $1,116,4'06,000 shall be 

available for eArplosives detection systems; and not to ex­

ceed $855,964,000 shall be for aviation security direction 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5confT2.xml {file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

27 

and enforcement: Provided further, That of the amount 

made available in the preceding proviso for explosives de­

tection systems, $778,300,000 shall be available for the 

purchase and installation of these systems, of which not 

less than 28 percent shall be available for the purchase 

and installation of certified explosives detection systems 

at medium- and small-sized airports: Provided further, 

That any award to deploy explosives detection systems 

" shall be based on risk, the airports current reliance on 
/\ 

other screening solutions, lobby congestion resulting in in­

creased security concerns, high injury rates, airport readi­

ness, and increased cost effectiveness: Provided jurther, 

That of the total amount provided, $1,250,000 shall be 

made available for Safe Skies Alliance to develop and en­

hance research and training capabilities for Transpor­

tation Security Officer improvised explosive recognition 

training: Provided further, That security service fees· au­

thori2;ed under- section 44940 of title 49, United States 

Code, shall be credited to this appropriation as offsetting 

collections and shall be available only for aviation security: 

Provided further, That the sum appropriated under this 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15confl'2.xml {file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

28 

heading from the general fund shall be reduced on a dol­

lar-for-dollar basis as such offsetting collections are re­

ceived during fiscal year 2010, so as to result in a final 

fiscal year appropriation from the general fund estimated 

at not more than $3,114,040,000: Provided jurther, That 

any security service fees collected in excess of the amount 

made available under this heading shall become available 

during fiscal year 2011: Provided jurther, That Members 

of the United States House of Representatives and United 

States Senate, including the leadership; the heads of Fed­

eral agencies and commissions, including the Secretary, 

Deputy Secretary, Under Secretaries, and Assistant Sec­

retaries of the Department of Homeland Security; the 

United States Attorney General and Assistant Attorneys 

General and the United States attorneys; and senior mem­

bers of the Executive Office of the President, including 

the Director of the Office of Management and Budget; 

shall not be exempt from Federal passenger and baggage 

screemng. 



U:\2010rept\CONF\1'5rept\15confT2.xml [file 3 of 6] ·SEN. APPRO. 

29 

1 SURFACE TRANSPORTATION SECURITY 

2 For necessary expenses of the Transportation Secu­

3 rity Administration related to providing surface transpor­

4 tation security activities, $110,516,000, to remain avail­

S able until September 30, 2011. 

6 TRANSPORTATION THREAT ASSESSMENT AND 

7 CREDENTIALING 

8 For necessary expenses for the development and im­

9 plementation of screening programs of the Office of 

10 Transportation Threat Assessment and Credentialing, 

11 $171,999,000, to remain available until September 30, 

12 2011. 

13 TRANSPORTA'l'ION SECURITY SUPPORT 

14 For necessary expenses of the Transportation Secu­

15 rity Administration related to providing transportation se­

16 curity support and intelligence pursuant to the Aviation 

17 and Transportation Security Act (Public Law 107-71; 

18 115 Stat. 597; 49 U.S.C. 40101 note), $1,001,780,000, 

19 to remain available until September 30, 2011: Provided, 

20 That of the funds appropriated under this heading, 

21 $20,000,000 may not be obligated for headquarters ad­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010r.ept\CONF\15rept\15confT2.xml {file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

30 

ministration until the Secretary of Homeland Security 

submits to the Committees on Appropriations of the Sen­

ate and the House of Representatives detailed expenditure 

plans for. air cargo security, and for checkpoint support 

and explosives detection systems refurbishment, procure­

ment, and installations on an airport-by-airport basis for 

fiscal year 2010: Provided jurther, That these plans 'Shall 

be submitted no later than 60 days after the date of enact­

ment of this Act. 

~-'EDERAL AIR MARSHALS 

For necessary expenses of the Federal Air Marshals, 

$860,111,000. 

COAST GUARD 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses for the operation and mainte­

nance of the Coast Guard, not otherwise provided for; pur­

chase or lease of not to exceed 25 passenger motor vehi­

cles, which shall be for replacement only; purchase or lease 

. of small boats for contingent and emergent requirements 

(at a unit cost of no more than $700,000) and repairs 

and service-life replacements, not to exceed a total of 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5confT2.xml {file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

31 

$26,000,000; mmor shore construction projects not ex­

ceeding $1,000,000 in total cost at any location; payments 

pursuant to section 156 of Public Law 97-377 (42 U.S.C. 

402 note; 96 Stat. 1920); and recreation and welfare; 

$6,805,391,000, of which $581,503,000 shall be for de­

fense-related' activities, of which $241,503,000 is des­

ignated as being for overseas·deployments and other ac­

tivities pursuant to sections 401(c)(4) and 423(a)(l) of 

S. Con. Res. 13 (lllth Congress), the concurrent resolu­

tion on the budget for fiscal y.ear 2010; of which 

$24,500,000 shall be derived from the Oil Spill Liability 

Trust Fund to carry out the purposes of section 

1012(a)(5) of the Oil· Pollution Act of 1990 (33 U.S.C. 

2712(a)(5)); of which not to exceed $20,000 shall be for 

official reception and representation eA-penses; and of 

which $3,600,000 shall be available until expended for the 

cost of repairing, rehabilitating, altering, modifying, and 

making improvements, including customized tenant im­

.	 provements, to any replacement or expanded Operations 

Systems Center facility: Provided, That none of the funds 

made available by this or any other Act shall be available 



U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15confT2.xml {file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

32 

1 for administrative expenses in connection with shipping 

2 commissioners in the United States: Provided jurther, 

3 That none of the funds made available by this Act shall 

4 be for expenses incurred for recreational vessels undBr sec­

5 tion 12114 of title 46, United States Code, except to the 

6 extent fees are collected from yacht owners and credited 

7 to this appropriation: Provided jurther, That· the Coast 

8 Guard shall comply with the requirements of section 527 

9 of Public Law 108-136 with respect to the Coast Guard 

10	 Academy: Provided further, That of the funds provided ( 'S~\,\ \ct... 
11	 under this heading,$50,000,000 ~thheld from obliga­

tion ~ Headquarters Directorates until: (1) the fiscal )-12
~\ 

13 year 2010 second quarter acquisition report required by 

14 Public Law 108-7 and the fiscal year 2008 joint explana­

15 tory statement accompanying Public Law 110.:...161; (2) 

16 the Revised Deepwater Implementation Plan; and (3) the 

17 future-years capital investment plan for fiscal years 2011­

18 2015 are received by the Committees on Appropriations 

19 of the Senate and the House of Representatives: Provided 

20 further, That funds made available under this heading for 

21 overseas deployments and other activities pursuant to sec­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5confT2.xml {file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

33 

tions .401(c)(4) and 423(a)(l) of S. Con. Res. 13 (1llth 

Congress), the concurrent resolution on the budget for fis­

cal year 2010, may be allocated by program, project, and' 

activity, notwithstanding section 503 of this Act. 

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE AND RESTORATION 

For necessary expenses to carry out the environ­

mental compliance and restoration functions of the Coast 

Guard under chapter 19 of title 14, United States Code, 

$13,198,000, to remain available until expended. 

RESERVE TRAINING 

For necessary expenses of the Coast Guard Reserve, 

as authorized by law; operations and maintenance of the 

reserve program; personnel and training costs; and equip­

ment and services; $133,632,000. 

ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, AND IMPROVEMENTS 

For necessary expenses of acquisition, construction, 

renovation, and improvement of aids to navigation, shore 

facilities, vessels, and aircraft, including equipment related 

thereto; and maintenance, rehabilitation, lease and oper­

ation of facilities and equipment, as authorized by law; 

$1,537,080,000, of which $20,000,000 shall be derived 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5confT2.xml [file 3 of 6] 'SEN. APPRO. 

34 

from the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund to carry out the 

purposes of section 1012(a)(5) of the Oil Pollution Aet 

of 1990 (33 U.S.C. 2712(a)(5»; of which $121,000,000 

shall be available until September 30, 2014, to acquire, 

repair, renovate, or improve vessels, small boats, and re­

lated equipment; of which $129,500,000 shall be available 

until 'September 30, 2012, for other equipment; of which 

$27,100,000 shall be available until September 30, 2012, 

for shore facilities and aids to navigation facilities, includ­

ing not less than $300,000 for the Coast Guard Academy 

Pier and not less than $16,800,000 for Coast Guard Sta­

tion Cleveland Harbor; of which $105,200,000 shan be 

available for personnel compensation and benefits and re­

lated costs; and of which $1,154,280,000 shall be available 

until September 30, 2014, for the Integrated Deepwater 

Systems program: Provided, That of the funds made avail­

able for the Integrated Deepwater Systems program, 

$269,000,000 is for aircraft and $730,680,000 is for sur­

face ships: Provided further, That the Secretary of Home­

land Security shall submit to the Committees on Appro­

priations of the Senate and the House of Representatives, 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15r.ept\15confr2.xml {file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

35 

in conjunction with the President's fiscal year 2011 budg­

et, a review of the Revised Deepwater Implementation 

Plan that identifies any changes to the plan for the fiscal 

year; an annual performance comparison of Integrated 

Deepwater Systems program assets w pre-Deepwater leg­

acy assets; a status report of such legacy assets; a detailed 

explanation of how the costs of such legacy assets are 

being accounted for within the Integrated Deepwater Sys- . 

tems program; and the earned value management system 

gold card data for each Integrated Deepwater Systems 

program asset: Provided further, That the Secretary shall 

submit to the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate 

and the House of Representatives, in conjunction with the 

fiscal year 2011 budget request, a comprehensive review 

of the Revised Deepwater Implementation Plan, and every -£, 
5 years thereafter that includes a complete projection of 

1 {j
the acquisition costs and schedule for the duration of the 

plan: Provided further, That the Secretary shall annually 

submit to the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate 

and the House of Representatives, at the time that the 

President's budget is submitted under section 1105(a) of 



---------

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15confT2.xml [file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

36 

title 31, United States Code, a future-years capital invest­

ment plan for the Coast Guard that identifies for each 

capital budget line item­

(1) the proposed appropriation included in that 

budget; 

(2) the total estimated cost of completion; 

(3) projected funding levels for each fiscal year 

for the next 5 fiscal years or until project comple­

tion, whichever is earlier; 

(4) an estimated completion date at the pro­

jected funding levels; and 

. (5) changes, if any, in the total estimated cost 

of completion or estimated completion date from 

previous future-years capital investment plans sub­

mitted to the Committees on Appropriations of the 

Senate and the House of Representatives: 

Provided jurther, That the Secretary shall ensure that 

amounts specified in the future-years capital investment 

plan are consistent to the maximum extent practicable '-" 

with proposed appropriations necessary to support the 

programs, projects, and activities of the Coast Guard in 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15conIT2.xml {file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

37 

the President's budget as submitted under section 1105(a) 

of title 31, United States Code, for that fiscal year: PrlJ­

vided further, That any inconsistencies between the capital 

investment plan and proposed appropriations shall be 

identified and justified: Provided further, That subsections 

(a) and (b) of section 6402 of the U.S. Troop Readiness, 

Veterans' Care, Katrina Recovery, and Iraq Accountability 

Appropriations Act, 2007 (Public Law 110-28) shall 

apply to fiscal year 2010. 

ALTERATION OF BRIDGES 

For necessary expenses for alteration or removal of 

obstructive bridges, as authorized by section 6 of the Tru­

man-Hobbs Act (33 U.S.C. 516), $4,000,000, to remain 

available until expended: Provided, That of the amounts 

made available under this heading, $4,000,000 shall be 

for the Fort Madison Bridge in Fort Madison, Iowa. 

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST, AND EVALUATION 

For necessary expenses for applied scientific re­

search, development, test, and evaluation; and for mainte­

nance, rehabilitation, lease, and operation of facilities and 

equipment; as authorized by law; $24,745,000, to remain 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010I'ept\CONF\15rept\15confT2.xml (file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

38 

available until expended, of which $500,000· shall be de­

rived from the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund to carry out 

the purposes of section 1012(a)(5) of the Oil Pollution Act 

of 1990 (33 U.S.C. 2712(a)(5)): Provided, That there may 

be credited to and used for the purposes of this appropria­

tion funds received from State and local governments, 

other public authorities, private sources, and foreign coun­

tries for expenses incurred for research, development, test­

ing, and evaluation. 

RETIRED PAY 

For retired pay, including the payment of obligations 

otherwise chargeable to lapsed appropriations for this pur­

pose, payments under the Retired Serviceman's Family 

Protection and Survivor Benefits Plans, payment for ca­

reer status bonuses, concurrent receipts and combat-re­

lated special compensation under the National Defense 

Authorization Act, and payments for medical care of re­

tired personnel and their dependents under chapter 55 of 

title 10, United States Code, $1,361,245,000, to remain 

available until expended. 



U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15confr2.xml {file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

39
 

1 UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE
 

2 SALARIES AND EXPENSES
 

3 For necessary expenses of the United States Secret 

4 Service, including: purchase of not to exceed 652 vehicles 

5 for police-type use for replacement only; hire of passenger 

6 motor vehicles; purchase of motorcycles made in the 

7 United States; hire of aircraft; services of expert witnesses 

8 at such rates as may be determined by the Director of 

9 the Secret Service; rental of buildings in the District of 

10 Columbia, and fencing, lighting, guard booths, and other 

11. facilities on private or other property not in Government 

12 ownership or control, as may be necessary to perform pro­

13 tective functions; payment of per diem or subsistence al­

14 lowances to employees where a protective assignment dur­

15 ing the actual day or days of the visit of a protectee re- . 

16 quires an employee to work 16 hours per day or to remain 

17 overnight at a post of duty; conduct of and participation 

18 in firearms matches; presentation of awards; travel of 

19 United States Secret Service employees on protective mis­

20 sions without regard to the limitations on such expendi­

21 tures in this or any other Act if approval is obtained in 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15confT2.xml [file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

40 

advance from the Committees on Appropriations of the 

Senate and the House of Representatives; research and 

development; grants to conduct behavioral research in sup­

port of protective research and operations; and payment 

in advance for commercial accommodations as may be nec­

essary to perform protective functions; $1,478,669,000, of 

which not to exceed $25,000 shall be for official reception 

and representation expenses;. of which not to exceed 

$100,000 shall be to provide technical assistance and 

equipment to foreign law enforcement organizations in 

counterfeit investigations; of which $2,366,000 shall be for 

forensic and related support of investigations of missing 

and exploited children; and of which $6,000,000 shall be 

for a grant for activities related to the investigations of 

missing and exploited children and shall remain· available 

until expended: Provided, That up to $18,000,000 for pro­

tective travel shall remain available until September 30, 

2011: Provided jurther, That up to $1,000,000 for Na­

tional Special Security Events shall remain available until 

expended: Provided jurther, That the United States Secret 

Service is authorized to obligate funds in anticipation of 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15confT2.xml [file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

41 

reimbursements from Federal agencies and entities, as de­

fined in section 105 of title 5, United States Code, rec€iv­

ing training sponsored by the James J. Rowley Training 

Center,except that total obligations at the end of the fis­

cal year shall not exceed total budgetary resources avail­

able under this heading at the end of the fiscal year: Pro­

vided further, That none of the funds made available under 

this heading shall be available to compensate any employee 

for overtime in an annual amount in excess of $35,000, 

except that the Secretary of Homeland Security, or the 

designee of the Secretary, may waive that amount as nec­

essary for national security purposes: Provided further, 

That nOne of the funds made available to the United 

States Secret Service by this Act or by previous appropria­

tions Acts may be made available for the protection of the 

head of a Federal agency other than the Secretary of 

Homeland Security: Provided further, That the Director 

.of the United States Secret Service may enter into an 

agreement to perform such service on a fully reimbursable 

basis: Provided further, That of the total amount made 

available. under this heading, $33,960,000, to remain 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

U:\2010rept\CONF\t5rept\15confT2.xml [file 3 of 6J SEN. APPRO. 

42 

available until expended, IS for information technology 

modernization: Provided further, That none of the funds 

made available in the preceding proviso shall be obligated 

to purchase or install information technology equipment 

until the Chief Information Officer of the Department of 

Homeland Security submits a report to the Committees 

on Appropriations of the Senate and the House of Rep­

resentatives certifying that all plans for such moderniza­

tion are consistent with Department of Homeland Security 

data center migration and enterprise architecture require­

ments: Provided further, That none of the funds made 

available to the United States Secret Service by this Act 

or by previous appropriations Acts may be obligated for 

the purpose of opening a new permanent domestic or over­

seas office or location unless the Committees on Appro­

priations of the Senate and the House of Representatives 

are notified 15 days in advance of such obligation. 



U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5conIT2.xml {file 3 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

43 

1 ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, IMPROVEMENTS, AND 

2 RELATED EXPENSES 

3 For necessary expenses for acquisition, construction, 

4 repair, alteration, and improvement of facilities, 

5 $3,975,000, to remain available until expended. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

44 

TITLE III 

PROTECTION,PREPAREDNESS,RESPONSE,AND 

RECOVERY 

NATIONAL PROTECTION AND PROGRAMS DIRECTORATE 

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 

For salaries and expenses of the Office of the Under 

Secretary for the National Protection and Programs Di­

rectorate, support for operations, information technology, 

and the Office of Risk Management and Analysis, 

$44,577,000: Provided, That not to exceed $5,000 shall 

be for official reception and representation expenses. 

INFRASTRUCTURE PROTEC'l'ION AND INFORMATION 

SECURITY 

For necessary expenses for infrastructure protection 

and information security programs and activities, as au­

thorized by title II of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 

(6 U.S.C. 121 et seq.), $899,416,000, of which 

.$760,155,000 shall remain available until September 30, 

2011: Provided, That of the amount made available under 

this heading', $161,815,000 may not be obligated for the 

National Cyber Security Division program and 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15conft3.xml.(file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

45 

$12,500,000 may not be obligated for the Next Generation 

Networks program until the Committees on Appropria­

tions of the Senate and the House of Representatives re­

ceive and approve a plan for expenditure for each of these 

programs that describes the strategic context of the pro­

gram, the specific goals and milestones set for the pro­

gram, and the funds allocated to achieving each of those 

goals and milestones: Provided further, That of the total 

amount provided, no less than: $20,000,000 is for the Na­

tional Infrastructure Simulation and Analysis Center; 

$1,000,000 is for Philadelphia infrastructure monitoring; 

$3,500,000 is for State and local cyber security training; 

$3,000,000 is for the Power and Cyber Systems Protec­

tion, Analysis, and Testing Program at the Idaho National 

Laboratory; $3,500,000 is for the Cyber Security Test 

Bed and Evaluation Center; $3,000,000 is for the Multi­

State Information Sharing and Analysis Center; $500,000 

is for the Virginia Operational Integration Cyber Center 

of Excellence; $100,000 is for the Upstate New York 

Cyber Initiative; and $1,000,000 is for interoperable com­

munications, technical assistance, and outreach programs. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

46 

FEDERAL PROTECTIVE SERVICE 

The revenues and collections of security fees credited 

to this account shall be available until expended for nec­

essary expenses related to the protection of federally­

owned and leased buildings and for the operations of the 

Federal Protective Service: Provided, That the Secretary 

of Homeland Security and the Director of the Office of 

Management and Budget shall certify in· writing to the 

Committees on Appropriations of the Senate and the 

House of Representatives no later than December 31, 

2009, that the operations of the Federal Protective Service 

will be fully funded in fiscal year 2010 through revenues 

and collection of security fees, and shall adjust the fees 

to ensure fee collections are sufficient to ensure that the 

Federal Protective Service maintains not fewer than 1,200 

full-time equivalent staff and 900 full-time equivalent Po­

lice Officers, Inspectors, Area Commanders, and Special 

Agents who, while working, are directly engaged on a daily 

basis protecting and enforcing laws at Federal buildings 

(referred to as "in-service field staff"). 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

47 

UNITED STATES VISITOR AND IMMIGRANT STATUS 

INDICATOR TECHNOLOGY 

For necessary expenses for the development of the 

United States Visitor and Immigrant Status Indicator 

Technology project, as authorized by section 110 of the 

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility 

Act of 1996 (8 U.S.C. 1365a), $373,762,000, to remain 

available until expended: Provided, That of the total 

amount made available under this heading, $75,000,000 

may not be obligated for the United States Visitor and 

Immigrant Status Indicator Technology project until the 

Committees on Appropriations of the Senate and the 

House of Representatives receive a plan for expenditure, 

prepared by the Secretary of Homeland Security, not later 

than 90 days after the date of enactment of this Act that 

meets the statutory conditions specified under this head­

ing in Public Law 110-329: Provided jurther,That not 

less than $28,000,000 of unobligated balances of prior 

year appropriations shall remain available and be obli­

gated solely for implementation of a biometric air exit ca­

pability. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15conft3.xml {file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

48 

OFFICE OF HEALTH AFFAIRS 

For necessary expenses of the Office of Health Af­

fairs, $139,250,000, of which $30,411,000 is for salaries 

and expenses: Provided, That $108,839,000 shall remain 

available until September 30, 2011, for biosurveillance, 

BioWatch, medical readiness planning, .chemical response, 

and other activities, including $5,000,000 for the North 

Carolina Collaboratory for Bio-Preparedness, University 

of North Carolina, Chapel Hill: Provided further, That not 

to exceed $3,000 shall be for official reception and rep­

resentation expenses. 

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

MiL~AGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 

For necessary e:~q)enses for management and admin­

istration of the Federal Emergency Management Agency, 

$797,650,000, including activities authorized by the Na­

tional Flood Insurance Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. 4001 et 

seq.), the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emer­

gency Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. 5121 et seq.), the Cerro 

Grande Fire Assistance Act of 2000 (division C, title I, 

114 Stat. 583), the Earthquake Hazards Reduction Act 



U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15conft3.xml {file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

49 

1 of 1977 (42 U.S.C. 7701 et seq.), the Defense Production 

2 Act of 1950 (50 U.S.C. App. 2D61 et seq.), sections 107 

3 and 303 of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 

4 404, 405), Reorganization Plan No.3 of 1978 (5 U.S.C. 

5 App.), the Homeland Security Act of 20D2 (6 U.S.C. 101 

6 et seq.), and the Post-Katrina Emergency Management 

7 Reform Act of 2006 (Public Law 109-295; 120 Stat. 

8 1394): Provided, That not to exceed $3,000 shall be for 

9 official reception and representation expenses: Provided 

10 further, That the President's budget submitted under sec­

11 tion 1105(a) of title 31, United States Code, shall be de­

12· tailed by office for the Federal Emergency Management 

13 Agency: Provided further, That of the total amount made 

14 available under this heading, not to exceed $36,300,000 

15 shall remain available until September 30, 2011, for cap­

16 ital improvements at the Mount Weather Emergency Op­

17 erations Center: Provided further, That of the total 

18 amount made available under this heading, $32,500,000 

19 shall be for the Urban Search and Rescue Response Sys­

20 tem, of which not to exceed $1,600,000 may be made 

21 available for administrative costs; and $6,995,000 shall be 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

50 

for the Office of National Capital Region Coordination: 

Provided further, That for purposes of planning, coordina­

tion, execution, and decision-making related to mass evac­

uation during a disaster, the Governors of the State of 

West Virginia and the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, or 

their designees, shall be incorporated into efforts to inte­

grate the activities of Federal, State, and local govern­

ments in the National Capital Region, as defined in sec­

tion 882 of Public Law 107-296, the Homeland Security 

Act of 2002. 

STATE AND LOCAL PROGRAMS 

. (INCLUDING TRA1~SFER OF FUNDS) 

For grants, contracts, cooperative agreements, and 

other activities, $3,015,200,000 shall be allocated as fol­

lows: 

(1) $950,000,000 shall be for the State Home­

land Security Grant Program under section 2004 of 

the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 605): 

Provided, That of the amount provided by this para­

graph, $60,000,000 shall be for Operation 

Stonegarden: Provided further, 1'hat notwithstanding 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15conft3.xml (file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

51 

subsection (c)(4) of such section 2004, for fiscal 

year 2010, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico shall 

make available to local and tribal governments 

amounts provided to the Commonwealth of Puerto 

Rico· under this paragraph in accordance with sub­

section (c)(l) of such section 2004. 

(2) $887,000,000 shall be for the Urban Area 

Security Initiative under section 2003 of the Home­

land Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 604), of which, 

notwithstanding subsection (c)(I) of such section, 

$19,000,000 shall be for grants to organizations (as 

described under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal 

Revenue Code of 1986 and exempt from tax section 

501(a) of such code) determined by the Secretary of 

Homeland Security to be at high risk of a terrorist 

attack. 

(3) $35,000,000 shall be for Regional Cata­

strophic Preparedness Grants. 

(4) $41,000,000 shall be for the Metropolitan 

Medical Response System under section 635 of the 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

52 

Post-Katrina Emergency Management Reform Act 

of 2006 (6 U.S.C. 723). 

(5) $13,000,000 shall be for the Citizen Corps 

Program. 

(6) $300,000,000 shall be for Public Transpor­

tation Security Assistance and Railroad Security As­

sistance, under sections 1406 and 1513 of the Im­

plementing Recommendations of the 9/11 Commis­

sion Act of 2007 (Public Law 110-53; 6 U.S.C. 

' 1135 and 1163), of which not less than $20,000,000
 

shall be for Amtrak security: Provided, That such
 

. public transportation security assistance shall be
 

provided directly to public transportation agencies. 

(7) $300,000,000 shall be for Port Security 

Grants in accordance with 46 U.S.C. 70107, not­

withstanding 46 U.S.C. 70107(c). 

(8) $12,000,000 shall be for Over-the-Road Bus 

Security Assistance under section 1532 of the Imple­

menting Recommendations of the 9/11 Commission 

Act of 2007 (Public Law 110-53; 6 U.S.C. 1182). 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

53 

(9) $50,000,000 shall be for Buffer Zone Pro­

tection Program Grants. 

(10) $50,000,000 shall be for the Driver's Li­

cense Security Grants Program in accordance with 

section 204 of the REAL ID Act of 2005 (49 U.S.C. 

30301 note). 

(11) $50,000,000 shall be for the Interoperable 

Emergency Communications Grant Program under 

section 1809 of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 

(6 U.S.C. 579). 

(12) $60,000,000 shall be for grants for Emer­

gency Operations Centers under section 614 of the 

Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency 

Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. 5196c) to remain avail­

able until eArpended, of which no less than the 

amount specified for each Emergency Operations 

Center shall be provided as follows: $500,000, Ben­

ton County Emergency Management Commission, 

Iowa; $100,000, Brazoria County Emergency Man­

agement, Texas; $800,000, Butte-Silver Bow, Mon­

tana; $338,000, Calvert County Department of Pub­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

54 

lie Safety, Maryland; $425,000, City of Alamosa
 

Fire Department, Colorado; $600,000, City of Anles,
 

Iowa; $250,000, City of Boerne, Texas; $500,000,
 

City of Brawley, California; $300,000, City of Brig­

antine, New Jersey; $350,000, City of Brookings,
 

Oregon; $1,000,000, City of Chicago, Illinois;
 

$1,000,000, City of Commerce, California;
 

$300,000, City of Cupertino, California; $1,000,000,
 

City of Detroit, Michigan; $750,000, City of Elk
 

Grove, California; $400,000, City of Green Cuve
 

Springs, Florida; $600,000, City of Greenville,
 

North Carolina; $300,000, City of Hackensack, New
 

Jersey; $800,000, City of Hartford, Connecticut;
 

$250,000, City of Hopewell, Virginia; $254,500,
 

. City of La Habra, California; $600,000, City of Las
 

Vegas, Nevada; $750,000, City of Lauderdale Lakes,
 

Florida; $750,000, City of Minneapolis, Minnesota;
 

$375,000, City of Monterey Park, California;
 

$400,000, City of Moreno Valley, California;
 

$1,000,000, City of Mount Vernon, New York;
 

$1,000,000, City of Newark, New Jersey; $900,000, 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15conft3.xml ·ifIle 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

55 

City of North Little Rock, Arkansas; $350,000, City 

of Palm Coast, Florida; $750,000, City of Port Gib­

son, Mississippi; $500,000, City of Scottsdale, Ari­

zona; $750,000, City of Sunrise, Florida; $500,000, 

City of Tavares, Florida; $400,000, City of 

Torrington, Connecticut; $900,000, City of White­

fish, Montana; $500,000, City of Whittier, Cali­

fornia; $500,000; City of Wichita, Kansas; 

$500,000, Columbia County, Oregon; $500,000, 

County of Union, New Jersey; $400,000, Dorchester 

County, South Carolina; $200,000, Fulton County 

(Atlanta) Emergency Management Agency, Georgia; 

$250,000, Howell County Emergency Preparedness, 

Missouri; $500,000, Jackson County Sheriff's Of­

fice, Missouri; $750,000, Johnson County, Texas; 

$500,000, Kentucky Emergency Management, Ken­

tucky; $800,000, Lake County, Florida; $600,000, 

Lea County, New Mexico; $1,000,000, Lincoln 

County, Washington; $250,000, Lycoming County, 

Pennsylvania; $250,000, Macomb County Emer­

gency Management and Communications, Michigan; 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

56 

$300,000, Mercer County Emergency Management 

Agency, Kentucky; $1,000,000, Middle Rio Grande 

Development Council, Texas; $250,000, Minooka 

Fire Protection District, Illinois;' $800,000, Mobile 

County Commission, Alabama; $200,000, Monroe 

County, Florida; $1,000,000, Morris County, New 

Jersey Office of Emergency Management, New J er­

sey; $750,000, New Orleans Emergency Medical 

Services, Louisiana; $1,000,000, North Carolina Of­

fice of Emergency Management, North Carolina; 

$500,000, North Hudson Regional Fire and Rescue, 

New Jersey; $980,000, North Louisiana Regional, 

Lincoln Parish, Louisiana; $1,500,000, Ohio Emer­

gency Management Agency, Columbus, Ohio; 

$250,000, Passaic County Prosecutor's Office, New 

Jersey; $980,000, City of Providence, Rhode Island; 

$800,000, San Francisco Department of Emergency 

Management, California; $300,000, Sarasota Coun­

ty, Florida; $650,000, Scotland County, North Caro­

lina; $500,000, Somerset County, Maine; 

$1,500,000, State of Maryland, Maryland; 



U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

-57 

1 $158,000, City of Maitland, Florida; $500,000, 

2 Tohono O'odham Nation; $75,000, Towamencin 

3 Township, Pennsylvania; $275,000, Town of Har­

4 rison, New York; $500,000, Town of Shorter, Ala-

S bama; $750,000, Township of Irvington, New Jer­

6 sey; $500,000, Township of Old Bridge, New Jersey; 

7 $247,000, Township of South Orang'e Village, South 

8 Orange, New Jersey; $500,000, Upper Darby Town­

9 ship Police Department, Pennsylvania; $165,000, 

10 Village of Elmsford, New York; $350,000, Wash­

11 ington Parish Government, Louisiana; $900,000, 

12 Westmoreland County Department of Public Safety, 

13 Pennsylvania; $1,000,000, Williamsburg County, 

14 South Carolina; and $20,000, Winston County Com­

15 mission, Alabama. 

16 (13) $267,200,000 shall be for training, exer­

17 cises, technical assistance, and other progTams, of 

18 which­

19 (A) $164,500,000 shall be for the National 

20 Domestic Preparedness Consortium in accord­

21 ance with section 1204 of the Implementing 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

58 

Recommendations of the 9/11 Commission Act 

of 2007 (6 U.S.C. 1102), of which $62,500,000 

shall be for the Center for Domestic Prepared­

ness; $23,000,000 shall be for the National En­

ergetic Materials Research and Testing Center, 

New Mexico Institute of Mining and Tech­

nology; $23,000,000 shall be for the National 

Center for· Biomedical Research and Training, 

Louisiana State University; $23,000,000 shall 

be for the National Emergency Response and 

Rescue Training Center, Texas A&M Univer­

sity; $23,000,000 shall be for the National Ex­

ercise, Test, and Training Center, Nevada Test 

Site; $5',000,000 shall be for the Natural Dis­

aster Preparedness Training Center, University 

of Hawaii, Honolulu, Hawaii; $5,000,000 shall 

be for surface transportation emergency pre­

paredness and response training to be awarded 

under full and open competition; 



U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5conft3.xml {file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

59 

1 (B) $1,700,000 shall be for the Center for 

2 Counterterrorism and Cyber Crime, Norwich 

3 University, Northfield, Vermont; and 

4 (C) $3,000,000 shall be for the Rural Do-

S mestic Preparedness Consortium, Eastern Ken­

6 tucky University: 

7 Provided, That 4 percent of the amounts provided under 

8 this heading shall be transferred to the Federal Emer­

9 gency Management Agency "Management and Adminis­

10 tration" account for program administration, and an ex­

11 penditure plan for program administration shall be pro­

12 vided to the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate 

13 and the House of Representatives within 60 days after the . 

14 date of enactment of this Act: Provided jurther, That not­

15 withstanding section 2008(a)(11) of the Homeland Secu- . 

16 rity Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 609(a)(11)), or any other pro­

17 vision of law, a grantee may use not more than 5 percent 

18 of the amount of a grant made available under this head­

19 ing for eArpenses directly related to administration of the 

20 grant: Provided jurther, That for grants under paragraphs 

21 (1) through (5), the applications for grants shall be made 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

60 

available to eligible applicants not later than 25 days after 

the date of enactment of this Act, that eligible applicants 

shall submit applications not later than 90 days after the 

grant announcement, and that the Administrator of the 

Federal Emergency Management Agency shall act within 

90 days after receipt of an application: Provided further, 

That for grants under paragraphs (6) through (11), the 

applications for grants shall be made available to eligible 

applicants not later than 30 days after the date of enact­

ment of this Act, that eligible applicants shall submit ap­

plications within 45 days after the grant announcement, 

and that the Federal Emergency Management Agency 

shall act not later than 60 days after receipt of an applica­

tion: Provided further, That for grants under paragraphs 

(1) and (2), the installation of communications towers is 

not considered construction of a building or other physical 

facility: Provided jurther, That grantees shall provide re­

ports on their use of funds, as determined necessary by . 

the Secretary: Provided further, That (a) the Center for 

Domestic Preparedness may provide .training to emer­

gency response providers from the Federal Government, 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] 'SEN. APPRO. 

61 

foreign governments, or private entities, if the Center for 

Domestic Preparedness is reimbursed for the cost of such 

training, and any reimbursement under this subsection 

shall be credited to the account from which the expendi­

ture being reimbursed was made and shall be available, 

without fiscal year limitation, for the purposes for which 

amounts in the account may be expended, and (b) the 

head of the Center for Domestic Preparedness shall ensure 

that any training provided under (a) does not interfere 

with the primary mission of the Center to train State and 

local emergency response providers. 

FIREFIGHTER ASSISTANCE GRANTS 

For necessary expenses for programs authorized by 

the Federal Fire Prevention and Control Act of 1974 (15 

U.S.C. 2201 et seq.), $810,000,000, of which 

$390,000,000 shall be available to carry out section 33 

of that Act (15 U.S.C. 2229) and $420,000,000 shall be 

available to carry out section 34 of that Act (15 U.S-C. 

2229a), to remain available until September 30, 2011: 

Provided, That not to exceed 5· percent of the amount 

available under this heading shall be available for program 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

62 

administration, and an expenditure plan for program ad­

ministration shaH be provided to the Committees on Ap­

propriations of the Senate and the House of Representa­

tives within 60 days ~ the date of enactment of t~o~ 

Act. 

EMERGENCY :J\iIANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE GRANTS 

For necessary expenses for emergency management 

..	 performance grants, as authorized by the National Flood 

Insurance Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. 4001 et seq.), the Rob­

ert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance 

Act (42 U.S.C. 5121 et seq.), the Earthquake Hazards 

Reduction Act of 1977 (42 U.S.C. 7701 et seq.), and Re­

organization ·Plan No. 3 of 1978 (5 U.S.C. App.), 

$340,000,000: Provided, That total administrative costs 

shall not exceed 3 percent of the total amount appro­

priated under this heading, and an expenditure plan for 

program administration shall be provided to the Commit­

tees on Appropriations of the Senate and the House of 

Representatives within 60 days the date of enact­

ment of this Act.
 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

63 

RADIOLOGICAL EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS PROGRAM 

The aggregate charges assessed during fiscal year 

2010, as authorized in title III of the Departments of Vet­

erans Mfairs and Housing and V rban Development, and 

Independent Agencies Appropriations Act, 1999 (42 

V.S.C. 5196e), shall not be less than 100 percent of the 

amounts anticipated by the Department of Homeland Se­

curity necessary for its radiological emergency prepared­

ness program for the next fiscal year: Provided, That the 

methodology for assessment and collection of fees shall be 

fair and equitable and shall reflect costs of providing such 

services, including administrative costs of collecting such 

fees: Provided jurther, That fees received under this head­

ing shall be deposited in this account as offsetting collec­

tions and will become available for authorized purposes on 

October 1, 2010, and remain available until expended. 

UNITED STATES FIRE ADMINISTRATION 

For necessary expenses of the V nited States Fire Ad­

ministration and for other purposes, as authorized by the 

Federal Fire Prevention and Control Act of 1974 (15 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

64 

U.S.C. 2201 et seq.) and the Homeland Security Act of 

2002 (6 U.S.C. 101 et seq.), $45,588,000.
 

DISASTER RELIEF
 (5 
(INCLUDING TRANSFER(O; FUNDS) 

For necessary expenses in carrying out the Robert 

T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Ad 

(42 U.S.C. 5121 et seq.), $1,600,000,000, to remain avail­

able until expended: Provided, That the Federal Emer­

gency Management Agency shall submit an expenditure 

plan to the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate 

and the House of Representatives detailing the use of the 

funds for disaster readiness and support within 60 days 

after the date of enactment of this Act: Provided jurther, 

That the Federal Emergency Management Agency shall 

submit to such Committees a quarterly report detailing 

obligations against the expenditure plan and a justifica­

tion for any changes in spending: Provided jurther, That 

of the total amount provided, $16,000,000 shall be trans­

ferred to the Department of Homeland Security Office of 

Inspector General for audits and investigations related to 

disasters, subject to section 503 of this Act: Provided fur­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2{)10rept\CONF\15rept\l5conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

65 

ther, That $105,'600,000 shall be transferred to Federal 

Emergency Management Agency "Management and Ad­

ministration" for management and administration func­

tions: Provided further, That the amount provided in the 

previous proviso shall not be available for transfer to 

"Management and Administration" until the Federal 

Emergency Management Agency submits an expenditure 

plan to the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate 

and the House of Representatives: Provided further, That 

the Federal Emergency Management Agency shall submit 

the monthly "Disaster Relief" report, as specified in Pub­

lie Law 110-161, to the Committees on Appropriations 

of the Senate and the House of Representatives, and in­

elude the amounts provided to each Federal agency for 

mission assignments: Provided further, That for any re­

quest for reimbursement from a Federal agency to the De­

partment of Homeland Security to cover expenditures 

under the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emer­

gency Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. 5121 et seq.), or any mis­

sion assignment orders issued by the Department for such 

purposes, the Secretary of Homeland Security shall take 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5conft3.xml {file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

66 

appropriate steps to ensure that each agency is periodi­

cally reminded of Department policies on­

(1) the detailed information required III sup­

porting documentation· for reimbursements; and 

(2) the necessity for timeliness of agency bil­

lings. 

DISASTER ASSISTANCE DIRECT LOAN PROGRAM ACCOUN'l' 

For activities under section 319 of the Robert T. 

Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act 

(42 U.S.C. 5162), $295,000 is for the cost of direct loans: 

Provided, That gross obligations for the principal amount 

of direct loans shall not exceed $25,000,000: Provided fur­

ther, That the cost of modifying such loans shall be as 

defined in section 502 of the Congressional Budget Act 

of 1974 (2 U.S.C. 661a). 

FLOOD MAP MODERNIZATION FUND 

For necessary expenses under section 1360 of the 

National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. 4101), 

$220,000,000, and such additional sums as may be pro­

vided by State and local governments or other political 

subdivisions for cost-shared mapping> activities under sec­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

"67 

tion 1360(f){2) of sueh Act (42 U.S.C. 4101(f)(2)), to re­

main available until expended: Provided, That total admin­

istrative costs shall not exceed 3 percent of the total 

amount appropriated under this heading. 

NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE FUND 

For activities under the National Flood Insurance 

Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. 4001 et seq.) and the Flood Dis­

aster Protection Act of 1973 (42 U.S.C. 4001 et seq.), 

$146,000,000, which shall be derived from offsetting col­

lections assessed and collected under section 1308(d) of 

the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. 

4015(d)), which is available as follows: (1) not to exceed 

$38,680,000 for salaries and expenses associated with 

flood mitigation and flood insurance operations; and (2) 

no less than $107,320,000 for flood plain management 

and flood mapping, which shall remain available until Sep­

tember 30, 2011: Provided, That any additional fees col­

lected pursuant to section 1308(d) of the National Flood 

Insurance Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. 4015(d)) shall be cred­

ited as an offsetting> collection to this account, to be avail­

able for flood plain management and flood mapping: Pro­



U:\20lOr.ept\CONF\15rept\l5conft3.xml {file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

68 

1 vided further, That in fiscal year 2010, no funds shall be 

2 available from the National Flood Insurance Fund under 

3 section 1310 of that Act (42 U.S-C. 4017) in excess of: 

4 (1) $85,000,000 for operating expenses; (2) $969,370,000 

5 for commissions and taxes of agents; (3) such sums as 

6 are necessary for interest on Treasury borrowings; and (4) 

7 $120,000,000, which shall remain available until expended 

8 for flood mitigation actions, of which $70,000,000 is for 

9 severe repetitive loss properties under section 1361A of 

10 the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. 

11 4102a), of which $10,000,000 is for repetitive insurance 

12 claims properties under section 1323 of the National 

13 Flood Insurance Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. 4030), and of 

14 which $40,000,000 is for flood mitigation assistance under 

15 section 1366 of the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 

16 (42 U.S.C. 4104c) notwithstanding subparagraphs (B) 

17 and (C) of subsection (b)(3) and subsection (f) of section 

18 1366 of the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 (42 

·19 U.S.C. 4104c) and notwithstanding subsection (a)(7) of 

20 section 1310 of the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 .. 

21 (42 U.S.C. 4017): Provided further, That amounts col­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

U:\201Orept\CONF\15rept\15conft3.xml [file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

69 

lected under section 102 of the Flood Disaster Protection 

Act of 1973 and section 1366(i) of the National Flood 

Insurance Act of 1968 shall be deposited in the National 

Flood Insurance Fund to supplement other amounts speci­

fied as available for section 1366 of the National Flood 

Insurance Act of 1968, notwithstanding 42 U.S.C. 

4012a(f)(8), 4104c(i), and 4104d(b)(2)-(3): Provided fur­

ther, 'rhat total administrative costs shall not exceed 4 

percent of the total appropriation. 

NA'l'IONAL PREDISASTER MITIGATION FUND 

For the predisaster mitigation grant program under 

section 203 of the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and 

Emergency Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. 5133), 

$100,000,000, to remain available until expended and to 

be obligated as detailed in the joint explanatory statement 

accompanying this Act: Provided, That the total adminis­

trative costs associated with such grants shall not exceed 

3 percent of the total amount made available under this 

heading. 



U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15conft3.xml {file 4 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

70 

1 EMERGENCY FOOD AND SHELTER 

2 To carry out the emergency food and shelter program 

3 pursuant to title III of the McKinney-Vento Homeless As­

4 sistance A.ct (42 U.S.C. 11331 et seq.), $200,000,000, to 

5 remain available until expended: Provirkd, That total ad­

6 ministrative costs shall not exceed 3.5 percent of the total 

7 amount made available under this heading. 



U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15confT4.xml [file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

71 

1 TITLE IV 

2 RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT, TRAINING, 

3 AND SERVICES 

4 UNITED 'STATES CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION 

5 SERVICES 

6 For necessary expenses for citizenship and immigra­

7 tion services, $224,000,000, of which $5'0,000,000 is for 

·8 processing applications for asylum or refugee status; of 

9 which $5,000,000 is for the processing of military natu­

10 ralization applications; and of which $131,000,000 is for 

11 the basic pilot program (E-Verify Program), as authorized 

12 by section 402 of the Illegal Immigration Reform and Im­

13 migrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (8 U.S.C. 1324a note), 

14 to assist United States employers with maintaining a legal 

15 workforce: Provided, That of the amounts made available 

16 for the basic pilot program (E-Verify Program), 

17 $30,000,000 shall remain available until September 30, 

18 2011: Provided jurther, That notwithstanding any other 

19 provision of law, funds available to United States Citizen­

20 ship and Immigration Services may be used to acquire, 

21 operate, equip, and dispose of up to five vehicles, for re­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5confT4.xml [file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

72 

placement only, for areas where the Administrator of Gen­

eral Services does not provide vehicles for lease: Provided 

further, That the Director of United States Citizenship 

and Immigration Services may authorize employees who 

are assigned to those areas to use such vehicles to travel 

between the employees' residences and places of employ­

ment: Provided further, That none of the funds made 

available under this heading may be obligated for proc­

essing applications for asylum or refugee status unless the 

Secretary of Homeland Security has published a final rule 

updating part 103 of title 8, Code of Federal Regulations, 

to discontinue the asylum/refugee surcharge: Provided fur­

ther, That none of the funds made available under this 

heading may be obligated for development of the "REAL 

ID hub" until the Committees on Appropriations of the 

Senate and the House of Representatives receive a plan 

for expenditure for that program that describes the stra­

tegic context of the program, the specific goals and mile­

stones set for the program, and the funds allocated for 

achieving each of these goals and milestones: Provided fur­

ther, That none of the funds made available in this Act 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15confr4.xml [file 5 of 6J SEN. APPRO. 

73 

for grants for immigrant integration may be used to pro­

vide services to aliens who have not been lawfully admitted 

for permanent residence. 

FEDERAL LAw ENFORCEMENT TRAINING CENTER 

SALARIES Ai.~D EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Federal Law Enforce­

ment Training Center, including materials and support 

costs of Federal law enforcement basic training; the pur­

chase of not to exceed 117 vehicles for police-type use and 

hire of passenger motor vehicles; expenses for student ath­

letic and related activities; the conduct of and participa­

tion in firearms matches and presentation of awards; pub­

lic awareness and enhancement of community support of 

law enforcement training; room and board for student in­

terns; a flat monthly reimbursement to employees author­

ized to use personal mobile phones for official duties; and 

services as authorized by section 3109 of title 5, United 

States Code; $239,356,000, of which up to $47,751,000 

shall remain available until September 30, 2011, for mate­

rials and support costs of Federal law enforcement basic 

training; of which $300,000 shall remain available until 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\t5rept\l5confT4.xml [file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

74 

expended for Federal law enforcement agencIes partici­

pating in training accreditation, to be distributed as deter­

mined by the Federal Law Enforcement Training Center 

for the needs of participating agencies; and of which not 

to exceed $12,000 shall be for official reception and rep­

resentation expenses: Provided, That the Center is author­

ized to obligate funds in anticipation of reimbursements 

from agencies receiving training sponsored by the Center, 

except that total obligations at the end of the fiscal year 

shall not exceed total budgetary resources available at the 

end of the fiscal year: Provided further, That section 

1202(a) of Public Law 107-206 (42 U.S.C. 3771 nDte) , 

as amended by Public Law 110-329 (122 Stat. 3677), is 

further amended by striking "December 31, 2011" and 

inserting "December 31, 2012": Provided further, That 

the Federal Law Enforcement Training Accreditation 

Board, including representatives from the Federal law en­

forcement community and non-Federal accreditation ex­

perts involved in law enforcement training, shall lead the 

Federal law enforcement training accreditation process to 

continue the implementation of measuring and assessing 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

08

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5conIT4.xml [fIle 5 of 6] SEN.. APPRO. 

75 

the quality and effectiveness of Federal law enforcement 

training programs, facilities, and instructors: Provided 

jurther, That the Director of the Federal Law Enforce­

ment Training Center shall schedule basic or advanced law 

enforcement training, or both, at all four training facilities 

under the control of the Federal Law Enforcement Train­

ing Center to ensure that such training facilities areoper­

ated at the highest capacity throughout the fiseal year. 

ACQUISITIONS, CONSTRUCTION, IMPROVEMENTS, AND 

RELATED EXPENSES 

For acquisition of necessary additional real property 

and facilities, construction, and ongoing maintenance, fa­

cility improvements, and related expenses of the Federal 

Law Enforcement Training Center, $43,456,000, to re­

main available until expended: Provided, That the Center 

is authorized to accept reimbursement to this appropria­

tion from government agencies requesting the construction 

of special use facilities. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15confT4.xml '[file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

76 

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 

For salaries and expenses of the Office of the V nder 

Secretary for Science and Technology and for manage­

ment and administration of programs and activities, as 

authorized by title III of the Homeland Security Act of 

2002 (6 V.S.C. 181 et seq.), $143,200,000: Provided, 

That not to exceed $10,000 shall be for official reception 

and representation expenses. 

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, ACQUISITION, AND 

OPERATIONS 

For necessary expenses for science and technology re­

search, including advanced research projects; development; 

test and evaluation; acquisition; and operations; as author­

ized by title III of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 

(6 V.S.C. 181 et seq.hi $863,271,000, of which 

$713,083,000, to remain available until September 30, 

2012! and $150,188,000, to remain available until Sep­-. 
) tember 30, 2014, solely for Laboratory Facilities: Pro­

vided, That not less than $20,865,000 shall be available 

for the Southeast Region Research Initiative at the Oak 



2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

1

U=\2'OlOrept\CONF\15rept\15conIT4.xml {file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

Sh~\\ \ex:-- )­

77 

Ridge National Laboratory: Provided jurther, That not 

less than $3,000,000 shall be available for Distributed En­

vironment for Critical Infrastructure Decisionmaking Ex­

ercises: Provided jurther, That not less than $12,000,000 

iJ for construction expenses of the Pacific Northwest Na­

tional Laboratory: Provided jurther, That not less than 

$2,000,000 shall be for the Cincinnati Urban Area part­

nership established through the Regional Technology Inte­

gration Initiative: Provided jurther, That not less than 

$10,000,000 shall be available for the National Institute 

for Hometown Security, Kentucky: Provided further, That 

not less than $2,000,000 shall be available for the Naval 

Postgraduate School: Provided jurther, That not less than 

$1,000,000 shall be available to continue a homeland secu­

rity research, development, and manufacturing pilot 

project: Provided jurther, That not less than $500,000 

shall be available for a demonstration project to develop 

situational awareness and decision support capabilities 

through remote sensing technologies: Provided jurther, 

That not less than $4,000,000 shall be available for a pilot 

program to develop a replicable port security system that 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15confT4.xml [file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

78 

would improve maritime domain awareness: Provided fur­

[her, That $32,000,000 shall be for the National Bio- and 

Agro-defense Facility, of which up to $2,000,000 may be 

obligated for the National Academy of Sciences to com~ S{oD 
plete the Letter Report required in section ..s (b) of 

.this Act.
 

DOMESTIC NUCLEAR DETECTION OFFICE
 

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 

For salaries and expenses of the Domestic Nuclear
 

Detection Office as authorized by title XIX of the Home­


land Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 591 et seq.) as
 

amended, for management and administration of pro­


grams and activities, $38,500,000: Provided, That not to
 

exceed $3,000 shall be for official reception and represen­


tation expenses.
 

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, AND OPERATIONS 

For necessary expenses for radiological and nuclear .
 

research, development, testing, evaluation, and operations,
 

$324,537,000, to remain available until September 30,
 

2012.
 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\201Orept\CONF\15rept\l5confT4.xml {file 5 of 6] SEN; APPRO. 

79 

SYSTEMS ACQUISITION 

For expenses for the Domestic Nuclear Detection Of­

fice acquisition and deployment of radiological detection 

systems in accordance with the global nuclear detection 

architecture, $20,000,000, to remain available until Sep­

tember 30, 2012: Provided, That none of the funds appro­

priated under this heading in this Act or any other Act 

shall be obligated for full-scale procurement of Advaneed 

Spectroscopic Portal monitors until the Secretary of 

Homeland Security submits to the Committees on Appro­

priations of the Senate and the House of Representatives 

a report certifying that a significant increase in oper­

ational effectiveness will be achieved by such obligation: 

Provided further, That the Secretary shall submit separate 

and distinct certifications prior to the procurement of Ad­

vanced Spectroscopic Portal monitors for primary and sec­

ondary deployment that address the unique requirements 

for operational effectiveness of each type of deployment: 

Provided further, That the Secretary shall continue to con­

suIt with the National Academy of Sciences before making 

such certifications: Provided jurther, That none of the 



U:\201Orept\OONF\15rept\15confT4.xml [file 5 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

80 

1 funds appropriated under this heading shall be used for 

2 high-risk concurrent development and production of mutu­

3 ally dependent software and hardware. 



U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15confT5.xml (file '6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

81 

1 TITLE V 

2 GENERAL PROVISIONS 

3. (INCLUDING RESCISSIONS OF FUNDS) 

4 SEC. 501. No part of any appropriation contained in 

5 this Act shall remain available for obligation beyond the 

6 current fiscal year unless expressly 'so provided herein. 

7 SEC. 502. Subject to the requirements of section 503 

8 of this Act, the unexpended balances of prior appropria­

9 tions provided for activities in this Act may be transferred 

10 to appropriation accounts for such activities established 

11 pursuant to this Act, may be merged with funds in the 

12 applicable established accounts, and thereafter may be ac­

13 counted for as one fund for the same time period as origi­

14 nallyenacted. 

15 SEC. 503. (a) None of the funds provided by this Act, 

16 provided by previous appropriations Acts to the agencies 

17 in or transferred to the Department of Homeland Security 

18 that remain available for obligation or expenditure in fiscal 

19 year 2010, or provided from any accounts in the Treasury 

20 of the United States derived by the collection of fees avail­

21 able to the agencies funded by this Act, shall be available 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\201Oreptl,CONF\15rept\15'confr5.xml [file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

82 

for obligation or expenditure through a reprogramming of 

funds that: (1) creates a new program, project, or activity; 

(2) eliminates a program, project, office, or activity; (3) 

increases funds for any program, project, or activity for 

which funds have been denied or restricted by the Con­

gress; {4) proposes to use funds directed for a specific ac­

tivity by either of the Committees on Appropriations of 

the Senate or the House of Representatives for a different 

purpose; or {5) contracts out any function or activity for 

which funding levels were requested for Federal full-time 

equivalents in the object classification tables contained in 

the fiscal year 2010 Budget Appendix for the Department 

of Homeland Security, as modified by the joint explana­

tory statement accompanying this Act, unless the Commit­

tees on Appropriations of the Senate and the House of 

Representatives are notified 15 days in advance of such 

reprogramming of funds. 

{b) None of the funds provided by this Act, provided 

by previous appropriations Acts to the agencies in or 

transferred to the Department of Homeland Security that 

remain available for obligation or expenditure in fiscal 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15l:ept\l5confT5.xml {file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

83 

year 2010, or provided from any accounts in the Treasury 

of the United States derived by the collBction of fees or 

proceeds available to the agencies funded by this Act, shall 

be available for obligation or expenditure for programs, 

projects, or activities through a reprogramming of funds 

in excess of $5,000,000 or 10 percent, whichever is lBss, 

that: (1) augments existing programs, prDjects, or activi­

ties; (2) reduces by 10 percent funding for any existing 

program, project, or activity, or numbers of personnel by 

10 percent as approved by the Congress; or (3) results 

from any general savings from a reduction in personnel 

that would result in a change in existing programs, 

projects, or activities as approved· by the Congress, unless 

the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate and the 

House of Representatives are notified 15 days in advance 

of such reprogramming of funds. 

(c) Not to exceed 5 percent of any appropriation 

made available for the current fiscal year for the Depart­

ment of Homeland Security by this Act or provided by 

previous appropriations Acts may be transferred between 

such appropriations, but no such appropriation, except as 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\20lOrept\CONF\15rept\15confT5.xml {file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

84 

otherwise specifically provided, shall be increased by more 

than 10 percent by such transfers: Provided, rrhat any 

transfer under this section shall be treated as a re­

programming of funds under subsection {b) and shall not 

be available for obligation unless the Committees on Ap­

propriations of the Senate and the House of Representa­

tives are notified 15 days in advance of such transfer. 

(d) Notwithstanding subsections (a), (b), and (c) of 

this section, no funds shall be reprogrammed within or 

transferred between appropriations after June 30, except 

in extraordinary circumstances that imminently threaten 

the safety of human life or the protection of pr.()perty. 

SEC. 504. The Department of Homeland Security 

Working Capital Fund, established pursuant to section 

403 of Public Law 103-356 (31 U.S.C. 501 note), shall 

continue operations as a permanent working capital fund 

for fiscal year 2010: Provided, rrhat none of the funds ap­

propriated or otherwise made available to the Department 

of Homeland Security may be used to make payments to 

the Working Capital Fund, except for the activities and 

amounts allowed in the President's fiscal year 2010 budg­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15contT5.xml {file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

85 

et: Provided further, That funds provided to the Working 

Capital Fund shall be available for obligation until ex­

pended to carry out the purposes of the Working Capital 

Fund: Provided further, That all departmental components 

shall be charged only for direct usage of each Working 

Capital Fund service: Provided further, rrhat funds pro­

vided to the Working Capital Fund shall be used only for 

purposes consistent with the contributing component: Pro­

vided further, That such fund shaH be paid in advance or 

reimbursed at rates which will return the full cost of each 

service: Provided further, That the Working Capital Fund 

shall be subject to the requirements of section 503 of this 

Act. 

SEC. 505. Except as otherwise specifically provided 

by law, not to exceed 50 percent of unobligated balances 

remaining available at the end of fiscal year 2010 from 

appropriations for salaries and expenses for fiscal year 

2010 in this Act shall remain available through September 

30, 2011, in the account and for the purposes for which 

the appropriations were provided: Provided, rrhat prior to 

the obligation of such funds, a request shall be submitted 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15confT5.xml [file 6 of 1>] 'SEN. APPRO. 

86 

to the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate and 

the House of Representatives for approval in accordance 

with section 503 of this Act. 

SEC. 506. Funds made available by this A~t for intel­

ligence activities are deemed to be specifically authorized 

by the Congress for purposes of section 504 of the Na­

tional Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 414) during fiscal 

year 2010 until the enactment of an Act authorizing intel­

ligence activities for fiscal year 2010. 

SEC. 507. None of the funds made available by this 

Act may be used to make a grant allocation, grant award, 

contract award, Other 1"ransaction Agreement, a task or 

delivery order on a Department of Homeland Security 

multiple award contract, or to issue a letter of intent total­

ing in excess of $1,000,000, or to announce publidy the 

intention to make such an award, including a contract cov­

ered by the Federal Acquisition Regulation, unless the 

Secretary of Homeland Security notifies the Committees 

on Appropriations of the Senate and the·House of Rep­

resentatives at least 3 full business days in advance of 

making such an award or issuing such a letter: Provided, 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\1'5rept\1'5conIT5.xml [file 6 of '6] SEN. APPRO. 

87 

That if the Secretary of Homeland Security determines 

that compliance with this section would pose a substantial 

risk to human life, health, or safety, an award may be 

made without notification and the Committees on Appro­

priations of the Senate and the House of Representatives 

shall be notified not later than 5 full business days after 

such an award is madB or letter issued: Provided further, 

That no notification shall involve funds thatare not avail­

able for obligation: Provided further, That the notification 

shall include the amount of the award, the fiscal year for 

which the funds for the award were appropriated, and the 

account from whieh the funds are being drawn: Provided 

further, rrhat the Pederal Emergency Management ..A.gency 

shall brief the Committees on Appropriations of the Sen­

ate and the House of Representatives 5 full business days 

in advance of announcing publicly the intention of making 

an award under "State and Local Programs". 

SEC. 508. Notwithstanding any other provision of 

law, no agency shall purchase, construct, or lease any ad­

ditional facilities, except within or contiguous to existing 

locations, to be used for the purpose of conducting Pederal 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\201Or~pt\CONF\15rept\l5confT5.xml {file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

88 

law enforeement training without the advance approval of 

the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate and the 

House of Representatives, except that the Federal Law 

Enforcement Training· Center is authorized to obtain the 

temporary use of additional faeilities by lease, contract, 

or other agreement for training which cannot be accommo­

dated in existing Center facilities. 

SEC. 509. None of the funds appropriated or other­

wise made available by this Act may be used for expenses 

for any construction, repair, alteration, or acquisition 

project for which a prospectus otherwise required under 

chapter 33 of title 40, United States Code, has not been 

approved, except that necessary funds may be expended 

for each project for rBquired eAlJenses for the development 

of a proposed prospectus. 

SEC. 510. Sections 519, 520, 522, 528, 530, and 531 

of the Department of Homeland Security Appropriations 

Act, 2008 (division E of Public Law 110-161; 121 Stat. 

2072,2073,2074, 2082) shall apply with respect to funds. 

made available in this Act in the same manner as such 

sections applied to funds made available in that Act. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15confT5.xml [file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

89 

SEC. 511. None of the funds made available in this 

Act may be used in contravention of the applicable provi­

sions of the Buy Ameri.can Act (41 U.S.C. lOa et seq.). 

SEC. 512. None of the funds made availabl€ in this 

Act may be used to amend the oath of allegiance required 

by section 337 of the Immigration and Nationality Act 

(8 U.S.C. 1448). 

SEC. 513. None of the funds appropriated by this Act 

may be used to process or approve a competition under 

Office of Management and Budget Circular A-76 for serv­

ices provided as of June 1, 2004, by employees (including 

employees serving on a temporary or term basis) of United 

States Citizenship and Immigration Services of the De­

partment ·of Homeland Security who are known as of that 

date as Immigration Information Officers, Contact Rep­

resentatives, or Investigative Assistants. 

SEC. 514. (a) The Assistant Secretary of Homeland 

Security (Transportation Security Administration) shall 

work with air carriers and airports to ensure that the 

screening of cargo carried on passenger aircraft, as de­

fined in section 44901(g)(5) of title 49, United States· 



-------------------

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15contT5.xml [file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

90 

1 Code, increases incrementally each quarter until the re­

2 quirement of section 4490l{g)(2){B) of title 49 is met. 

3 (b) Not later than 45 days after the Bnd of each quar­

4 ter, the Assistant Secretary shall submit to the Commit­

S tees on Appropriations of the Senate and the House of 

6 Representatives a report on air cargo inspection statistics 

7 by airport and air carrier detailing the incremental 

8 progress being made to meet the requirement of section 

9 44901(g)(2)(B) of title 49, United States Code. 

10 (c) Not later than 180 days after the date of the en­

11 actment of this Act, the Assistant Secretary shall submit 

12 to the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate and 

13 the House of Representatives, a report on how the rrrans­

14 portation Security Administration plans to meet the re­

15 quirement for screening all air cargo on passenger aircraft 

16 by the deadline under section 44901(g) of title 49, United 

17 States Code. rrhe report shall identify the elements of the 

18 system to screen 100 percent of cargo transported between 

19 domestic airports at a level of security commensurate with 

20 the level of security for the screening of passenger checked 

21 baggage. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\;15rept\15confT5.xml rfile 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

91 

SEC. 515. Within 45 days after the end of each 

month, the Chief Financial Officer of the Department of 

Homeland Security shall submit to the Committees on Ap­

propriations of the Senate and the House of Representa­

tives a monthly budget and staffing report for that month 

that includes total obligations, on-board versus funded 

full-time equivalent staffing levels, and the number of con­

tract employees for each office of the Department. 

SEC. 516. Except as provided in section 44945 of title 

49, United States Code, funds appropriated or transferred 

to Transportation Security Administration "Aviation Se­

curity", "Administration" and "Transportation Security 

Support" for fiscal years 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, and 

2008 that are recovered or deobligated shall be available 

only for the procurement or installation of explosives de­

tection systems, air cargo, baggage, and checkpoint 

screening systems, subject to notification: Provided, That . 

quarterly reports shall be submitted to the Committees on 

Appropriations of the Senate and the House of Represent­

atives on any funds that are recovered or deobligated. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\201Orept\CONF\15rept\15confl'5.xml [file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

92 

SEC. 517. Any funds appropriated to Coast Guard 

"Acquisition, Construction, and Improvements" for fiscal 

years 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, and 2006 for the 110­

123 foot patrol boat conversion that are recovered, col­

lected, or otherwise received as the result of negotiation, 

mediation, or litigation, shall be available until expended 

for the Replacement Patrol Boat (FRC-B) program. 

SEC. 518. (a) None of the funds provided by this or 

any other Act may be obligated for the development, test­

ing, deployment, or operation of any portion of a human 

resources management system authorized by section 

9701(a) of title 5, United States Code, or by regulations 

prescribed pursuant to such section, for an employee, as 

that term is defined in section 7103(a)(2) of such title. 

(b) 'rhe Secretary of Homeland Security shall col­

laborate with employee representatives in the manner pre­

scribed in section 9701{e) of title 5, United States Code, 

in the planning, testing, and development of any portion 

of a human resources management system that is devel­

oped, tested, or deployed for persons excluded from the 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15contT5.xml (file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

93 

definition of employee as that term is defined in section 

7103(a)(2) of such title. 

SEC. ·519. Section 532(a) of Public Law 109-295 

(120 Stat. 1384) is amended by striking "2009" and in­

serting "2010". 

SEC. 520. 'rhe functions of the )1-'ederal Law Enforce­

ment 'rraining Center instructor staff shall be classified 

as inherently governmental for the purpose of the Federal 

Activities Inventory Reform Act of 1998 (31 U.S.C. 501 

note). 

SEC. 521. (a) Except as provided in subsection (b), 

none of the funds appropriated in this or any other Act 

to the Office of the Secretary and Executive Management, 

the Office of the Under Secretary for Management, or the 

Office of the Chief Financial Officer, may be obligated for 

a grant or contract funded under such headings by any 

means other than full and open competition. 

(b) Subsection (a) does not apply to obligation of 

funds for a contract awarded­

(1) by a means that is required by a Federal 

statute, including obligation for a purchase made 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5confT5.xml tiile 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

94 

under a mandated preferential program, including 

the AbilityOne Program, that is authorized under 

the Javits-Wagner-O'Day Act (41 U.S.C. 46 et 

seq.); 

(2) pursuant to the Small Business Act (15 

U.S.C. 631 et seq.); 

(3) in an amount less than the simplified acqui­

sition threshold described under section 302A(a) of 

the Federal Property and Administrative Services 

Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 252a(a)); or 

(4) by another Federal agency using funds pro­

vided through an interagency agreement. 

(c)(l) Subject to paragraph (2), the Secretary of 

Homeland Security may waive the application of this sec­

tion for the award of a contract in the interest of national 

security or if failure to do so would pose a substantial risk 

to human health or welfare. 

(2) Not later than 5 days after the date on which 

the Secretary of Homeland Security issues· a waiver under 

this subsection, the Secretary shall submit notification of 

that waiver to the Committees on Appropriations of the 



U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15confl'5.xml {file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

95 

1 Senate and the House of Representatives, including a de­

2 scription of the applieable contract and an explanation of 

3 why the waiver authority was used. The Secretary may 

4 not delegate the authority to grant such a waiver. 

5 . (d) In addition to the requirements established by 

6. subsections (a), (b), and (c) of this section, the Inspector 

7 General of the Department of Homeland Security shall re­

8 view departmental contracts awarded through means other 

9 than a full and open competition to assess departmental 

10 compliance with applicable laws and regulations: Provided, 

11 That the Inspector General shall review selected contracts 

12 awarded in the previous fiscal year through means other 

13 than a full and open competition: Provided jurther, That 

14 in selecting which contracts to review, the Inspector Gen­

IS eral shall consider the cost and complexity of the goods 

16 and services to be provided under the contract, the criti­

17 calityof the contract to fulfilling Department missions, 

18 past performance problems on similar contracts or by the 

19 selected vendor, complaints received about the award proc­

20 ess or contractor performance, and such other factors as 

21 the Inspector General deems relevant: Provided jurther, 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5contT5.xml {file 6 of '6] SEN. APPRO. 

96 

That the Inspector General shall report the results of the 

reviews to the Committees on Appropriations of the Sen­

ate and the House of Representatives no later than Feb­

roary 5, 2010. 

SEC. 522. Except as provided in paragraphs (1) and 

(2) of this section, none of the funds provided by this or 

previous appropriations Acts shall be used to fund any po­

sition designated as a Principal Federal Official, or any 

successor position, for any Robert rr. Stafford Disaster 

Relief and Emergency Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. 5121 et 

seq.) declared disasters or emergencies­

(1) The Secretary of Homeland Security may 

waive the application of this section provided that 

any field position appointed pursuant to this waiver 

shall not hold the title of Principal Federal Official, 

shall functionally report through the Federal Coordi­

nating Officer appointed under section 302 of the 

Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency 

Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. 5143), and shall be sub­

ject to the provisions of subsection (c) of section 319 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\201Orept\CONF\1'5rept\15confT5.xml [file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

97 

of title 6, United States Code. The Secretary may 

not delegate the authority to grant such a waiver. 

(2) Not latBr than 10 business days after the 

date on which the Secretary -of Homeland 'Security 

issues a waiver under this section, the Secretary 

shall submit notification of that waiver to the Com­

mittees on Appropriations of the Senate and the 

House of Representatives, the rrransportation and 

Infrastructure Committee of the House of Rep­

resentatives and the Homeland Security and Govern­
/

mental Affairs Committee of the Senate explaining 

the circumstances necessitating the waiver, describ­

ing the specific role of any officials appointed pursu­

ant to the waiver, and outlining measures taken to 

ensure compliance with subsection (c) of section 319 

and subsections (c)(3) and (c)(4)(A) of section 313 

of title 6, United States Code. 

SEC. 523. None of the funds made available in this 

or any other Act may be used to enforce section 4025(1) 

of Public Law 108-458 unless the Assistant Secretary of 

Homeland Security ('rransportation Security Administra­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\1'5rept\15confI'5.xml [file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

98 

tion) reverses the determination of July 19, 2007, that 

butane lighters are not a significant threat to civil aviation 

security. 

SEC. 524. Funds made available in this Act may be 

used to alter operations within the Civil Engineering Pro­

gram of the Coast Guard nationwide, including civil engi­

neering units, facilities design and construction centers, 

maintenance and logistics commands, and the Coast 

Guard Academy, except that none of the funds provided 

in this Act may be used to reduce operations within any 

Civil Engineering Unit unless specifically authorized by a 

statute enacted after the date of the enactment of this 

Act. 

SEC. 525. None of the funds provided in this Act 

shall be available to carry out section 872 of the Homeland 

Security Act of 2002 {6 U.S.C. 452). 

SEC. 526. None of the funds made available in this 

Act may be used by United States Citizenship and Immi­

gration Services to grant an immigration benefit unless 

the results of background checks required by law to be 

completed prior to the granting of the benefit have been 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5confT5.xml [file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

99 

received by United States Citizenship and Immigration 

Services, and the results do not preclude the granting of 

the benefit. 

SEC. 527. None of the funds made available in this 

Act may be used to destroy or put out to pasture any horse 

or other equine belonging to the Federal Government that 

has become unfit for service, unless the trainer or handler 

is first given the option to take possession of the equine 

through an adoption program that has safeguards against 

slaughter and inhumane treatment. 

SEC. 528. None of the funds provided in this Act 

under the heading "Office of the Chief Information Offi­

cer" shall be used for data center development other than 

for Data Center One (National Center for Critical Infor­

mation Processing and Storage) until the Chief Informa­

tion Officer certifies that Data Center One is fully utilized 

as the Department's primary data storage center at the 

highest capacity throughout the fiscal year. 

SEC. 529. None of the funds in this Act shall be used 

to reduce the United States Coast Guard's Operations 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\20l0rept\CONF\t5rept\l5confl'5.xml [file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

100 

Systems Center mISSIOn or its government-employed or 

contract staff levels. 

SEC. 530. None of the funds appropriated by this A-ct 

may be used to conduct, or to implement the results of, 

a competition under Office of Management and· Budget 

Circular A-76 for activities perfornled with respect to the 

Coast Guard National Vessel Documentation Center. 

SEC. 531. Section 831 of the Homeland Security Act 

of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 391) is amended­

(1) in subsection (a), by striking "Until Sep­

tember 30, 2009" and inserting "Until September 

30, 2010,"; and 

(2) in subsection {d)(l), by striking "September 

30, 2009," and inserting "September 30, 2010,". 

SEC. 532. rrhe Secretary of Homeland Security shall 

require that all contracts of the Department of Homeland 

Security that provide award fees link such fees to success­

ful acquisition outcomes (which outcomes shall be speci­

fied in terms of cost, schedule, and performance). 

SEC. 533. None of the funds made available to the 

Office of the Secretary and Executive Management under 



U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\t5confT5.xml [file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

101 

1 this Act may be expended for any new hires by the Depart­

2 ment of Homeland Security that are not verified through 

3 the basic pilot program (E-Verify Program) under section 

4 401 of the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Re­

S sponsibility Act of 1996 {8 U.S.C. 1324a note). 

6 SEC. 534. None of the funds made available in this 

7 Act for U.S. Customs and Border Protection may be used 

8 to prevent an individual not in the business of importing 

9 a prescription drug (within the meaning of section 801{g) 

10 of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act) from im­

11 porting a prescription drug from Canada that complies 

12 with the ~--'ederal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act: Provided, 

13 That this section shall apply only to individuals trans­

14 porting on their person a personal-use quantity of the pre­

15 scription drug, not to exceed a 90-day supply: Provided 

16 further, That the prescription drug may not be­

17 (1) a controlled substance, as defined in section 

18 102 of the Controlled Substances Act (21 U.S.C. 

19 802); or 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\201Orept\CONF\15r~pt\l5confT5.xml {file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

102 

(2) a biological product, as defined in section 

351 of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 

262). 

SEC. 535. None of the funds made available in this 

Act may be used by the Secretary of Homeland Security 

or any delegate of the Secretary to issue any rule or r.egu­

lation which implements the Notice of Proposed Rule­

making related to Petitions for Aliens '.ro Perform '.rem­

porary Nonagricultural Services or Labor (H-2B) set out 

beginning on 70 Fed. Reg. 3984 (January 27, 2005). 

. SEC. 536. The Secretary of Homeland Security, III 

consultation with the Secretary of the '.rreasury, shall no­

tify the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate and 

the House of Representatives of any proposed transfers 

of funds available under subsection (g)(4)(B) of title 31, 

Unites States Code (as added by Public Law 102-393) 

from the Department of the. '.rreasury Forfeiture Fund to 

any agency within the Department of Homeland Security: 

Provided, That none of the funds identified for such a 

transfer may be obligated until the Committees on Appro­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\lSrept\15conITS.xml [file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

103 

priations of the Senate and the House of Representatives 

approve the proposed transfers. 

SEC. 537. None of the funds made available in this 

Act may be used for planning, testing,piloting, or devel­

oping a national identification card. 

SEC. 538. If the Assistant Secretary of Hom~land Se­

curity Crransportation Security Administration) deter­

mines that an airport does not need to participate in the 

basic pilot program (E-Verify Program) under section 402 

of the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Respon­

sibility Act of 1996 (8 U.S.C. 1324a note), the Assistant 

Secretary shall certify to the Committees on Appropria­

tions of the Senate and the House of Representatives that 

no security risks will result from such non-participation. 

SEC. 539. (a) Notwithstanding any other provision 

of this Act, except as provided in subsection (b), and 30 

days after the date that the President determines whether 

to declare a major disaster because of an event and any 

appeal is completed, the Administrator shall submit to the 

Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Af­

fairs of the Senate, the Committee on Homeland Security 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5confT5.xml [file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

104 

of the House of Representatives, the Committee on Trans­

portation and Infrastructure of the House of Representa­

tives, the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate and 

the House of Representatives, and publish on the website 

of the Federal Emergency Management Agency, a report 

regarding that decision, which shall summarize damage 

assessment information used to determine whether to de­

. clare a major disaster. 

(b) The Administrator may redact from a· report 

under subsection (a) any data that the Administrator de~ 

termines would compromise national security.. 

(c) In this section­

(1) the term "Administrator" means the Ad­

ministrator of the Federal Emergency Management 

Agency; and 

(2) the term "major disaster" has the meaning 

given that term in section 102 of the Robert 1'. 

Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance 

Act (42 U.S.C. 5122). 

SEC. 540. Notwithstanding any other prOVlHlOn of 

law, should the Secretary of Homeland Security determine 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\201Orept\CONF\i5rept\15confT5.xml {file 6 of '6] SEN. APPRO. 

105 

that the National Bio- and Agro-defense ~-'acility be 10­

1

cated at a site other than Plum Island, New York, the 

Secretary shall have the Administrator of General Services 

sell through public sale all real and related personal prop­

ertyand transportation assets which support Plum Island 

operations, subject to such terms and conditions as nec­

essary to protect government interests and meet program 

requirements: Provided, That the gross proceeds of such 

sale shall be deposited as offsetting collections into the De­

partment of Homeland Security Science and 11echnology 

"Research, Development, Acquisition, and Operations" ac­

count and, subject to appropriation, shall be available until 

expended, for site acquisition, construction, and costs re­

lated to the construction of the National Bio- and Agro­

defense Facility, including the costs associated with the 

sale, including due diligence requirements, necessary envi­

ronmental remediation at Plum Island, and reimburse­

ment of expenses incurred by the General Services Admin­

istration which shall not exceed 1 percent of the sale price 

or $5,000,000, whichever is greater: Provided jurther, 

1hat after the completion of construction and environ­



U:\2010rept\'CONF\1'5rept\l5conff5.xml {file 6 of '6] SEN. APPRO. 

106 

1 mental remediation, the unexpended balances of funds ap­

2 propriated for costs in the preceding proviso shall be avail­

3 able for transfer to the appropriate aooount for design and 

4 construction of a .consolidated Department of Homeland 

5 Security Headquarters project, excluding daily operations 

6 and maintenance costs, notwithstanding section 503 of 

7 this Act, and the Committees on Appropriations of the 

8 Senate and the House of Representatives shall be notified 

9 15 days prior to such transfer. 

10 SEC. 541. The explanatory statement referenced in 

11 section 4 of Public Law 110-161 for "National 

12 Predisaster Mitigation Fund" under Federal Emergency 

13 Management Agency is deemBd to be amended­

14 (1) by striking "Dalton }1-'ire District" and all 

15 that follows through "750,000" and inserting the 

16 following: 

"Franklin Regional Council of Governments, MA . 250,000 
Town of Lanesborough, MA . 175,000 
University of Massachusetts, MA .. 175,000"; 

17 (2) by striking "Santee and"; 

18 (3) by striking "3,000,000" and inserting 

19 "1,500,000"; 



U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15contT5.xml {file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

107
 

1 (4) by inserting after the item relating to Adju­

2 tant General's Office of Emergency Preparedness
 

3 the following:
 

"Town of Branchville, se 1,500,000"; 

4 and
 

5 (5) by striking "Public Works Department of
 

6 the City of Santa Cruz, CA" and inserting "Mon­

7 terey County Water Resources Agency, CA".
 

8 SEC. 542. Any official that is required by this Act
 

9 to report or certify to the Committees on Appropriations
 

10 of the Senate and the House of Representatives may not
 

11 delegate such authority to perform that act unless specifi­


12 cally authorized herein.
 

13 SEC. 543. ( ) Section 203(m) of the Robert T. Staf­
...r--'" '. .­

14 rford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act (42 

15 U.S.C. 5133(m)) is amended by striking "September 30, 

b) Sections 1309 (a) and 1319 of the Natu~rF'1 

16 2009" and inserting "September 30,2010". 
-----_.-._--~'----...,~, 

17 

18 

19 

20 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15confT5.xml [file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

108 

SEC. 544. (a) Not later than 3 months after the date 

of enactment of this Act, the Secretary of Homeland Secu­

rity shall consult with the "Secretaries of Defense and 

'rransportation and develop a concept of operations for 

unmanned aircraft systems in the United States national 

airspace system for the purposes of border and maritime 

security operations. 

(b) 'rhe Secretary of Homeland Security shall report 

to the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate and 

the House of Representatives not later than 30 days after 

the date of enactment of this Act on any foreseeable chal­

lenges to complying with subsection (a). 

SEC. 545. From unobligated amounts that are avail­

able to the Coast Guard for fiscal year 2008 or 2009 for 

"Acquisition, Construction, and Improvements" for shore­

side facilities and aids to navigation at Coast Guard Sec­

tor Buffalo, the Secretary of Homeland Security shall use 

such sums as may be necessary to make improvements to 

the land along the northern portion of Sector Buffalo to 

enhance public access to the Buffalo Lighthouse and the 

waterfront. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

19

20

16

17

18

U:\20iOrept\CONF\15rept\l5confT5.xml {file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

109 

SEC. 546. For fiscal year 2010 and thereafter, the 

Secretary may provide to personnel appointed or assigned 

to serve abroad, allowances and benefits similar to those 

provided under chapter 9 of title I of the Foreign Service 

Act of 1990 (22 U.S.C. 4081et seq.). 

SEC. 547. Section 401{b) of the Illegal Immigration 

Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (8 

U.S.C. 1324a note) is amended by striking "at the end 

of the 11-year period beginning on the first day the pilot 

program is in effect." and inserting "on September 30, 

2012.". 

SEC. 548. Section 610{b) of the Departments of 

Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related 

Agencies Appropriations Act, 1993 (8 U.S.C. 1153 note) 

is amended by striking "for 15 years" and inserting "until 

September 30, 2012". 

IN GENERAL.-Strike subpar~.aptrt'l 
¢"'-­

within ~.a:ticrf1-426(b) of division 
_~"""~"",,,,~.'l'. 

J of the Consqlidated ppropriatlO. 2005 (Public 
"" ...., 1i!"'f!;.!,~v.>';;9i 

<l1l!W"lOS-:447) and insert the following: ~ 
- ~~~~"K~~'I"~ 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

; 

!~ 

1~ 
ID 
1! 

€ 
i 
I 
f 
~ 
~f 
M 

\ . 
'\section 214(c) to gran "a 

section 101(a)(15). 

~ 
~ 

"{C) SECRE'l' ."y OF LAB· .-One-third of 

I
I
 

r. 
i'! 
;.~ 

~ tion and Det tion Account shall ~main avail­

ecretary of Labor un~ e:A'})ended
i 
1 
~ for wag and hour enforcement pro 
f 
~ 

activit's otherwise authorized to be 

I
osited into the ~r.a~ud Preven-

co ucted 

\
~ 
?: 
l the amounts de ~ 

f
 

I
 
\
 
\, 
t 

,~ 

~ 
section 212(n) and enforcement programs1 

w, 

nforcement progTams and activities describe<\, 

in

""'-------------­

by t· e Secretary of Labor that focus on i ·us­

tr' s likely to employ nonimmigrants, includl g 

:
 

J
 
~ 

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\1'5confT5.xml [file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

110 

"(B) SECRETARY OF HOME~'ID SE 

RIT~"\\One-third of the amounts deposite 

the F~\Ud Prevention and Detection Mcount

nt{)

of

to 

'\ 
shall re~in available to the Secr tary 

Homeland ~l1rity until expended fo", programs 

and activities ~ prevent and detec. Immigration 
'" 

benefit fraud, in~iling fraud ,lith respect 

petitions filed undeI\paragra /(1) or(2)(A) of 



U:\201Orept\CONF\15rept\15confT5.xml [file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

torelated 

111 

1 

2 

3 

4 
~p{j: 

S~~ J--....-()~;O;;;:;~S;:E=mC=. '5frtt::::-::-.-(:-a-:-)-:In-ad-:d~it~i:' ~::~li~;;io~·A~~ ~e~~;;=~ 
\. 5 lUOO"t"{)fthis Act. 

. 

7 fees described in section 244(c)(1)(B) of the Immigration 

8 and Nationality Act (8 U.S.C. 1254a(c)(1)(B)), fees for 

9 fingerprinting services, biometric services, and other nec­

10 essary services may be collected when admini'Stering the 

11 progTam described in section 244 of such Act. 

12 (b) Subsection (a) shall be construed to apply for fis­

13 cal year 1998 and each fiscal year thereafter. 

14 SEC. . Section 550(b) of the Department of 

15 Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2007 (Public Law 

16 109-295; 6 U.S.C. 121 note) is amended by striking 

17 "three years after the date of enactment of this Act" and 

()~--18 inserting "bctober 4,2010". 

19 SEC. (a)(l) Sections 401(c)(1), 403(a), 

20 403(b)(1), 403(c)(1), and 405(b)(2) of the Illegal Immi­

21 gration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 



U:\201Or.ept\CONF\15rept\15confT5.xml {file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

15 

1 

t . 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

112 

{division C of Public Law 1D4-208; 8 U.S.C. 1324a note) 

are amended by striking "basic pilot program" each place 

that term appears and inserting "E-Verify Program". 

(2) The heading of section 403(a) of the Illegal Immi­

gration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 

is amended by striking "Basic Pilot" and inserting "E­

Verify". 

(b) Section 404(h)(1) of the Illegal Immigration Re­
--:C,\"'<'\"""\\, t;., 1'\.,,¢

form and Immig'f'8:tietrResponsibility Act of 1996 (Public 

Law 104-208; 8 U.S.C. 1324a note) is amended by strik­

ing "under a pilot program" and inserting "under this 

subtitle"._--.-..--------............J 
. '~r"(af None of the funds made available in '\ 

or any other Act may be used to release an .~nclividual }/" I-,,r'/ 

who is ~f June 26, 20~.at'Naval Station, I 
Guantanamo Bay, Ott, into",.t'~ continental United J 

"""" ,/ , 
~tates, Alaska, Hawa~"p,p'·~'I)~trict of Columbia, into f 
lmy of the Uniteil",,'States territorie~"'~Guam, American I,· 
. Y' v~'" I 

bmoa (ASlV,lli;united States Virgin Isl~USVI), the ' 
( ",J~ 
Fo~wealth of Puerto Rieo an: the Commonw~ of 

i~N orthern Manana IslandR.(.cN.MI)._l ~ 
"""'--.,- -~-~~-_.---_...­,,,,-",,,",,,,..._,~ ..............,.-..,,,,,,.,-­

~
 
\"­



c;,~. (al None of the funds made available in this or any other Act 
may be used to release an individual who is detained, as of June 24, 2009, 
at Naval Station, Guantanamo Bay, Cuba, into the continental United 
States, Alaska, Hawaii, or the District of Columbia, into any of the United 
States territories of Guam, American Samoa (AS), the United States Virgin 
Islands (USVI), the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico and the Commonwealth 
of the Northern Mariana Islands {CNMI). 

(b) None of the funds made available in this or any other Act may be used 
to transfer an individual who is detained, as of June 24, 2009, at Naval 
Station, Guantanamo Bay, Cuba, into the continental United States, 
Alaska, Hawaii, or the District of Columbia, into any of the United States 
territories of Guam, American Samoa (AS), the United States Virgin Islands 
(USVI), the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico and the Commonw.ealth of the 
Northern Mariana Islands (CI\lMI), for the purpose of detention, except as 
provided in subsection {c). 

(c) None of the funds made available in this or any other Act may be used 
to transfer an individual who is detained, as of June 24, 2009, at Naval 
Station, Guantanamo Bay, Cuba, into the continental United States, 
Alaska, Hawaii, or the District of Columbia, into any of the United States 
territories of Guam, American Samoa (AS), the United States Virgin Islands 
(USVI), the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico and the Commonwealth of the 
Northern Mariana Islands (CNIVlI), for the purposes of prosecuting such 
individual, or detaining such individual during legal proceedings, until 45 
days after the plan described in subsection (d) is received. 

(d) The President shall submit to Congress, in classified form, a plan regarding 
the proposed disposition of any individual.covered by subsection (c) who is 
detained as of June 24, 2009. Such plan shall include, at a minimum, each of 
the following for each such individual: 

(1) A determination of the risk that the individual might instigate an 
act of terrorism within the continental United States, Alaska, Hawaii, 
the District of Columbia, or the United States territories if the 
individual were so transferred. 
(2) A determination of the risk that th,e individual might advocate, 
coerce, or incite violent extremism, ideologically motivated criminal 
activity, or acts of terrorism, among inmate populations at 
incarceration facilities within the continental United States, Alaska, 
Hawaii, the District of Columbia, or the United States territori.es if the 
individual were transferred to such a facility. 
(3) The costs associated with transferring the individual in question. 
(4) The legal rationale and associated 'court demands for transfer. 
(S) A plan for mitigation of any risks described in paragraphs {1), {2), 
and (7). 



(6) A .copy of a notification to the Governor of the State to which the 
individual will be transferred, to the Mayor of the District -of Columbia if 
the individual will be transferred to the District of Columbia, or to any 
United States territories with a certification by the Attorney General of 
the United States in classified form at least 14 days prior to such 
transfer (together with supporting documentation and justification) 
that the individual poses little or no security risk.to the United States. 
(7) An assessment of any risk to the national security of the United 

States or its citizens, including members of the Armed Services of the 
United States, that is posed by such transfer and the actions taken to 
mitigate such risk. 

(e) None of the funds made available in this or any other Act may be used to 
transfer or release an individual detained at Naval Station,'Guantanamo Bay, 
Cuba, as of June 24, 2009, to the country -of such individual's nationality or 
last habitual residence or to any other country other than the United Stat.es 
or to a freely associated State, unless the President submits .to the Congress, 
in classified form, at least 15 days prior to such transfer or release, the 
following information: 

(1) The name of any individual to be transferred or released and the 
country or the freely associated State to which such individual is to 
be transferred or released. 
{2) An assessment of any risk to the national security of the United 
States or its citizens, including members of the Armed Services of 
the United States, that is posed by such transfer or release and the 
actions taken to mitigate such risk. 
(3) The terms of any agreement with the country or the freely 
associated State for the acceptance of such individual, including the 
amount of any financial assistance related to such agreement. 

(f) None of the funds made available in this Act may be used to provide any 
immigration benefit (including a visa, admission into the United States or any 
of the United States territories, parole into the United States or any of the 
United States territories (other than parole for the purposes of prosecution 
and related detention), or classification as a refugee or applicant for asylum) 
to any individual who is detained, as of June 24, 2009, at Naval Station, 
Guantanamo Bay, Cuba. 

(g) In this section, the term "freely associated States" means the Federated 
States of Micronesia (fSIVl), the Republic of the Marshall Islands (RMI), and 
the Republic of Palau. 

(h) Prior to the termination of detention operations at Naval Station, 
Guantanamo Bay, Cuba, the President shall submit to the Congress a report 
in classified form describing the disposition or legal status of each individual 
detained at the facility as of the date of enactment of this Act. 



n 

/
I
 

/
./ 

,l­
.,.;' 

U:\201Orept\CONF\il.5rept\1'5confT5.xml [file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. ,/ 
, . """"'-""~";~".;.;S:'''d'':£'''''';'''''''':~''''''-:-;·'"''';-''''--';'·'''''''~·~~''''''''''''~'~," ....:~:~~ .. 

"..,.,,,.._,,,._.__..,-,,~, .....<---,.~:.:;~~,;;r,i':"-'"'-'~'''-;'"c;.;;:;"\;;:"" ,- ,',. " \., 

..~"",,,,",_,.,..,,,,,y.>v 113 j \'i 

1 E"-"-;~) None of the funds made available in this o/::Xw \ 
I ! 

2 oth ~ct may be used to tr3JlSfer an individuailwho is I 
3 detain" as of June 26, 2009, at Naval StatiiGuanta- I 
4 amo Ba~ba, into the continental Uni1:e?tates, Alas- I 
5 a,Hawaii,'\ the District of Columbia'ljlfito any of the 

6 nited States b rritories of Guam, Amer}~an Samoa (AS), 
1 

7 Virgin Islands (U~VI), the Common-

S realth of Puerto rnunonwealth of the 

9 r0rthern Mariana lsi ds (CNlIJiI), for the purposes of \ 

10 rrosecuting such individu , 0tetaining such individual \. 

11 'during legal proceedings, un' 45 days after the plan de­
l ," 

12 'scribed in subsection (c) is cei d,]
\ 

13 I [(c) 'rhe President, all sub 't to Congress, in clas- \ 

14 .ified form, a plan re rding the pro osed disposition of £ 

I 
15 ny individual cover a by subsection (b)~ho is detained 

\ 

16 s of the date of he enactment of this A\t. Such plan 
\ 

17 $all include, at . minimum, each of the followi~ for each 

18 

19 

20 

21 

\ 
chindivid~:]. ~ 

[ ) Determines the risk that the indi 'dual 

instigate an act of terrorism within the co 

tal United States, Alaska, Hawaii, the District 0 

ti­



/
U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5confT5.xml [file 6 of {)] SEN. APPRO. ,I

4'

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

114. ,"",_"'Hr ,,,,..- ..~. .., "J</ 

ight 

c.o~r~·States territories if thl.eC \ 

IVldual were so transferred.] - \ 
I \

[(2) Determines the risk that l, 

dvocate, coerce, or incite violent e remism, 

i eologic ly motivated criminal activity or acts of \ 
t irrorism, ong inmate pOPulatiOl.n1 at incarcer­ \ 

within the continen~1 United States, \ 
aska, Hawai the District of 'Columbia, or the
 

dividual were trans-


erred to such a fac .ty.]
 
/

ed with transferring the 

individual in question.] 

associated court 

of any risks de­

[(6) A opy of a notification to \ Governor of 

the State '0 which the. in~ividual will ~~ansfe~re~, 

o the ayor of the DIStrlct of ColumbIa }\,the mdI­

1 will be transferred to the District of'\eolum­


.a, or to any United States territories with a
 

[(4) The legal yftion~e and 

demands for transfe '.] \\ 

[(5) A pIa for mitigat~ 
scribed in para aphs (1) and (2). 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

19

16

17

18

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15confr5.xml [file 6 of 6] SEN, APPRO. 

Ire / 
__••_---.....~~A:io'....~rlil;i~.• iI'" ?"._.,,_~~~~-_~ 

cation by the Attorney General of the United Statei'\
I ~ 

classified form at least 14 days prior to Jfich I 
sfer {together with supporting docume lation i 

~ 
and ~stifl.l.catiOn) that the individual p... ose little or i 

~ 

no seeu"ty risk to the United States.] It 
1, 

\ 
\[(d) None the funds made availabl(in this or any 

ther Act may be u d to transfer or re~e an individual \ 
" 

~ 

1
etaiued at Naval Stat \' Guantanato Bay, Cuba, as of I

i 

I 
~ 

une 26, 2009, to the cou" ~ry of s~ individual's nation­


lity or last habitual reside' e,t to any other country
 

her than the United Stat, l to a freely associated
 I 
I 't>"" 

ate, unless the Presiden submI to the Congress, in I 
'ting, at least 15 days., rior to suc 

t e following informati :l I
[(1) The 

ferred or rele ed and the country or the;eely asso­
'it, 

ciated Stat to which such individual is to b\~"trans-

An assessment of any risk to the natio
 
f,
 

secu ' y of the United States or its citizens, includ­

of the Armed Services of the United 

-...--. ­
-<~------------



2

4

3

7

6

5

1

13

11

8

9

10

12

15

14

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\201Orept\CONF\1'5rept\15confT5.xml Uile6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

~;:~;h~o;::=-i)
 
tft\actIOns taken to mItIgate such rIsk.] . i/ i 
~3) The terms of .allY agreement Wljtthe ! 

count~of the freely assoCIated State for the/accept- i 
ance of ~ch individual, including the amoy'ht of any 1 

\ .~ 

financial ass.~tance related to such agr7'ent.] 

[(e) None of 'lIe funds made availSlble in this Act 
\ l 

may be used to provid~"flny immigratio/benefit (including 
\ /' 

a visa, admission into th~ Unite<1States or any of the 

United States territories, ~ le;hto the United States or 
/l 

ny of the United States teITj ies (other than parole for 
,ft' 

he purposes of prosecutio nd re ted detention), or clas­
~*~ 

ification as a refugee o~pplicant foi\~~sylum) to any indi­
. ~ , 

·dual who is detain~ as of June 26, 2bQ9, at Naval Sta­
f . 

tion, Guantanamo . ay, Cuba.] 

[(f) In section, the associated
 

tates" me s the Federated States of Microne~~ (PSM),

'\ 

e Repu ic of the Marshall Islands (RMI) , and \he Re­
'\; 

2 
'\'

bliC 'f Palau.] \,~\ 

(g) Prior to the termination of detention operatioh~\ 

aval Station, Guantanamo Bay, Cuba, the President 
... ,~.. v\" " .......-._ IIIt .. 1<' _ _ •
l ­~... iii_ 



ea 
States Code, is amended by adding at the end the fol­

117 

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5conIT5.xml [file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

7 lowing new clause~ 
8 ~"(V) INCLUSION OF DETAINEES ON 

9 NO F~){'IST.-The Assistant Secretary, in 

10 coo;mnation with the Terrorist Screening 

11 Center, shall include on the No Fly List 

12 any individual who was a detainee held at 

13 the Naval Station, Guantanamo Bay, 

14 Cuba, unless the President certifies in 

15 writing to Congress that the detainee poses 

16 no thrt:at to the United States, its citizens, 

17 or its allies. For purposes of this clause, 

18 the term 'detainee' means an individual in 

19 the custody or under the physical control 

20 of the United States as a result of armed 

21 fl · " ... (\ Jcon.lCt..~ 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15confl'5.xml {file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

118 

For fiscal year 2'010 and ther-eafter, the 

Secretary of Homeland Security may collect fees from any 

non-Federal participant in a conference, seminar, exhi­

bition, symposium, or similar meeting conducted by the 

Department of Homeland Security in advance of the con­

ference, either directly or by contract, and those fees 'Shall 

be credited to the appropriation or account from which 

the costs of the conference, seminar, exhibition, sympo­

sium, or similar meeting are paid and shall be available 

to pay the costs of the Department of Homeland Security 

with respect to the conference or to reimburse the Depart­

ment for costs incurred with respect to the conference: 

Provided, That in the event the total amount of fees col­

lected ·with respect to a conference exceeds the actual costs 

of the Department of Homeland Security with respect to 

the conference, the amount of such excess shall be depos­

ited into the Treasury as miscellaneous receipts: Provided 

further, That the Secretary shall provide a report to the 

Committees on Appropriations of the Senate and the 

House of Representatives not later than January 5, 2011, 

providing the level of collections and a summary by agency 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

10

11

12

13

9

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5confT5.xml Hile 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO.. 

119 

of the purposes and levels of expenditures for the prior 

fiscal year, and shall report annually thereafter. 

SEC~. Por purposes of section 210C of the Home­

land Security Act of 2002 (6 D.B.C. 124j) a rural area 

shall also include any area that is located in a metropoli­

tan statistical area and a county, borough, parish, or area 

under the jurisdiction of an Indian tribe with a popu{ation 

of not more than 50,000. 

. None of the funds made available in tlllS 

Act may be used for first-class travel by the employees 

of agencies funded by this Act in contravention of sections 

301-10.122 through 301.10-124 of title 41, Code of Fed­

eral Regulations. 

. None of the funds made available in this 

Act may be used to propose or effect a disciplinary or 00­

verse action, with respect to any Department of Homeland 

Security employee who engages regularly with the public 

in the performance of his or her official duties solely be­

cause that employee elects to utilize protective equipment 

or measures, including but not limited to surgical masks, 

N95 respirators, gloves, or hand-sanitizers, where use of 



U:\2010r.ept\CONF\15r.ept\t5confT5.xml {file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

120 

1 such equipment or measures is in accord with Department 

2 of Homeland Security policy, and Centers for Disease 

3 Control and Prevention~fficeof Personnel ManagB­

~ 4 ment guidance. 

)S~ J~. None of the funds made available in this 

6 Act may be used to employ workers described in section 

7 274A(h)(3) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (8 

8 U.S.C. 1324a(h)(3)). 

9 SE~. (a) Subject to subsection (b), none of the 

10 funds appropriated or otherwise made available by this 

11 Act may be available to operate the Loran-C signal after 

12 January 4,2010. 

13 (b) The limitation in subsection (a) shall take effect 

14 only if: 

15 (1) the Commandant of the Coast Guard cer­

16 tifies that the termination of the operation of the 

17 Loran-C signal as of the date specified in subsection 

18 (a) will not adversely impact the safety of maritime 

19 navigation; and 

20 (2) the Secretary of Homeland Security cer­

21 tifies that the Loran-C system infrastructure is not 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\201Orept\CONF\15rept\l5contT5.xmllfile 6 of '6] SEN. APPRO. 

121 

needed as a backup to the Global Positioning Sys­

tem or to meet any other Federal navigation require­

ment. 

(c) If the certifications described in subsection (b) are 

made, the Coast Guard shall, commencing January 4, 

2010, terminate the operation of the Loran-C signal and 

commence a phased decommissioning of the Loran-C sys­

tem infrastructure. 

(d) Not later than 30 days after such certifications 

pursuant to subsection (b), the Commandant shall submit 

to the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate and 

House of Representatives a report setting forth a proposed 

schedule for the phased decommissioning of the Loran-C 

system infrastructure in the event of the decommissioning 

of such infrastructure in accordance~b;~(;). ­

(e) If the certifications described in subsection (b) are 

made, the Secretary of Homeland Security, acting through 

the Commandant of the Coast Guard, may, notwith­

standing any other provision of law, sell any real and per­

sonal property under the administrative control of the _c. 
Coast Guard and used for the Loran system, by directing 

1\ 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\201Or.ept\CONF\15rept\15confT5.xml {file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

122 

the Administrator of General Services to sell such real and 

personal property, 'subject to such terms and conditions 

that the Secretary believes to be necessary to protect gov­

ernment interests and program requirements of the Coast 

Guard: Provided, That the proceeds, less the costs of sale 

incurred by the General Services Administration, shall be 

deposited as offsetting collections into the Coast Guard 

"Environmental Compliance and Restoration" account 

and, subject to appropriation, shall be available until ex­

pended for environmental compliance and restoration pur­
_c, 

poses associated with the LoranJ{ystem, for the costs of 

securing and maintaining equipment that may be used as 

a backup to the Global Positioning System or to meet any 

other Federal navigation requirement, for the demolition 

of improvements on such real property, and for the costs 

associated with the sale of such real and personal prop­

erty, including due diligence requirements, necessary envi­

ronmental remediation, and reimbursement of expenses in­

curred by the General Services Administration: Provided 

further, That after the completion of such activities, the 

unexpended balances shall be available for any other envi­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Coast Guard. 

U:\201'Orept\CONF\15rept\l5confr5.xml [file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

123 

ronmental compliance and restoration activities of the 

· (a) None of the funds made available by 

this Act may be obligated for construction of the National 

Bioand Agro-defense Facility on the United .States main­
/\ 

land until 3D days after the later of: 

(1) the date on which the Secretary of Home­

land Security submits to the Committee on Appro­

priations of the Senate and the House of Represent­

atives a site-specific bio-safety and bio~security miti­

gation risk assessment, which includes an integTated 

set of analyses using plume modeling and epidemio­

logic impact modeling, to determine the require­

ments necessary to ensure safe operation of the Na­

tional Bio and AgTo-defense Facility at the approved 

'" Manhattan, Kansa, site identified in the January 

16, 2009, record of decision published in Federal 

Register Vol. 74, Number 11, and the results of the 

National Academy of Sciences' review of the risk as­

sessment as described in paragTaph (b): Provided, 

That the integrated set of analyses is to determine 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\OONF\15rept\15conIT5.xml (file '6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

124 

the extent of the dispersion of the foot-apd-mouth 

virus following a potential laboratory spill, the po­

. I d f.I! d li~l )flf--liV d'tentm sprea 0 .Loot-an -mout In t e surroun lng 
1\ 

susceptible animal population, and its economic im­

pact: Provided jurther, 'rhat the integrated set of 

analyses should also take into account specific local, 

state, and national risk mitigation strategies; or-
(2) the date on which the Secretary of Home­

land Security, in coordination with the Secretary of 

Agriculture, submits to the Committees on Appro­

priations of the Senate and the House of Represent­

atives a report that: 

(A) describes the procedure that will be 

used to issue the permit to conduct foot-and­

mouth disease live virus research under section 

7524 of the Food, Conservation, and Energy 

Act of 2008 (21 U.S.C. 113a note; Public Law 

110-246); and 

(B) includes plans to establish an emer­

gency response plan with city, regional, and 

State officials in the event of an accidental re­



17

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5confT5.xml [file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

S'G.TI-'
 

125 

lease of foot-and-mouth disease or another haz­

ardous pathogen. 

(b) With regard to the integrated set of analyses in-

eluded in the mitigation risk assessment required under 

paragraph (a)(l), the Secretary of Homeland Security 

shall enter into a contract with the National Academy of 

Sciences to evaluate the mitigation risk assessment re­

quired by subsection (a)(l) of this section and to submit 

a Letter Report: Provided, That such contract shall be en­

tered into within 90 days from the date of enactment of 

this Act, and the National Academy of Sciences shall com­

plete its assessment and submit its Letter Report within 

four months after the date the Department of Homeland 

Security concludes the risk assessment. 
IIdF 

SE~. (a) SHoR'r TITLE.-This section may be 

cited as the "American Communities' Right to Public In­

formation Act" . 

(b) IN GENERAL.-Section 70103(d) of title 46, 

United States Code, is amended to read as follows: 

"(d) NONDISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION.­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\20lOrept\CONF\15rept\15confT5.xml [file 6 of J)] SEN. APPRO. 

126 

"(1) IN GENERAL.-Information developed 

under this section or sections 7DI02, 70104, and 

70108 is not required to be disclosed to the public, 

including­

"(A) facility security plans, vessel security 

plans, and port vulnerability assessments; and 

"(B) other information related to security 

plans, procedures, or programs for vessels or fa­

cilities authorized under this section or sections 

70102, 70104, and 70108. 

"(2) LIMITA'l'IONS.-Nothing in paragraph (1) 

shall be construed to authorize the designation of in­

formation as sensitive security information (as de­

fined in section 1520.5 of title 49, Code of Pederal 

Regulations)­

"(A) to conceal a violation of law, ineffi­

ciency, or administrative error; 

"(B) to prevent embarrassment to a per­

son, organization, or agency; 

"(C) to restrain competition; or 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\OONF\15rept\l5confT5.xml [file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

127 

"(D) to prevent or delay the release of in­

formation that does not require protection in 

the interest of transportation security, including 

basic scientific research information not clearly 

related to transportation security.". 

(c) CONFORMING AlvIENDMENTS.­

(1) Section 114(r) of title 49, United States 

Code, is amended by adding at the end thereof the 

following: 

"(4) LIMITATIONS.-Nothing in this subsection, 

or any other provision of law, shall be construed to 

authorize the designation of information as sensitive 

security information (as defined in section 1520.5 of 

title 49, Code of Federal Regulations)­

"(A) to conceal a violation of law, ineffi­

ciency, or administrative eITor; 

"(B) to prevent embarrassment to a per­

son, organization, or agency; 

"(C) to restrain competition; or 

"(D) to prevent or delay the release of in­

formation that does not require protection in 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\201Orept\CONF\15r-ept\15conIT5.xml tfile 6 of 6] 'SEN. APPRO. 

128 

the interest of transportation security, including 

basic scientific research information not clearly 

related to transportation-security.". 

(2) Section 40119(b) of title 49, United States 

Code, is amended by adding at the end thereof the 

following: 

"(3) Nothing III paragraph (1) shall be con­

strued to authorize the designation of information as 

sensitive security information <as defined in section 

15.5 of title 49, Code of Federal Regulations)­

"(A) to conceal a violation of law, ineffi­

ciency, or administrative error; 

"{B) to prevent embarrassment to a per­

son, organization, or agency; 

"(C) to restrain competition; or 

"(D) to prevent or delay the release of in­

formation that does not require protection in 

the interest of transportation security, including 

basic scientific research information not clearly 

related to transportation security.". 



19

20

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\lSconfr5.xml {file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

129560 
. Section 4 of the Act entitled "An Act to 

prohibit the introduction, or manufacture for introduction, 

into interstate commerce of switchblade knives, and for 

other purposes" (commonly known as the Federal Switch­

blade Aet) (15 U.S.C. 1244) is amended-~ 

(1) by striking "or" at the end of paragraph 

(3); 

(2) by striking the period at the end of para­

graph (4) and inserting "; or" and 

(3) by adding at the end the following: 

"(5) a knife that contains a spring, detent, or 

other mechanism designed to create a bias toward 

closure of the blade and that requires exertion ap­

plied to the blade by hand, wrist, or arm to over­

come the bias toward closure to assist in opening the 

knife.". 

. (a) APPLICABLE ANNUAL PERCENTAGE 

RATE OF INTERES'l'.-Section 44(f)(1) of the Federal De­

posit Insurance Act (12 U.S.C. 1831u(f)(1)) is amend­

ed­



U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15confl'5.xml [file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

130 

1 (1) in the matter preceding subparagraph (A), 

2 by inserting "(or in the case of a governmental enti­

3 ty located in such State, paid)" after "received, or 

4 reserved"; and 

5 (2) in subparagraph (B)­

6 (A) in the matter preceding clause (i), by 

7 striking "nondepository institution operating in 

8 such State" and inserting "governmental entity 

9 located in such State or any person that is not 

10 a depository institution described in subpara­

11 graph (A) doing business in such State"; 

12 (B) by redesignating clause (ii) as clause 

13 (iii); 

14 {C) in clause (i)­

15 (i) in subclause (lII)­

16 (I) in item (aa), by adding "and" 

17 at the end; 

18 (II) in item (bb), by striking ", 

19 to facilitate" and all that follows 

20 through "2{)09"; and 

21 (III) by striking item (cc); and 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15confT5.xml {file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

131 

(ii) by adding after subclause (III) the 

following: 

"(IV) the uniform accessibility of 

bonds and obligations issued under 

the American Recovery and Reinvest­

ment Act of 2009;"; and 

(D) by inserting after clause (i) the fol­

lowing: 

"(ii) to facilitate interstate commerce 

through the issuance of bonds and obliga­

tions under any provision of State law, in­

cluding bonds and obligations for the pur­

pose of economic development, education, 

and improvements to infrastructure; and". 

(b) RULE OF CONSTRUCTION.-Section 44(f)(2) of 

the Federal Deposit Insurance Act (12 U.S.C. 

1831u(f)(2)) is amended­

(1) by redesignating subparagraphs (A) and 

(B) as clauses (i) and (ii), respectively, and moving 

the margins 2 ems to the right; 



20

21

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

U:\20iOrept\CONF\15rept\l5-confT5.xml {file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

132 

(2) by striking "No provision" and inserting 

the following: 

"(A) IN GENERAL.-No provision"; and 

(3) by adding at the end the following: 

"(B) APPLICABILITY.-This subsection 

shall be construed to apply to any loan or dis­

count made, or note, bill of exchange, financing 

transaction, or other evidence of debt, origi­

nated by an insured depository institution, a 

governmental entity located in such State, or a 

person that is not a depository institution de­

scribed in subparagraph (A) doing business in 

such State.". 

(c) EFFECTIVE PERIOD.-The amendments made by 

this section shall apply with respect to contracts con­

summated during the period beginning on the date of en­

actment of this Act and ending on December 31, 2010. 

SE~. (a) SHOR'l' TITLE.-This section may be 

cited as the "OPEN FOIA Act of 2009". 

(b) SPECIFIC CITATIONS IN STA'l'UTORY EXEMP­

TIoNs.-Section 552(b) of title 5, United States Code, is 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

.5(.5}"
 

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15confT5.xml '[file 6 of in SEN. APPRO. 

133 

amended by striking paragraph (3) and inserting the fol­

lowing: 

"{3) specifically exempted from disclosure by 

statute (other than section 552b of this title), if that 

statute­

"(A)(i) requires that the matters be with­

held from the public in such a manner as to 

leave no discretion on the issue; or 

"(ii) establishes particular criteria for 

withholding or refers to particular types of.mat­

ters to be withheld; and 

"(B) if enacted after the date of enactment 

of the OPEN FOIA Act of 2009, specifically 

cites to this paragraph.". 

SE~. (a) SHORT 'rITLE.-This s~tion may be 

cited as the "Protected National Security Documents Act 

of 2009". 

(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of the law 

to the contrary, no protected document, as defined in sub­

section (c), shall be subject to disclosure under section 552 



U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5confT5.xml {file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

134 

1 of title 5, United States Code or any proceeding under 

2 that section. 

3 (c) DEFINITIONS.-In this section: 

4 (1) PROTECTED DOCUMENT.-The term "pro-

S tected document" means any record­

6 (A) for whieh the Secretary of Defense has 

7 issued a certification, as described in subsection 

8 (d), stating that disclosure of that record would 

9 endanger citizens of the United States, mem­

10 bel's of the United States Armed Forces,or em-

Il ployees of the United States GDvernment de­

12 ployed outside the United States; and 

13 (B) that is a photograph that­

14 (i) was taken during the period begin­

15 ning on September 11, 2001, through Jan­

16 uary 22, 2009; and 

17 (ii) relates to the treatment of individ­

18 uals engaged, eaptured, or detained after 

19 September 11, 2001, by the Armed Forces 

20 of the United States in operations outside 

of the United States. 21 



U:\201Orept\CONF\15r.ept\15confl'5.xml {file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

135 

1 (2) PHOTOGRAPH.-rrhe term "photograph" en­

2 compasses all photographic images, whether origi­

3 nals or copies, including still photographs, negatives, 

4 digital images, films, video tapes, and motion pie-

S tures. 

6 (d) CER'l'IFICATION.­

7 (1) IN GENERAL.-For any photograph de­

8 scribed under subsection (c)(l), the Secretary of De­

9 fense shall issue a certification if the Secretary of 

10 Defense determines that disclosure of that photo­

11 graph would endanger citizens of the United States, 

12 members of the United States Armed Forces, or em­

13 ployees of the United States Government deployed 

14 outside the United States. 

15 (2) CERTIFICATION EXPlRATION.-A certifi­

16 cation and a renewal of a certification issued pursu­

17 ant to subsection (d)(3) shall e}.']Jire 3 years after 

18 the date on which the certification or renewal, is 

19 issued by the Secretary of Defense. 

20 (3) CERTIFICATION RENEWAL.-The Secretary 

21 of Defense may issue­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\t5rept\15confT5.xml (file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

136 

(A) a renewal of a certification at any 

time; and 

(B) more than 1 renewal of a certifi~ation. 

(4) NOTICE TO CONGRESS.-The Secretary of 

Defense shall provide Congress a timely notice of the 

Secretary's issuance of a certification and of a re­

newal of a ~ertification. 

(e) RULE OF CONS'l'RUCTION.-Nothing in this sec­

tion shall be construed to preclude the voluntary disclosure 

of a protected document. 

(f) EFFECTNE DATE.-This section shall take effect 

on the date of enactment of this Act and apply to any 

protected document. 

SEC~. The administrative law judge annuitants 

participating in the Senior Administrative Law Judge 

Program managed by the Director of the Office of Per­

sonnel Management under section 3323 of title 5, United 

States Code, shall be available on a temporary reemploy­

ment basis to conduct arbitrations of disputes as part of 

the arbitration panel established by the President under 

section 601 of division A of the American Recovery and 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15confT5.xmI- .[file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

137 

Reinvestment Act of 2009 (Public Law 111-5; 123 Stat. 

:L 164). 

5~1r SE~. (a) IN GENERAL.-Any "Company that col­

lects or retains personal information directly from individ­

uals who participated in the Registered 'rraveler program 

shall safeguard and dispose of such information in accord­

ance with the requirements in­

(1) the National Institute for Standards and 

Technology Special Publication 800-30, entitled 

"Risk Management Guide for Information Tech­

nology Systems"; and 

(2) the National Institute for Standards and 

Technology Special Publication 800-53, Revision 3, 

entitled "Recommended Security Controls for Fed­

eral Information Systems and Organizations,"; 

(3) any supplemental standards established by 

the Assistant Secretary, Transportation Security Ad­

ministration (referred to in this section as the "As­

sistant Secretary"). 

(b) CERTIFICATION.-The Assistant Secretary shall 

require any company thr{mgh the sponsoring entity de­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5confT5.xml {file 6 of 6] SEN: APPRO. 

138 

scribed in subsection {a) to provide, not later than 30 days 

after the date of the enactment of this Act, written certifi­

cation to the sponsoring entity that such procedures are 

consistent with the minimum standards established under 

paragraph (a)(1-3) with a description of the procedures 

used to comply with such standards. 

(c) REPORT.-Not later than 90 days after the date 

of the enactment of this Act, the Assistant Secretary shall 

submit a report to Congress that­

(1) describes the procedures that have been 

used to safeguard and dispose of personal infDrma­

tion collected through the Registered rrraveler pro­

gram; and 

(2) provides the status of the certification by 

any company described in subsection (a) that such 

procedures are consistent with the minimum stand­

ards established by paragraph (a) (1-3). 

. (a) SPECIAL IMMIGRANT NONMINISTER 

RELIGIOUS WORKER PROGRAM Al~D OTHER IMMIGRATION 

PROGHAIVIS.­



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\201Orept\CONF\15rept\15contT5.xml {file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

139 

(1) EXTENSION.-Subclauses (II) and (III) {)f 

section 10l{a)(27){C){ii) of the Immigration and 

Nationality Act (8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(27)(C)(ii)) are 

amended by striking "September 30, 2009," each 

place such term appears and inserting "September 

3'0, 2012,". 

(2) STUDY AND PLAN.-Not later than 180 

days after the date of the enactment of this Act, the 

Director of United States Citizenship and Immigra­

tion Services shall submit a report to the Committee 

on the Judiciary of the Senate and the Committee 

on the Judiciary of the House of Representatives 

that includes­

(A) the results of a study conducted under 

the· supervision of the Director to evaluate the 

Special Immigrant Nonminister Religious 

Worker Program to identify the risks of fraud 

and noncompliance by program participants; 

and 

(B) a detailed plan that describes the ac­

tions to be taken by United States Citizenship 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5confr5.xml [file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

140 

and Immigration Services to improve the integ­

. rity of the program. 

(3) PROGRESS REPORT.-Not later than 240 

days after the submission of the report under para­

graph (2), the Director of United States Citizenship 

and Immigration Services shall submit a report to 

the Committee on the Judiciary of the Senate and 

the Committee on the Judiciary of the House of 

Representatives that describes the progress made in 

implementing the plan described in clause {a)(2)(B) 

of this section. 

.	 (b) CONRAD S'l'ATE 30 J-1 VISA WAIVER PRO­

GRAM.-Section 220(c) of the Immigration and Nation­

ality Technical Corrections Act of 1994 (8 U.S.C. 1182 

note) is amended by striking "September 30, 2009" and 

inserting "September 30,2012". 

(c) RELIEF FOR SURVIVING SPOUSES.­

(1) IN GENERAL.-The second sentence of sec­

tion 201{b)(2)(A)(i) of the Immigration and Nation­

ality Act (8 U.S.C. 1151(b)(2)(A)(i)) is amended by 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\201Or.ept\CONF\15rept\15confT5.xml {file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

141 

striking "for at least 2 years at the time of the citi­

zen's death". 

(2) APPLICABILITY.­

(A) IN GENERAL.-The amendment made 

by paragraph (1) shall apply to all applications 

and petitions relating tD immediate relative sta­

tus under section 201(b)(2)(A)(i) of the Immi;. 

gration and Nationality .Act (8 U.S.C. 

1151(b)(2)(AHi)) pending on or after the'date 

of the enactment of this Act. 

(B) rrRANSITION CASES.­

(i) IN GEKERAL.-Notwithstanding 

any other provision of law, ·an alien> de­

scribed in clause (ii) who seeks immediate 

relative status pursuant to the amendment 

made by paragraph (1) shall file a petition 

under section 204(a)(1)(A)(ii) of the Immi­

gration and Nationality Act (8 U.S.C. 

1154(a)(1)(A)(ii)) not later than the date 

that is 2 years after the date of the enact­

ment of this Act. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\20lOrept\CONF\15rept\t5confT5.xml [file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

142 

(ii) ALIENS DESCRIBED.-An alien is 

described in this clause if­

(I) the alien's United States cit­

izen spouse died before the date of the 

enactment of this Act; 

(II) the alien and the citizen 

spouse were married for less than 2 

years at the time of the .citizen 

spouse's death; and 

(III) the alien has not remarried. 

(d) SURVIVING RELA'l'IVE CONSIDERATION FOR CER­

TAIN PETITIONS AND APPLICATIONS.­

(1) AMENDMENT.-Section 204 of the Immi­

gTation and Nationality Act (8 U.S.C. 1154) IS 

amended by adding at the end the following: 

"(1) SURVIVING RELATIVE CONSIDERATION FOR 

CERTAIN PETITIONS AND APPJ...ICATIONS.­

"(1) IN GENERAL.-An alien described in para­

gTaph (2) who resided in the United States at the 

time of the death of the qualifying relative and who 

continues to reside in the United States shall have 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5confT5.xml [file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

143 

such petition described in paragraph (2), or an ap­

plication for adjustment of status to that of a person 

admitted for lawful permanent residence based upon 

the family relationship described in paragraph (2), 

and any related applications, adjudicated notwith­

-standing the death of the qualifying relative, unless 

the Secretary of Homeland Security determines, in 

the unreviewable discretion of the Secretary, that 

approval would not be in the public interest. 

"(2) ALIEN DESCRIBED.-An alien described in 

this paragraph is an alien who, immediately prior to 

the death of his or her qualifying relative, was­

"(A) the beneficiary of a pending or ap­

proved petition for classification as an Imme­

diate relative (as described III section 

201(b)(2)(A)(i)); 

"(B) the beneficiary of a pending or ap­

proved petition for classification under section 

203 (a) or (d); 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5confT5.xml [file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

144 

"(C) a derivative beneficiary of a pending 

or approved petition for classification under sec­

tion 203(b) (as described in section 203{d)); 

"(D) the beneficiary of a pending or ap­

proved refugee/asylee r~lative petition under 

section 207 or 208; 

"(E) an alien admitted in 'T' non­

immigrant status as described in section 

101(a)(15)(T)(ii) or in 'U' nonimmigrant status 

as described in section 101(a)(15)(U)(ii); or 

"(F) an asylee (as described in section 

208(b)(3)).". 

(2) CONSTRUCTION.-Nothing In the amend­

ment made by paragraph (1) may be construed to 

limit or waive any ground of removal, basis for de­

nial of petition or application, or other criteria for 

adjudicating petitions or applications as otherwise 

provided under the immigration laws of the United 

States other than ineligibility based solely on the 

lack of a qualifying family relationship as specifically 

provided by such amendment. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

U:\201Orept\CONF\15rept\15conIT5.xml [file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

145 

(e) CONFORMING AMENDMENT TO AFFIDAVIT OF 

"SUPPORT REQUIREMENT.-Section 213A(f)(5) of the 1m­

migration and Nationality Act (8 U.S.C. 1183a(5)) IS 

amended by 'striking clauses (i) and (ii) and inserting: 

'(0) the individual petitioning under 

section 204 of this Act for the classifica­

tion of such alien died after the approval 

of such petition, and the "Secretary of 

Homeland Security has determined for hu­

manitarian reasons that revocation of such 

petition under section 205 would be inap­

propriate; or 

"(ii) the alien's petition is being adju'" 

dicated pursuant to section 2{)4(l) (sur­

viving relative consideration).". 

SEC. Notwithstanding any other provision of 

this Act, none of the funds appropriated or othe:rwise 

made available by this Act may be used to pay award or 

incentive fees for contractor performance that has been 

judged to be below satisfactory performance or perform­



U:\2010rept\DONF\15rept\15confI'5.xml [file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

71OJ
 

57\J
 

146 

1 ance that does not meet the basic requirements of a con­

2 tract. 

3 SEC~. None of the funds appropriated or other­

4 wise made available by this Act may be used by the De-

S partment of Homeland Security to enter into any federal 

6 contract unless such contract is entered into in accordance 

7 with the requirements of the Federal Property and Admin­

8 istrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 253) or Chapter 

9 137 of title 10, United States Code, and the Federal Ac-

ID quisition Regulation, unless such contract is otherwise au­

11 thorized by statute to be entered into without regard to 

12 the above referenced statutes. 

13 SEC. ~. (a) l1:unds made available by this Act solely 

14 for data cellter migration may be transferred by the Sec­

15 retary between appropriations for the same purpose, not­

16 withstanding section 503 of this Act. 

17 (b) No transfer described in (a) shall occur until 15 

18 days after the Committees on Appropriations of the Sen­

19 ate 'and the House and Representatives are notified of 

20 such transfer. 



U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\l5confT5.xml [file 6 of 6] ·SEN. APPRO. 

147 

1 Specific project'S contained in the report 

2 of the Committee on Appropriations of the House of Rep- ISl 
3 resentatives accompanying this Act (H. Rept. Ill-J" 

4 that are considered congressional earmarks for purposes 

5 of clause 9 of rule XXI of the Rules of the House of Rep­

6 resentatives, when intended to be awarded to a for-profit 

7 entity, shall be awarded under a full and open competition. 

S BEC.:-"Tlf. From unobligated balances for fiscal year 

9 2009 made available for ~deral Emergency Manage­

10 ment Agency "Trucking Industry Security Grants" .a~ ....t.L 

11 ~,572,000 are rescinded. 

SEC. &f~. From the unobligated balances of prior 5rV" 12 
13 year appropriations made available for "..Analysis and Op­


14 erations", $2,358,000 are rescinded.
 

15 SEC. . From the unobligated balances of prior
 

16 year appropriations made available for National Protec­


17 tion and Programs Directorate "Infrastructure Protection
 

. From the unobligated balances of prior 

year appropriations made available for Science and Tech­

18 and Information Security", $8,000,000 are rescinded. 



U:\201Qr.ept\CONF\15rept\1'5confT5.xml [file 6 of "6] SEN. APPRO. 

11
 

12
 

13
 

14
 

16
5VOJ	 
15
 

17
 

18
 



1 

U:\2010rept\CONF\15rept\15confr5.xml [file 6 of 6] SEN. APPRO. 

149 

And the Senate agree to the same. 



the part or the Managers on the part of the 
SENATE 

• INOUYE 

~ _ 

/~ 
,~ 

wjt~,.. 
rt....«f;I~ 

61\ -tt..l.. t&~ 
--P-A-T-R-I-C-K-J-.-L-E-AHY-'--- '1rff tt\e"t. 

... 

TESTER 

SAM FARR 

!JJA~,~~,,-----
ALAN B. MOLLOHAN . 

~~\~.
i NITA M. LOWEY 



STEVEN R. ROTHMAN
 

KEN
'kJ;fu.J

.CALVERT 
KtH CA-L~/t.(IAJI~'PAcL#/-'·"" .t.., .,1.....1 
~.,4J~ /J", ~UJ4 .,.1. ,.,.,.... 8 ,/£.fA,,,. "~J 

fI 



GEORGE V. VOINOVIC~ 

THAD COCHRAN 

~~
 . RICHARD C.~ELB 

SAM BROWNBACK 

LISA MURKOWSKI
 



JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT 

The managers on the part of the House and Senate at the conference on the disagreeing votes of 

the two Houses on the amendment of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 2892). making appropriations for the 

Department of Homeland Security (DHS) for the fiscal year ending September 30.2010, and for other 

purpose's. submit the following joint statement to the House and the Senate in explanation of the effects of 

the action agreed upon by the managers and recommended in the accompanying conference report. 

Senate amendment: The Senate deleted the entire House bill after the enacting clause and inserted 

the Senate bill. The conference agreement includes a revised bill. 

The language and allocations contained in House Report 111-157 and Senate Report 111-31 

should be complied with unless specifically addressed to the contrary in the conference report and joint 

explanatory statement. While repeating some report language for emphasis, this joint explanatory 

statement does not intend to negate the language referred to above unless expressly provided herein. In 

cases where both the House and Senate reports address a particular issue not specifically addressed in the 

conference report or joint explanatory statement, the Committees have detennined the House report and 

the Senate report are not inconsistent and are to be interpreted accordingly. 

When this joint explanatory statement refers to the Committees or the Committees on 

Appropriations, unless otherwise noted, this reference is to the House Appropriations Subcommittee on 

Homeland Security and the Senate Appropriations Subcommittee on the Department of Homeland 

Security. 

Any reference to the Secretary shall be interpreted to mean the Secretary of Homeland Security; 

any reference to a Departmental component shall be interpreted to mean directorates, components, 

agencies, offices, or other organizations in the Department of Homeland Security; any reference to "full­

time equivalents" shall be referred to as FTE; and any reference to "program, project, and activity" shall 

be referred to as PPA. 

Finally, this joint explanatory statement refers to certain laws and organizations as follows: 

Implementing Recommendations of the 9/11 Commission Act of 2007, Public Law 110-53, is referenced 

as the 9/11 Act; Security And Accountability For Every Port Act of 2006, Public Law 109-347, is 

referenced as the SAFE Port Act; the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Public Law 

1
 



111·5, is referenced us ARRA; the Depal1mCIlI of Homeland Security is referenced os DHS: the 

Government Accounwhility Office is referenced as GAO: and the Office of Inspector General of the 

Deportment of Homeland Security is referenced as the IG. 

Classified Programs 

Recommended adjustments to classified programs are addressed in a classified annex 

accompanying this joint explanatory statement. The DHS Office of the Chief Financial Officer is directed 

to ensure the material contained in this annex is appropriately disseminated to the relevant Departmental 

components. 

TITLE I-DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT AND OPERATIONS 

Departmental Operations 

The conference agreement provides a total of $1,135,961,000 for Departmental Operations. 17 

percent above the fiscal year 2009 enacted level (excluding ARRA funding) to address well documented 

shortfalls and challenges facing the Department's management components. Significant increases above 

last year's enacted level are provided to strengthen policy development and coordination, enhance 

procurement oversight, modernize financial and information technology systems, and accelerate the 

process of bringing qualified new staff on board. 11 is imperative that these resources be used effectively 

10 manape Ihe Deparlmenl"s many missions. ]1 is also critical thai the Department end its overreliance on 

contractors and develop the government staff and expertise necessary to perform these services. 

OFF1CE OF THE SECRETARY AND EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT 

The conference agreement provides $I47,818,000 for the Office of the Secretary and Executive 

Management instead of $117,727,000 as proposed by the House and $149,268,000 as proposed by the 

Senate. 

2 



u~tV(de Reductions are made to the budget request due to delays in filling full-time permanent positions 

and high balnnces from previously approprinted funds within cCl1nin offices. Funding shall be 

anoeated as (oHows: 

Immediate Office of the Secretary $5,061,000 

Immediate Office of the Deputy Secretary................................................... 1,810,000 

Chief of Staff ;........................................................ 2,595,000 . 

Office of Countemarcotics Enforcement 3,612,000 

Executive Secretary 7,800,000 

Office of Policy.............. 51,564,000 

Office of Public Affairs................................................................................. 5,991,000 

Office of Legislative Affairs 6,797,000 

Office of Intergovernmental Affairs 2,800,000 

Office of General Counsel 24,028,000 

Office for Civil Rights and Civil Liberties 21,104,000 

Citizenship and Immigration Services Ombudsman..................................... 6,685,000 

Privacy Officer .. 7.97] .000 

Total $147,818,000 

Travel Costs Consolidation 

The conference agreement approves the shift of $1,278,000 from other accounts to the Immediate 

Office of the Secretary and $370,000 from other accounts to the Immediate Office of the Deputy 

Secretary to pay all costs associated with the DHS' s use of government aircraft in support of the 

Secretary's and Deputy Secretary's travel, as proposed by the Senate. Previously, components paid a 

3 



portion of the total government aircruft cost for personnel truveling in support ofthe Sccrctury or Deputy 

Secrelary. This resulted in multiple inlcl'lIgency agreemenls und an unnecessary ndministrutivc burden. 

The intent of this consolidution is to provide n more efficiclll means of disbursing pnymclll for these costs. 

The conference report includes lunguugc to ensure thtH components are no longer charged for these costs. 

Immediate Office of the Deputy Secretary 

The conference agreement provides $1,8 J0,000 for the Immediate Office of thc Deputy Secretary 

as proposed by the Senate instead of $] ,440,000 as proposed by the House. The conferees expect the 

Deputy Secretary and Department to follow the direction outlined in the Senate report rcgurding 

coordination of efforts to secure chemical facilities and ensure prompt and effective after-accident safety 

investigations, including the reporting and briefing requirements. 

Office of Countemarcotics Enforcement 

The conference agreement provides $3,612,000 for the Office of Countemarcotics Enforcement 

instead of $3,712,000 as proposed by the House and $3,718,000 as proposed by the Senate. The Office of 

Countemarcotics Enforcement is directed to submit a perfo~mance report on its activities to the 

Committees as outlined in the Senate report. The Secretary is directed to report by January 15,2010, on 

whether it would be appropriate to shift the functions of this office into the Office of Policy or other 

Departmental office under lhi~ title. 

Office of Policy 

The conference agreement provides $51,564,000 for the Office of Policy as proposed by both the 

House and Senate. The Office of Policy is directed to provide an expenditure plan no later than 60 days 

after the date of enactment of this Act, as outlined in the Senate report. The conference report includes a 

statutory provision withholding $15,000,000 until the expenditure plan is submitted. A total of 

$5,000,000 is included for the integrated requirements process and the lntermodal Security Coordination 

Office. The conferees require a detailed expIanation of how and for what purpose these funds are being 

allocated as part of the fiscal year 201 °expenditure plan. The conferees urge the Department to ensure 

4
 



this funding does not crcnte pnralJel structurcs or ncedlessly duplicate existing efforts. Controctor support 

for both initiatives shull not exceed 25 percent*Qf !iUlff. .Il ~ 

Quadrennial Homeland Security Review 

As mandated by section 2401 of the 9/11 Act, the Department is developing a Quadrennial 

Homeland Security Review (QHSR), including a budget plan required to carry out the findings of the 

review. The DHS budget should be derived from a strategic policy review that fulJy considers threat. risk. 

and mission requirements. Such a policy review should not be driven by outyear financial projections 

contained in the budget. Therefore, any budget projections included in the QHSR should be based on 

actual needs to sufficiently carry out the long-term strategy and priorities for homeland security. 

Office of Intergovernmental Affairs 

The conference agreement provides $2.800,000 for the Office of Intergovernmental Affairs as 

proposed by the House instead of $2,600.000 as proposed by the Senate. The name of this office has been 

modified as proposed by the Senate. This office has been moved from the Federal Emergency 

Management Agency as requested, and is assuming a new role. The Secretary is required to present a 

detailed organizational plan for the office as outlined in the House report. 

Office of General Counsel 

The conference agreement provides $24,028,000 for the Office of General Counsel as proposed by 

the House and Senate. The conferees direct the Office of General Counsel to hire an additional attorney 

with expertise in appropriations law within the amount made available for this office, as proposed by the 

Senate. 

Office for Civil Rights and Civil Liberties 

The conference agreement provides $21,J 04,000 for the Office for Civil Rights and Civil Liberties 

instead of $22,104,000 as proposed by the House and Senate. A small reduction below the House and 

5
 



Scnule levels is made us this office will likely lapse ~lppropriuted funds in fiscal yeoI' 2009. The conferees 

encoumgc the use of Duthority under section 505 of this Act making 50 percent of those bnhmces 

uvuiluble in fiscnl year 2010. The conferees direct the office to submit an expenditure plu/1 no later than 

60 dnys nfter the dute of enactment of this Act. ns outlined in the Senate report. 

Supporting Strategic Goals for Border Security 

Since DHS was established. the Committees have consistently supported robust enforcement 

efforts along both the Southwest and Northern borders with substantial appropriations. consistently above 

annual budget requests, for each Departmental component responsible for carrying out aspects of DHS's 

border security and counter-smuggling missions. Targeted enhancements for fiscal year 2010 are 

identified under relevant sections of this statement. The conferees direct the Secretary 10 clearly identify 

requested resources that support and align with the specific goals and objectives of the National 

Southwest Border Counternarcotics Strategy, released on June 5, 2009, and the U.S. Customs and Border 

Protection's Northern Border Strategy, released on August 27, 2009, in the fiscal year 2011 congressional 

budget justifications for U.S. Customs and Border Protection, U.S. Immigration and Customs 

Enforcement, Coast Guard, Intelligence and Analysis, and any other relevant DepartmentIComponents. ~( 

User Fees 

The conferees direct the Secretary to report on actual fiscal year 2009 user fee collections and 

updated proJections for fiscal year 2010 fee colJectJOns across all relevant DHS components. In addition, 

the Secretary shall provide a contingency plan for making up any shortfall between expected collections 

and budgeted amounts, by DHS component, no later than 60 days after the date of enactment of this Act, 

and quarterly thereafter. 

Budget Justifications 

The conferees direct that the congressional budget justifications for the Office of the Secretary and 

Executive Management for fiscal year 2011 include the same level of detail as the table contained at the 

end of this statement, and follow the parameters outlined in the House report, as well as the· broader 

6
 



direction outlined under (he Office of (he Chief Finunciul Officer. StruclUrul uherntions to the fiscal year 

20)) budget request. including changes 10 the I'PA uccount structure for fiscal year 2010 included in the 

tuble ut the end of Ihis SlUlcmeJlt should only be mucic with ndvunce cOl1suhation with the Comrnitlees. 

Working Capital Fund 

The Department shall follow the direction outlined in the House report regarding the Working 

Capital Fund (WCF) in managing WCF funds and requesting resources for fiscal year 2011. 

Reception and Representation Expenses 

The conferees direct the Department to submit a report to the Committees no later than 30 days 

after the end of each quarter of the fiscal year detailing the obligation of all DHS reception and 

representation expenses by aJ) componenls. 

Greenhouse Gas Inventory 

The conferees require the Secretary to foJ)ow the House direction regarding reporting on the 

Department's greenhouse gas emissions and mitigation efforts. 

Quarterly Detailee Report 

The conferees require the Department to continue the quarterly detailee report as outlined in the 

Senate report. 

Federally Funded Research and Development Centers 

The conferees direct the Secretary to report semi-annually on the CUITent projects tasked to 

FederaJ)y Funded Research and Development Centers, as outlined in the Senate report. 

7 



LoSI and Slolen Pnssports 

The Secretary is directed to submil u scmiannuul repon on loss and theft of passpons as outlined 

in the Scnnte repon. 

Border Tunnels 

The Secretary is directed to submit semiannual repons on border tunnel issues as oUllined in the 

Senate report. The conferees further direct the Department 10 designate a coordinator for border tunnel 

issues as outl ined in the Senate repon. 

OFFICE OF THE UNDER SECRETARY FOR MANAGEMENT 

The conference agreement provides $254,190,000 for the Office of the Under Secretary for 

Management instead of $153,790,000 as proposed by the House and $307,690,000 as proposed by the 

Senate. Funding shall be allocated as follows: 

Immediate Office of the Under Secretary for Management.. .. $2,864.000 

Office of Security . 90,]93,000 

Office of lhe Chief Procurement Officer .. 68,538.000 

Office of the Chief Human Capital Officer. . 42,604.000 

Salaries and Expenses (from above subtotal) [32,604,000] 

Human Resources (from above subtotal) [10,000,000] 

Office of the Chief Administrative Officer 49,991,000 

Salaries and Expenses (from above subtotal) [44,491,000] 

Nebraska Avenue Complex (NAC) (from above subtotal)............... [5,500,000] 

8 



Totul $254.]90.000 

Office of Security 

The conference agreement provides $90.193.000 for the Office of Security instead of $95.193.000 

as proposed by the House and $92.693.000 as proposed by the Senate. This amount includes $20.000.000 

for the Homeland Security Presidential Directive-] 2 Card Issuance Program. The Office of Security is 

directed to provide a report to the Committees on this program's progress and future needs as outlined in 

the House report. 

Office of the Chief Procurement Officer 

The conference agreement provides $68.538,000 for the Office of the Chief Procurement Officer 

(OCPO) instead of $66,538,000 as proposed by the House and $70,038,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

OCPO shall submit the report to the Committees on Departmental efforts to decrease the attrition rate of 

DHS acquisition personne] as outlined in the House report. Furthermore, the conferees direct OCPO to 

provide a breakdown on where interns and graduates of the acquisition intemship are serving, as outlined 

in the House report, to the Committees no later than 60 days after the date of enactment of this Act and on 

an annual basis accompanying the budget request. 

The conference agreement provides $7,500,000 to create a new contracting component for 

classified pro~rams. These resource, are intended 10 fund] 8 posit ions. the numher identified by the 

Department as required to establish an initial operating capacity for this office. 

The conference agreement provides $8,000,000 to increase capacity in the acquisition program 

management division. The conferees recommend that the reduction from the Administration's request 

come from contractor support, as outlined in the House report. 

The Secretary is directed to provide a status report on major acquisitions in excess of 

$300,000,000 by February 15,2010, as outlined in the Senate report, and quarterly thereafter. 

9
 



Office of the Chief Humnn Capital Officer
 

The conference ugrccmcnt provides $42.604.000 for the Office of the Chief Human Capital
 

Officer (OCHCO) instead of $43.604.000 us proposed by both the House und Senate, Of this umount.
 

$32.604.000 is for salaries and expenses und $ J0.000,000 is for human resources. The reduction below
 

the House and Senate levels is made us this office will likely I<lpse appropriated funds in fiscal year 2009.
 

The conferees encourage the use of authority under section 505 of this Act making 50 percent of those
 

balances available in fiscal year 2010.
 

The OCHCO is directed to continue providing monthly reports to the Committees summarizing
 

vacancy data at the Department, which should include: the number of new hires for each headquarters
 

office in the previous month; the ratio of applications received to positions closed: reports from the Office
 

of Security on progress made to reduce the security clearance backlog to include whether the 15-day
 

standard for suitability reviews is being met; and an end-of-the-month hiring "snapshot" for each
 

headquarters office. These snapshots should include: the number of new hires pending security or
 

suitability clearance; the number of open vacancies; and the number of selection referral lists pending
 

with management. The conferees note that these reports have not been provided with promptness or
 

regularity and caution that without this information it becomes difficult to justify budget increases for this
 

office.
 

The conferees direct the OCHCO to provide the report on its fiscal year 2009 performance against
 

DHS metrics outlined in the Senate report no later than 60 days after the date of enactment of this Act.
 

OffIce of the Chief AdmJlllStra1Jve Officel 

The conference agreement provides $49,991,000 for the Office of the Chief Administrative 

, Officer, instead of $60,491 ,000 as proposed by the House and $98,491,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Within the funding level for salaries and expenses is $1,000,000 for logistics and procurement personnel 
r:-:. - tt\~jh

from across the Department to receive training and education ~LOGTECH and related programs,
 

that have benefitted Coast Guard personnel, as proposed by the House. The Senate provided no additional
 

funding for this activity.
 

]0 



Hend(lut1l1ers Leuse Consol idat ion lnit iotive 

The conference agreement provides no funding for the consolidfllion of heudquurters lenses due to 

an inadequutc justificlltion llnd budget constraints. Currently DHS headquarters nre located in over 40 

fragmented locations in ]05 lease flmmgemenls. The conferees direct the Departmcntto provide a more 

detailed plan and justification for its lease consolidation initiative, including projected cost savings. in 

conjunction with the fiscal year 201] budget request. 

51. Elizabeths 

The conferees direct the Department to continue periodic briefings on the St. Elizabeths 

headquarters consolidation project, including the Department's efforts to work with the local community 

and the National Capital Planning Commission to ensure issues such as parking and traffic management 

are properly addressed. 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

The conference agreement provides $60,530,000 for the Office of the Chief Financial Officer 

(CFO) as proposed by the House instead of $63,530,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conferees concur 

with the recommendation on FTE annualization and propram increases outlined in the Senate report. An 

additional reduction below the requesl I:'> made a~ (1m offIce will likely l<:lp~e -tHj~njf)€aJ11 Im'8loJl1I ef:-fL­

appropriated funds in fiscal year 2009. The conferees encourage the use of authority under section 505 of 

this Act making 50 percent of those balances available in fiscal year 2010. The conference report 

includes a statutory provision withholding $5,000,000 until the CFO submits a financial management 

improvement plan that addresses the recommendations outlined in IG report OlG-09-72. The CFO is to 

brief the Committees on the outcomes of its independent program analyses as specified in the Senate 

report. 

11
 



Transforrnution llnd Systems Consolidntion 

The conference ngrcemcnt provides $J7.800,<X>O for the Transformation LInd Systems 

Consolidation (TASe) project, us proposed by the House instead of $ J9.200,000 us proposed by the 

Senate. The reduction of $2,000,000 from the budget request is due to high unobligated balances lhat 

have resulted from program dclays. The conferees direct the Department to report to the Com,minees 

within 60 days after the datc of enactment of this Act, and every siJl months thereafter, on its efforts to 

consolidate their financial mLlnagemcnt systems, as outlined in the House report. These reports shall also 

include a detailed plan for the Department's migration to rASC, as outlined in the Senate report. 

Annual Appropriations Justifications 

The CFO is directed to submit all of its fiscal year 2011 budget justifications (classified and 

unclassified) concurrently with the submission of the President's budget request and at the level of detail 

specified in the House and Senate reports. The conferees further direct the CPO to ensure that, in the 

fiscal year 2011 budget justification. the enacted PrE numbers included in the documents for fiscal year 

2010 accurately reflect the PrE levels funded in this Act. Finally, the CFO shall not permit any DHS 

component to alter the PPAs in the fiscal year 20] 1 budget submission into any account structure other 

than that contained in the detailed funding table included at the end of this statement without advance 

consultation with the Committees. 

]mpact of Changing Immigration Lav. lor Guam and the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Is)and:-; 

The conferees direct the Secretary to report to the Committees no later than January 15, 2010, on 

the changes in resources required for administering immigration and travel laws for Guam and the 

Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands as outlined in the House report. 

Expenditure Plans 

12 



The conferees continue to require expenditure plans for specific DBS programs. These plans tire 

intended to provide Congress with informution that nllows it to effectively oversee punicular programs 

and hold the Dcpm1mcnt uccountnblc for program results. Required expenditure plnns shall include. at a 

minimum: a description of how the plan satisfies any relevant legislative conditions for the expenditure 

plan; planned program capubilities and benefits; cost and schedule commitments; meusures of progress 

against commitments made in previous plans; how the program is being managed to provide reasonable 

assurance that the promised program capabilities. benefits. and cost and schedule commitments wi)) be 

achieved; historical funding for the program. if applicable; and an obligation and outlay schedule. 

OffiCE OF THE CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER 

The conference agreement provides $338,393,000 for the Office of the Chief Information Officer 

(Cia) as proposed by the Senate instead of $28] ,593,000 as proposed by the House. Funding shall be 

allocated as follows: 

Salaries and Expenses ;........................................................................ $86,912.000
 

Infonnation Technology Services 51,4] 7.000 

Security Activities......................................................................................... 152.403,000
 

Homeland Secure Data Network 47.661.000 

Total $338,393.000 

Data Center Development 

The conference agreement provides not less than $82,788,000 within Security Activities for data 

center development as proposed by the Senate instead of $20,000,000 as proposed by the House. This 

includes $58,800,000 for data center development and operations and maintenance as requested in the 

budget, of which not less than $38,540,145 is for power capabilities upgrades at Data Center One in the 

13
 



umounts uOd for the purposes specifically listcd in the Senatc rcpon. The CIO shull provide 11 briefing to 

the Commillces no Inter thun Fcbmnry 15, 20JO, und CjUllJ1erly thereafter, on the progress of data center 

development and migration. 

Data Center Migration 

In addition to the requested increase provided to this office for data center developmen~ 

conference agreement provides $91,200,000 specifically 10 various Departmental components for data 

center migration, for a total of $150,000,000. The conferees are aware that component data center 

migration schedules may shift during the course of the fiscal year based on changing circumstances and 

priorities. As a result, the conference repon includes a general provision allowing the Secretary to 

transfer funds made available for data center migration, if necessary, among components based on revised 

schedules and priorities with 15 days prior notice to the Committees. The cIa is also directed to include 

information on revised schedules in the quanerly briefings. 

Departmental Priorities for Information Technology 

The conferees recognize the difficulties faced by the CIa in integrating the information 

technology (IT) priorities and requirements across the Department. The Committees are often faced with 

weighing requests for resources for disparate IT requirements with limited visibility into the priorities 

within the DHS component n reqlJeSl~ or how thme componelll request~ are prioritized within the 

Depanment's overall IT plans. In order for the Commillees to properly evaluate IT requests, it is essential 

that the CIO provide a clear accounting of IT activities and priority resource needs by Departmental 

component and for each fiscal year. The conferees direct the CIO to brief the Committees within 45 days 

after the date of enactment ofthis Act on the prioritized list of the Department's most pressing IT needs 

across all components, including but not limited to OneNet, United States Citizenship and Immigration 

Services business transformation, data center migration, the Transportation Security Administration's 

vetting and credentialing modernization, the Homeland Security Information Network, and THlVeler----<..­

sRtereeffH!Ht CowpliaR€s .sy~te+B~TEC~odernizalion.Quarterly briefings should be provided 

thereafter. 

14
 



-------------------------------------------

Federal Informution Security Munugement Act 

The confcrees direct the CIO to brief the Commillces, along with the uppropriate DHS component 

CIOs, on the plan to improve Federal Information Security Management Act scores as outlined in the 

Senate report. 

ANALYSIS AND OPERATIONS 

The conference agreement provides $335,030,000 for Analysis and Operations instead of 

$345,556,000 as proposed by the House and $347,845,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Reports to Congress 

As detailed in both the House and Senate reports, the Department has been exceptionally late 

submitting reports required by the Committees to oversee the expenditure of Intelligence and Analysis 

funds and to evaluate the progress made in establishing the State and Local Fusion Center (SLFC) 

program. These delays not only create an unacceptable lack of visibility into DHS's intelligence 

programs, but also disregard Congress' explicit direction to provide timely information. Not later than 60 

days after the date of enactment of this Act, the Secretary shall submit a fiscal year 2010 expenditure plan 

for thl" Office of lntelli?ence and Analysis as outlined in the Senate repon. includin? balances carried 

JOI-ward hom pnor years. In additIon, the Secretary shall conllnue to submJ1 g\.lanerly reports on the 

SLFC Program not later than 30 days after the end of each quarter of the fiscal year, as discussed in the 

Senate and House reports. 

National Applications Office and National Immigration Information Sharing Operation 

The conference agreement provides no funding for the National Applications Office since this 

program was recently terminated by the Department. The conferees understand that activities currently 

15
 



carried out by the Depnrtmcl1t of the IllIerior Civil AppJictltiolls Committee will be unnffcctcd by this 

lIction. 

The Depurtment continues to develop the Nutionul Immigration and Infonnation Sharing 

Opcrlltion (NIISO) program, but has substantiully nhcrcd its scope to be more limited than past proposals. 

In addition, the Dcpartlllcnt is currently working with partncr agencies to ensure that NJISO operates 

consistent with all existing laws and regulations. As a result, the conference agreement provides less than 

requested in the budget for the NIISO program since it seems unlikely operations will commence at the 

start of the fiscal year. In addition, the conference agreement includes a statutory provision that prohibits 

funding in this or any other Act from being obligated to commence NIJSO operations until the Secretary 

certifies that NIISO complies with all existing laws, including applicable privacy and civil liberties Cof%fS 

standards, the GAO has reviewed such certification, and a notification pursuant to section 503ris ;,\--",*, 
submitted to the Committees. 

Classified Programs f. _'". J 

I(Lftil.rtUL 
, Recommended adjustments '0 classified programs are addressed in a'classified annex ( 

~ee6ffifanying tHis r~pgrt. 

OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL COORDINATOR FOR GULF COAST REBUILDING 

The conference a1!reement provides $2.000.000 for the Office of the Federal Coordimllor for Gulf 

Coast RehuildJl11! (OfCGCR) a~ proposed by hOlh lhe House and the Senate. The conferee!i eJq3ee~ 

OFCGCR will remain ope):} throygh thg ~nd offiscaJ year 201~he office is directed to provide an 

expendlture plari'no later than 60 days after the date of enactment of this Act, as specified in the Senate 

report. The conferees encourage OFCGCR to consolidate federal data on Gulf Coast recovery funding and 

measure impacts on key recovery indicators including repopulation, economic and job growth, 

reestablishment of local and State tax revenues, restoration of housing stock, and availability of critical 

services including health care, education, criminal justice, and fire protection. OFCGCR shall work with 

all appropriate stakeholders to identify and pursue a path forward to bring New Orleans Charity Hospital 

back on-line. 

16
 



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

The conference agreement provides $1 I3.874,000 for the Office of Inspector General (10) instead 

of $111,874,000 as proposed by the House and $115,874,000 as proposed by the Senate. Included within 

this amount are additional resources necessary to conduct U.S. Customs and Border Protection revenue 

oversight. 

In addition to this direct appropriation. $16.000,000 shaH be transferred from the Federal 

Emergency Management Agency's (FEMA) Disaster Relief!und (DRF) to the IG to continue and expan, 

audits and investigations related to disasters. The lG is reqUIred to notify the Committees no.Jes.s'than t:s 
days prior to all transfers from the ORF. 

FEMA Hiring Practices 

As part of the request for FEMA's Management and Administration account, $35,000,000 is to 

resolve employee pay shOltfalls resulting from inadequate hiring and budgeting guidelines and controls at 

FEMA. The conferees direct the JG to investigate the hiring practices of FEMA as it pertains to this issue 

and to report to the Committees within 90 days after the date of enactment of this Act. As part of the 

investigation, the JG sha)) evaluate whether or not the budget request of $35,000,000 is sufficient to 

recl ify FEMA .SSlrucl ural pay defiejenCles. 

Audit Reports 

The conferees direct the JG to withhold the reJease of any final audit or investigation reports 

requested by the Committees from public distribution for a period of 15 days. 

TITLE II-SECURITY, ENFORCEMENT, AND INVESTJGATJONS 

17 

l t 

' (pjey 



U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECnON 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The conference agreement provides $8,064,713,000 for U.S. Customs and Border Protection 

(CBP) Salaries and Expenses instead of $7,615,797,000 as proposed by the House and 58,075,649,000 as 

proposed by the Senate. Of this amount, $1,418,263,000 is for Headquaners, Management, and 

Administration, including $402,263,000 for rent in a separate PPA line; $950,000 within the amounts 

appropriated for nine additional positions for oversight of Office of Information~Tech~rogramS;_~y'\j 

and an additional $500,000 for four new positions for conduct and integrity oversight as specified in the I 

Senate repon. 

A total of $2,749,784,000 is included for Border Security Inspections and Trade Facilitation, 

instead of $2,732,759,000 as proposed by the House and $2,770,048,0~ as prop~':~d by the_Senate. _ 0Hd1l>ro,) 
,	 Included in this amount is an additional $7,025,000 for 50~fficers and 10 support positions to 

enhance Southwest border outbound operations and an additional $10,000,000 for procurement of non-

intrusive inspection (NIl) equipment, to be awarded under full and open competition. 

Also included is $3,587,037,000 for Border Security and Control Between Ports of Entry, instead 

of $3,591 ,559,000 as proposed by the House and $3,576,759,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within this 

amount is an additional $]9.478.000 for 100~' Patrol a~ents and 23 associmed sUPPOJ1. (~JJo~ 
personnel; an addilJonaJ $] 0.000.000 Jor Nll eqUJpmenlto be awarded under full and open competition; 

and not more than $800,000 for procurement of portable solar charging rechargeable battery systems, to 

be awarded under full and·open competition. 

In addition, $309,629,000 is included for Air and Marine Operations, as proposed by both the
 

House and Senate.
 

Finally, the conference report makes $1,700,000 available until September 30, 20] I, for the
 

Global Advanced Passenger InformationlPassenger Name Record Program.
 

The following table specifies funding by budget program, project, and activity; 

18 



Hoadquartors, Management, and AdmlnlstraUon: 

Managomenl and Admlnlslralion. Border Securlly Inspocllons and Trade Focllltollon .. $520,575,000 
Managemenl and Admlnlslrallon. Border Socurlly and Control Belween Ports 01 Enlry .. 495,425,000 
Rent. , , . 402,263,000 

---~~~~~~ Sublotal, Headquarters Management and Admlnlslralion .. 1,418,263,000 

Border Security Inspecllons and Trade Facllliallon: 

Inspecllons, Trade, and Travel Facllltallon al Ports 01 Entry . 2,262,235,000 
Harbor Maintenance Fee Collecllon (Trust Fund) .. 3,226,000 
International Cargo Screening . 162,000,000 
Other Internallonal Programs , . 11,181,000 
Customs·Trade Partnership Against Terrorism . 62,612,000 
Trusted Traveler Programs . 11,274,000 
Inspection and Detecllon Technology Investments .. 153,563,000 
Automated Targellng Syslems .. 32,560,000 
National Targellng Center . 26,355,000 
Training . 24,778,000 . 

-----_..:.......;..:...;,.-. ­
Subtotal, Border Security Inspections and Trade Facilitation . 2,749,784,000 

Border Security and Control between Ports of Entry: 

Border Security and Control . 3,535,286,000 
Training 51,751,000. -----_..:...._.:...-­

Subtotal, Border Security and Control between POEs . 3,587,037,000 

Air and Marine Operations . 309,629,000========::::::=::========== 
Total. . $8,064,713,000 

Financial Plan 

The conjeree~ are disappolllied with poor fmanciaJ decislOm made by CBP in fiscal year 2009. 

such as insufficiently linking hiring initiatives to available resources, and the failure to factor the impact of 

decreased international travel, and subsequent reductions in inspection fee revenue, into spending plans 

based on those fees. Because more visibility in financial planning is required for oversight, the conferees 

wish to see the presentation of CBP Salaries and Expenses at a level of detail, and with more clarity, than is· 

currently displayed in the appropriation table by PPAs. However, the conferees also acknowledge the 

practical issues involved in revising the current PPA structure, which serves as a basis for financial control 

and establishes reprogramming baselines, and that any PPA change would necessarily have ripple effects in 

budget execution. To help develop a more useful display of CBP activities, and facilitate oversight by the 

19
 



COl1lmillces. the conferees direct CBP to provide within 90 dnys after the date of enuctmcnt of this Act. 8 

financial plull reflecting II dehlilcd brenkout of funding by office for each of lhe major PPAs in the Salaries 

and Expenses appropriation: HC41dqmU1crs, Munngemelll. und Adrninistrntion; Border Security. Inspections 

nnd Trade Fncilitation; Border SeclII'ity und Control Between the Ports of Entry; and Air und Marine 

Operations. This financial plan shall be updated in the congressional budget justification submilled by the 

Department in support of the fiscal year 2011 budget. This requirement is in lieu of the Sennte report 

requirement for a new PPA structure and detailed expenditure plan. The fiscal year 2011 budget request 

should be submilled using the current PPA structure. 

Data Center Migration 

The conference agreement provides $33,650,000 for data center migration as proposed by the 

Senate instead of no funding as proposed by the House. CBP should consider reprogramming funds from 

within the Office of Information and Technology should additional funding for data center migration 

become necessary. 

Intellectual Property Rights Enforcement 

The conferees believe a greater focus needs to be brought to intellectual propeny rights (lPR) 

enforcement. CBP is directed to submit by December 15,2009, a 5-year enforcement strategy to reduce 

IPR violations. The strategy shall include: a timeline for developin~ improved tar~eting models 

specifically Jor IPR. a timeline 10r implementing expanded training 10r aJ] enforcemem personnel. 

recommendations for strengthening penalties, a plan for creating a supply chain management program for 

IPR, and a timeline for expanding post audit reviews for IPR. 

In addition, CBP, in consultation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (PTO) and 

the United States Copyright Office (CO), is directed to submit a feasibility study to the Committees not 

later than April] 6,2010, for developing and implementing an opt-in or voluntary automated link between 

the Intellectual Property Rights e-Recordation online system and systems maintained by PTO and CO to 

allow rights holders to elect to record their rights with CBP. The study shall address project costs, 

20 



infmstrtlcwrc requirements. duta collection rC(luircJl1ClllS. and n timcline for implemenling such nn 

tlutomatcd link. 

Western Hemisphere Travel Initiative 

The conference ngreement provides $ I44,936,000 for the Western Hemisphere Travel Initiative 

(WI-ITI), as proposed by the House and Senate nnd requested in the budget. The conferees direct the DHS 

Office of Policy, with CBP, to provide semiannual briefings to the Committees on WHTI implementation, 

beginning not later than 30 days after the date of enactmenl of this Act. These briefings should begin 

detailing the transition of WHTI systems and infrastructure to regular inspection and trade and travel 

facilitation operations, and identify program elements and funding that will be non-recurred as WHTI is 

fully integrated into CBP base operations. 

Northern Border Strategic Efforts 

The conferees direct CBP to submit a report to the Committees not later than January 15,2010, on 

staffing, funding, and implementation of Northern Border enforcement initiatives, as detailed in the House 

report. 

Electronic System for Travel Authorization 

The Electronic System for Travel Authorizat.ion (ESTA) provides automated electronic vetting of 

travelers from 3) visa waiver pro.£!ram IVWPl CO\1ntnes. includin~ ei!!hl added in fiscal year 2008. CBP 

has received over 11,470,000 ESTA applications in fiscal year 2009, with an approximate rejection rate of 

0.2 percent. While ESTA helps CBP screen incoming VWP travelers, the fact that airlines neither collect 

nor check ESTA information means there is no systematic way to prevent passengers who are not ESTA 

comPlian~und flights. 

To assess ESTA performance. and the steps required to ensure all VWP travelers comply with 

ESTA, the conferees direct DHS to submit an ESTA strategic plan to the Committees not later than 90 

days after the date of enactment of this Act. The strategic plan should include all elements specified in 

the House and Senate reports. To address ESTA's communications strategy, the plan should recommend 

21
 



ftYt, 
how 10 ensure ullll'uvelcl's from VWP coulltries tmdelst~TA r~~irell1ellt;. I~'~~d a~~'~~~~
 
relutionship between ESTA t1nd other offices with immigration/travel regulutory missions. und
 

recommend improvements in coordinntion nnd efficiency. to include possibly merging ESTA within other
 

components such as the VWP office or United Stntes Visitor nnd Immigrant Status Indicutor Technology.
 

International Cargo Screening 

The conference agreement provides $162,000,000 for International Cargo Screening as proposed 

by the House, instead of $165,421,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conferees strongly support current 

efforts to reduce the vulnerability of international supply chains being used to smuggle illicit weapons, or 

being disrupted by such weapons. However, the conferees also recognize practical difficulties in trying to 

meet the statutorily mandated target of 100 percent scanning of U.S.-bound cargo in foreign ports. The 

conferees therefore direct CBP to report, not later than February 1. 2010, on its strategy to achieve 

meaningful and effective cargo and supply chain security, as described in the House report. 

Textile Transshipment Enforcement 

The conference agreement provides $4,750,000 for textile transshipment enforcement. The 

conferees direct CBP to submit a report with its fiscal year 2011 budget request on the execution of its 

five-year strategic plan for textile transshipment enforcement, as specified in the House report. 

Project SeaHawk 

The conferees encourage CBP to continue to work with the Department of Justice and local law 

enforcement on the Project SeaHawk law enforcement task force to the maximum extent possible. 

Antidumping and Countervailing Duty Enforcement 

The conferees have ensured that, within,the amounts provided for in this account, 'there will be 

sufficient funds to administer the on-going requirements of section 754 of the Tariff Act of 1930 (19 

22
 



--

---- -----------------~-

U.S.c. 1675c), referenced in subtille F of title VII of the Deficit Reduction Act of 2005 (Public Law 109· 

171; Stat. 154). 

The conferees direct CBP to continue to work with the Departments of Commerce and Treasury, 

and the Office of the United States Trade Representative (and all other relevant ngencies) to increase 

collections, and to provide a public report on an nnnllul basis, within 30 days of each year's distributions 

under the Jaw. The report should summarize CBP's efforts to collect past due amounts and increase 

current collections, particularly with respect to cases involving unfairly traded U.S. imports from China. 

The report shall provide the amount of uncollected duties for each antidumping and countervailing duty 

order, and indicate the amount of open, unpaid bills for each such order. In that report, the Secretary, in 

consultation with the other relevant agencies, including the Secretaries of Commerce and Treasury, 

should also advise as to whether CBP can adjust its bonding requirements to further protect revenue 

without violating U.S. law or international obligations, and without imposing unreasonable costs upon 

importers. 

The conferees further direct the Secretary to work with the Secretary of Commerce to identify 

opportunities for the Department of Commerce to improve the timeliness, accuracy, and clarity of 

liquidation instructions sent to CBP. Increased attention and interagency coordination in these areas 

could help ensure that steps in the collection of duties are completed in a more expeditious manner. 

Non-intrusive Inspection Technology
;::::.­

The ('onlerence 3preemem provjde~ a lOla] of $]63.563.000 within "Salaries and Expenses" for the 

purchase of NIllechnology instead of $183,563,000 as proposed by the Senate and $143,563,000 as 

'proposed by the House, of which $10,000,000 is included in the Border Security and Control Between 

Ports of Entry PPA. The conferees direct CBP to award all NIl funds through full and open competition. 

Northern Border Security 

The conferees expect DHS and CBP to devote the attention and funding needed to secure the 

Northern border. The conferees direct the Secretary to address the issues discussed in the House and 

23
 



Scntlle reports rcgnrding the N<>I1hern border. updlltc the August 2009 Northcm Border Strlllegy. and meet 

the stated goal of deploying 2.212 Border Patrol t1gcnts along the Northcm border in fiscal year 2010. A 

briefing on the steps being taken to uchicve these specific goals sh1\11 be provided to the COl1lmilleeS not 

Inter than December 15. 2009. 

Rem 

The conference agreement includes $402.263,000 for Rent in the Headquarters, Management, and 

Administration PPA, as proposed by the Senate. instead of in the proposed Facilities Manngement 

account, as proposed by the House. The conferees view keeping rental payments within the Salaries and 

Expenses appropriation as consistent with fully capturing and displaying the budgets of activities funded 

in that appropriation, in that rental costs are necessarily included in resource allocation decisions for 

program operations. At the same time, the conferees see value in being able to compare all facility related 

costs, whether rent, lease, or investment. The conferees therefore direct CBP to submit. with its 

justification materials accompanying the 2011 budget request. a consolidated presentation of all CBP 

facilities costs. 

Additional Reports 

The conferees direct the Secretary of Homeland Security to submit the reports called for in sections 

563 and 568 of H.R. 2892 a~ amended by the Senate repardinl2. respectively. Operation Streamline and 

the improvement of cross-border inspection processes. 

AUTOMATION MODERNIZATION 

The conference agreement provides $422,445,000 for Automation Modernization instead of 

$462,445,000 as proposed by the House and.Senate. Funds are available until expended. The total 

amount provided includes funding for the Automated Commercial Environment (ACE), the ~ . 

. J:n,*,,\£dnruJ 
24 

I 



I 

Trude Data System (lTDS), Icgncy syslems, nnd Crhicnl Operations Protection and Processing Support 

(COPPS), the lutter including Illodcmiz.ation of the TECS system. Not less than $227.960.000 of the lotol 

nppropriation is provided for ACE. of which 516,000,000 is for ITDS. Of the total provided for ACE, 

$50.000.000 is unavailable for obligmion until 30 days after an expenditure plan, as specified in the 

House report, is submitted to the Committees. In addition, CBP is directed to continue submitting 

quarterly reports to the Committees on progress in implementing ACE. 

Automated Commercial Environment 

The conferees remain staunchly committed to completing the development and deployment of 

ACE. Significant capabilities have already been delivered to the trade community and to the employees 

of CBP. However, CBP continues to struggle and fail at program management, requirements 

development. contractor oversight, and delivering capabilities on time. It should be noted that what 

originally was a 5-year development plan has become a 20-year odyssey. CBP is again restructuring its 

approach to managing the development of ACE, including requiring future capability releases to undergo 

business case reviews. The reductions in funding below the amount requested in the budget are prudent 

and should alJow CBP to place Entry Summary Reconciliation and Cargo Release into a full business case 

review rather than proceeding with their development in fiscal year 2010 under the original plan. 

TECS Modernization Expenditure Plan 

The con1erence agreement provides $50,000,000, as requested in the budget, for TECS 

modernization, within the COPPS PPA funding levels. The conferees understand this joint effort between 

CBP and U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) will be completed within the next five years, 

and direct CBP and ICE to provide semiannual joint briefings to the Committees beginning not later than 

December 1,2009. 

BORDER SECURITY FENCING, INFRASTRUCTURE, AND TECHNOLOGY 

25 



The conference agrcemcl1I provides $800.000,000 for the intcgraled Border Security Fencing. 

Infrnstruclure. und Technology nccoulll as proposed by the Senate instead of $732.(X)O.()(X) us proposed by 

the House, Funds are uVllilnble ullIiI expended. The funding includes $92.000.000 for Pro~ram 

Manugement. of which $40.000,000 is for environmental and regulatory requirements and $52.000.000 is 

for personnel operations and support; $508,000,000 for Development and DeploymcllI. of which 

$40,000,000 is for Northern border security technology investment, and of which $20.548.000 above the 

budget request is included to expedite P25 tactical communications modernization and to further 

technology design planning for Secure Border Initiative Network (SBlnet) projects in Arizona; and 

$200,000,000 for Operations and Maintenance. 

The conference agreement also makes $75,000,000 unavailable for obligation UllliJ the 

Commiltees receive and approve an expenditure plan that complies with conditions sct forth in the 

conference report, and has been reviewed by the GAO. The conference report continues current law 

making no funding available until the Secretary certifies that CBP has complied wilh legal requirements 

for consultation with communilies, federal agencies, and other stakeholders affected by planned 

deployment of fencing and laclical infrastructure, and, for projects for which lhe Secretary has exercised 

statutory authority to waive various environmental and other regulations and laws, until 15 days after 

public notice of such waiver. 

Expenditure Plan 

The con1erees include slalulory requirements for information 10 be included in the expenditure 

plan to be reviewed by the GAO. The conferees expect the plan will be submitted in a timely manner to 

the Committees and comply fully with the conditions set forth in this and related Acts. 

The conferees direct that the plan provide specific details on how additional funding shall be used 

to expedite P25 tactical communications modernization. 

The conferees are concerned about the delays in deployment for SBlnet "Blocks" ] and 2, while 

also recognizing the need to proceed carefully and to ensure steps are taken to address all mission and 

operational test requirements. Therefore, the conferees also direct that the expenditure plan specify how 

additional funding included under this heading will be used to further key development and 

26 



dcmonstnllions in suppon of the Immch of "B1ock 2", In nddition to the expenditure plan requirements. 

the confcl'ces direct CBP to brief the Commillccs us soon as prcliminnry results from "Block]" 

operational field lests are nvnilnble nnd prior to proceeding fUl1her with "Block 2" development. 

Evaluntion and Acceptance Criteria 

The conferees continue to suppon expeditious deployment of effective technology to enhance 

CBP's execution of its border security mission, nnd recognize the renewed rigor with which CBP is 

evaluating the operational utility of such technology. ]n fiscal year 2010, the Office of Border Patrol 

(OBP) is expected to evaluate the SBlnet "Block]" increment through operational field testing along the 

Southwest Border. While OBP's operational requirements for border security technology are well 

documented. the criteria OBP will use to determine acceptance of the SBlnet prime mission product 

remain unclear. The conferees direct CBP to delineate the evaluation and acceptance criteria for SBInet 

in the required BSFIT expenditure plan. CBP, along with the Science and Technology Directorate, are 

also directed to jointly brief the Committees prior to CBP commencing "Block 1" operational field testing 

on this criteria and how the criteria will be used to make an acceptance determination of SBlnel. 

Nonhern Border Technology 

The conferees are concerned that not all options are receiving due consideration when aliocating 

fundin? to deploy technology to Border Patrol ~ectors along the Nonhern Border. While proven 

commercial off-the-shelf (COTS) technology. such as cameras, can signifICantly leverage existing 

manpower, many Border Patrol stations lack such basic technology. At the same time. most Northern 

border technology investment is being put into one sector's integration center. The conferees direct that 

the expenditure plan, in describing Northern Border technology investments, explicitly address tradeoffs 

between intensive investments (by operation or location) versus providing COTS technology and support 

to more areas of the Northern Border. In addition, CBP is directed to continue, as part of the quarterly 

Secure Border Initiative (SBI) reports, a report on technology investment on the Northern border, as 

specified in the House report. 

27 



Reporting Re<luil'cments to the Commillees 

CBp is directed 10 include, within the fiscal year 2010 expenditure plnn und as specified in the 

House report, its proposed cnvironmcnt~ll plnnning and mitigation plun. In lieu of provi<.ling in thal plan a 

report on current and prior yellr cnvironmental efforts. us proposed by the House, CBp shall brief the 

Commillces no latcr thun 90 days after the date of enactment of this Act. (JA,tserf-'
l' ~.,q. 

In addition, DHS shnJl include in the quarterly SBI report details on BSFIT obligations and 

expenditures as specified in the House report. rather than submitting such information on a monthly basis. 

AIR AND MARINE INTERDICTION. OPERATIONS, MAINTENANCE, AND PROCUREMENT 

The conference agreement provides $519,826,000 for Air and Marine Interdiction. Operations, 

Maintenance, and Procurement instead of $513,826,000 as proposed by the House and $5 I5.826,000 as 

proposed by the Senate. This includes $374,217,000 for Operations and Maintenance and $145.609,000 

for procurement. Within these amounts, an additional $6,000,000 is provided for software and system 
r2. 

upgrades for the Air and Marine Operations Center, and an additional $8,000,000 is provided for marine 

vessels. 

Marine Vessels 

The conference a!!ree'ment provides $]4.500.000 for procurement of marine vessels. instead of 

S1b.500.000 a~ proposed by the Senate and $6,500.000 as proposed by the House, an increase of 

$8,000,000 above the budget request. The conferees direct these funds to be awarded competitively and 

direct CBP to submit an updated strategic acquisition plan to the Committees as discussed in the House 

report. 

Air and Marine Recapitalization 

Congress, in fiscal year 2006, mandated CBP to submit a strategic plan for recapitalization of its 

aviation assets, subsequently expanded to include all its air and marine programs. In executing this plan, 

28
 



In the same briefing, CBP shall provide an assessment of the potential of 

"buffer areas" to facilitate mission and environmental goals, in lieu of a 

report in the expenditure plan, as proposed by the House. 



CBP has awnrded contrncts for the purchase and upgrade of uircmft und murine vessels, us well as 

implementation of the P·3 uircruft service life extension progrum. However, the conferees note that cap 
has made little progress in rctiring its aging ussets 01' rcducing the number of types of aircraft it flies. 

These trends could lend to higher rllllintennnce costs llncl possibly the loss of assets needed to support the 

agency's border security missions. The conferees therefore direct the Commissioner to submit an updated 

strategic pl:m for air and mnrine recapitalization to the Committees with its fiscal year 2011 budget 

request, specifying the quantities and types of aging aircraft and marine vessels operated by CBP, their 

operating locntions, and progress toward replnccment or upgrade of such assets. The report shall include 

an estimate of the costs to maintain aging assets until they are retired, plans for mitigating the impact of 

increased maintenance on mission availability, and details on contracts awarded to purchase new, 

replacement aircraft and vessels, or upgrade ex isting assets. CBP is also directed to brief the Committees 

no later than December 15, 2009, on current air and marine asset maintenance costs and mission 

availability, and the remaining service life of aging assets. 

CONSTRUCTION AND FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 

The conference agreement provides $319,570,000 for Construction and Facilities Management 

instead of $682,133,000 for Facilities Management as proposed by the House, and $316,070,000 as 

proposed by the Senate. This includes $282,557,000 for Facility Construction and Sustainment and 

$37.013.000 for ProQram Oversi!:!ht and Mana~ement. Within Facilitv Construction and Sustainment i~ (('~ ·t , " . ~\s!.\IR~'nv«J 
an addilJona) $39,700,000 10r cOl1Slrucllng and equipplllg the Advanced 1 raining Cel1\er and'$3,500,000 rJi.. . 

for acquisition, design, and construction of CBP Air and Marine facilities at EI Paso International Airport. 

No funding is provided for rent, which is funded in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 

Port of Entry Construction 

The conference agreement includes language requiring CBP,in consultation with GSA, to include 

a 5-year construction plan for land border ports of entry. The conferees direct DHS to continue to work 

with GSA to prioritize and address land border port of entry infrastructure needs, and to comply with 

29
 



requiremcnts of thc Public Buildings Act to seck necessary funding. as called for in the Sentllc and House 

rcpom. 

Future Construction Needs 

The conferees are disappointed that the fiscal year 2010 budget request includes no funds for on­

going or new construction projects. While significant funds have been provided to CBP as its workforce 

has seen exceptional growth. the expansion and replacement of aging and inadequate CBP facilities is not 

complete. The conferees expect future budget requests to include an adequate level of funding to 

continue modernization of CBP facilities to meet current security needs and the habitability needs of the 

CBP workforce. 

Rural and Remote Housing 

The conferees expect DHS to work to ensure adequate housing for its personnel in rural and 

,	 remote areas, particularly with the significant increase of CBP personnel deployed to the Northern and 

Southwest Borders. and direct the Department to submit to the Committees no later than December 15, 

2009, a Quarters Management Plan as described in the House report. 

U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The conference agreement provides $5,342,134,000 for U.S. Immigration and Customs 

Enforcement (lCE) Salaries and Expenses instead of $5,313,] 93,000 as proposed by the House and 

$5,360,100,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within the total amount, not Jess than $1,500,000,000 is for 

efforts to identify individuals illegally present in the United States who have criminal records, whether 

incarcerated or at-large, and to remove these aliens once they have been judged deportable in immigration 

30
 



cOLIn. The conferees direct ICE to report within 30 duys nfler the dtlle of ennctmcllt of this Act to the 

Commiuces on how it will nllocUic progrum funds to fulfiJl this rcqujrement. . , 

. • -.< L('tPjv(J.f~ 
The conference rcpon includes a sUll~lIory I'cquil'emenl ~GMevicwLICE'S 287(g) - ~ o~ 

agreements for compliance with the tcrms of Memornnda of Understanding signed between the agency 

and local law enforcement organizalions, and also prohibits the expenditure of funds on contracts with 

detention centers that repeatedly fail to comply with ICE detention standards. 

The following table specifies funding levels by budget activity: 

Headquarters Management and Administration .............................. $5 J2,337,000 

Legal Proceedings.................................................................. 22 J,666,000 

Domestic Investigations .......................................................... J,649,551 ,000 

International Investigations 

International Operations ..... , ...... , .......................................... 112,872,000 

Visa Security Program......................................................... 30,686,000 

Subtotal, International Investigations ........................................... 143,558,000 

----- ...-----_. "-- -. "-.~._._---~-._- .­ -------."_. ~._.. __ ._-,.,,~_ .._._~---------~-_ .. ------,---_._._---. 

I lntelh?ence ............... , ........................................................... 69.842.000 

Detention and Removal Operations 

Custody Operations............................................................ 1,771,168,000 

Fugitive Operations............................................................ 229,682,000 

Criminal Alien Program ....................................................... 192,539,000 

Alternatives to Detention...................................................... 69,913,000 

Transportation and Removal Program....................................... 281,878,000 

31
 



Subtotul. Detention und Removal Opcmtions .................................. 2.545.180.000 

Identification and Removal of Criminal Aliens ................................. 200.<XX).OOO 

Total. ICE Salaries and Expenses ..................................................... $5.342.134,000 

Management and Administration 

Within Management and Administration, the conference agreement includes $47. J23,000 for ICE 

field office collocation as proposed by the House and instead of $57,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

A statutory restriction in the conference repon withholds from obligation all non-personnel and non­

planning costs for field office collocation until ICE submits a plan for nationwide expansion of the 

Alternatives to Detention program. In addition, the conference agreement includes $23.850.000 for ICE 

data center consolidation, as proposed by the Senate instead of no funding as proposed by the House. The 

conference repon also includes authority to transfer up to $10,000,000 from the ICE Automation 

Modernization account to Salaries and Expenses for data center migration, if ICE determines this to be a 

higher priority. 

Prioritizing the Removal of DeponableCriminal Aliens 

The conference report includes $200,000,000 exclusively for ICE efforts to identify and remove 

deportable criminal aliens a~ proposed by the House. instead of $] 95.589.000 as proposed by the 

Senate. ICE has branded these eflorts "Secure Communities," and the conferees continue to have 

strong interest in the implementation and expansion of this program. As a result, the conference 

agreement includes a statutory requirement for ICE to repon to the Committees, within 45 days of the 

close of each quaner of the fiscal year, on progress to make'sure all aliens who have been convicted of 

crimes and ordered removed from the United States are indeed deponed to their country of origin. 

Th€-eonfereesinclude statutory language directing ICE to allocate not less than $1.500,000,000 of 

its total Salaries and Expenses budget to the identification and removal of criminal aliens, indicating 

the high level of attention the conferees expect ICE immigration enforcement managers will place on 

finding and deponing those who have already proved their ability to harm U.S. citizens and legal 

32
 



residents. The conferees recognize the t.~olnplcx mix of competing priorities confronting ICE when 

enforcing immigrntion 11Iws. and hnvc providcd rccord nppropriulionssince 2007 10 supporl nil ICE 

immigrntion enforcement nctivities. Despite this robust level of funding. ICE has been unnble to fully 

develop a cnpacity to identify all individuals who have been convicted of criminal offenses. ordered 

removed from the country. and are in law enforcement custody. The conferees expect ICE will 

continue to make significant progress establishing the Secure Communities program at booking 

locations. jails and prisons throughout the country in fiscal year 2010. Within 30 days of the 

enactment of this Act, the confcrees dircct ICE to submit to the Commillees an explicit plan for how 

the agency will allocate these program resources 10 the identification and removal of deportable 

criminal aliens. 

The conferees note that ICE has had initial success deploying the Secure Communities program to 

more than 40 locations nationwide. Data indicate that Secure Communities helped ICE issue more 

than 6,000 immigration detainers at these locations between October 2008 and April 2009, many of 

which were for individuals convicted of serious offenses such as rape, armed robbery, and violent 

drug-related crimes. As in past years, the conferees include a statutory requirement for ICE to 

prioritize the removal of aliens convicted of crimes by the severity of that crime to ensure the most 

dangerous criminal aliens are not simply released back into the U.S. after the completion of their 

criminal sentences. 

Southwest Border Enforcement Initiative 

The conferees note the vi?or with which ICE has rapidly devoted resources toward the enhancemell1 

of law enforcement efforts along the Southwest border in response to the increase in cross-border 

crime in fiscal year 2009. These efforts include the establishment of 10 Border Enforcement Security 

Task Forces (BESTs) along the Southwest border to better utilize the collective capabilities of 

Federal, State, local, and intemationallaw enforcement partners. Furthermore,lCE has signed new 

agreements with the Drug Enforcement Administration and the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, 

Firearms, and Explosives to strengthen and better coordinate Federal law enforcement efforts to 

thwart the smuggling of drugs, bulk cash, weapons, illega~ aliens, and other contraband by 

transnational criminal organizations. While very supportive of these efforts, the conferees believe 

ICE must examine the broader resource implications and sustainability of this new operational posture 

33
 



in the context of nrhicving the objectives of Ihe Nlltiol1l1l Southwest Border CoulltcrnnrColics Slnllegy 

(Ihe Su'utegy). released on June 5.2009. ICE is direl~tcd 10 brief Ihe COlllll1illees 110 Imer Ihnn 

December 15.2009.011 ill" c..~I'forls to effeclively ulign resources 10 Ihe Stflllegy's gouls for border 

enforcement. 

To support ICE Cff0l1S nlong the Southwest border in combating crime related to transnntionnl 

smuggling and illicit trade. thc confcrcnce agreement provides a total of $100.000,000. $30,000,000 

more than requested. Of these amounts, an additional $10,000,000 is for BEST team expansion, 

which includes $2,000.000 for intelligence activities~ an additional $10,000,000 is for counter­

prolifenllion investigalions, including anti·gun smuggling activities~ and an additional $10,000,000 is 

for investigations of transnational gangs. 

The conferees arc aware of ongoing efforts to coordinate the investigative activities of DHS and 

the Department of Justice (DOJ) along the Southwest border. The conferees commend the 

Administration for this plan to expand and share network ballistics imaging technology with Mexican 

law enforcement agencies as part of the Strategy. As discussed in the Senate report. the sharing of 

ballistics information can potentially generate significant leads for investigations into gun violence 

and weapons smuggling. The conferees encourage DHS to continue to work closely with the DOJ to 

ensure appropriate protocols are in place to share ballistic information between the two agencies and 

with Mexican law enforcement partners to further collective investigative efforts. 

Detention Bed Spaces 

The conference reporl incllJde~ a provision directinp that a level of 33,400 detention heds shall be 

maintained throughout fiscal year 2010. 

Detention Standards Oversight and Compliance 

~	 As discussed in both the House and Senate reports, the conferees support ICE's proposal to expand 

the Office of Professional Responsibility and Detention Facilities Inspection Group, and provide an 

increase of $2,100,000 over the budget request for these programs in fiscal year 2010 to address 

workplace fraud as proposed by the Senate. 

34 



Alternatives to Detention 

The conference agreement provides $69.913.000 for Alternatives to Detention programs insteud of 

$73.9J3.000 as proposed by the House and $63.913.000 as proposed by the Senate. Included in the 

conference report is u statutory restriction on expenditure of ICE appropriations on fieJd office 
/"\ 

coIJoc3tion until ICE submits to the Committees n plan for nntion~deploymenl of the ~ 

Alternatives to Detention program. 

Detention and Removal Reporting 

ICE is directed to continue to submit quarterly reports on detention and removal statistics, as 

discussed in the Senate report. 

ICE Investigations 

The conference agreement provides $1,649,551,000 for ICE domestic investigations instead of 

$1,643,360,000 as proposed by the House and $1,666,551,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 

conference agreement also provides $143,558,000 for ICE international investigations insteadof 

$144,758,000 as proposed by the House and $143,058,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within the 

funding provided for international investigations, the conference agreement includes $30,686,000 for 

ICE Visa Security Units instead of $31,886,000 as proposed by the House and $30,186,000 as 

proposed by the Senate. 

ICE Worksite Enforcement 

The conference agreement provides $134,778,000 for ICE worksite enforcement investigations, an 

increase of $6,000,000 above the amount requested in the budget, as discussed in the Senate report. 

State and Local Programs 

The conference agreement includes a total of $117,394,000 for State and Local Programs as proposed 

by both the House and Senate. Within this total, $68,047,000 is for the 287(g) program; $14,357,000 

35
 



is provided for the Forensics Document Lnborutory. which supports nil ICE investi~utory progrnms 

und offers spcciulizcd nssisllHlce to Stllte und local luw enforcement ugencics; and $34.990.000 is for 

the Law Enforcement Support Center. 

Deportation of Pnrents of U.S.-Born Children 

As discussed in the House 4md Scnllte reports. ICE does not currently tfllck in any meaningful or 

comprehensive way. information about the removal of alien parents of U.S.-born children. In order to 

beller understand the scale and intricacies of this issue. the conferees direct ICE to submit. wilhin 60 

days after the date of enactment of this Act. an evaluation of the process and data management system 

changes necessary to track the information discussed in both the House and SenOlc reports. including a 

timeline for implementing the required changes in fiscal year 2010. ICE is directed to begin 

collecting data on the deportation of parents of U.S.-born children no later than July J. 2010. and to 

provide the data at least semi-annually to the Committees and the Office of Immigration Stntistics. 

Textile Transshipment Enforcement 

As discussed in the House report. the conference agreement includes $4.750.000 for textile 

transshipment enforcement. as authorized by section 352 of the Trade Act of 2002. Concurrent with its 

fiscal year 2011 budget submission. ICE should report on this activity as discussed in the House report. 

AUTOMATION MODERNIZATION 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The conference agreement provides $90,000.000 for Automation Modernization instead of 

$105,000,000 as proposed by the House and $85,000.000 as proposed by the Senate. Included in this 

amount is the full budget request for the TECS and Atlas modernization programs. and for ICE efforts to 

convert health records to digital format. The conferees direct ICE to provide, within 30 days from the 

date of enactment of this Act. a briefing that identifies the funding levels to be aJlocated to other programs 

funded in this account. In addition, theconfereJlce report includes a statutOry restriction withholding 

$10,000,000 of the Automation Modernization appropriation from obligation until ICE submits a detailed 

fiscal year 2010 expenditure plan for this account. Should ICE determine that data center migration isa 

36
 



higher priority thlln ils various llut0l1111lion l1lodemizulion programs, it l1luy Imnsfer up to $10,000,000 

from this llccount to "Snlaries Ilnd Expenses" for this purpose. 

CONSTRUCTION 

The conference agreement provides an additional $4,818.000 for ICE construction. which funds basic 

and emergency maintenance at ICE-owned detention facilities instead of $1 ].8 J8.000 llS proposed by 

the House and no funding as proposed by the Senate. 

TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION 

A VIATION SECURITY 

The conference agreement provides $5.214,040,000 for Aviation Security instead of 

$5,265,740,000 as proposed by the House and $5,233,328,000 as proposed by the Senate. In addition to 

the amounts appropriated, a mandatory appropriation totaling $250,000,000 is available Ihrough the 

Aviation Security Capital Fund. Statutory language reflects the collection of $2,100.000.000 from 

aviation user fees, as authorized. The following table specifies funding by budget activity: 

r--------~-_··~------
.. 

I Screening Opera! Ions: 
, 

Screener Workforce: 

Privatized screening .................................................. 

Screener personnel, compensation, and benefits ..................... 

Subtotal, screener workforce ....................................... 

$149,643,000 

2,758.575.000 

2,908,2] 8,000 

Screening training and other: ....................................... 204,713,000 

Checkpoint support: ................................. , ................ ]28,739,000 

37
 



EDS/ETD Systems: 

EDS procurement and inslullulion .................................. 778.300,000 

Screening technology maintenance il1ld utilities ................... 316,625.000 
o .. .perallon IntegralJon................................................. 21.481,000 

Subtotal, EDS/ETD systems ......................................... 1,116,406,000 

Subtotal, screening operations .......................................... 4.358,076,000 

Aviation Security Direction and Enforcement: 

Aviation regulation and other enforcement............................ 254,064,000 

Airport management and support ............................................... 453,924,000 

Federal flight deck officer and flight crew training ................. 25,127,000 

Air cargo................................................................... 122,849,000 

Subtotal, aviation security direction and enforcement .................... 855,964,000 

Total, Aviation Security ................................................... $5,214,040,000 

Privatized Screening 

The conference agreement provides $149,643,000 for Privatized Screening as proposed by the 

House and Senate. The Transportation Security Administration (TSA) is directed to approve the 

applications of airports that are seekin~ to participate in the screening partnership program that meet all of 

TSA"s critena. including the determination that contract screenmg can be provided at that location in a 

cost-effective manner. 

Screener Personnel, Compensation, and Benefits 

The conference agreement provides $2,758,575,000 for Screener Personnel, Compensation, and 

Benefits as proposed by the Senate instead of $2,788,575,000 as proposed by the House. Within this 

funding, the conferees have approved $211,861,214 for behavior detection officers, an increase of 126 

new behavior detection officer FfEs to enhance ongoing activities at the nation's larger airports. As 

discussed in the Senate report, no later than 60 days after the date of enactment of this Act, TSA shall 

38 .
 



rcp0!1 Oil the scicntific hnsis for using hehavior pnllcrn rcrognition for observing airline pussengcrs for 

signs of hostile intent, thc effc(~tivcncss of this progrum in meeting its goals lind objectives. :md the 

justificlltion for cxpanding the progrnlTI. GAO shall rcview this report and provide its findings to the 

COI1l111illeeS no later lhan 120 days after lhe report is submillcd to the Commillees. 

The confcrees agree with thc Senate rccol11mcndntion to reduce funding below the rcquest in this 

account due to repeated large carryover balances. With the large influx of funding providcd by ARRA 

and this Act, TSA is able to greatly expedite the deployment of next generation technologies at the 

checkpoint and to install significantly more in·line explosiv~eteC(ic;n systems, thereby permitting a . 

((

l! 
reduction in pcrsonnel. TSA shall report to the Commillees, in tandem with the fiscal year 20]] budget, 

on the savings achieved and anticipated by fiscal year from the installation of the new systems. The 

report shall specifically address FfE savings. 

. TSA shall provide a briefing within 30 days after submission of the fiscal year 20 I I Congressional 
1'"'\ 

Budget Justification presenting a revised fiscal year 20]] budget structure for the CommitteeBJ 

consideration that includes an appropriation for personnel and related operational expenses with a one­

year availability. 

Screener Training and Other 

The conference agreement provides $204,713,000 for Screener Training and Other as proposed by 

the House instead of $203,463,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within the funds provided is $] ,250,000 

for the Safe Skies Alliance to develop and enhance research and training capabilities for Transportation 

Security Officer improved explosive detect ion reco!!nit ion traininp. 

Checkpoint Support 

The conference agreement provides $128,739,000 for Checkpoint Support as proposed by the 

House and Senate. TSA shall move to a fully competitive procurement process for checkpoint support 

equipment no later than September 30,2010, and update the Committees periodically on the progress it is 

making to meet this requirement. As discussed under "Transportation Security Support", TSA shall 

provide an expenditure plan on checkpoint support expenditures on an airport-by-airport basis. 

39 



Within 60 days uflcr thc dale of enllClmenl of Ihis Act. TSA shull rcp0l1 10 Ihe Committees on the 

details and strategy for a comprehensive prognul1 to cnsure passenger privucy relatcd to the whole body 

imaging (WBJ) program. At a minimum, this strategy should include: off-site monitoring; adequate 

privacy safeguards by software or other mcnns; procedures to prohibit storing. lransferring. or copying 

any images produced by the machines; and a concept of operations plan for those passengers that choose a 

physical search rather than WBI screening. 

Explosives Deteclion Systems 

A lotal of $1,028.300,000 is available for Explosives Detection Systems (EDS) procurement and 

installation. Within this total. the conference agreement provides $778,300,000 in discretionary funding 

instead of $800,000,000 as proposed by the House and $802,169,000 proposed by the Senate. An 

additional $250.000,000 in mandatory funding is available from the Aviation Security Capital Fund. Not 

less than 28 percent of the funds provided shall be available for the purchase and installation of certified 

EDS at medium- and small-sized airports as proposed by the Senate instead of 25 percent as proposed by 

the House. Any award to deploy EDS shall be based on risk, the airport's current reliance on other 

screening solutions, lobby congestion resulting in increased security concerns, high injury rates, airport 

readiness, and increased cost effectiveness. 

TSA shall move to a fully competitive EDS procurement process no later than September 30, 

2010, and update the Committees periodically on the progress it is making to meet this requirement. 

The 91l I Act require~ that TSA prioritize fundinp for in-line bagga~e ~y~lem deployment usin!! a 

risk-based model, to include consideration of those airports incurring eligible costs for EDS that were not 

recipients of funding agreements under 49 U.S.c. 44923. The TSA expenditure plan, discussed under 

"Transportation Security Support", shall identify those airports that have petitioned TSA for support and 

include these airports as part of the risk-based prioritization analysis of airport projects for determining 

funding eligibility pursuant to section 1604(b)(2) of the 9/11 Act. 

As discussed in the House report, TSA is encouraged to consider using funds for dedicated pre­

engineered structures related to optimal screening solutions for EDS installations. 

40 



The conferees continue to be interested in the fensibility of consolidating checkpoint and checked 

buggnge systems at medium- Met smull-sized nirports and direct TSAto expeditiously submit the report 

required by February] 6. 2009. on this topic. 

Screening Technology Muintenunce and Utilities 

The conference agreement provides $3] 6.625.000 for Screening Technology Maintenance and 

Utilities as proposed by the House instead of $326.625.000 as proposed by the Senate. The conferees 

remain interested in controlling the growing maintenance costs of the agency's screening technologies 

and understand that TSA is working with vendors to develop equipment with greater throughput and 

lower maintenance costs. The conferees support this effort and encourage TSA to look for ways to 

control costs in this area in the future. 

Airport Management and Support 

The conference agreement provides $453.924,000 for airport management and support as 

proposed by the House instead of $448,424.000 as proposed by the Senate. Within this funding is 

$5.500,000 for the flight data initiative to support aircraft installation and flight testing by September 30. 

2011. 

Air Cargo 

The conference agreement provides $122,849,000 for Air Cargo as proposed by the House instead 

of $] ]5.0] 8.000 as proposed hy the Senale. Within the funds provided: $4.730.000 is for testing, 

evaluation, and qualification of existing technologies for use in air cargo to assist the fresh fruit industry 

and others in complying with new cargo screening requirements; $2,200.000 is for inspectors and canine 

teams to convert 35 legacy teams to proprietary teams; $3,450,000 is for 50 new inspectors to address the 

additional inspection workload related to the lOa-percent screening mandate and other regulatory 

responsibilities; and $4,350,000 is for deployment of skid-level and palletized screening technologies, 

including vapor detection and metal detection technologies, to meet the 100-percent screening mandate. 

41
 



TSA is cllcollwgcd to continue its cfforts to ussist the fresh fruit industry in complying with new 

cargo scunning requirements and to cxpeditc the devclopmcnt und Hpprovnl of efficient Hnd effective 

cargo screening technologies. 

TSA is directed to regularly brief the Commillccs on the results of its air curgo pilot before a 

nutionwide rollout and identify ~JIlY impediments it may have in meeting the lOO·percent air cargo 

screening requirement by August 2010. 

No later than 60 days after the date of enactment of this Act, TSA shall submit nn expenditure plan 

to the Committees on the allocation of air cargo funds, including carryover balances. 

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION SECURITY 

The conference agreement provides $] ]0,5]6,000 for Surface Transportation Security instead of 

$103,4]6,000 as proposed by the House and $]42,6]6,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within this total, 

$42,293,000 is for surface transpol1ation staffing and operations and $68,223,000 is for surface 

transportation security inspectors and canines. 

Within the funds provided for surface transportation security inspectors and canines, the conferees 

provide $7,] 00,000 for] 00 new surface transportation inspectors, allowing TSA to fulfill 9111 Act 

requirements. Due to TSA delays in hiring, the conferees provide $25,000,000, half the increased funding 

requested. Jor n('w rail mspeclOrs 10 creale ]S new Visihk lmermodal PrOleClion and Response (V]PR) 

teams. These funds cannot be obligated until TSA provides an expenditure plan detailing how and where 

these new VIPR teams will be deployed. 

Transportation Threat Assessment and Credentialing e 
The conference agreement provides a direct appropriation of $171 ,999;000 for Transportation 

Threat Assessment and Credentialing as proposed by the House and the Senate. In addition, the conferees 

have moved all fee funded screening activities into this account. TSA anticipates it will collect 

$47,620,000 in fees. Funding is provided as follows: 

42 



- - ------------------

Direct Approprintions: 

Secure night. ...............................................­ .......... $84,363,000 

Crew and other vetting programs................................. 87,636,000 

Subtotal, direct appropriations .......................................... 171,999,000 

Fee Collections: 

Transportation worker identification credential.. ............... 9,000,000 

15,000~000 

4,000,000 

5,200,000 

Hazardous materials ................................................ 

Alien flight school (transfer from DOJ) ........................... 

Certified cargo screening program............................... 

Large aircraft security program................................... 1,600,000 

10,000,000 

100,000 

100,000 

2,600,000 

20.000 

Secure identification display area checks ....................... 

Other security threat assessments ................................. 

General aviation at DCA .......................................... 

Indirect air cargo.................................................... 

Sensitive security information.................................... 

_ 

Subtotal, fee collections ............................................ 
.. __..•____..____ ..___ ~.______. _ .. __.. _ .__ - ­ --­ -­ .---------------- ­ .-----_ ......~_.--

$47,620,000 
--_ ...._-_._--:I ... ­

Secure Flight 

The conference agreement provides $84,363,000 for Secure Flight as proposed by the House and 

Senate. The conferees do not include a general provision as proposed by the Senate prohibiting funds to 

be used to test algorithms assigning risk to passengers whose names are not on a government watch list or 

to use databases that are under control of a non-Federal entity because these activities are not permitted by 

the final Secure Flight rule. Any change beyond the scope of this rule would require a new rulemaking. 

43
 



TSA shull rcport within 90 duys after the dnte of cnuctmcnt of this Act on the pJ'O!,!rcss it has 

made in nddressing GAO's Secure Flight recommendutions related to the name mtltchin!,! systcm, 

nppJ'Opriate life cycle costs, schedule estimates, and its nssessmcnt on the impnct of modifications to the 

Computer AssislUnce Pnssenger Pre-Screening System rules on air carriers. In nddition. thc conferees 

direct GAO to continue its review of the Secure Flight program until all conditions llrc 8cnerally 

achieved. and periodically update the Commillees on its findings. 

As directed in the Senate report, TSA shall brief the Commillees on any security concerns related 

to passengers providing fraudulent documents when making an airline reservation and discuss how this 

will be addressed. 

No funds appropriated for crew and other vetting programs may be used to supplement the amount 

provided for the Secure Flight program, subject to section 503 of this Act. 

Transportation Security Support 

The conference agreement provides $1,001,780,000 for Transportation Security Support instead of 

$992,980,000 as proposed by the House and $999,580,000 as proposed by the Senate. Funding is 

provided as follows: 

Headquarters administration ......................................
 $248.929.000 

498,3] 0.000 Information technology............................................
 
--_.------,,_...__._---- ._~----. -'-'--'~'-'~ 

Human capital servlce:-- ............................................ 226.338.000
 
i

'_7 __--------_._--" _.-,.-_ ..._- .'- .... _--.._._-­

Intelligence..........................................................
 28.203.000 

$] ,00] ,780,000 ,Seubfota], Transportation Security Support ...................
 
~ ..... .(i]; 

Information Technology 

The conference agreement includes $498~31O,000 for Information Technology instead of 

$489,5lO,000 as proposed by the House and $496,llO,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within this total is 

$8,800,000 for data center migration. 

44 



Expenditure Plans 

The conferen~lcludeslanguugc requiring TSA to submit dctuiled expenditure plans 

Lo the CommilLees for air cmgo security. and for checkpoint support and EDS procurement, 

~-refurbishmerit, and ~i~lstailatio~ on an airport-by-uirport basis for fiscal year 2010. These plans are due no 

later than 60 days afler the dale of enaelment of Ihis Act. The conference agre....<lfIil\Vithholds ­ ('flU­
$20,000,000 of the total amount provided for Headquarters Administration from obligation until the 

detailed expenditure plans are received. TSA shall provide quarterly updates on EDS and checkpoint 

expenditures, on an airport-by-airport basis. These updates shall include information on the specific 

technologies to be purchased, project timelines, a schedule for obligation. and a table detailing actual 

versus anticipated unobligated balances at the close of the fiscal year, with an explanation of any 

deviation from the original plan. TSA may reassess and reallocate funds in the expenditure plan if new 

requirements occur throughout the fiscal year, after providing notification to the Committees on the 

change within the quarterly report. 

Risk Assessments 

As discussed in the Senate report, TSA is directed to submit expeditiously a report as directed in 

Senate report 110-396, related to risk analysis and resource allocations across all transportation modes. 

The report can be submitted in a classified or unclassified format. 

FEDERAL AIR MARSHALS 

The conference agreement provides $860,111,000 for the Federal Air Marshals (FAMs), as 

proposed by the House and Senate. Within the total appropriation provided, $762,569,000 is for 

management and administration and $97,542,000 is for travel and training. TSA shall continue to provide 

quarterly reports on the FAMs mission coverage, staffing levels, and hiring rates as directed in previous 

appropriations Acts. 

45 



I 

As disclIssed in Ihe House reporl. the conferees direci Ihe Dcpnnmenl 10 reassess Ihe long-IeI'm 

sluffing levels for FAMs. The assessment should include u dctcrmin81ion of Ihe appropriutc mix of staff 

required on u dny-Io-day basis; nn idenlificnlion of Ihe Iypes and numbers of flights FAMs should 

regularly be llssigned to; whether legislative chnnges Illuy be necessary to better tailor how FAMs deploy 

on a daily basis; und a dCluiled discussion on the melhodology used to justify this optimul Sluffing mix. 

This assessment is due no laler than February], 2010. 

COAST GUARD 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

The conference agreement provides $6,805,391,000 instead of $6,822,026.000 as proposed by the 

House and $6,838,291,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within this amount, $581,503.000 is nvnilable for 

defense-related activities, including $241;503,000 for overseas contingency operalions. Funding for 

operating expenses shall be allocated as follows: 

Military pay and allowances: 

Military pay and allowances ................................... $2,7] 8,493,000 

Military health care............................................. 371,399,000 

Permanent change of station ................................... ]64.620.000 
r-·----·----·------ .---.-----.... -------- ----- --._-- .... --------------.-------------j--------------.-----. ­
. Subtotal. Military pa~' and aJ]owance~ .... _..................... 3.25'1.5]2,000 

~.~---

I 

Civilian pay and benefits: 699,794,000 

Training and recruiting: 

Training and education ......................................... 103,417,000 

Recruitment. .................................. " ................... 102.761.000 

Subtotal, Training and recruiting ................................. 206,178,000 

46
 



Operuting funds find unil level mninlCl1llnce: 

Allulltic COlnn1nnd............................................. J77 .474,000 

Pacific Comn1and .............................................. 195.943.000 

JAI Dislrict ..................................................... " 60,074.000 

5th District .......................................... ,........... , 2 J,941,000 

7'" District ..................... , ................................. 78,338,000 

8'" District ...................................... " ............. " 49,276.000 

9'" District ....................................................... 31,672.000 

11 to District. ..................................................... 17,641,000 

1310 District. .................. ,.................................. 23,060,000 

1410 District. ..................................................... 19,289.000 

1710 District. ..................................................... 29,829,000 

Headquarters directorates ...................................... 288.630.000 

Headquaners managed units ................................... 158,901,000 

-Other activities .................................................... 882,000 

Subtotal, Operating funds and unit level maintenance 1,152,950,000 

CentraIIy managed accounts ..................................... 334,275,000 

Intermediate and depot level maintenance: 

Aeronautical ...................................................... 365.291,000 

] 55.lO1.OOO i 
Civil/ocean engineering and shore facilities ................ 183,929,000 

Vessel ............................................................ 211.858,000 

Subtotal, intermediate and depot level maintenance 916,179,000 

Overseas Contingency Operations.............................. 241 ,503,000 

TOTAL, Operating Expenses ..................................... $6,805,391,000 

47
 



Ovcrscus Conlingency Openllions 

The confcrencc agrccm(~nl provides $241.503.000 for Comil Guard opertl! ions in support of 

oversellS ('onlingency operalions requircmcnls as proposed by Ihe House nnd Senule. Funding for Ihese 

Helivilies was requcslcd in Ihe Depm1/llCnl of Defense budgel for Ihe Navy. Consislcnl wilh aClions laken 

in P.L. 1I 1-32. Ihe conferees have inslcad approprilllcd Ihese funds direclly 10 the Coasl Guurd. The 

conferees believe providing Ihese funds within Ihe appropriale ugency budgets in mlllllul uppropriations 

~. rather Ihnn by Iransfer in supplemclllals. improves visibility and oppor1unitics for effective 

oversight. The Coasl Guard may allocate Ihese funds across its traditional PPAs in the Opcruting 

Expenses account. withoul regnrd 10 seclion 503 of this Act. The Coasl Guard is directed to provide a 

plan no later than 60 days after the dale of enactmenl of this Act on the distribulion of Ihese funds by 

PPA. and shall provide a quarterly report wilhin 45 days of the end of each quarter on the actual and 

planned distribution of these funds. 

Financial Management 

The conferees direct the Coast Guard to provide a report on the progress of the Financial Strategy 

for Transformation and Audit Readiness initiative no later than six months after the date of enactment of 

this Act, as outlined in the House report. Furthermore, the conferees direct the Coast Guard to 

periodically update the Commitlees on progress made toward attaining a clean audit. as proposed by the 

Senale. 

Repon JJ1~ Requirement~ WithholdJJ1f' 

The conferees note that despite legislative mandates the Coast Guard has failed to produce an 

expenditure plan for the Integrated Deepwater Systems program, a Capital Investment Plan. or Quarterly 

AcqUISItion Reports in time to be of use duri~e fiscal year 2010 appropriations process. In an effort 

to encourage timely submissions to the Committees of materials necessary for robust and informed 

oversight, the conference report withholds $50,000.000 from obligation from the Coast Guard's 

Headquarters Directorates PPA until the Revised Deepwater Implementation Plan, a comprehensive five­

year Capital Investment Plan for fiscal years 2011-2015, and the Quarterly Acquisition Rep0l1 for the 

second quarter of fiscal year 2010 have been submitted to the Committees. 

48 



Biomclrics til Sea 

The conferees direct the Coast Guard to brief the Committees on its pillns for the future growth of 

the Biometrics at Sea program no later tJum 60 days ufter the date of enactment of this Act, as outlined in 

the Hou~e report. 

Counternarcotics Enforcement 

The conferees provide $4,000,000 above the budget request to enhance Coast Guard 

counternarcotics enforcement efforts, instead of $5,735,000 as proposed by the House. No additional 

funding for this activity was proposed by the Senate. The Coast Guard is directed to report to the 

Committees no later than] 5 days after the date of enactment of this Act on how these funds will be 

applied to specific counternarcotics programs. The application of these additional funds may include 

expansion of Airborne Use of Force and Law Enforcement Detachment capabilities and should be based 

upon the Coast Guard's most pressing resource needs related to counternarcotics enforcement in the 

source and transit zones. 

Critical Depot Level Maintenance 

The conference agreement provides $] 0,000,000 above the budget request to address the Coast 

Guard's significant backlog for critical depot level maintenance for a&ing surface, air, and shore assets, 

instead of $20.000.000 as proposed h~1 the Senate and $5.000.000 as proposed by the Hous.e for cutter 

maintenance. These additional funds will address crew safety, habitability. hazardous materials 

remediation, emergency and scheduled maintenance, and spare parts availability requirements, as 

described in the Senate report. 

Long Range Aids to Navigation - C (LORAN':C) 

The conference agreement includes $12,000,000 above the request for LORAN-C, instead of 

$36,000,000 as proposed by the House and $18,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conference 

agreement includes and modifies a general provision (Sec. , as proposed by the Senate continuin 

49
 



LORAN·C 0pcnltions through January 4. 2010. LOI~AN·C operulions shull continue beyond Ihul date 

unless Ihe Cornmnndnnt of Ihe Consl Gunrd ('crtines Ihnllhe terminal ion of the LORAN-C signlll will not 

lldvcrscly inlpacllhc safcly of marilimc nllviglllion lind Ihe Secretary certifies Ihut the LORAN·C system 

infrnstructurc is not needed us a backup to the Glohal Positioning Systcm (GPS) or to mect any other 

Fedcral navigation rcquirement. If the COlllmandant and Secretary make such cerlifications, the Coast 

Guurd shall commence a phased decolllmissioning of the LORAN-C infrastructure. and provide a detniled 

termination plan for the systcm to the Commillees within 30 days of cenification. 

If the required cel1ifications are met, secti~also permits the Secretary to sell LORAN-C 

propeny to offset the costs of environmental compl iance and restorat ion. including costs of securing and 

maintaining equipment that may be used as a backup to GPS. 

Operations Systems Center 

The conference agreement includes $3,600,000 above the budget request, as proposed by the 

Senate, for customized tenant improvements in conjunction with the Operations Systems Center (OSC) 

expansion project. The House provided no additional funding for this activity. The OSC continues to 

experience steady growth in both the number of systems being developed and the number of staff required 

to support those systems. Currently, 500 government and contractor personnel work at the OSc. The 

existing main facility space has been at capacity for four years and it will not accommodate the expected 

growth to over 900 staff. The Coast Guard is currently housing several employees in temporary trailers. 

The Coast Guard is directed to work with GSA to produce a prospectus no later than 60 days after the date 

of enactmenl of this Act for this expansion and to complete a competitivel~1 awarded lease. 

, 

Data Center Migration 

The conference agreement provides no funds for Coast Guard data center migration as proposed 

by the House instead of $20,400,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Polar Jcebreaking Operations and Maintenance Funding 

50 



The conferees expect polul' icebreaking operutions and muintenunce budget authority and 

associUlcd FTE to be included in Ihe Coast Guurd's budget requcst for fis(~al yenr 2011. The National 

Science Foundation und Coast Guul'd shull updnte the existing Memorandum of Agreement to reflect the 

change in budget authority as proposed by the Senatc. Furthermore, the conferees direct the Coast Guard 

to follow the direction regarding the high latitude study as outlined in the House report. 

Invasive Species Protection 

The conferees are concerned about the threat that harmful invasive species, such as the Asian carp, 

pose to the Great Lakes ecosystem. The conferees are aware that the Chicago Sanitary and Ship Canal 

second dispersal barrier recently went to higher operating parameters. The Coast Guard is encouraged to 

continue working in conjunction with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers on any safety testing of the 

electrical parameters deemed necessary. 

Watchstanders 

. The conference agreement provides $500,000 above the budget request to meet increased 

operational demands and to enhance situational awareness and information sharing in Coast Guard 

command centers, instead of an additional $1,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The House proposed no 

additional funding for this activity. 

Coast Guard Yard 

The conferees recognize the Coast Guard Yard at Curtis Bay, Maryland, is a critical component of 

Coast Guard's core logistics capability that directly supports fleet readiness. The conferees further 

recognize the Yard has been a vital part of the Coast Guard's readiness and infrastructure for more than 

100 years and believe that sufficient industrial work should be assigned to the Yard to maintain this 

capability. 

Security of Liquefied Natural Gas Operations 

51 



The ('(mfcl'(,~es direct the Sccl'cllIry. in conjunction with the Comman<lnnl. to suhmit U repon 

assessing whether Ihe COIlSI Guard has sufficienl resources to protect Liquefied Nuturul Gus (LNG) 

tankers and facilities, and rccommcndntions for strcngthening the Coust GUilrd's security role not later 

than six months after the datc of enactment of this Act, as outlined in the Scnlllc repon. Funhennorc, the 

conferees direct the Coast Guard to report to thc Commillces on the impact of a proposcd LNG facility in 

Fall River, MassnchusclIS on honttrnffic. as outlincd in the Senate report, no later thun six months aftcr 

the date of enactment of this Act 

National Vessel Documentation Center 

The conferees understand that user fee collections, which help offset the costs of Coast Guard 

activities at the National Vessel Documentation Center (NVDC), have decreased due to the economic 

downturn. The Coast Guard shall avoid any reduction in the NVDC's government-cmploycd or contract 

staff levels ordinarily funded through proprietary receipts made available in this or any othcr Act by 

reassigning such staff to non-fee related Coast Guard activities. 

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE AND RESTORATION 

The conference agreement provides $13,198,000 for Environmental Compliance and Restoration 

as proposed by the House and Senate. The conferees direct the Coast Guard to provide the prioritized list 

outJininp the Environmental Compliance and Restoration backJop and five-year restonltion plan within 

SIX months after the date of enaClJl1ent of this Act, as outhned in the House report. 

RESERVE TRAINING 

The conference agreement provides $133,632,000 for Reserve Training as proposed by the House 

and Senate. 

ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, AND IMPROVEMENTS 

52 



The conference agreement pl'Ovidcs $1.537,080.000 for Acquisition. Construction. and 

Improvements instead of $1.347,480,000 as proposed by the House und $1.597.580,000 as proposed by 

the Senute. Funding is provided as follows: 

Vessels: 
Response boal medium....................................... $121.000 000 

Subtotal, Vessels 
121,OOO,OOC 

Other Equipment: 

National distress and response system modernization 

(Rescue 21)................................................ 117,000.000 

HF recapitalization ........................................ 
2,500,000 

Interagency Operations Centers (Command 2])....... 10 000 000 

Subtotal, Other Equipment ] 29,500,000 

Personnel and Related Support: 

Core acquisition costs ..................................... 500,000 

Direct personnel costs ...................................... 104700.000 

Subtotal. Personnel and Related Supp0r! 
, 

]05.200.000 
.-~-----~----_..__._... __._-._..._._-_.,_.- .__ ....- ---'. ------_.... _._- _.'. -- - -- -------------------j------- ----------------------- ­

Inte~rated Deepwater Syst~ 
Aircraft: 

Maritime patrol aircraft. .................................
 138,500,000 

HH-60 conversion projects .............................. 45,900,000 

HC-130H conversion/sustainment projects .............
 45,300,000 

HH-65 conversion project. ...............................
 38,000,000 

53
 



,.-~-"-"""-""~~'~~~~"~'"".""--'-~"'"-"-"--'~-~~'"""'""'~~~--~~~._-,~-, 

C·130J fleet introduction ............................... , 
_._~, --,-~-,~. , .. 

Sublotul, Aircraft 

"'""""'" 

I ~()o OO(J 

269,OOO,OO( 

Surface Ships: 

National Security Culler ................................. 

Offshore Patrol Culler ................................... 

Fast Response Cutter. .................................... 

IDS small boats ........................................... 

Patrol Boat sustainment ................................. 

Medium Endurance Cutter sustainment.. ............... 

Polar Icebreaker sustainment ........................... 

High Endurance Cutter sustainment.. ................. 

Subtotal, Surface Ships 

Technology Obsolescence Prevention..................... 

C4ISR ......................................................... 

Logistics ....................................................... 

Svstems en!:1ineerin!:1 and il11e!:1ration ......................... 

389.480.000 

9.800.000 

243.000.000 

3.000.000 

23.000.000 

31.100.000 

27.300.000 

4000.000 

730.680.000 

J.900.00C 

35.000.000 

37.700,000 

35.000.000 
co_ 

.._- -"'-_.._._--~. - " - -". 

Government program management .................... " ....... 45.000.000
 

S Subtotal, Integrated Deepwater System"" $1,154,280,000 

27,]00.000Shore Facilities and Aids to Navigation: 

Total, Acquisition, Construction, and Improvements $1,537,080,000 

Quarterly Acquisition Reports 

54 



The Commnndant is dil't~ctcd to l'ontinuc to submit qum1crly acquisition and mission emphusis 

I'CI'011S consistenl with dendlines nrticullllt~d under sc(~tiol1 360 of division I of Public Law J08-7 and the 

fiscal yenr 2008 joint explnnatory statement. The ('onfcrees note that the Coast Guard has udoplcd the 

pl'llctice of compuring COSI. schedule. and perfonmlllce estimates against the most recently approved 

baseline. This approach provides un incomplete assessment of an acquisition's progress against the 

original baseline. Therefore, the rep0l1 shall compare current estimates against the original baseline and 

the most recent baseline, ifavuiJable. This method is consistent with Depm1ment of Defense acquisition 

reporting policy and is recommended by GAO. When reporting on "key project documents," it should be 

noted if approved documentation differs from that required by the Major Systems Acquisition Manual or 

the Department's Acquisition Review guidance. The rcp0l1s should also indicate if a test and evaluation 

master plan has been approved for an asset. Finally, the acquisition reports shall include a slOplightchart 

that tracks key performance parameters of each asset through developmental and operational testing. The 

conferees note that Coast Guard consistently fails to meet the quarterly submission deadlines for these 

reports and find such poor compliance to be unacceptable. 

Comprehensive Review of the Revised Deepwater Implementation Plan 

The conferees note with emphasis the legislative requirement for the Secretary to submit a 

comprehensive review of the Revised Deepwater Implementation Plan (RDIP). The long standing 

requirements for this review are specific: a complete projection of the acquisition costs and schedule for 

the duration of the RDIP. The conferees expect this review to update the original RDIP estimated total 

cost of $24.2 billion and prqiected completion by fiscal year 2027. Furthermore. the review should 

clearly and comprehensively display the Iype:-. and quantiIJes oj operalJona) assets covered by the RDIP 

and the costs and schedule, by fiscal year and by asset, for the replacement or phase-out of legacy assets 

through refurbishment or acquisition. Since the recapitalization of the Coast Guard's cutters, aircraft, and 

C4ISR systems is a complex, multi-year, and integrated program, the conferees believe it is imperative to 

evaluate the complete acquisition program baseline, by asset, through the duration of the RDIP. Given 

that this RDIP review has been mandated in every annual appropriations Act for DHS since the first RDIP 

was established in November 2006, the conferees cannot foresee any justification for undue delay from 

DHS and the Coast Guard in submitting a review that fully complies with the specified requirements, 

including complete baseline costs. As noted previously in this statement, $50,000,000 is withheld from 

55
 



obligation from Coast Guard Headquarters Dircctorutes unlil Ihis ROlf> review is slIhl1litlcd 10 Ihe
 

~ ----Committees. along with thcc;;f~talln~~~·~~~~nl~~;roiflsciif~2011.2015and the QlIunerly
 

Acquisilion Repon for the sc(~ond quancr of fiscal yenr 20JO.
 

Response Boat - Medium 

The conference agreement provides $121,000.000 for the Response Boat - Medium (RB-M) 

acquisition. instead of $1 03.000.000 as proposed by the House and $] 23.000.000 us proposed by the 

Senate. These funds support the purchase of 39 RB-Ms. nine more than requested. 

Maritime Patrol Aircraft 

The conference agreement provides $] 38.500,000 for the Maritime Patrol Aircraft ucquisition as 

proposed by the House instead of $] 75.000.000 as proposed by the Senate. Funds are uvuilnhle for 

maritime patrol aircraft. mission pallets. simulator, and associated project costs. The Coast Guard is to 

brief the Committees no later than 30 days after the date of enactment of this Act on the planned 

distribution of these funds. 

National Security Cutter 

The conference agreement provides $389,480,000 for the National Security Cutter (NSC) 

acquisition as proposed by the Senale instead of $28] .480.000 as proposed by the House. These funds are 

10 complelE' produclion of NSC #"1 and for long lead-limE' malerials lor NSC #5. The conferees direct the 

~ Coast Guard to finalize the integr~ted logistics plan for the NSC and to brief the Committees on it within 

rJr; ~he date of enactment of this Act. 

Offshore Patrol Cutter 

The conferees direct the Coast Guard to brief the Committees by March 15,2010. on the progress 

of its ongoing preliminary acquisition work on the Offshore Patrol Cutter, including the results of the 

requirements and alternatives analyses. 

56
 



Fust Response CUller 

The conferees expect the Coast Guul'd to continue quarterly briefings on the status of the Fast 

Response Cutter procurement as outlined in the Senllie rcport. including information on the effectiveness 

of its efforts to control cost growth in the program. 

Polar Icebreaker Sustainment 

The conference agreement provides nIl additional $32,500,000 to complete the reactivation and 

service life extension of the Coast Guard Cutter POLAR STAR as proposed by the Senate. No additional 

funding for this' activity was proposed by the House. Of this amount, $5,200,000 is provided in the 

Acquisition, Construction, and Improvements direct personnel costs PPA. Funds shall be applied as 

specified in the Senate report. The conferees believe returning POLAR STAR to operational status is 

vital to national interests in the polar regions. According to the Coast Guard the only existing operational 

heavy icebreaker, the POLAR SEA, has only five years of service life remaining. The absence of 

requested funding to complete fiscal year 2009 efforts to reactivate POLAR STAR, combined with the 

lack of compliance with standing Congressional direction on the polar icebreaking budget, implies a 

broader lack of commitment to sustaining polar capabilities and achieving long-term, strategic objectives 

in the Arctic. The conferees direct the Coast Guard to brief the Committees no later than December 15, 

2009, on the program execution plan for reactivation of POLAR STAR and the status of resources 

required to achieve mission requirements for polar operations. 

High Endurance Cutter Sustainment 

The conference agreement provides $4,000,000 above the request for pre-acquisition survey and 

design to determine the requirements for a maintenance effectiveness project for the High Endurance 

Cutter, instead of the $8,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. No additional funding for this activity was 

proposed by the House. The conferees direct the Coast Guard to brief the Committees no later than 60 

days after the date of enactment of this Act on preliminary plans for this effort, as proposed by the Senate. 

57
 



Inlcrngency Operations Centers (Commund 2 J)
 

The conference ugrccl11cnl provides $10,000,000 for Interngcncy Opcl'lllions Centers instcnd of
 

$28,000,000 as proposed by the Scnntc. No additionul funding for this activity was proposed by the
 

House. Within 90 days aftcr Ihe dute of enaCllncnt of this Act, the Coast Guard shull submit an
 

cxpenditure plan for these funds as outlined in the Sennle repon.
 

Shore Facilities and Aids to Navigation 

The confercnce agreement provides $27,100,000 for shore facilities llnd aids to navigation as 

proposed by the Senate instead of $10,000,000 as proposed by the House. The conferees direct the Coast 

Guard to provide the Committees with a prioritized list of projects in the current construction backlog by 

January 15,2010, and the Coast Guard's plan to address them. 

The conferees continue to be concerned with the condition of the Coast Guard Academy pier. The 

conference agreement includes $300,000 for survey and design costs for this project as proposed by the 

Senate. 

The conference agreement also includes $16,800,000, as proposed by the Senate. to complete the 

project proposal to renovate, improve, or construct a new Station and Marine Safety Unit Cleveland 

Harbor, Ohio, and to begin work on this project. The Coast Guard should take a phased approach to this 

project to fully utilize the funds available. 

In addition, the conference agreement includes a general provision, as proposed by the House, 

authorizin!! the Coast Guard to use previously approprialed funds for the consolidation of Sector Buffalo 

to enhance public access to the Buffalo Lighthouse. The Coast Guard is dIrected to brief the Committees 

within 90 days after the date of enactment of this Act on how this aspect- of the project wilI be completed 

by the end of fiscal year 2011. 

Hiring Authorities 

.The conferees encourage the Coast Guard to work with the appropriate authorizing committees of 

.Congress to ensure that its hiring authorities are on par with those of the other armed services, as 

recommended by ,the Senate. FUl1hermore, the conferees direct the Coast Guard to brief the Committees 

58
 



no Intel' than 60 days nncr the date of ClHlctmcnt of this Act on efforts to reduce rclinncc on contractors 

performing inherently governrncJ1lnl work. us proposed by the Senate. 

Great Lakes Iccbrenking 

The conferees direct the Coast Guard to conduct an alternatives analysis for Great Lakes 

icebreaking and submit it to the Commillees no later than four months after the dnte of enactment of this 

Act, as outlined in the Senate report. 

Government Accountability Office Reviews 

The conferees direct the GAO to continue its oversight of the Deepwater Program. In addition to 

the programs highlighted in the Senate report, GAO should focus on programs nearing critical decision 

points, such as the Fast Response CUller, Maritime Patrol Aircraft, and C4ISR, as well as continuing its 

ongoing work reviewing the acquisition of the NSC and changes made to acquisition processes and 

policies at both the component and Depal1mental level that will affect how the Coast Guard functions as 

systems integrator. The conferees expect GAO to review Coast Guard expenditure plans once they are 

transmitted to the Commiuees. 

. ALTERATION OF BRIDGES 

The conlerence agreemelll vro\'ide~ S,4.000.000 lor A]leralJOn of Bridges. as proposed by the 

Senate instead of $JO,OOO,OOO as proposed by the House. Funding is provided for alteration of the Fort 

Madison Bridge in Fort Madison, Iowa. 

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST, AND EVALUATION 

The conference agreement provides $24,745,000 for Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation 

instead of $19,745,000 as proposed by the House and $29,745,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within this 

59
 



_--------- (ttlvmft 
totnl is $5.000.000 nbove the rC<jucst for lInmtlJlncd~m (VAS) priority rcseurch. illsteucl of 

$10.000.000 us propo!\cd by the Scnntc. No additional funding for this tlctivity was proposed by the 

House. The conferees direct the Const Guurd to provide periodic updates on the research schedule. 

findings. und implicutions for potentiulucquisition und deployment of VAS resources. as no/cd in both the 

House und Senate reports. 

The conferces direct the Coast Gunrd to report to the Commitlees on how the research projects 

outlined in the request will be supportcd. including development of freshwater ballast treutment 

technologies. within 90 days after the date of enactment of this Act. as outlined in the House report. 

RETIRED PAY 

The conference agreement provides $1.361,245,000 for retired pay as proposed by the House and 

the Senate. 

UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The bill provides $] .478.669.000 for Secret Service Salaries and Expenses instead of 

$] AS7 .409.000 a~ proposed by the House and $] ,482,709.000 as proposed by the Senate. The fund~ 

should be allocated as foJ]ows: 

Protection 
• 

Protection of Persons and Facilities ............ ,........ ,.. '4755,521,000 

Protective Intelligence Activities ............................ 67,824,000 

National Special Security Event Fund .................... 1,000,000 

White House mail screening ................................... 22,415.000 

60
 



~.,....""""",,_.= -

Subtotul, Protection .... ,.... " ... ,.. " .... ,........... " ................ 846,760,000 

Invest igat ions 

Domestic Field Operations ...................................... 260,892,000 

International Field Office Administration, Operations, and 

Training................................................................ 30,705,000 

Electronic Crimes Special Agent Program and 

Electronic Crimes Task Forces., ..... , .................................... 

56,541,000 

Support for missing and exploited children ............ 8,366,000 

Subtotal, Investigations ............................................... 356,504,000 

Headquarters, Management and Administration......... 221,045,000 

Training 

Rowley Training Center ........................................... 54.360,000 

'"\ 

Total, U.S. Secret Service, Salaries and Expenses ...... ~] ,478,669,000 

-


Secrel Service Financial Mana~emen1 

On June 30, 2009, the Department of Homeland Security notified Congress that the Secret Service 

expended $5,100,000 more than had been appropriated for Presidential campaign protection in fiscal year 

2009. In order. to rectify this shortfall, the Committees directed the Secret Service to reallocate 

appropriations originally provided in the Omnibus Appropriations Act, 2009, to expand the agency's 

protective mission. This reallocation was supported by information provided to the Committees showing 

that the Secret Service planned to hire fewer Special Agents in fiscal year 2009 than had originally been 

planned. 

61 



The ,,~onfcl'('cs nrc extremely concerned thill it took the Depnrtmcnt and Ihe Secret Service more 

thnn seven monlhs (0 notify lhe Congress of the cumpaign proteclion cost overruns. At a minimum. this 

ex post facio reporting violntcd section 503 of the DepUl1meni of Homchmd Securily Approprimions ACI, 

2009. which requires the Dcpm1mcnlto notify the Congress in advnnce of any proposals 10 reprogram or 

transfer npproprinted funds. The conferees are concerned thai such action may have violated the Anti· 

Deficiency Act, which prohibits any executive branch employee from obligating or expending funds in 

excess of levels appropriated by Congress. As a result of these concerns, the conferees direct the 

Comptroller General to investigate this situation, report to the Committees on whether the Department's 

action violated these laws, and identify all actions taken or recommended to be taken 10 address and 

correct any violation. 

In addition, the conferees note this is not the first incidence of budgetary execution problems at the 

Secret Service. A similar disregard of budgetary limitations occurred at the end of the 2004 Presidential 

campaign and again after the 2005 United Nations General Assembly meeting. Concerns regarding the 

Secret Service's ability to provide timely information on budget execution to the Committees were 

explicitly discussed in House Report 109-476, including direction on corrective actions. Furthermore, the 

Secret Service has already indicated that its protective responsibilities in fiscal year 2010 will include 

more protectees than budgeted, raising the possibility that fiscal year 2010 resources for the Secret 

Service protective mission may prove inadequate. Therefore, the conferees direct the Depnrtment of 

Homeland Security Chief Financial Officer and the United States Secret Service Assistnnl Director for 

Administration lO brief the Committees not later than 30 days after the date of enactment of this Act on 

the process that will be implemented in fiscal year 2010 to ensure such problems do not reoccur. The 

President should seek addilJonal funds if a shortfall is idell1ifjed. or the Department should seek a transfer 

or reprogramming of funds in accordance with section 503 of this Act. 

Secret Service Information Technology Modernization 

The conference agreement provides $33,960.000 for Secret Service information technology 

modernization as proposed by the Senate instead of $12,700,000 as proposed by the House. The 

conferees include statutory language prohibiting the obligation of these funds for any information 

technology equipment purchases until the DHS Chief Information Officer (CIa) certifies to the 

62
 



COl11l11illces Ihal Secrel Service infoJ'lnlllion lechnology modcl1lizfltion is consislent with DHS guidance 

for dUlll ccnter consolidation nnd cnlerprise nrchileclure requiremcnts. 

The Secrel Scrvice is 10 work wilh Ihe DHSCIO 10 develop a transition plan to inlcgrule the 

agency's dala ccnter consolidalion efforts, as proposed by the House; and the Secrel Service Dnd DHS 

CIO arc to provide semi-anJlual briefings to the Commillces on progress in upgrnding JT systems and 

programs, as proposed by the Senate. 

Uniformed Division Modernization 

The conference agreement does not provide the requested $4,040,000 for implementation of the 

proposed Unifonned Division Modemizalion Act (UDMA) as proposed by the House inSlead of lhe ~ 
$4,040,000 proposed by the Senate. While the relevant authorizing~es of jurisdiction have 

begun the legislative process to enact such reforms and the conferees are supportive of these reform's, it is 

not clear when this work will be complete. If the proposed UDMA is enacted into law in fiscal year 

2010, the Commillees are willing to work with the Administration to implement such reforms 

expeditiously. 

New Secret Service Offices and Locations 

The conference agreement includes funding for operations of the Tallinn, Estonia. international 

field offIce. as requesled in the hud~et. At the end of fiscal year 2009. the Secret Service determined that 

the best location from which to combat emerging electronic crime threats in the Ballic States is Tallinn, 

and informed the Committees of this decision when it proposed using a portion of that year's international 

operations appropriation to open the office. The Committees subsequently approved this expansion. 

Given concerns that the Secret Service has opened other new permanent offices without notifying 

the Congress. the conference ~ . c1udes~quj;;ment that-~heS~;~~Se~ 

the Committees in advance of obligating any funds to open a new permanent domestic or overseas Secret 

Service office or location. 

63 



ACQUISITION, CONSTrnJCnON, IMPROVEMENTS. AND RELATED EXPENSES 

The conference agreement provides $3.975,000 for Acquisition. Construction, Improvements, and 

Related Expenses as proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

TITLE III· PROTECTION, PREPAREDNESS, RESPONSE, AND RECOVERY 

NATIONAL PROTECTION AND PROGRAMS DIRECTORATE 

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 

The conference agreement provides $44,577.000 for Management and Administration of the 

National Protection and Programs Directorate (NPPD), as proposed by both the House and the Senate. As 

discussed in the Senate report, the Under Secretary is directed to provide quarterly briefings to the 

Committees on the specific use of resources. In addition, the conferees direct NPPD to submit to the 

Committees, within 60 days after the date of enactment of this Act, an expenditure plan for the Office of 

Risk Management and Analysis. 

INFRASTRUCTURE PROTECTION AND INFORMATION SECURITY 

The conference agreement provides $899,416,000 for Infrastructure Protection and Information 

Security (IPIS) instead of $883,346,000 as proposed by the House and $901,416,000 as proposed by the 

Senate. Funding levels by activity are as follows: 

Infrastructure Protection: 

Identification and Analysis . $90,610,000 

64
 



-_.-=-'" 

,. ­

-

_.__._.--~.

~59.582,(X)() ICoordinnlion nnd Infonmllion Sharing........................... 
--"""''''''''''''-_._.~= 

Miligalion Programs ................................................ ]97.J JJ.(X)() 

Sublotal. Infraslruclure Proteclion ................................. 347.303.000 

Nalional Cyber Securily Division: 

U.S. Computer Emergency Response Team (US-

CERT)............................................................ 323,629.000 

Stralegic Initiatives ................................................ 64,179.000 

Outreach and Programs.......................................... 9.346.000 

Sublotal. National Cyber Security Division........................ 397,154.000 

Office of Emergency Communications ............................... 45,060.000 

National Securityl Emergency Preparedness II 
Telecommunications: 

Priority Telecommunications Services ........................... 56.773.000 

Next Generation Networks ......................................... 25,000,000 

Programs to Study and Enhance Telecommunications ......... 16,774,000 

Critical Infrastructure Protection Programs ..................... 1] ,352.000 
._- _._-~._.,.- ._._ .•.- _. _.. _- --- ,,-_.. ,_....-..~---_._---_. --- ._- _... ,,---.-..,-~ . ---_., -~.,' ,.,_., 

Subtotal. NS/EP Telecommumcatlon~.............................. ]09,899,000 

Total, Infrastructure Protection and Information Security......... $899,4] 6,000 

Budget Structure 

As discussed in the House ~'eport and regardless of any ~ budget structures that may be-flferflili/t 
proposed, the NPPD Chief Financial Officer is directed to submit the fiscal year 2011 budget in a PPA 

structure identical, by account, to that enacted in this Act and as presented in this statemeO 

65
 



Furthermore. any rcporl. briefing. OJ' explunlltory I1lnlcriuls suhmitted 10 the Committces in 

fiscal ycnr 2010 should prescnt funding ill this Slll1le struclure. 

Infmstructurc Pl'Oleclion - Identification and Analysis 

The conference agreement provides $90.610.000 for Identification and Analysis as proposed by 

the Senate inslead of $86.610,000 as proposed by (he House. This amount includes $26,521,000 for 

Vulnerability Assessments and $20,000.000 for Ihe National Infraslructure Simulation and Analysis 

Center (NISAC). As discussed in the Senale report, Ihe conferees encourage NISAC to conlinue 10 work 

with the National Incident Management Systems and Advanced Technologies Institule at the University 

of Louisiana at Lafayette.. 

Infrastructure Protection - Coordination and Information Sharing 

The conference agreement provides $59,582,000 for Coordination and Information Sharing as 

proposed by the Senate instead of $62,912,000 as proposed by the House. This amount includes a 

$9,000,000 increase from the budget requesl level for National Infrastructure Proleclion Plan 

implementation and Critical JnfrastruclUre/Key Resources partnership management. Within] 5 days after 

the date of enactment of this Act, the NPPD Chief Financial Officer shall provide the Committees an 

explanation of how this additional funding will be divided between these two activities. 

Infrastructure Protection - Mitigation Programs 

The conference agreement provides $] 97,] ] ] ,000 for Mitigation Programs instead of 

$] 96,96] ,000 as proposed by the House and $] 96,] ] ] ,000 as proposed by the Senate. This amount 

includes $]4,768,000 for the Office of Bombing Prevention as proposed by the Senate instead of 

$]4,6] 8,000 as proposed by the House. As discussed in the House report, $] ,000,000 is for infrastructure 

and crime monitoring cameras in the City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. As discussed in the Senate 

report, the conferees encourage the Office of Infrastructure Protection to work with the University of 

66
 



- ---------------------

SOlllhern Mississippi to nddrcss the mnge of pOlcntinl and nctualthrcU!s and risks to the on-going surety 

and security ut venues with large cl'Owds. 

Nntional Cyber Security Division - U.S. Computer Emergency 

Response Te~lm (US-CERT) 

The conference agreement provides $323,629,000 for the National Cyber Security Division 

(NCSD) US-CERT program instead of $3 10,629,000 as proposed by the House and $331,629,000 as 

::p:.:~z::=:::::~:::=::::;::::::a::f ~
 
~~e total provided, the conferees provide $5,000,000 for the Cyber Security Coordination 
program. In addition, the conferees direct the Department to utilize any unobligated halances from the 

now-discontinued National Cyber Security Center for this coordinating function. As discussed in the 

Senate report, the conference agreement provides $8,000,000 for data center migration activities. 

NationaJ Cyber Security Division - Strategic Initiatives 

The conference agreement provides $64,179,000 for NCSD Strategic Initiatives as proposed by 

the House instead of $57.679,000 as proposed by the Senate. As discussed in the House report, the total 

amount includes: $3.:'\00.000 lor a Cyher Security Test Bed and Evaluation Center in Reseurch Trian~Je 

Park, North Carolina; $3,500.000 for cyber security training at the University of Texas at San Antonio; 

$3,000,000 for the Multi-State Information Sharing and Analysis Center (MS-ISAC) at the New York 

Office of State Cyber Security and Critical Infrastructure Coordination; $3,000,000 for the Power and 

Cyber Systems Protection, Analysis, and Testing Program at the Idaho National Laboratory. Idaho; 

$500,000 for Virginia's Operational Integration Cyber Center of Excellence (VOICCE) in Hampton, 

Virginia: and $)00,000 for the Upstate New York Cyber Initiative at Clarkson University. 

National Cyber Security J)ivision - Outreach and Programs 

67 



The conference ngrecmcnt provides $9.346.000 for NCSD Outreach und Programs as proposed by 

the SCllnle instcud of $7.096.000 us proposed by the House. Within this :unount, the conference 

ngrcemcnt provides $2.250,000 for lhe Cyber Security Informution Sharing and Collaboration program as 

requested in the budget. 

Nationwide Cyber Security Review 

The conferees note Ihe importance of a comprehensive effort 10 assess the security level of 

cyberspace al all levels of government. To accomplish Ihis, cyber network security assessment tools must 

first be in place; however, the conferees understand that no such tools currently exist. Given this, the 

conferees do not require the Secretary to provide a report by June 1, 2010, on the status of cyber security 

measures in States and large urban areas, as proposed in the Senate report. Instead, NPPD, in cooperation 

with FEMA and relevant stakeholders, shall develop the necessary tools for all levels of government to 

complete a cyber network security assessment so that a fuJI measure of gaps and capabilities can be 
! 

completed in the near future. NPPD, in conjunction with FEMA, shall brief the Committees within 60 

days after the date of enactment of this Act on the specific timeframes and deliverables necessary to 

complete the development and execution of such tools in order to complete such an assessment by June 

2011. 

Office of Emergency Communications 

The con1erence agreement provides 5l4S.060.000 10r the OffIce of Emergency Communications 

(OEC) as proposed by the House and instead of $44,060,000 as proposed by the Senate. As discussed in 

the House report, $1,000,000 of this amount is for SEARCH of Sacramento, California, to provide 

interoperable communications, training, certification, technical assistance, and outreach programs to 

State, regional, and local first responder communications coordinators. As discussed in the Senate report, 

the conferees are concerned that OEC has been slow to establish Emergency Preparedness 

Communications Centers (ECPC) and direct GAO to evaluate progress made to initiate this program and 

any obstacles to Federal coordination through ECPC. 

68 



Nntionul Security/Emergency Prepnrcdncss Telecommunications - Next Gencrnlion NClworks 

The (:onfercilce agreemenl provides $25.000,000 for the Next Gencrntion NCI\'iOrks (NGN) 

pl'Ogrnm as proposed by both Ihe House and the SelUl/e. Given that it look NPPD morc thun eight months 

to submil a fiscal year 2009 NGN expenditure plan thm did not fulfill all of the requirements specified by 

Congress. the conferees direct NPPD 10 submit a fiscal year 2010 expenditure plan for this program 

within 60 days after the date of enactment of this Act and withhold half of the appropriation until the 

Commiltees approve the plan. 

National Security/Emergency Preparedness Telecommunications - Programs to Study nnd Enhance
 

Telecommunications
 

The conference agreement provides $16,774,000 for Programs to Enhance and Siudy 

Telecommunications (PSET) as proposed by both the House and Senate. The conference agreement does 

not provide the budget request for the proposed Continuity Communications Architecture program but 

does not preclude the use of other PSET funds for this purpose, pursuant to section 503 of this Act. . 

National Security/Emergency Preparedness Telecommunications - Critical Infrastructure Protection
 

Programs
 

The conference agreement provides $1] ,352,000 for Critical Infrastructure Prolection Programs as 

proposed hy the House Jl1stead of Si 13.R52.000 as proposed hy the Senate. No funding is included for the 

Regional Communications Coordinators program. 

National Security/Emergency Preparedness Telecommunications - National Command and Coordination 

Capability 

As discussed in the House report, the conferees provide no funding for the National Command and 

Coordination Capability (NCCC) since the budget proposed discontinuation of this program. ]n addition, 

the conference agreement includes a general provision rescinding $8,000,000 in unobligated balances 

69
 



frorn NPPD. This resc:ission should include unobligated prior-yellr upproprimions mudc for NCCC. The 

l'onfcrccs din.~ctthc NPPD Chicf ):inancilll Officer to report on the distribution of this rcsl'ission by 

program, projcct. and activity 10 Ihe Commillccs wilhin 15 days aftcr the dllle of cnll<:tmcnt of Ihis Act 

FEDERAL PROTECTtVE SERVICE 

Management Restructuring 

The conference agreement supports the realignment of Federal Protective Servicc (FPS) 

operations from ICE to NPPD as proposed by the Senate instead of retaining FPS in ICE as proposed by 
, 

the House. The conferees expect the Secretary and the Deputy Secretary to take responsibility for 

overseeing an effective transition. DHS managers overseeing this transition are instructcd to brief the 

Commillees on progress transferring FPS to NPPD at least semi-annually, starting no luter than January 

15,2010, as discussed in the Senate report. The content of this briefing should include at a minimum as 
I 

much detail as the transition plan discussed in the House report, which was submilled to the Commillees 

on August 21, 2009. 

FPS Resources 

Given that th(' Committees have. for the past two years. expressed concern about the adequacy of 

the FP,) pohce 10rce 10 prolecl I-edera] workers and buildmgs natIon-wide. the conferees me troubled that 

information explaining the transition of FPS to NPPD estimates an increase in overhead charges that FPS 

will pay to NPPD but does not identify the source from which these funds will be found. Since FPS is 

funded through the collection of security fees from other agencies, the conference agre.ement continues. a ~ 
~ --. -~~ 

provision included in the last two Homeland Security Appropriations Acts that requires the 6f 
Administration to certify that FPS will collect adequate fees to employ not less than 1.200 FPS employees 

including at least 900 in-service field staff. The conferees direct that any additional costs for 

administrative overhead charged to FPS not reduce the staffing levels at the agency below the number of 

, 70
 



employees ns of Septcmber 30, 2009. The ronfcrces expect Ihat the lotnl ..mount required for 

udministl'lllive costs will be identified in the 2011 budget. 

UNITED STATES VISITOR AND IMMIGRANT STATUS INDICATOR TECHNOLOGY 

The conference agreement provides $373,762,000 for United States Visitor and Immigrant Status 

IndicatorTechnology (US-VISIT) instead of $351,800,000 as proposed by the House and $378,194,000 

as proposed by the Senate. Of this amount, $75,000,000 may not be obligated until the Committees 

receive, not later than 90 days after the date of enactment of this Act, an expenditure plan that meets the 

statutory conditions specified under the US- VISIT heading in Public Law 110-329. 

Within the total amount provided is $] ] 8,692,000 for Program Management Services; 

$31,000,000 for Identity Management and Screening Services; $28,700,000 for Unique Identity; and 

$22,000,000 for development and implementation of a biometric air exit solution. It also includes, as 

requested in the budget, $128,126,000 for Operations and Maintenance, and $45,244,000 for data center 

migration. 

The conference report provides that $28,000,000 in prior year balances shall remain available until 

expended solely for implementation of a biometric air exit capability. 

BIOmetric Exit 

The conferees support the implementation of a biometric exit solution as soon as possible. The 

conferees have provided a total of $50,000,000 for implementation of a biometric air exit capability, and 

expect to see regular and material progress made towards a solution for exit at all ports of entry. The 

conferees expect DHS, through US-VISIT and its other component agencies, to leverage current 

infrastructure improvement initiatives such as WHTI and Southwest border outbound inspection to 

facilitate biometric exit solutions. The conferees direct DHS to submit its land exit planning document to 

the Committees as soon as it is completed and to continue to provide quarterly briefings on biometric exit 

implementation to the Committees, beginning November 1, 2009. The briefings should cover the status 

71
 



of nil' exil impJcmcnHlIion. prospe<.:ls for olher exil solulions, lind Ihe slOlus of discussions wilh Cnnllda 

unci Mexico on sharing immigralion informmiol1 10 improve Ihe nbilily 10 IJ'tIck depurtures. The monlhly 

rcports on implcmcnlul ion of biomelric enlrance und ex il arc no longer required. 

Siaffing und Contmclor Support 

The conferees direci US- VISIT to provide quarlcrlybriefings 10 the Commillees on its hiring and 

position conversion efforts, as called for in the House report. These briefings should be provided at the 

same time as the biometric exit briefings. 

OFFICE OF HEALTH AFFAIRS 

The conference agreemenl provides $139.250,000 for the Office of Health Affuirs (OHA) instead 

of $128,400,000 as proposed by the House and $ 135 ,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within the 

~ provide¥i;S5,000,OOOjas proposed by the House, for the North Carolina ColluboTatory for Bio­

Preparedness for a demonstration project for the development of a statewide system to analyze public 

health trends and detect incidents. 

Also included is $89,513,000 for BioWatch as proposed by the Senate instead of $79,413,000 as 

proposed by the House. The funding shaJl be used to maintain the remaining first and second generation 

baseline ~)urvejllance capability and to complete the Generation 3 prototype lInit field testing, 

perJorm data analySIS. and veriJy the perJormance of the technology. The con1erees remain committed to 

supporting DHS in its task of establishing a viable detection system but remain concerned that the plans 

for this security imperative are adrift. Therefore, OHA is directed to provide an expenditure plan with 

\ specific milestones for implementation, broken out by technology generation, to the Committees within 

or)~hedate of enactment of this Act..The conferees further direct OHA to report quarterly on 

the deployment of any BioWatch device to new locations. 

The conferees are especially troubled by the continual delays in OHA's testing and evaluation of 

biosurveillance technology. The conferees are aware that OHA issued a request for proposal permitting a 

owh~jde range';;jv~o submit l!t1!l>-technologies for Generation 3~. OHA is in the 

72
 



process or lesling lechnologies 10 dClermine whidl ones hest meet the nalion's biodeleclioJl needs. The 

conferces expecI the Science und Tcchnology Dil'(~clorale 10 he intricately involved in Ihe lest and 

cvnluulion of lhe BioWnlell Generalion 3 sysH:ms. Additionally, Ihe conferces note t)Hlt the Nnlional 

Assessment Group will provide an independenl rcview of the test and evaluation process. Due to 

deficiencies that have arisen with thc previous BioWntch generation technologies, therc is an urgent need 

to complete research and development of Gencrntion 3 systems over the next year, providing for ~ 

operational deployment starting in fiscal year 201]. 

A total of $3,726,000 has been provided for Planning and CoordinntioJl inslead of $2,976,000 as 

proposed by the House and $4,476,000 as proposed by the Senate. The funding above the budget request 

is provided for OHA' s Office of Medical Readiness in support of its role in planning for pandemic flu and 

activities related to the Food, Agricultural and Veterinary Defense Division. 

The conferees note the important role of DHS in Project BioShield under Section 319F-2 of the 

Public Health Service Act shall not be modified, as outlined in the Senate report. 

The conferees are concerned thaL systems purchased by SLate and local governments to detect (, 

chemical and biological substances that are not validated will be unable to accurately detect dead1¥~\~(~\ 
pathogens. OHA is directed to work with the Federal Emergency Managemenl Agency 10 ensure that 

grant requests are only approved for such systems that are proven to be adequate to detect harmful 

pathogens and provide accurate informal ion for the health and safety of first responders and citizens. 

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

MANAGEMEN~ANDADMINISTRATIO' ~ 
The conference agreement provides a total of $903,250,000 for Federal Emergency Management 

Agency (FEMA) Management and Administration. Within this total is a direct appropriation of 

$797,650,000 for FEMA Management and Administration instead of $844,500,000 as proposed by the 

House and $859,700,000 as proposed by the Senate. An additional $105,600,000 shall be transferred from 

the Disaster Relief fund for management and administrative functions instead of $90,080,000 as proposed 

by the House and $50,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. Together with amounts made available for 

management and administration from grant accounts and the transfer from the Disaster Relief fund, 
~, ~ .~ 

management and administration activities are funded at $9,391,~bovefiscal year 2009. .., 11/ '311,00 0 

73 \t 



Of the umount provided. the nmfcrcnce agreement includes: $9.000.000 for thc Emcrgency 

MllIHlgcmcntlnstillllc; $5.900.000 for <btu cenler migmtion; $150.000 for FEMA inlernatiOlUlI best 

practices; up to $IO.OOO.OOO..wfZlr underground storuge tank remediution; $2.945.000 for the Office of 

Environmentul Plunning and Historic Preservation; $65.201.000 for Information Technology Services; 

$2.500,000 for Ready.gov; $2. J56.000J{or the National Hurric~me Prognlln; $10.281.000 for the 

NlltionaJ Dam Safety Program: llnd $8.977.000 for the National Earthquake Hazards Reduction Program. 

Mount Weather Emergency Operations Center Capital Improvements 

The conference agreement provides $36.300,000, to remain available unt il September 30, 2011, 

for capital improvements at the Mount Weather Emergency Operations Center (MWEOC). as proposed 

by the House instead of $49,913,000 as proposed by the Senate. The~xplanatorystatement 

accompanying the Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2009, required FEMA to ­ 6-v 
submit a MWEOC capital improvement plan to aJlow the Commitlees~lter determine the needed 

investments for this strategic facility. However, nearly a year later, the Committees still have not 

received the plan. The conferees understand that there are sizable unobligated balances for cnpital 

improvements from prior year appropriations that will ensure critical work can take place. The conferees, 

however, are concerned with the lack of visibility into the planning, finances. and future costs associated 

with the improvements at this important facility. Therefore, the conferees direct FEMA to provide a 

report, not later than 180 days after the date of enactment of this Act, with detailed informntion on aJl 

MWEOC capital improvement funding. The report shaJl include a historical accounting of funding for 

MWEOC beginning with fiscal year 1997. including funding made available and obligntions made in each 

fiscal year. Further. included in the report shall he a revIew hy the DHS Office of General Counsel of aJl 

authorities used to execute that funding, including the authority to administer the MWEOC Working 

Capital Fund. The report should clearly list any amounts transferred to the fund from DHS entities as well 

as other federal sources in each fiscal year. The conferees further direct the Administration to provide the 

capital improvement plan required in fiscal year 2009 without delay. 

Budget Submissions 

The conference agreement continues a provision directing FEMA to submit its fiscal year 2011 

budget request by office as directed by the House and Senate. FEMA is directed to notify the Committees 

74
 



--------------- -_._-­

within 15 dHys if uny office I'l'Ccivcs 01' Inll1sfcl's OUI more thun 5 percent of the total tlmount ullocuted to 

Cllch office. 

National Incident Mnnagemcnt System 

The conference agreement includes an additiomli $8,000,000 above the budget request instead of 

$9.000,000 as proposed by the House to SUppOl1 and enhance ongoing incident management effons as 

specified in the House report. The Senale did not provide additional funding for these activities. The 

conferees direct FEMA to ensure thai all communities are educaled and trained on the National Incident 

Manngement System. 

FEMA Workforce 

The conferees note the severe budget problems FEMA has sustained related to a structural pay 

shol1fall. The conferees have directed the IG to investigate FEMA's hiring practices and to determine if 

the $35,000,000 requested in the budget is sufficient to rectify this known shortfall. FEMA is directed to 

provide a briefing on the specific processes in place to prevent discrepancies in on-board staff and the 

funds needed 10 sustain them in the future. 

The conference agreement provides $2,000,000 for FEMA to partner with the DHS Homeland 

Security Studies and Analysis ]nstitule 10 conduct a study of FEMA's human capital resources instead of 

$2,250,000 as proposed by the Senate. The House did not include funding for this activity. The study shall 

include recommendations as required in the Senate report. 

International Affairs Office 

The conference agreement provides an additional $150,000 to support staff travel to foreign 

countries after disasters to offer and receive best practices and solutions instead of $300,000 as proposed 

by the House. The Senate did not propose additional funding for this program. The conferees direct 

FEMA to submit an expenditure plan for these funds by April 1, 2010, describing funds spent by that 

date, as well as how the remainder of funds will be spent during the fiscal year. The report should clearly 

75
 



descrihe howFEMA will apply lind shure lhe specific hesl pntclices garnered by lhe lime of the report und 

what spccifi<.:ally will hc sought on fUlure trips. 

Local, Swte, Tribal, and Federal Task Force 

The conferces rccogniz,e that since September] ], 200], there has been a rush to increase, 

restructure, and reinvest in preparedness, response, recovery, and mitigation policies and capabilities. 

This effort was reemphasized after Hurricane Katrina. Major preparedness and response policies have 

been developed or reshaped including: the National Preparedness Guidance; National Incident 

Management System; the National Response Framework; Comprehensive Planning Guidance; Disaster 

Housing Strategy; and Hazard Mitigation Assistance. Countless guidance documents have been issued to 

address specific issues or disasters. Additionally, over $27,000,000,000 has been invested hy the federal , 

government in grants, and an untold amount at the local and State level. These investments have provided 

equipment to make our public infrastructure safer, our first responders better protected and prepared to 

respond to all hazards, and to ensure a more coordinated effort among the levels of government. Efforts 

to fully assess these investments and improved capabilities have not yet come to fruit ion nit hough 

disparate attempts to find a more comprehensive measure through programs such as Cost-to-Capability, 

the Target Capabilities List. and Ihe Comprehensive Assessment System are ongoing. 

The conferees note that tremendous time and fiscal investments into preparedness have been made 

to date and believe it is time to take stock of such efforts to find ways to ensure the most efficient 

investments are made in the future. The reality of a constricted economy and competing interests make it 

imperative thaI curreJ11 efforts relaled to homeland security and all-hnz:uds response and recovery be 

streamlined. Therefore, the NalJonal Preparedness DIrectorate (NPD), 111 cooperation with the Office of 

Intergovernmental Affairs, shall lead the administrative effort of a Local, State, Tribal, and Federal 

preparedness task force. The task force is charged with making recommendations for all levels of 

government regarding: disaster and emergency guidance and policy; federal grants; and federal 

requirements, including measuring efforts. The task force shall especially evaluate: which policies and 

guidance need updating, and the most appropriate process by which to update them; which grant programs 

work the most efficiently and where programs can be improved; and the most appropriate way to 

collectively assess our capabilities and our capability gaps. Representation on the task force shall include: 

decision makers and practitioners from all disciplines including, but not limited to, firefighters, law 

76
 



cnforrcmcnt. emcrgency munugclllcnt, health ('{Ire, public works, development organizations. mitigation, 

and information technology: elected offidnls: lind the privute sector. NPD is directed to brief the 

Committees within 45 duys after the dute of en:lctlllcnl of this Act on its llppronch to eSlnblishing this task 

force and milestones for accomplishment. 

FEMA Guidelines and Policies 

The conferees remain concerned that. in the past, grant guidance and policies have been used to 

alter major programs that impact State and local partners with little or no visibility to the incorporation of 

stakeholder input, if even solicited. As an interim step, while the Local, State, Tribal, and Federal Task 

Force is conducting its reviews, the conferees direct the Administrator of FEMA to repoll to the 

Committees no later than 60 days after the date of enactment of this Act on how the agency currenlly 

reviews policies and guidance and the process used to modify policies and guidance. The report should 

also include information on how the agency intends to amend its process for modifying grant guidance 

and policies to better obtain and incorporate public and stakeholder input. The report should include a 

detailed description of the impact of other participants in the policy process, such as DHS leadership, the 

Office of Management and Budget, and other White House offices. This report should build on the 

Stakeholder Engagement Plan provided in response to the requirement in the statement accompanying the 

Consolidated Security, Disaster Assistance, and Continuing Appropriations Act of 2009 (P.L. 110-329), 

which provided an explanation of the adjudication process on public comments for grant programs. 

Furthermore, the conferees direct FEMA to present policy changes and new policies to the National 

Advisory Council (NAC) on a quarlerly basis. The conferees do not require FEMA to post policy 

change~ onlme five day.s prior 10 implemenl3lJOn. a~ described 111 the Bouse reporl. Inslead. all currell1 

FEMA policies and guidance should be clearly placed on the website in an accessible and user-friendly 

way with updates posted in a timely manner. 

Nationwide Plan Review Update 

The conferees direct FEMA to provide an update on the status of catastrophic planning, including 

mass evacuation planning, in all 50 States and the 75 largest urban areas, by April 16,2010, as discussed 

in the Senate report. 

77 



NuclClll" Prepllrcdncss 

The conferees note thlll a Nuckm- Incident Communication Plmllling report uno Plmllling 

Guidance for Rcsponse to a Nuclear DClOnntion hllVC been issued, in accordance with uircction provided 

in House Report 110-107. The report and guidance provide critical information that should be made 

available to the public on how to respond to a nuclear event. FEMA shall brief thc Committees not later 

~ than 30 days after the dute of enactment of this Act on how the information in the rcport and guidance will 

~uML0- }j incorporate II 

I\\trrrvtdl
 

Nationwide Cyber Security Review 

The conferees, as described previously, require NPPD to lead the effort to dcvclop. in conjunction 

with FEMA, tools to assess cyber network security. 

Post Disaster Housing 

FEMA is directed to report to the Committees, not later than 60 days after the dmc of enactment of 

this Act, regarding the plan for acquisition of alternative temporary housing units and procedures for 

expanding repair of existing multi-family rental housing units, semi-permanent, or permanent housing 

options, as authorized under section 689i(a) of the Post-Katrina Emergency Management Reform Act of 

2006. 

U.S. Fire Service Needs Assessment 

, FEMA, in conjunction with the National Fire Protection Association, is directed to provide to the 

Committees, no later than April 9, 2010, an update to the U.S. Fire Service Needs Assessment. The 

update shall be consistent with the last assessment completed in February 2006 in its scope and 

methodology. 

Office of National Capital Region Coordination 

78 



The conference ngrcenlcnl provides $6.995.000 for Ihe Office of NUlionnl Cupilu! Region 

Coordinalio/l us proposed by bOlh Ihe House llnd Ihe SCllale. The conference rcpol1 includes n provision 

requiring Ihe inclusion of Ihe Governors of Ihe SIUle of Wesl Virginia nnd Ihe Commonweahh of 

Pennsylvania in Ihe Nalional Capilal Region dccision·mnking and plnnning process for mass evacualion. 

The DcpUl1lTIcni is direcled 10 include officiaJs frol11lhe counlies and munkipalilies Ihal conwin Ihe 

evacualion roules and Iheir tributaries inlo the phmning process. 

Special Populations 

The conferees direci FEMA 10 consider utilizing Ihe Nalional Virlual Translation Cenler (NVTC) 

10 enhance its translalion services. FEMA is 10 repOJ1 10 the Commillees, as specified in Ihe House report, 

on possible uses of NVTC. 

STATE AND LOCAL PROGRAMS 

(lncluding Transfer of Funds) 

The conference agreement provides $3,015,200,000 for Stale and Local Programs, instead of 

$2,836,000,000 as proposed by the House and $3,067,200,000 as proposed by the Senate. Funding is 

allocated as follows: 

Stale Homeland Security Grant Program .. $950,000,000 
--- --_._---.- ..._._.- .•... -- .__.._-_._.--_._~. __._--_._--­

Urban Area SecUJ'ily lniliallvf ' 887.000.000 I 

Regional Catastrophic Preparedness Grants ............ 35,000,000 

Metropolitan Medical Response System ................. 41,000,000 

Citizen Corps Program ............................................ 13,000,000 

Public Transportation Security Assistance and 
Railroad Security Assistance .................................. 300,000,000 

Port Security Grants ................................................. 300,000,000 

Over-the-Road Bus Security Assistance .................. 12,000,000 

I 

79
 



~~''"''__ ''''"~''_~~'_''_~'W_' ___~__'_~_'~~_ .~~__~ 

-~--

50,OOO.()(X)Buffcr Zonc ProlCl:1 ion Progrum Gmllls ..................
 

Drivcr's Liccnse Scc\II'ity Grant Pl'Ogram ...............
 50,000.000 
~..~.•_,.~.'"'"".~. _'=-...e..="I-----~--

Jntcl'Opemhle Emergency COlllmunicnt ions Grulll
 
Prognllll .............. ,.....................................................
 50,000.000 

Emergency Openll ions Centers ............................... 60,000.()()() 

National Progrums: 

National Domestic Preparedness Consortium ...... 164,500.000 

Center for CountcI1crrorism and Cybercrime..... ] ,700.000 

National Exercise Program ................................. 40,000,000 

Technical Assistance .......................................... 13,000.000 

Continuing Trall1l11l:; • ........................... 29,00O.()()()"'­

Evaluations and Assessments .............................
 ]6,000.(){)() 

Rural Domestic Preparedness Consortium 3,000.000 

Sublotal, National Programs .................................... 267,200.000 

T~~State and Local Programs ............................... $3,015,200.000 
.­

The conference agreement ihe followin include provisions: directing the transfer of four percent 

of State and Local programs funding to the FEMA Management and Administration account, and ( 

requi ri n,£' the SIJ hn~s ion oj an ex pend it ure pJan wi th in 60 d3 yS...aHer''"f't~h-e-d7'':-l1-e-o-;:f-e-n-a-cl-n-lc-'l-lt-o~f~t-;-h"':"is-'"'A-c-t-o-n~> lot 
the use of those administrauve lund:;: designating certain timeframes lor grant processing: requjring 

grantees to provide repons as determined necessary by the Secretary; and providing that the installation of 

communications towers is not considered construction of a building or other physical facility under the 

State Homeland Security Grant Program (SHSGP) and the Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI). 

The conferees include a general provision requiring FEMA to brief the Committees five days prior 

to any announcement of State and Local Programs grants awards. Such briefings shall include detailed 

information on the risk analysis employed, the process for determining effectiveness, the process or 

formula used for selecting grantees. and any changes to methodologies used in the previous fiscal year. In 

lieu of the Senate reponing requirement on grant guidance, the conferees require that information on 

80
 



funding that will be used for planning und re('{wcry. cSlwciully for tmnsit security and p0l1 security. be 

included in these briefings. 

The conferees support the consideration of the needs for mass evacllution plunning and pre­

positioning of cqlli'pmcnt for urcas.potenlinlly impuctcd by mass evacuations in ullocaling first responder 

funds. 

The conferees encounJge the Depm1ment to work with State and local governments and all 

grantees to develop pre-event recovery plans in conjunction with their response and mitigation plans. 

FEMA is fU~'lher encouraged to require State and local governments to include tribal governments. rural 

water associations, and chief information officers in planning efforts. 

State Homeland Security Grant Program 

The conference agreement provides $950,000,000 for the State Homeland Security Grant 

Program, as proposed by both the House and the Senate. Of the total amount $60,000.000 is for Operation 

Stonegarden as proposed by both the House and the Senate. The Depanment shall implement the program 

as discussed in the House repon. Further, the Depal1ment is encouraged to give consideration to 

applications that are coordinated across multiple jurisdictions. 

The conferees encourage the Depanment to clarify that the Western Hemisphere Travel Initiative 

e
I 

(WHTl) implementation activities. including issuance of WHTJ-compliant tribal~, are eligible Und ., 
this grant program. "----- ltMrttrAtAPr\ 

, Co..flL) 

~i+--'~f{. . 
Urban Area Security GHin!,P!Oglam-- . 

:r (vA-~1 
The conference agreement provides $887,000,000 for UffitlH ,4 rea Security ejrants', as proposed by G 

the Senate instead of $890,000,000 as proposed by the House. Within this funding, $19,000,000 is 

provided for grants to non-profit organizations determined by the Secretary to be at high risk of ten'orist 

attack. 

Compliance With the 9/11 Act 

81 



\ 

The conferees expect FEMA 10 comply with provisions of the 9/J J Act, including policies 

regarding paying salaries for intelligence unnlysts. as well us for distribution of UAS) grunts on the bnsis 

of risk. 

LllW Enforccment Terrorism Prcvention Program 

In accordmlce with section 2006 of the Homeland Security Act of 2002, the Luw Enforcement 

Terrorism Prevention Program (LETPP) is funded thorough a required set-aside of 25 percellt of the 

SHSGP and UASI progrnms. The conferees direct FEMA to provide clear guidance to States and urban 

areas to ensure the inlent of the LETPP is fully realized and the program is fully maximized. 

Regional Catastrophic Preparedness Grant Program 

The conference agreement includes $35,000,000 for the Regional Catastrophic Prepnredness Grant 

Program as proposed by the Sennte. The House did not propose funding for this program. As plans are 

completed, FEMA is directed to move forward with the program as outlined in the Senate repon. 

Metropolitan Medical Response System 

The conference agreement includes $41,000,000 for the Metropolitan Medical Response System 

(MMRS) instead of $44,000,000 as proposed by the House and $40,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The conferees direct FEMA to work with OHA to develop guidelines for MMRS. The conferees do not 

accc]Jl1he Admjnjslraljon'~ proposal 10 replace the MMRS pro~ram v.'ith a medical surge grant program 

and advise FEMA to work with the Assistant Secretary for Preparedness and Response wilhin the U.S. 

Depanment of Health and Human Services to develop medical surge guidelines for communities. 

Citizen Corps Program 

The conference agreement provides $13,000,000 for the Citizens Corps Program. instead of 

$15,000,000 as proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

82 



Public Trnnsport:lIion Security AssisuHlce tlnd Railroad Security Assistnnce 

The conference agreement provides $300.000.000 for Public Trnnsportation Security Assistnnce 

und Railroud Security Assistance instcnd of $250.000.000 as proposed by the House lind $356.000.000 as 

proposed by the Senate. which also included Over-the-Road Bus Security Assistance. The conferees 

continue the requirement that grnnts he made directly to transit agencies. The conferees note thm Stmes 

serve an integral role in coordinating regional interests in regard to transit security and therefore direct 

FEMA to allow transit agencies to permit States to act as sub-grantees to hetter facil it1lte regional 

planning and programs. 

Based on the latest est imates from FEMA. about 90 percent of funds appropriated in fiscal year 

2006 for rail and transit have not been expended. The conferees expect FEMA and TSA to report. by 

December 15, 2009, on their progress in working with transit agencies to expend grant~ds for fiscal 

years 2006, 2007, and 2008. 

Port Security Grants 

The conference agreement provides $300,000,000 for Port Security grants, instead of· 

$250,000,000 as proposed by the House and $350,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conferees 

agree to waive the cost share requirement, as proposed by the House, in this fiscal year only due to the 

current economic conditions. The conferees recognize the Secretary of Homeland Security has the 

authority to waive the cost share requirement for this program in cases of economic hardship. After this 

fiscal year, the cost share requirement is not expected to be waived, except at the discretion of the 

Secretan. 

Over-the-Road Bus Security Assistance 

The conference agreement provides $12,000,000 for Over-the-Road Bus Security Assistance as 

proposed by the House. The Senate provided no less than $6,000,000 for these activities within Public 

Transportation Security Assistance and Railroad Security Assistance grants. 

Buffer Zone Protection Program 

83
 



The confercnce llgrecmcnt provides $50.000.000 for Buffer Zone Protection Pro8ftllll 8mnts us 

proposed by both the House lind the Scnlltc. The conferecs ncknowlcdgc thul this progrmn should be 

focused on mitigllting vulnerabilitics to criticul infrnstrllcturc. instcud of providing funding to localities 

for security costs. The conferees direct FEMA und NPPD to brief Ihe Commiltces 15 duys uftcr the dute 

of cnnctmcnt of this Act on un expenditure plan thut c1urifies the methodology by which the progrUln will 

focus on reducing certllin specific vulnerabilities. 

Driver's License Security Grant Program 

The conference agreement provides $50,000,000 for the Driver's License Security Gmnt Program 

as proposed by the Senate. The House proposed the same amount for similar activitics undcr "REAL ID 

Grants". 

111IeroperabJe Emergency Communications Grants 

The conference agreement provides $50,000,000 for Interoperable Emergency Communications 

Grants as proposed by both the House and Senate. The conferees expect that grantees must certify to 

FEMA that the necessary investments are being made for an effective interoperable communications 

planning process to ensure plans are kept up-to-date and federal funds are not wasted. Once it is 

determined that the planning process is properly resourced and implemented, grantees should be given the 

flexibility to purchase interoperable communications equipment. The conferees expect that before grant 

dollars are obli!2ated by ~rantees for equipment, jurisdictions must cel1ify to FEMA that the funds are 

heing spem 111 accordanc(;' with then plan~. 

Emergency Operations Centers 

The conference agreement provides $60,000,000 for Emergency Operations Centers instead of 

$40,000,000 as proposed by the House and $20,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The funding shall be 

allocated for projeCts as specified in the conference report, and the remaining funding shall be 

competitively awarded. 

84 



Trucking Industry Security Grants 

The conference agrcclllclll indudcs 11 rescission of $5,572,000 from unobligated balances in fiscal 

yellr 2009. The conferees notc that funds lIpproprialcd in fiscal ycar2008 arc SuppoJ1ing n three-year 

education and training program. 

National Domestic Preparedness ConsoJ1ium 

The conference agreement provides $]64,500,000 forthe Nation~l Domestic Preparedness 

Consortium as proposed by the Scnnte instead of $] 32,000,000 as proposed by the House. Of the tota) 

amount $62,500,000 is for the Center for Domestic Preparedness as proposed by the Senate instead of 

$40,000,000 as proposed by the House. Included in this amount is funding to continue activities at the 

Noble Traii1ing Center. Additionally, of the total amount provided, $23,000,000 is for the National 

Energetic Materials Research and Testing Cenler, New Mexico Institute of Mining and Technology; 

$23,000,000 is for the National Center for Biomedical Research and Training, Louisiana State University; 

$23,000,000 is for the National Emergency Response and Rescue Training Center, Texas A&M 

University; $23,000,000 is for the National Exercise, Test, and Training Center, Nevada Test Site; 

$5,000,000 is for the National Disaster Preparedness Training Center, University of Hawaii, Honolulu, 

Hawaii; $5,000,000 is for surface transportation emergency preparedness and response training to be 

awarded under full and open competition. 

The conferees clarify that the National Disaster Preparedness Training Center provides natural 

disaster preparedness training. including outreach and response training for the public. all hazards training 

for first responders with a particular iocus on challenpes facinp island and rural communities. and a 

certificate and undergraduate degree program for homeland security and disaster management. ~ 

----', 111Jb"r 
g"Jff 

Technical Assistance 

The conference agreement provides $13,000,000 for technical assistance as proposed by both the 

House and the Senate. The conferees encourage FEMA to continue to provide training to first responders 

through the Domestic Preparedness Equipment Technical Assistance Program. 

85
 



Insert 85A 

Counterterrorism and Cyber Crime Center 

The conference agreement provides $1,700,000 for the Counterterrorism and Cyber
 
Crime Center, as proposed by the Senate. The House did not provide funding for this program.
 



Continuing Tmining Grants 

The confcrcnce agrcl'mcl1\ provides $29.000.<X)() fOJ' cOl1\inuing training grunts instcad of 

$3 J.000.000 as proposed by the House ,lIld $27.000.000 as proposed by Ihe SenUlc. The llmount provided 

includes full funding for the homcl.md security graduate and executive level education progrums currently 

supported by the Dcpm1menl. The Department is encouraged to leverage these important progrnms 

where appropriate to meet a growing need and also notes the importnnce of the Mobile Education Teams 

providing homeland security seminars for Stale and local elected officials and senior slaff. 

Evaluations and Assessments 

The conference agreement includes $16,000.000 for evaluations and assesslllents as proposed by 

the House instead of $18,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. FEMA is directed to COni inue the quarterly 

briefings by NPD regarding ongoing activities. Briefings shall include the results of the eV<lluntions and 

f?:\ assessments efforts. Theref~FEMA is not directed to provide a separate briefing to the COlllmillees 

0- every six months on the results from the completed national programs evaluations, as directed by the 

House. FEMA is directed to conduci the first quarterly briefing nOI later than 30 days afler Ihe dale of 

enactment of this Act. The initial briefing shall provide a timeframe and approach to complete the 

development of tools to measure the achievement and effectiveness of grant programs. In addition, GAO 

shall continue to review such tools and report its findings "to the Committees on a quarterly basis. Finally. 

the conferees note that measuring the grant programs is just one element of a larger effort to streamline 

FEMA's evaluations programs. Therefore, each quarterly briefing shall also include del<liJed information 

on the propres~ of this ef10rt. includmp milestones and a process for dIsseminating lIsable .md act ionable 

informatIon. GAO shall also revIew this effon and report its findings 10 the Committees on a qUaJ1erly 

basis. 

Rural Domestic Preparedness Consortium 

The conference agreement includes $3,000,000 for the Rural Domestic Preparedness Consortium 

as proposed by the House. The Senate did not propose funding for this program. Funds will be lIsed to 

provide and deliver training to rural first responders consistent with the National Preparedness Goal. 

86 



rlREFIGllTER ASSISTANCE GI~ANTS 

The conference agreement provides $810.000,000 for Firefighter Assistance Gmnts including 

$390.000,000 for firefightcr assistance grants ,Illd $420.000.000 for firefighlcr staffing grants as proposed 

by both the House and Senale. FEMA is directed to continue the present practice of funding applications 

according to local priorities and those established by the Unitcd SWtcS Fire Administration. to maintain an 

all·hazards focus. and to grant funds for eligible nctivities in accordance with the alllhorizing statute. 

FEMA is required to continue the currcnt grant application and review process as specified in the House 

report. 

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE GRANTS 

The conference agreement provides $340,000,000 for Emergency Management Performance 

Grants instead of $330.000,000 proposed by the House and $350,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

RADIOLOGICAL EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS PROGRAM 

The bill provides for the receipt and expenditure of fees collected, as authorized by Public Law 

105-276. 

UNITED STATES FIRE ADMINISTRATION 

The conference agreement provides $45,588,000 for the ~ire Administration (USFA) as 

proposed by both the House and the Senate. The conferees direct USFA to work with the U.S. 

Departments of Agriculture and Interior to ensure compatible data on wildfires is available. USFA is also 

directed to provide a briefing within 30 da~he date of enactment of this Act on the status of 

implementing the upgrade to the National Fire Information Reporting System, including future milestones 

for measuring progress. 

DISASTER RELIEF 

87 



~----~
 
(Including TmnsfcI10 f Funds) 

.J ~ The (~onrcrence agreement provides $1.600.000.000. for the Disaster Relieftund (DRF) instead of V 
$2,000,000,000 liS propo~cd by the House und $].456.866.000 as proposed by the Scnale. The conference 

ngrcemcnt includcs a trunsfer of $16,000,000 to the Office of the Inspector General und $105,600,000 to 

FEMA Manngcmcnt and Administrntion. The conference agreement continues the requirement to provide 

the Committces with an expcnditure plan detailing the uses of these funds prior 10 lransfer. 

In nil effol1 to improve the aCCUrlKY of budget forecasts, the President's budget includes an 

allowance Jor the estimated costs of natural or mamnade disasters. The conferees cOllllllcnd the 

Administration for this cffort but are disappointed that the President has not followcd through by 

requesting appropriate funding for the known costs of existing disasters. According to DHS and FEMA, 

the DRF is expected to be exhausted in March of 201 O. According to the most current FEMA cstimates 

that were only recently provided to the Committees, it is anticipated that another $3.8 hillion will be 

required to cover disaster costs through September 30, 2010, for past disasters such as Hun'ic3nes Katrina, 

Gustav, Ike, the Midwest floods, and for the anticipated costs of an average disaster scnson. Without a 

proposal from the Administration to address this impending shortfall, the conferees helieve it is premature 

to appropriate additional funds at this time. As noted in the House report, the conferccs expcct the DRF to 

be properly monitored and for the submittal of timely budget requests that are adequutc to sustain disaster 

response and recovery costs. Accordingly, the conferees encourage the President to request funding for 

any DRF shortfall as soon as possible. 

The conference report continues the requirement for a monthly report detailing allocations, 

oblJpalions. and ulldislrihUled amOUll1s reJaled 10 all disasters. illCludillP Hurricanes Katrina. Rita. and 

Wilma. The report shall maimain the same level of data as currently presented to the Committees. 

Additionally, this report should, when applicable, list funds transferred to USAID for international 

disasters, including the location of the disaster. 

FEMA is directed to maintain the Florida long-term recovery office as long as there is sufficient 

work to be done following the 2004 and 2005 hurricanes that struck the State. FEMA is directed to notify 

the Committees 60 days prior to closing the office. 

Evaluating FEMA's Readiness 

88
 



The House J'CpOJ'1 directs CiAO to conduct excr<:iscs to cvnlullie how well FEMA provides disaster 

ussistnncc to survivors. The confcrence ngrcemcnt modifies the House directive to require GAat;;.icf the 

Committees no Inter thun 45 days aftcr the date of enactment of this Act with a scope of work describing 

how GAO would carry out unannounced cvaluntions of FEMA's disaster assistance without ndvcrscly 

impacting those affected by a disaster. 

Remaining Challenges in Post Disaster Housing 

In fiscal year 2009, the Committees required the Office of the Federal Coordinator for Gulf Coast 

Rebuilding to report on recommendations for ensuring sufficient stock of affordable rental housing to 

meet the needs of all those displaced. The conferees believe the Office's recommendations should be 

studied and incorporated by federal, State, and local governments to deal with future disasters. 

The conferees are pleased to note that FEMA and the Department of Housing and Urban 

Development (HUD) have recognized that there must be some interplay between the agencies after a 

disaster. The two agencies are working in tandem to operate the Disaster Housing Assistance Program 

(DHAP) in Louisiana, Mississippi, and Texas following Hurricanes Katrina, Rita, and Ike. The conferees 

expect FEMA to usej.J:fe1)HAP ~s a model as it develops its agreements with HUD. The 

conferees expect that FEMA will continue to support disaster costs under an agreement between HUD 

and FEMA, as it does for DHAP in the Gulf Coast. 

The conferees direct FEMA to formalize an agreement with HUD outlining the roles and 

responsibilities of both agencies following a disaster and clearly delineating when and how HUD should 

take the lead role in the federal housing response. Upon completion of the agreement, FEMA is directed 

10 reporllo IIw approprialt' Conpressional cOlllmjl1ees on lhe resources and any lepislative authorit~ 

needed to implement the agreement. 

The conferees remain concerned by continued reports that FEMA trailers purchased to house 

disaster victims have high levels of formaldehyde emissions, possibly leading to adverse health effects. 

The conferees understand FEMA is pursuing alternative housing solutions and demonstration projects and 

encourage FEMA to consider multiple technologies and building solutions during this phase. 

Children and Disasters 

89 



FEMA is dircl:ted to cxpedite its discussions with OllUWU School in Illinois und 10 come 10 

resolution on its dcmcntnry .~chool project FEMA and the affected community should address the 

continued nooding of this school and "rcn. FEMA and the community should consider Inking the 

mitigation action of moving the school from the noodplnin. FEMA shall net with due hnste nnd repon to 

the Commillces when the finnl project is upproved. 

Further. the conferees direct FEMA to establish planning guidance to ensure child sufety and 

protection in the event of a disaster. 

DISASTER ASSISTANCE DIRECT LOAN PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

The conference agreement provides $295,000 for the cost of loans as proposed by both the House 

and the Senate. Administrative costs are provided for in the FEMA "Management and Administration" 

account. 

FLOOD MAP MODERNIZATION FUND 

The conference agreement provides $220,000.000 for the Flood Map Modernization program as 

proposed by both the House and Senate. In fiscal year 20] 0, FEMA will continue to focus these funds on 

reviewing. updating. and maintaining maps to accurately reflect flood hazards. The goal shaH be to 

review and, where necessary. to update and maintain data. methodologies. models. and maps that have 

been modernized, and to issue map updates no later than five years past the modernized dates of the maps. 

To SUppOfl tim. poa!. FEMA is directed to provide no less than 20 percem of the funds provided under this 

heading for map updates and maintenance conducted by Cooperating Technical Panners that provide a 25 

percent cash match and have a strong record of working effectively with FEMA on floo§lain mapping 

activities. With the fiscal year 2011 budget request, FEMA shall submit to the Committees a status report 

on the progress made towards the five-year Risk Mapping, Assessment and Planning strategy. 

When aHocating map modernization funds, FEMA is encouraged to prioritize as criteria the 

number of stream and coastal miles within the State, the Mississippi River Delta region, and the 

participation of the State in leveraging non-federal contributions. 

90
 



FEMA is direcled 10 develop It Nnlionnl DiSilUl Elevalion AC<lUisilion und Uliliztllion plun for Ihe 

purposes of supporling noo<fr)lnin mnp updntcs. FEMA shull col!ubornlc with Ihe Uniled SIUles 

Gcologicul Survey. lhe Nlliionul Oceanic and Allllospheric Adminislrution. lhe Nnlional Aeronaulics und 

Space Adminislrulion, and SlnlCS that have experience in ncquiring and inc()rp()nl\in~ hi~h resolulion 

elevalion dulO in the 1l00flnin map updmcs. FEMA shall submil this plun to the Commillees within six 

months aftcr the date of enuctment of this Act. 

NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE FUND 

The conference agreement provides the agency re-estimated request of $38,680.000 for salari,es 

and expenses as opposed to $52,149,000 as proposed by both theHouse and Senate. The conference 

agreement further provides $107,320,000 for flood plain mapping and management as proposed by both 

the House and Senate. 

. The conferees do not include authority allowing the FEMA Administrator to transfer funds from . flood mapping and flood plain management for falaries and f.xpenses. Instead, FEMA is required to(0l C-I 
provide the Commillees with a reprogramming proposal, in accordance with section 503 of this Act, if a 

problem arises in meeting mission requirements. The conferees encourage FEMA to consider population 

growth when determining gram awards to the Slates under the Community Assistance Program. 

NATIONAL PREDISASTER MITIGATION FUND 

The conference agreement provides $100,000,000 for the National Predisaster Mitigation Fund 

(PDM), as proposed by the House instead of $120,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. As part of the 

budget, the Administration proposes to drastically change the distribution methodology used for awarding 

PDM grams. However, the Administration was unable to adequately articulate the ramifications or 

benefits of their new approach. Considering that pending legislation is vastly differem from the 

Administration's new approach, the conferees do not approve the proposed change. Instead, the conferees 

direct FEMA to continue this program as it operated during fiscal year 2009. The c.onference agreement 

91
 



continucs u provision l.:ontllincd in lhe Depnrllllcni of Ijomdlllld Securily Approprialion ACI. 2009. which 

cXlcnds the mUhOl'il,lIlioll of Ihe PDM gmnl progrnm for one yell!' 10 conlinue lhc cUITcnl program. 

The confcl'clKc agreemenl includes funding for predisasler miligalion projecls in Ihe foJ/owing 

amounts. and rhe remaining funding shall be compelilively awardcd: 

Predisaslcr miliglliion projects 

Alabama Emergency Managemenl Agency. AL. .. 

Arkansas Departmenl of Emergency Management, AR .. 

Arkansas State University-Beebe, AR . 

Brigham City Corporation, UT .. 

CHRISTUS S1. Elizabeth Hospital, Beaumont, TX . 

City of Brooksville, KY . 

City of Burbank, CA . 

City of Camanche, IA .. 

City of Coconut Creek, FL. . 

City of Colton, CA : .. 

City of Davis, CA . 

City of Emeryville, CA . 

City of Flagler Beach, FL. . 

City of Hartselle, AL . 

Cit y of Hidal po. TX . 

City of Hokah, MN .. 

City of Kannapolis, NC : .. 

City of Los Angeles, CA .. 

City of Los Angeles, CA . 

City of Maryville, MO ; . 

City of Miami Beach, FL. .. 

City of Miami, FL . 

City of New Braunfels, TX .. 

City of Prattville, AL . 

AmounI 

'\f2-00-.0-oo--~-~
 
750.000 

452.000
 

250,000
 

250,000
 

18,500
 

225,000
 

187,500
 

500,000
 

200,000
 

275.000
 

600,000,
 

750,0001
 

245,000·
 

500.000.
 

590,000 .
 

425,000
 

1,000,000
 

500,000 .
 

175,000
 

750,000
 

600,000
 

500,000
 

500,000
 

92
 



Cily of Reno, NV .. 

City of Robstown. ·rx . 
City of Rockville. MD . 

City of Sunla Clnrita. CA . 

City of Trenton, NJ . 

City of Venice. FL . 

DeKalb County, IL . 

Drew County, AR .. 

Harris County Flood Control District, TX .. 

Henry County, GA .. 

Jackson Health System, Miami, FL. . 

Kentucky Emergency Management, KY .. 

King County, WA .. 

Lake County Stormwater Management Agency, OB .. 

Lorain County, OH .. 

Louisville-Metro Government, Ky . 

Lucas County Engineer, OH . 

McDowell Hospital, Marion, NC. . 

Mississippi Homeland Security Office, MS .. 

North Carolina Office of Emergency Management, NC .. 

Ohio University, Athens, OH . 

Orange County Fire Authority. CA . 
Russel1 Coullly Flscal Coun, KY .. 

San Miguel County, NM .. 

Shelby County, Memphis, TN .. 

State of Maryland, MD . 

Town of Hambleton and Town of Davis, WV .. 

Town of Occoquan, VA .. 

Town of Shelter Island, Ny . 

Town of Union and City of Binghamton, Ny .. 

Town of Winthrop, MA .. 

500.000 

500,000 

650,000 

500,000 

300,000 

200,000 

350,000 

366,564 

] ,000.000 

275,000 

500,000 

500,000 

750,000 

725,000 

200,000 

500,000 

500,000 

220,000 

500,000 

165,000 

200,000 

252,000 

200,000 

400,000 

325,000 

1,000,000 

450,000 

25,000 

200,000 

462,000 

500,000 

93
 



Village of La Gmnge PUl'k. IL" "." , , .. J50.000 

Villnge of Peltuun. Ny " " " .. 562.500 

Wcstpon Fire Dcpanmcnt, CT . 265.000 

EMERGENCY FOOD AND SIiELTER 

The conference agreement provides $200,000,000 for the Emergency Food and Shelter program as 

proposed by the House instead of $175,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The funding wiJI assist those 

most immediately in need of food and shelter assistance. 

TITLE IV- RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT, TRAINING, AND SERVICES 

UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES 

The conference agreement provides $224,000,000 in discretionary appropriations for United States 

Citizenship and Immigration Services (USCIS) instead of $298,000,000 as proposed by the House and 

$ 135.700.000 as proposed by the Sen31e. 

User Fee Funded Programs 

The current estimate for fiscal year 2010 of USCIS fee collections, which constitute a majority of 

the agency's resources, is $2,503,232,000. These fee revenues support adjudication of applications for 

immigration benefits and fraud prevention activities and are derived from fees collected from persons 

applying for immigration benefits. The conferees understand that fee receipts have decreased 

significantly in fiscal year 2009 largely due to prevailing economic conditions, and are also likely to be 

below projections for fiscal year 2010. Since it is unclear how the expenditure estimates will change to 

94
 



aJign USCIS costs with unticipated revenues, the conferees cannot nccurntely modify the budget 

presentation of fee-funded expenditures. Instead, the conferees direct USCIS to submit, within 30 days 

after the date of enactment of this Act, an operating plan for fiscal year 2010 accompanied by a 

reprogramming notification, if necessary, that details how and at what levels USCIS will fund its 

operations in fiscal year 20JO based on revised fee collection estimates. 

Within the total fees collected, the conferees direct USCIS to provide no less than $51,755,000 to 

support National Customer Service Center operations and to dedicate the entirety of premium processing 

revenue to business system and information technology transformation. USCIS is also directed to provide 

no less than $29,000,000 to convert immigration records to digital format, as requested for fiscal year 

2010. No more than $10,000 of the fees collected shall be used for official reception and representation 

expenses. 

Basic Pilot Program (E-Verify Program) 

The conference agreement provides $137,000,000 for the basic pilot program (E-Verify Program) 

instead of $162,000,000 as proposed by the House and $118,500,000 as proposed by the Senate. Of this 

amount, $30,000,000 is available until September 30, 2011, for continued improvement of the E-Verify 

system, includirrg an identity assurance tool, additional capacity to investigate fraudulent use of the 

system, and development of a "self-check" tool to allow authorized workers to validate the accuracy of 

their records on file with federal government agencies. The conferees make all appropriations for 

complianc~;estmentsavailabief0?J201 0 only to reflect the emphasis the conferees expect USCIS to 

place on E-Verify improvements that strengthen compliance with system operating requirements. 

GAO Analysis of Basic Pilot ProgramlE-Verify Program 

The conferees direct GAO to conduct two studies of the basic pilot program (E-Verify Program): 

one of the tentative non-confirmation rates for the basic pilot program (E-Verify Program) and the other 

of the effects of the basic pilot program (E-Verify Program) on small entities, as defined by 5 U.S.c. 601. 

The House had proposed a general provision (section 545) requiring these studies and GAO is directed to 

95
 



foHow the direction in the House bill when designing them. The SenOlc had proposed no similar 

provision. 

Refugee and Asylum Application Processing 

The fiscal year 2010 budget proposes $201,000,000 in direct appropriations, rnther than a 

surcharge on application fees, to pay for the cost of processing refugee applications and asylum claims. 

The conference agreement provides $50,000,000 for these costs instead of $] 00,000,000 as proposed by 

the House. The Senate proposed no funding. This level reflects an estimated three months of 

appropriations funded asylum and refugee application processing costs. Since the Administration has not 

published a Federal Register notice explaining how or when the existing $40 immigration application 'LLJ 
surcharge for funding refugee and asylum applications will be discontinued, the conference agt'e8~-(.lftYt 
includes statutory language withholding~approprjated funds from obligation untit regulatory revisions 

are implemented. 

Military Naturalizations 

The conference agreement provides $5,000,000 for the processing of military naturalization 

applications as proposed by the Senate. The House proposed no funding. The conferees strongly 

encourage the Office of Management and Budget to include appropriated funding for this activity within 

the fiscal year 20] 1 budget request for the Department of Defense in accordance with the National 

Defense Authorization Act of Fiscal Year 2004 (Public Law] 08-136). 

REALID 

The budget requests $25,000,000 to complete development of a data sharing hub to support 

implementation of the REAL ID Act. The conferees, however, note that the $50,000,000 appropriated for 

this purpose for fiscal year 2009 has yet to be awarded to the State consortium leading the project. DHS 

has proposed significant revisions to the underlying REAL ID authorization, raising the potential for 

planning delays in the eventual technological solution that is determined necessary to connect States' 

96
 



vital records systems. As a resull, the conference ngreement includes $10,000,000 for REAL 10 data 

sharing hub development, to be used only for system engineering and acquisition costs and not for 

"incentive" or other subsidy payments to project participunts, instead of $25,000,000 as proposed by the 

House. The Senate proposed no funding for the REAL ID hub. As noted in Ule Senate report, the 

conferees expect DHS to submil its plan for hub development to the Committees in fiscal year 2010. 

Immigration Integration 

The conference agreement includes $11,000,000 for competitively-awarded grants to 

organizations promoting the rights and responsibilities of citizens~as proposed by the House instead of_ ( r 
$1,200,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conference agfeelTJt%flncludes a statutory restriction limiting ~~ 
the award of these funds to programs that serve legal pennanent residents of the United States. 

Changes to Fees Charged to Temporary Protected Status Applicants , 

As discussed in the House report, the conference ~cludes a general provision clarifying (r-tpJyt 
that USCIS is allowed to charge fees for services related to Temporary Protected Status applications. 

Naturalization Ceremonies 

As directed in the House report, USCIS is directed to identify, in the fiscal year 2011 budget 

submission, funds allocated to naturalization and oath of allegiance ceremonies and to work with local 

97 



public und private groups to schedule naturnJiz.8lion nnd oath of allegiance ccremoniesns pan of 

Independence Day celebrations. 

FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING CENTER 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The conference agreement provides $239,356,000 for Federal Law Enforcement Trnining Center 

(FLETC) Salaries and Expenses as proposed by the House instead of $244,356,000 as proposed by the 

Senate. The conferees understand the Department has revised its priorities for the dnta center migration 
, , 

initiative and provide no funding within this account. The Department is encouraged to use the transfer 

authority provided for data center migration to fund any emergent requirements within FLETC as the 

initiative progresses. 

ACQUISITI~ CONSTRUCTION, IMPROVEMENTS, AND RELATED EXPENSES - g 
@

The conference agreement provides $43,456,000 for AcqUiSitio~ction, Improvements, 

and Related Expenses as proposed by both the House and the Senate. 

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISlRATJON 

The conference agreement provides $143,200,000 for Management and Administrntion as 

proposed by the Senate instead of $142,200,000 as proposed by the House. This amount includes $10,000 

for official reception and representation and $1,000,000 for additional Test and Evaluations/Standards 

98
 



personnel to support the Acquisition Review Board process. Science and Technology (S&T) shall brief 

the Committees quarterly on the test and evaluation stntus of nil level I acquisitions. 

As part of the fiscal year 201 I budget request nnd in each subsequent fiscal year, S&T shall report 

on the results of its research and development efforts in the prior year (fiscal year 2(09), including aU 

technologies, technology improvements, or capabilities delivered to front line users, and the role the 

Integrated Product Teams played in the development. In addition, based on the Directorate's ongoing 

validation and verification reviews, S&T shall also submit with its fiscal year 2011 budget request and 

each subsequent fiscal year a report on the amounts deobligated from projects in the prior fiscal year 

(fiscal year 2(09) and what projects those funds were subsequently obligated to. 

S&T shall notify the Committees pursuant to section 503 of this Act if it assesses any program for 

administrative costs exceeding five percent of the total program appropriation. 

As discussed in the Senate report, S&T shall report within 30 days after the date of enactment of 

this Act on its plans and timelines for full implementation of the National Academy of Public 

Administration study recommendations related to strategic planning. 

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, ACQUISITION, AND OPERATIONS 

The conference agreement provides $863,271,000 for Research, Development, Acquisition, and 

Operations instead of $825,356,000 as proposed by the House and $85] ,729,000 as proposed by the 

Senate. Funds are available for three years, except Laboratory Facilities funding, which is available for 

five years. The following table specifies funding by budget activity: 

Border and Maritime Security ........................................... $44,181,000' 

Chemical and Biological ..... ............................................ 206,800,000 

Command, Control, and Interoperability ...................................... 81,764,000 

Explosives ................................................................. 120,809,000 

Human Factors .................................................................... 16,087,000 

99
 



Infrastructure nnd Geophysical .. 74.958.000 

Innovtltion .. 44.000.000 

ulboratory Facilities . 150. I88.000 

Test and Evaluutions/Stundnrds . 29.000.000 

Transition .. 46.134.000 

University Programs . 49,350.000 

Total .. $863.27] ,000 

Border and Maritime Security 

The conference agreement provides $44.181.000 for Border and Maritime Security instead of 

$40.181.000 as proposed by the House and Senate. Included in this funding is $3,000.000 for urban 

tunnel detection basic research. as requested. In addition, the conferees fully fund the current maritime 

technology test beds and provide $4,000.000 for a pilot to develop a replicable port security system that 

would improve maritime domain awareness. 

The conferees are disappointed in the slow progress DHS has made in developing a viable 

container security device, as discussed in the House report. S&T shall continue its quarterly updates to 

the Committees on its efforts in this area. 

Chemical and Biological 

The conference agreement provides $206,800,000 for Chemical and Biological as proposed by the 

Senate instead of $221,900,000 as proposed by the House. While the conferee~ fund the BioWatch 

program under the Office of Health Affairs as proposed by the Senate, S&T is expected to be intricately 

involved in the test and evaluation of the BioWatch Generation 3 systems. 

While the conferees support the transfer of BioShield to the U.S. Department of Health and 

Human Services, DHS shall continue to perform the threat assessments of hazardous materials. 

100
 



As discussed in the House report. S&T is directed to brief the Commillees before Junuory J5. 

20]0. on the development and implcmcntlltion of n Department-wide biosurcty policy. 

Command, Control. and InteroperabiJity 

The conference agreement provides $81.764,000 for Command. Control. Dnd Interoperability 

instead of $80.764,000 as proposed by the House and $83,264.000 as proposed by the SenDte. Within this 

total. $3,000,000 is to continue the web distributed environment for critical infrastructure decision making 

exercises and $500,000 is for a demonstration project to develop situational awareness and decision 

support capabilities through remote sensing technologies. 

Explosives 

The conference agreement provides $120,809,000 for Explosives research and technologies as 

proposed by the House and Senate. Included in this amount is $10,000,000 to develop air cargo screening 

technologies, as requested. In light of the large increase in funding under this program. S&T is 

encouraged to accelerate its efforts to achieve results in the near term and to brief the Committees by 

January 15,2010. on the status of new explosives research and technologies. the progress it has made in 

identifying research and development gaps aimed at countering improvised explosive device threats, and 

how these funds will close such gaps. 

Human Factors 

The conference agreement provides $16,087,000 for Human Factors instead of $16,887,000 as 

proposed by the House and $12,460,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within this total, $3.800,000 is for 

the biometrics program. 

Infrastructure and Geophysical 

101 



The conference ngJ'eement provides $74,958,000 for Infrastructure and Geophysical instead of 

$52,093,000 as proposed by the House und $67,607,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within the funding 

provided, not less than $20,865,000 is to continue the Southeast Region Research Initiative at the Oak 

Ridge National Laborntory; not less than $10,000,000 is for the National Institute for Hometown Security---<--­
to support community-based critical infrastructure protection &eJylj~d not less than $2,000,000 is for 

the Cincinnati ~rban ~ea partnership establ ished through the Regional Technology Integration Initiative. 

Innovation 

The conference agreement provides $44,000,000 for Innovation as proposed by the House and 

Senate, including adequate funding for a variety of new technologies pertaining to tunnels, levee 

strengthening, storm surge mitigation, and resilient electric grid as requested and discussed in the Senate 

report. 

New Technologies 

New technologies may significantly help the Department as it seeks to secure our homeland. The 

Department is encouraged to develop a variety of technologies as discussed in both the House and Senate 

reports. 

Laboratory Facilities 

The conference agreement provides $150,188,000 for Laboratory Facilities instead of 

$123,188,000 as proposed by the House and $154,500,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within the total, 

$12,000,000 is provided for the final year of construction obligations at the Physical Science Facility and 

refurbishment of building 325 at the Pacific Northwest National Laboratory in support of the 

memorandum of understanding between DHS, the U.S. Department of Energy, and the National Nuclear 

Security Administration. 

102
 



C ----_._>-~. ._.........
 
Wilhin this 10lUl, $32,000,000 is for Ihe NUlionul Bior;nd Agro·defense Facilily (NBAF) inslead 

of $36,3 J2.000 as proposed by the Senale llnd no funding as proposed by the House. Due 10 concerns 

raised by GAO about DHS's original assessment of the risk relaled to fool-and·mouth disease research on 

the U.S. mainland, a general provision is included prohibiting the obligation of these funds for NBAF 

construction until the Secretary undertakes a bio-safety and bio-security mitigation risk assessment using 

plume and epidemiologic impact modeling to determine the requirements for the safe operation of NBAF 

in Manhattan, Kansas. Once DHS compleles the risk assessment, the National Academy of Scienc~s 

(NAS) shall provide an independent evaluation of the DHS study within four months to ensure that risk 

~en a~equately identified and mitigate _ 'n planning for NBAF. Up to $2,000,000 of the amount 

provided may be used for the NAS evaluation. 

. In addition, the conferees continue bill language, proposed by the Senate, Ihat requires the 

~(l\<!(l ecretary.of , in coordination with the Secretary of Agriculture, to report to the Committees on the 

se-~ procedures used to issue a permit for foot-and-mouth disease live virus research and an emergency 

response plan in the event of an accidental release of a hazardous pathogen originating from NBAF. 

Test and Evaluations/Standards 

The conference agreement provides $29,000,000 for Test and Evaluations/Slandards, as proposed 

by the House instead of $28,674,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within the lotal provided is $5,000,000 

to continue a first responder technology evaluation program. 

Transition 

The conference agreement provides $46,134,000 for Transition as proposed by the House instead 

of $45,134,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within the funds provided, $10,000,000 is provided for first 

responder technologies as requested; $2,000,000 is for the Naval Postgraduate School to design, develop 

and field test first responder technologies outside of the integrated product team process as requested; and 

$1,000,000 is to continue a manufacturing pilot program to identify and transition advanced technologies 

and manufacturing processes in the homeland security industrial base. S&T shall provide an expenditure 

plan for the first responder technology program within 60 days after the date of enactment of this Act ( 

'---~ 
103 



University Programs 

The conference ngrcement provides $49,350,000 for University Programs instead of $50,400,000 

as proposed by the House nod $48,300,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within this funding, $39,380,000 

is for the Centers of Excellence and $3,870,000 is for minority serving institutions. S&T is directed to 

brief the Committees on how these funds will be allocated to the Centers of Excellence by January 1S, 

2010. 

DOMESTIC NUCLEAR DETECTION OFFJCE 

MANAGEMENT AND ADMJNJSTRATJON 

The conference agreement provides $38,500,000 for Domestic Nuclear Detection Office (DNDO) 

Management and Administration, instead of $39,599,000 as proposed by the House and $37,500,000 as 

proposed by the Senate. The conferees note that DNDO has made progress in filling its authorized 130 

FfEs, but several vacancies remain. The conferees strongly encourage DHS to expedite background 

investigations and other clearance processes to fill vacant positions as soon as possible. 

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, AND OPERATIONS 

The conference agreement provides $324,537,000 for Research, Development, and Operations 

instead of $376,537,000 as proposed by the House and $326,537,000 as proposed by the Senate. No 

funding is provided under this heading for Securing the Cities, as proposed by the House, but it is instead 

provided in the Systems Acquisition appropriation. The conferees include $108,537,000 for 

Transformational Research and Development, instead of $110,537,000 as proposed ,by the House and 

Senate, which reflects a five percent increase over fiscal year 2009. Funding is made available until 

September 30, 2012. The following table specifies funding by budget activity: 

104
 



---

Systems Engineering nnd Architecture .............. $25.448.000 

Systems Development ................................. 100.000.000 

Transformational Research and Development ...... J08.537,000 

Assessments ............................................. , 
I 

32,416.000 

Operation1f'Support .................................. 38,436,000 

National Technical Nuclear Forensics Center ...... 19.700.000 

Total ...................................................... $324,537.000 

Quarterly Reports 

The conferees believe DNDO must aggressively pursue its preventive radiation/nuclear detection 

mission. and go beyond addressing the potential threat posed by the use of cargo containers to transport 

nuclear or radioactive materials or weapons. It is critical that DNDO prioritize its efforts based on risk. 

with attention to pathways such as general aviation, the maritime domain, U.S. land borders (including 

rail and in areas between ports of entry), and urban areas and critical locations in the nation's interior. 

The conferees direct DNDO to continue quarterly briefings to the Committees on progress in developing 

architecture to guide technology research and applications; the status of such technologies, including their 

strengths and weaknesses; and timetables to develop and deploy them. 

The conferees also direct DNDO to provide quarterly briefings to the Committees, as proposed in 

the House report, on development of the Cargo Advanced Automated Radiography Systems and Joint 

Integrated Non-Intrusive Inspection programs; red team exercises and assessments, including 

vulnerabilities identified and recommendations for addressing them; the progress in the Human Portable 

Radiation Detection System development effort, including operational testing and production of new 

technologies for advanced operations; and progress in developing alternatives to existing detection 

materials and systems, in particular progress in finding alternatives to neutron detectors based on Helium­

3. 

Supporting and Improving Current Detection Technology 

105 



The conference tlgrccment includes $5,000,000 within the amounts appropriated for Research, 

Development, and Operations to improve operations and capabilities of currently deployed polyvinyl 

toluene (PVT) radiation portal monitors and handheld rndiation detectors, and to deploy any 

improvements to the field. The conferees direct DNDO to submit a plan for expenditure, development, 

and deployment for such efforts to the Committees not later than 60 days after the date of enactment of 

this Act. The conferees direct DHS to notify the Committees if DNDO determines that it cannot obligate 

this funding. 

SYSTEMS ACQUISITION 

The conference agreement provides $20,000,000 for Systems Acquisition instead of $10,000,000 

as proposed by the Senate. The House proposed no funding. Funding is made available until September 

30, 2012, for radiological detection systems for the Securing the Cities program, to be awarded through 

full and open competition. 

Advanced Spectroscopic Portal Monitors and Certification 

The conference report prohibits full-scale procurement of advanced spectroscopic portal (ASP) . 

systems until the Secretary has certified and reported to the Committees that a significant increase in 

operational effectiveness merits such a decision, with a requirement for separate certification for primary 

and secondary deployments. The Secretary is directed to continue consulting with NAS on this matter. 

Finally, DNDO is prohibited from engaging in high-risk concurrent development and. production of ~ A LJoe.tro . 
~ - .--~~ ()mutually dependent software and hardware components of~ SYstems. ­

The conferees expect DHS to ensure certification decisions are made with the best possible test 

information and to follow NAS recommendations related to development and certification as outlined in 

the Senate report. Further, the conferees believe the NAS recommendations should be implemented prior 

to decisions on certification or procurement of ASPs. IT for any reason the Department does not follow 

these recommendations, the Department shall provide a briefing to the Committees as to why these 

106 



recommendations were not followed. As indcpendcllI reviews of the ASP progrultls huve been of vn~ue to-f 
the Dcpnrtmcnt, the conferees believe an independcnt cost-benefit analysis would also be bencficial3lf..-' \:.. 

-...9-weH. 

If certification does not occur or is fU/1her delayed, the conferees direct DHS to submit a revised 

deployment plan, to include additional procurement of PVT monitors, if requirements remain. As 

described in the House and Senate reports, the conferees encourage DNDO to undertake deployment of 

low rate initial produc~SP systems, as appropriate, and use data from such deployments to inform 

future portal monitor decisions. 

TITLE V-GENERAL PROVISIONS 

(Including Rescissions of Funds) 

Section 501. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House and Senate 

that no part of any appropriation shall remain available for obligation beyond the current year unless 

expressly provided. 

Section 502. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House and Senate 

that unexpended balances of prior appropriations may be merged with new appropriations accounts and 

used for the same purpose, subject to reprogramming guidelines. 

Section 503. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the Senate that 

provides authority to reprogram appropriations within an account and to transfer up to 5 percent between 

appropriations accounts with IS-day advance notification of the Committees. The House proposed a 

similar provision. A detailed funding table identifying programs, projects, and activities is included at the 

end of this statement. This table along with funding levels specified in the report shall serve as the 

control level for allreprogrammings. These reprogramming guidelines shall be complied with by all 

agencies funded by the Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2010. 

The Department shall submit reprogramming requests on a timely basis and provide complete
 

explanations of the reallocations proposed, including detailed justifications of the increases and offsets,
 

107 



and any specific impact the proposed changes will have on the budget request for the following fiscal year 

and future-year appropriations requirements. Each request submitted to the Committees should include a 

detailed table showing the proposed revisions at the account, program, project, and activity level to the 

funding and staffing FTE levels for the current fiscal year and to the levels requested in the President's 

budget for the following fiscal year. 

The Department shall manage its programs and activities within the levels appropriated. The 

Committees are concerned with the number of reprogramming proposals submitted for consideration by 

the Department and remind the Department that reprogramming or transfer requests should be submitted 

only in the case of an unforeseeable emergency or situation that could not have been predicted when 

formulating the budget request for the current fiscal year. When the Department submits a 

reprogramming or transfer request to the Committees and does not receive identical responses from the 

House and Senate, it is the responsibility of the Department to reconcile the House and Senate differences 

beforeproceeding, and if reconciliation is not possible, to consider the reprogramming or transfer request 

unapproved. 

The Department is not to submit a reprogramming or transfer of funds after June 30 except in 

extraordinary circumstances, which imminently threaten the safety of human life or the protection of 

property. If a reprogramming or transfer is needed after June 30, the notice should contain sufficient 

documentation as to why it meets this statutory exception. 

Section 504. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House and Senate 

extending the authorization of the Department's Working Capital Fund (WCF) in fiscal year 2010. No 

funds appropriated or otherwise available to the Department may be used to make payment to the 

Department's WCF, except for activities and amounts allowed in the President's fiscal year 2010 budget. 

Funds provided to the WCF are available until expended. The Department shall only charge components 

for direct usage of the WCF. Fiscal year 2010 and any carryover funds maY,be used only for the purposes 

consistent with the contributing component. Any funds paid in advance or reimbursed must reflect the 

full cost of each service. The WCF shall be subject to the requirements of section 503 of this Act. 

Section 505. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House and Senate 

that not to exceed 50 percent of unobligated balances remaining at the end of fiscal year 2010 from 

108
 



appropriations made for salaries and expenses shall remain available through fiscal year 2011 subject to 

reprogramming guidelines. 

Section 506. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House and Senate 

deeming that funds for intelligence activities are specifically authorized during fiscal year 2010 until the 

enactment of an Act authorizing intelligence activities for fiscal year 2010. 

Section 507. The conference agreement continues and modifies a provision proposed by the 

House and Senate requiring notification of the Committees three business days before any grant 

allocation, grant award, contract award (including Federal Acquisition Regulation-covered contracts), 

Other Transaction Agreement, a task or delivery order on a DHS multiple award contract, letter of intent, 

or public announcement of the intention to make such an award totaling in excess of $1,000,000. If the 

Secretary determines that compliance would pose substantial risk to health, human life, or safety, an 

,	 award may be made without prior notification but the Committees shall be notified within five full 

business days after such award or letter is issued. Additionally, FEMA is required to brief the 

Committees five full business days prior to announcing publicly the intention to make an award under 

State and Local Programs. 

Section 508. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House and Senate 

that no agency shall purchase, construct, or lease additional facilities for Federal law enforcement training 

without advance approval of the Committees. 

Section 509. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House and Senate 

that none of the funds may be used for any construction, repair, alteration, or acquisition project for which 

a prospectus otherwise required under chapter 33 of Title 40, United States Code, has not been approved. 

The conferees exclude funds that may be required for development of a proposed prospectus. 

Section 510. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House that 

consolidates by reference prior year statutory bill language into one provision. The Senate proposed a 

similar provision. These provisions relate to reporting requirements of the privacy officer; contracting 

officer's technical representative training; sensitive security information; federal building performance 

and requirements outlined in title V of the National Energy Conservation Policy Act or subtitle A of title I 

of the Energy Policy Act of 2005; use of funds in conformance with section 303 of the Energy Policy Act 

of 1992; and Executive Order 13149 relating to fleet and transportation efficiency. 

109
 



Section 511. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House and Senate 

that none of the funds may be used in contravention of the Buy American Act. 

Section 512. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the Senate prohibiting 

funds to be used to amend the oath of allegiance required by section 337 of the Immigration and 

Nationality Act (8 U.S.C. 1448). The House proposed no similar provision. 

Section 513. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House and Senate 

regarding competitive sourcing. 

Section 514. The conference agreement continues and modifies a provision proposed by the 

House and Senate directing TSA to work with air carriers and airports to ensure the screening of cargo 

carried on passenger aircraft, as required by the 9/11 Act, increases incrementally each quarter until the 

..)Cc.rlequirements are met. TSA is required to report air cargo inspection statistics detailing how 

incremental progress is being made to the Committees within 45 days after the end of each quarter of the 

fiscal year. Finally, TSA shall submit a report on how it plans to meet the 100 percent mandate 

contained in the 9/11 Act. 

Section 515. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House and Senate 

requiring the Chief Financial Officer to submit monthly budget execution and staffing reports within 45 

days after the close of each month. 

Section 516. The conference agreement continues and modifies a provision proposed by the 

Senate directing that any funds appropriated or transferred to TSA "Aviation Security", "Administration", 

and "Transportation Security Support" in fiscal years 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, and 2008 that are 

recovered or deobligated shall be available only for procurement and installation of explosives detection 

systems, air cargo, baggage, and checkpoint screening systems, subject to notification. The House 

proposed a similar provision. Quarterly reports must be submitted identifying any funds that are 

recovered or deobligated. 

Section 517. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House and Senate 

requiring any funds appropriated to Coast Guard for 110-123 foot patrol boat conversions that are 

recovered, collected, or otherwise received as a result of negotiation, mediation, or litigation, shall be 

available until expended for the replacement patrol boat program. 

110
 



Section 518. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House and Senate 

pertaining to the human resource management system. 

. Section 519. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House and Senate 

~undercoverinvestigative operations authority of the Secret Service. . 

Section 520. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House and Senate 

classifying the functions of instructor staff at FLETC as inherently governmental for purposes of the 

Federal Activities Inventory Reform Act of 1998. 

Section 521. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House and Senate 

prohibiting the obligation of funds appropriated to the Office of the Secretary.and Executive 

Management, the Office of the Under Secretary for Management, or the Office of the Chief Financial 

Officer for grants or contracts awarded by any means other than full and open competition. Certain 

exceptions apply. This provision does not require new competitions of existing contracts during their 

current terms. The conferees also require the IG to review Departmental contracts awarded 

noncompetitively and report on the results to the Committees. 

Section 522. The conference agreement continues and modifies a provision proposed by the
 

House that prohibits funding for any position designated as a Principal Federal Official (P~O) during a
 

Stafford Act declared disaster or emergency.
 

The issue of the role of a PFO during a Federal response has a complicated history in recent years, 

brought to light most visibly with confusion during the response to Hurricane Katrina. The Post Katrina 

Emergency Management Reform Act of 2006 (PKEMRA) addressed various shortcomings highlighted bY~. 

the response to Hurricane Katrina. PKEMRA defines FEMA's responsibilities and boosts the ~ tJ-s. 
10­

autonomy within DHS. In addition, the Act outlines an incident management chain of command headed 

by the Administrator of FEMA, defined as the principal advisor to the President and Secretary on all 

matters relating to emergency management. However, a dispute regarding the role of the PFO continues. 

While the conferees do not believe that Sec. 523 of the House bill precludes the Secretary from 

deploying Department level staff to a disaster in a manner that is consistent with current law, the 

conferees recognize that the Secretary has asked for some flexibility regarding this provision.-IHIf--~{5~"1 
language has been modified to allow the Secretary to waive the prohibition on the use of funds for a PFO 

or successor position under a Stafford Act declaration. After exercising this waiver, the Secretary must 

111 



report to the Committees on Appropriations, as well as the House Transportation and Infrastructure 

Committee"and the Senate Homeland Security and Government Affairs Committee with the following 

information: (1) an explanation of the circumstances necessitating the waiver, including a discussion of 

how this action does not deviate from the role of the FEMA Administrator as the principal advisor on 

emergency management to the President, the Homeland Security Council, and the Secretary, as defined in 

P.L. 109-295 (6 V.S.c. 313); and (2) a discussion of the role in the field, or in headquarters, of staff 

deployed pursuant to the waiver, including measures taken to ensure compliance with subsection (c) of 6 

V.S.c. 319. 

Further, the conferees note that this waiver authority exists for fiscal year 2010 only and directs 

the Department, in collaboration with the appropriate authorizing committees of the House and Senate, 

. and other federal entities, to revisit all planning and response documents, such as the National Response 

Framework, and the organizational structure of operational emergency response teams, as appropriate, to 

ensure that they are compliant with the provisions of PKEMRA. The conferees direct DHS to report 

within 120 days of enactment of this Act on any action necessary to update all applicable documents and 

the organizational structure of operational emergency response teams. 

Section 523. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House and Senate 

regarding the enforcement of section 4025(1) of Public Law 108-458 pertaining to butane lighters. 

Section 524. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House and Senate 

prohibiting the Secretary of Homeland Secretary from reducing operations within the Coast Guard's Civil 

Engineering Program except as specifically authorized by a statute enacted after the date of enactment of 

this Act. 

Section 525. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House and Senate 

that precludes DHS from using funds in this Act to carry out reorganization authority. This prohibition is 

not intended to prevent the Department from carrying out routine or small reallocations of personnel or 

functions within components of the Department, subject to section 503 of this Act. 

Section 526. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House and Senate 

prohibiting funding to grant an immigration benefit to any individual unless the results of background 

checks required in statute to be completed prior to the grant of the benefit have been received by VSCIS. 

112
 

I 



Section 527. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House and Senate 

prohibiting use of funds to destroy or put out to pasture any horse or other equine belonging to the Federal 

government unless adoption has been offered first. 

Section 528. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the Senate regarding 

the use of Data Center One (National Center for Critical Information Processing and Storage). The House 

proposed no similar provision. 

Senate 529. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the Senate prohibiting 

funds from being used to reduce the Coast Gu~d's Operations Systems Center mission or its govemment­

employed or contract staff. The House proposed no similar provision. 

Section 530. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House and Senate 

prohibiting funds to be used to conduct or implement the results of a competition under Office of 

Management and Budget Circular A-76 with respect to the Coast Guard National Vessel Documentation 

Center. 

Section 531. The conference agreement continues and modifies a provision proposed by the 

House relating to Other Transactional Authority for DHS through fiscal year 2010. The Senate proposed 

a similar provision. 

Section 532. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House and Senate 

that requires the Secretary to link all contracts that provide award fees to successful acquisition outcomes. 

Section 533. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House and Senate !. 
prohibiting the obligation of funds made available to the Officlof Secretary and Executive ~ l#t-t.­
for any new hires at DHS not verified through the basic pilot (E-Verify) program. 

Section 534. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House and Senate 

related to. prescription drugs. 

Section 535. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House and Senate 

prohibiting funds made available in this Act from being used to implement a rule or regulation that 

implements the Notice of Proposed Rulemaking related to Petitions for Aliens to Perform Temporary 

113
 



Nonagricultural Services or Labor (H-2B) set out beginning on 70 Federal Register 3984 (January 27, 

2005). I 

Section 536. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House requiring 

the Secretary of Homeland Security, in consultation with the Secretary of Treasury, to notify the 

Committees of any proposed transfers from the Department of Treasury Forfeiture Fund to any agency 

within the Department of Homeland Security. No funds may be obligated until the Committees approve 

the proposed transfers. The Senate proposed a similar provision. 

Section 537. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House and Senate 

prohibiting funds for planning, testing, piloting, or developing a national identification card. 

Section 538. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House and Senate 
I 

requiring the Assistant Secretary of Homeland Security (TSA) to certify that no security risks will result if 

any airport does not participate in the basic pilot (E-Verify) program. 

Section 539. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House and Senate 

that requires a report summarizing damage assessment information used to determine whether to declare a 

major disaster. 

Section 540. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the Senate relating to .. 
the liquidation of Plum Island assets if the site is not chosen for the new National Bio- and Agro-defense 

Facility and how the proceeds from this sale may be applied. The House proposed a similar provision. 

Section 54]. The conference agreement includes a new provision proposed by the House 

amending section 4 of Public Law 110-161 by striking projects in Massachusetts, South Carolina, and 

California and adding different projects in those States. The Senate proposed no similar provision. 

Section 542. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House and Senate 

directing that any official required by this Act to report or certify to the Committees on Appropriations 

may not delegate such authority unless expressly authorized to do so in this Act. 

Section 543. The conference agreement continues a provision proposed by the House extending 

the authority of the Predisaster Mitigation Fund until September 30, 2010. The Senate proposed no 

similar provision. 

114 



Section 544. The conference agreement includes a provision proposed by the Senate on 

unmanned aircraft systems. The House proposed no similar provision. 

Section 545. The conference agreement includes a new provision proposed by the House 

permitting unobligated amounts made available to Coast Guard Sector Buffalo to be used to make 

improvements to land to enhance public access to the Buffalo Lighthouse and the waterfront. The Senate 

proposed no similar provision. 

Section 546. The conference agreement includes a new provision proposed by the House and 

Senate permitting personnel appointed or assigned to serve abroad allowances and benefits similar to 

those prov-ided in the-Foreign Service Act-of 1990.-- ---------­

Section 547. The 'conference agreement includes and modifies a new provision proposed by the· 

House that extends the basic pilot program (E-Verify program) by three years. Because DHS and the 

Social Security Administration have already entered into a memorandum of agreement on employment 

verification, statutory language is no longer necessary. The two GAO reports contained in the House 

provision are addressed under USCIS. The Senate proposed a similar extension. 

Section 548. The conference agreement includes a new provision proposed by the Senate that 

extends the EB-5 visa program for three years. The House proposed no similar provision. 

Section 549. The conference agreement includes a new provision proposed by the House that 

clarifies fees for fingerprinting, biometric services, and other necessary services may be collected as part 

of section 244 of the Immigration and Nationality Act. The Senate proposed no similar provision. 

Section 550. The conference agreement includes a new provision proposed by the House and 

Senate that extends the risk based security standards for chemical facilities cited in Section 550 ofP.L. 

109-295 by one year. 

Section 551. The conference agreement includes a new provision proposed by the Senate that 

renames "basic pilot program" as "E-Verify Program". The House proposed no similar provision. 

Section 552. The conference agreement includes and modifies a new provision proposed by the 

House on the individuals detained at the Naval Station, Guantanamo Bay, Cuba. The Senate had no 

similar provision. 

115 



Section 553. The conference agreement includes a new provision proposed by the House that 

requires the names of individuals detained at the Naval Station, Guantanamo Bay, Cuba to be included on 

the' No Fly List. The Senate proposed no similar provision. 

Section 554. The conference agreement includes a new provision proposed by the House and 

Senate permitting the collection of fees for conferences, seminars, exhibits, symposiums, or similar 

meetings and requires an annual report on the level of collection by the Department. 

Section 555. The conference agreement includes a new provision proposed by the Senate defining 

rural areas for purposes of section 21 OC of the Homeland Security Act of 2002. The House proposed no 

similar provision. 

Section 556. The conference agreement includes a new provision proposed by the House 

prohibiting funds in this Act to be used for first-class travel. The Senate proposed no similar provision. 

Section 557. The conference agreement includes and modifies a new provision proposed by the 

House prohibiting funds in this Act to be used for adverse personnel actions for employees who use 

protective equipment or measures, including surgical masks, N95 respirators, gloves, or hand-sanitizers in 

the conduct of their official duties. The Senate proposed no similar provision. 

Section 558; The conference agreement includes a new provision proposed by the House 

prohibiting funds in this Act to be used to employ workers in contravention of section 274A(h)(3) of the 

Immigration and Nationality Act. The Senate proposed no similar provision. 

Section 559. The conference agreement includes and modifies a new provision proposed by the 

Senate that prohibits the use of funds for LORAN-C after January 4,2010, if the Commandant certifies 

termination will not adversely impact maritime safety and the Secretary certifies that LORAN-C is not 

needed as a backup to the Global Positioning System (GPS). The certifications must be submitted to the 

Committees on Appropriations. If such certifications are made, the sale of LORAN-C properties can be 

used as offsetting collections for environmental compliance and restoration activities, including costs of 

securing and maintaining equipment that may be used as a backup to GPS. The House proposed no 

similar provision. 

116 



I 

Section 560. The conference agreement includes and modifies a new provision proposed by the 

Senate that prohibits the obligation of funds for construction of the National Bio- and Agro-defense 

Facility (NBAF) until the Secretary of DHS undertakes a bio-safety and bio-security mitigation risk 

assessment using plume and epidemiologic impact modeling to determine the requirements for the safe 

operation ofNBAF in Manhattan, Kansas. Once DHS completes the risk assessment, the National 

Academy of Sciences shall provide an independent, expert evaluation of the DHS study within four 

months to ensure that risk has been adequately identified and mitigated in planning for NBAF. In 

addition, the Secretary ofDHS, in coordination with the Secretary of Agriculture, shall report to the 

Committees on the procedures used to issue a permit for foot-and-mouth disease live virus research and 

an emergency response plan in the event of an accidental release of a hazardous pathogen originating 

from NBAF. The House proposed a similar ~rovision under S&T Research, Development, Acquisition, 

and Operations. 

Section 561. The conference agreement includes and modifies a new provision proposed by the
 

Senate on maritime transportation security information. The House proposed no similar provision.
 

Section 562. The conference agreement includes a new provision proposed by the Senate on the
 

definition of switchblade knives. The House proposed no similar provision.
 

Section 563. The conference agreement includes and modifies a new provision proposed by the
 

Senate related to the Federal Deposit Insurance Act. The House proposed no similar provision.
 

Section 564. The conference agreement includes and modifies a newprovision proposed by the 

Senate amending the OPEN FOIA Act relating to certain items being withheld from release. The House 

proposed no similar provision. 

Section 565. The conference agreement includes and modifies a new provision proposed by the 

Senate on the release of protected national security documents. The House proposed no similar provision. 

Section 566. The conference agreement includes a new provision proposed by the Senate
 

permitting administrative law judges to be available temporarily to serve on an arbitration panel created
 

under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act for FEMA's Public Assistance program for
 

Hurricanes Katrina and Rita. The House proposed no similar provision.
 

117 



Section 567. The conference agreement includes a new provision proposed by the Senate on the 

proper disposal of personal information collected through the Registered Traveler program. A report on 

procedures and status is required to be submitted 90 days after the date of enactment of this Act. The 

House proposed no similar provision. 

Section 568. The conference agreement includes and modifies a new provision proposed by the 

Senate extending the visa program for special immigrant nonminister religious workers and the "Conrad 

30" rural area serving doctors program. The conferees modify treatment of surviving spouses and other 

relatives. The conference agreement includes reporting requirements and humanitarian consideration for 

pending petitions and applications. The House proposed no similar provision. 

Section 569. The conference agreement includes a new provision proposed by the Senate 

prohibiting funds appropriated or otherwise made available by this Act to pay for award or incentive fees 

for contractors with below satisfactory performance or performance that fails to meet the basic 

requirements of the contract. The House proposed no similar provision. 

Section 570. The conference agreement includes a new provision proposed by the Senate that 

prohibits funds appropriated or otherwise made available by this Act for DHS to enter into a federal 

contract unless the contract meets the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 or 

Chapter 137 of title 10 U.S.C. requirements and the Federal Acquisition Regulation or the contract is 

authorizedby statute without regard to this section. The House proposed no similar provision. 

Section 571. The conference agreement includes a new provision allowing the Secretary to 

transfer data center migration funds made available by this Act between appropriations for the same 

purpose after notifying the Committees 15 days in advance. 

Section 572. The conference agreement includes a new provision that specific earmarks contained 

in House Report 111-157 intended to be awarded to a for profit entity shall be awarded under full and 

open competition. 

Section 573. The conference agreement includes a provision rescinding $5,572,000 in unobligated 

balances for fiscal year 2009 from FEMA "Trucking Industry Security Grants" as proposed by the House 

instead of $5,500,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

118 



Section 574. The conference agreement includes a provision rescinding $2,358,000 in unobligated
 

balances of prior year appropriations for "Analysis and Operations" instead of $2,203,000 as proposed by
 

the House and $5,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.
 

Section 575. The conference agreement includes a provision rescinding $8,000,000 in unobligated 

balaIlces of prior year appropriations fo_r NPPD "Infrastructure Protection and Infonnation Security" as 

. proposed by the Senate instead of $5,963,000 as proposed by the House. 

. Section576. The conference agreement includes a provision rescinding $6,944,148 from
 

unobligated balances of prior year appropriations for S&T "Research, Development, Acquisition, and
 

Operations" instead of $7,500,000 as proposed hy-the Senate. The House proposed no similar provision.
 

S&T shall notify the Committees on the distribution of the rescission prior to its implementation.
 

Section 577. The conference agreement includes a provision rescinding $8,000,000 from
 

unobligated balances of prior year appropriations for DNDO "Research, Development, and Operations" as
 

proposed by the Senate. The House proposed no similar provision. DNDO shall notify the Committees
 

on the distribution of the rescission prior to its implementation.
 

Section 578. The conference agreement includes a new provision rescinding $4,000,000 from
 

unobligated balances of prior year appropriations made available for TSA "Research and Development".
 

TSAshall notify the Committees on the distribution of the rescission prior to its implementation.
 

Section 579. The conference agreement includes a new provision rescinding $800,000 from
 

unobligated balances of prior year appropriations made available for Coast Guard "Acquisition, ..-A­


Construction, and Improvements" and SpeCifY1ffiirthT;;esCiSsi~;;-~~~t·b~-m.·ade·TiOrri-C6niPre."fedp;ojects. (

7~ ----____ -,es 

Section 580. The conference agreement includes a new provision rescinding $5,600,000 from
 

unobligated balances made available for the Counterterrorism Fund.
 

PROVISIONS NOT ADOPTED 

119
 



The conference agreement does not include section 512 of the Senate bill prohibiting funds for 

Secure Flight to be used to test algorithms assigning risk to passengers whose names are not on a 

government watch list or to use databases that are under control ofa non-Federal entity. Since these 

activities are not permitted by the final Secure Flight rule, any change would require a new rulemaking. 

The conference agreement does not include section 518 of the Senate bill prohibiting funds for the 

National Applications Office or the National Immigration Information Sharing Operation until certain 

conditions were met. A modified version of this provision is included in "Analysis and Operations" 

The conference agreement does not include section 546 of the House bill clarifying how funds 

collected for fraud prevention and detection may be used. 

The conference agreement does not include section 546 of the Senate bill that clarifies Section 

40 1(b) of the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, making the basic pilbt (E­

Verify) program permanent. The conference agreement contains a three year extension of this program. 

The conference agreement does not Include section 547 of the Senate bill that requires government 
._.- ---- ------ - ----... _-------- ._-_._--------------------- ----_.-._--_.----- - .. _------ -- -- .~-- - ---­-_._--~---

contractors to participate in the basic pilot (E-Verify) program. A federal regulation was finalized in 

September 2009 requiring federal contractors and subcontractors to use the basic pilot (E-Verify) 

program. 

The conference agreement does not include section 549 of the Senate bill making the EB-5 visa 

program permanent. The conference agreement contains a three year extension of this program. 

The conference agreement does not include section 550 of the Senate bill authorizing the Secretary 

to direct GSA to sell ICE Service Processing Centers and detention facilities that no longer meet the 

mission and use the funds for other ICE real property needs. 

The conference agreement does not include section 551 of the House bill on certification 

requirements for advanced spectroscopic portal monitors, the National Academy of Sciences study, and 

high risk concurrent development. This provision is included under DNDO "Systems Acquisition". 

The conference agreement does not include section 5~3 of the House bill on the closure of the 

Florida long-term recovery office in Orlando. This item is addressed under FEMA. 

120 



The conference agreement does not include section 560 of the Senate bill on border fence 

completion. 

The conference agreement does not include section 561 of the Senate bill on no match letters. 

The conference agreement does not include section 563 of the Senate bill requiring a report on 

Operation Streamline. This item is addressed under CBP. 

The conference agreement does not include section 568 of the Senate bill requiring a report on 

improving cross-border inspection processes in the United States, Ontario, and Quebec. This item is 

addressed under CBP. 

The conference agreement does not include section 573 of the Senate bill pertaining to 

prescription drugs. This issue is addressed under Section 534. 

The conference agreement does not include section 576 of the Senate bill requiring employers to 

verify the immigration status of existing employees. 

~ - -------­
DI'BCbOSURE OF EARMARKS AND CONGRESSIONALLY DIRECTED SPEND1N&J.mM". ~' 

,.~ . oJ,,,,,," 

~~ // 
"""'''-....,. .' .,,.p,,""""/ 

Following is a list ofcQngressional earmarks and congressionally",directed spending items (a· 

med in clause 9 of rule xXI;hh~,.~ules of the House ofR:J?re'se~~tives and rule XLIV of the 
",. ,,,-',;-' 

Sanding Rules of the Senate, respectivefy1,j~!1cluded in !!J.@·'Conference report or the accompanying jo 
""",...~". .t,;;;#~rP 

tatement of managers, along with the name of~yl:(Senator, House Member, Delegate, or Resident 

co~missioner who submitted a reque.st/~ommitte€~uL.iSdictio~ for eac~ i~em so identified. 

NeIther the conference report nor the,jOmt statement ofmana~s contams any lImIted tax benefits or 

limited tariff benefits as defi~e applicable House or sen~uant to clause 9(b) of 
XXI the rules of the Housy6f Representatives, neither the conference report nOF.J;he joint statement of 

\ ,/ '" managers contains aJ3'y'congressional earmarks, limited tax benefits, or limited tariffbe'n€1l!.s that were 
r l1' . .......,~
 

(1) committed J,01he conference committee by either House or (2) in a report of a committee ofeither
/'. -'-'--~-'-'-_.•_-~"._._-~. __.._~._-._---

ouseon.•l1iisb~~-- C~-trf~.-YV\. ­

nt 

e 

ot 

121 ---'_/
 



DISCLOSURE OF EARMARKS AND CONGRESSIONALLY
 
DIRECTED SPENDING ITEMS
 

Following is a list of congressional earmarks and congressionally 
directed spending items (as defined in clause 9 of rule XXI of the 
Rules of the House of Representatives and rule XLIV of the Stand­
ing Rules of the Senate, respectively) included in the conference re­
port or the accompanying joint statement of managers, along with 
the name of each Senator, House Member, Delegate, or Resident 

, Commissioner who submitted a reguest to the Committee of juris­
diction for each item so identified. Neither the conference report 
nor the joint statement of managers contains any limited tax bene­
fits or limited tariff benefits as defined in the applicable House or 
Senate rules. Pursuant to clause 9(b) of rule XXI the rules of the 
House of Representatives, neither the conference report nor the 
joint statement of managers contains any congressional earmarks, 
limited tax benefits, or limited tariff benefits that were not (1) com­
mitted to the conference committee by either House or (2) in a re­
port of a committee of either House on this bill or on a companion 
measure. 

._"~ 
VerDate Oel 09 2002 15:24 Oel 06. 2009 Jkt 000000 PO 00000 Frm 00001 Fml4035 Sfml4035 C:\EARMAR1 oIi~~ECONF.EARt 1M

""""--"""''''' 



~ 

~ 
(J) 

i! 
g 

~ 
;:;; 
ro 
'" 
~ 
~ 

~ 
<- HOMELAND SECURITY
:s: [Presidentially Requested Spending Items)§ 
8" o 

~ 
o 

§ 
::l' 
3 

~ 
." 

a 
~ 

~ 
~ 
o 
fn 
~ 
~ 

!
=E 

m 

~ 
." 

~ 
1) 

~ 

~ Actoont Projoc! Am"".! AdmioistnttiuFl ReQuest,,",) 

CG Operating Expenses Project Seahawk, SC $1.088,000 The President 

CG Acquisition. Construction, and 
1m provements 

Shore and Operational Support projecti, various locations $6,000.000 The President 

NPPD Infrastructure Protection and In· 
formaMn Security 

Nationallnfrnstructure Simulation and Analysis Center, NM $16,000.000 The President Jell Bingaman; Tom Udall 

FEMA State and IDeal Programs Natinnal Domestic Prell3redness ConSDftium: 
National Energetic Materials Research and Testing C€nter, New Ml!Iico 

Institute of Mining and Technology, NM 
National Center for Biomedical Research and Training, IDuisiana State 

University, lA 
National Emergency Response and Rescue Training Center, TaKas MM 

University, TX 
National Exercise, Test. and Training Center. Nevada Test Site, NV 

$12.875.000 

$12,875.000 

$12,875,000 

$12,875.000 

The President 

The President 

The Presidenf 

The President 

Jeff Bingaman: Tom Udall 

Rodney Alexander; Mal)l Landrieu 

Chet Edwallls: John Calter: John Comyn: Kay 
Bailey Hutchison 

HallY Reid 

FEMA State and local Programs Center for Domestic Preparedness, Al $62,500,000 Thf President Richard Shelby; Mike Rogers (All 

S&T Research, Development, Acquisi. 
lion, and Operations 

Naval Postgraduate Sthool, CA $2,000,000 The President Sam Farr 

S&T Research, Oevelopment Acquisi· 
tion, and Operations 

Pl1ysical Science Facility, Pacilic Northwest National laboratory, WA $12,000.000 The President Pa!1y Murray: Norman Didis: Doc Hastings 

S&T Research, Development, Atquisi· 
tion, and Operations 

Transportation Security laboratory. NJ $5,000,000 The President 



i 
~ 

;r 

§ 
g 

'" !£ 
~ 
~ 

§ 
<­z;: 

~ 
o 

o " 
§
o 

~ 

~ 
-n 
a. 
~ 
[ 
~ 
o 

~ 
3:: » 
:! 
~ 
os:: 
m o o z 
-n 

~ 
r 
~ 

HOMElAND SECURITY
 
[Congressionally Directed Spending Items]
 

AJlency Ateount Project Amoullt Roquesler(s) 

OHS Office 01 tlte Under Secretary for Man­
agement 

Canter 01 EKcelience in logistics and Technology (lOGlICH). Institute lor Defense and 8usi­
ness. The University of North Carolina. Chapel Hill, NC 

$L.OOO.OOO David Price 

CBP Salaries & Expenses Portable Solar Charging Rechargeable Battery System. Global Solar. AZ $800.000 Ed Pastor 

CBP Construction and Facililies Management Advarn:ed Training Canter. WV $39,700.000 Robert Byrd 

CBP Construction and Facilities Management Hangar and Offices for U.S. Customs and Border Protection, City of EI Pase, TX $3,500.000 Silvestre Reyes 

TSA Aviation Security TransportaLion Security Research and Training Cenler, National Sale Skies Alliance. TN $L.250.000 John Duncan Jr. 

CG Operating Expenses Operations Systems Center, WV $3.600.000 Robert 8yrd 

CG Acquisition. Construction. and Improve­
ments 

Coast Guard Academy Pier. CT $300.000 Christopher Dodd 

CG Acquisition. Construdion. and Improve­
ments 

Coast Guard Slalion Cleveland Harbor. OH $16.800.000 George Voinovich 

CG Alteration of Bridges Fort Madison. fA $4.000,000 Tom Harkin; David loebsack 

NPPD Infrastructure Protection and Information 
Security 

National Infrastructure Simulation and Analysis Center. NM $4.000,000 Jeff Bingaman; Tom Udall 

NPPO Infrastructure Protection and Information 
Security 

Philadelphia Buffer lone Protection Video Surveillance Expamion Project. City of Philadel­
phia, PA 

$1.000.000 Chaka Fattah 

NPPO lofrastructure Protection and Informatioo 
Security 

Slate and local Cyoor Security Training, University 01 Texas. San Antonio. TX $3.500.000 Ciro Rodriguez 

NPPD lnIrastructure Proteclion and Information 
Security 

Power and Cyber Systems Protection. Analysis. and Tesling Program at Lhe Idaho National 
laboratory. Idaho National laboratory, ID 

$3,000.000 Michael Simpson; Mike Crapo; James 
Risch 



< 

t
 
!! 
li5 

~ 

'" ~ 

~ 
~ 
g 
<0 

'­
~ 
o 

~ 
2l 

~ 
~ 

~ 
." a 
i:; 
~ 

i 
i:; 
'" '" 
() 

ffi » 
JJ 
;: 
» 
JJ 

~ 
~ 
m 

8 
z 
." 
in » 
JJ 

r' 

':!: 

HOMELAND SECURITY-Continued 
[Congressionally Directed Spending Items] 

AgellC)' Ac,'O,nt Project Amount ReqU&sfe,(s) 

NPPD Infrastructure Protection and Information 
Security 

Cyber Security Test Bed & Evaluation Center, RTI International, NC $3,500,000 David PIiC€ 

NPPIl Infrastructure Protection and InlOlmation 
Security 

MUlti-State Information Sharing and Analysis Center (MS-ISAC), NY, Office of Stare Cyber 
Security & Critical Infrastructure Coordination 

$3,000,000 Nita IDwey; Yvette Clarlle 

NI'PD Infrastructure Protection and InfQllllalion 
Security 

Vil)!inia Olltrational Integration Cyber Center of Excellence {vOICeD, City of Hampton, VA $500,000 Glenn Nye; Robert WiUman 

NPPD Infrastructure Protection and Information 
Security 

The Upstate NY Cyber Initiative. Clarkson University. NY $100,000 John McHugh; Chanes SChumer 

NPPD Infrastructure Protection and Information 
Security 

SEARCH, Sacra mento. CA $1.000,000 Steven Rothman 

OHA Office of Health Affairs North Carolina Collaboratory for Bio-Preparedness (NC B-Prepared), School of Information & 
Ubrary SCience, The Univers;ty of North Carolina at Challtl Hill. NC 

$5,000.000 David Price; Bob Etheridge; Brad Mil­
ler; Kay Ha ga n 

FEMA Stale and Local Program s Emergency Operations Center, Benton County Emergency Management Commission, IA $500,000 Leonard BosweH 

FEMA Stale and Local Programs Emergency Operations Center, BrazO/ia County Emei)!ency Management, IX $100,000 Ron Paul 

FEMA Stale and tocal Programs Emergency Operations Center, Butte-Silver Bow, MT $800.000 Illinnis Rehberg; Jon Tester 

FEMA Stale and Local Progmms Emergency Operations Center. Calvert County Department of Public Safety, Mo $338,000 Sleny Hoyer; Benjamin Cardin 

FEMA Stale and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, City of Alamosa Fire Illipartmenl, CO $425,000 John salazar 

FEMA State and Local Programs Emergency Operations Canter, City of Ames, IA $600,000 Tom Harkin; Tom latham 

FEMA State and IDeal Programs Emergency Operations Center, City of Boerne, IX $250.000 Lamar Smith 

FEMA Stale and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, City of Brawley, CA $500,000 Bob ritner 



~ o 
!!t 
'" 
~ 
g 
rc 

~ 

'" ~ 

R 
~ 

~ 

8
'-

'" 
§ 

!
('5 

~ 

~ 
" ~ 
~ 
~ 

i 
~ 
() 

ffi 
S; 
;;:: 
;p 
::1 
~ 
~ 
m 
() 

§i! 
"T1 

~ 
:D 

!i1 

FEMA State and local Programs EmergeJl(y Operations Center, City of Brigantine, NJ $300,000 Frank loBiondo 

FEMA State and local Programs Emergency Operatilms Center, City 01 Brookings, OR $350,000 Peter lleFazio 

FfMA Slate and local Programs Emergency Operatilms Ceirter, City of Chicago, Il $1,000,000 Richard Durbin 

FEMA State and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, City ofCommeree, CA $1,000,000 Lucille Roybal·A1lard 

FEMA State and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, City at Cupertino, CA $300,000 Michael Honda 

FEMA Stale and Local Programs EmergBflCY Operations Center, City at Detruil, MI $1,000,000 Carolyn Kilpatrick; John Conyers; 
Debbie Stallenow; Cart levin 

FEMA State and local Programs EmergeJl(y Operations Center, City at Elk Grove, CA $750,000 Daniel Lungren 

FEMA Stale and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, City of Groen Cove Springs, Fl $400,000 Corrine Brown 

F£MA Slate and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, City at Greenville, NC $600,000 G.K. Butterfield 

FEMA Slale and local Programs Emergency OlH!rations Center, City of Hackensack, NJ $300,000 Frank lautenberg: Rollert Menendez 

FEMA State .and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, City of Hartford, CT WlO,ooO John larson 

FEMA State and local Programs Emergeocy Operations Center, City of Hopewell, VA $250,000 Randy Forbes 

FEMA Slate and local Programs Emergency OlH!rations Center, City of la Habra, CA $254,500 Ga1l'Miller 

FEMA State and local Programs Emergern:y Operations Center, City of las Vegas, NV $600,000 Shelley Berkley; Dina TItus, Har1l' 
Reid 

FEMA State and local Programs EmergeJl(y Operations Center, City of lauderdale lakes, Fl $750,000 Debbie Wasserman SChult!: Alcae 
Hastings 

FEMA State and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, City of Minneapolis, MN $750,000 Keith Ellison; Amy 1II0buchar 

FEMA Stall! and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, City of Monterey Park, CA $375,000 Adam SChiff; Judy Chu 

FEMA Stall! and lQQal Programs Emergency Operations Center, City of M:ireno Valley, CA $400.000 Mary Bono Mack 

FEMA State and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, City of Mount Vernon, NY $1,000,000 Kristen Gillibrand; Charles Schumer 



~ o 

~ *
a 
cc 

8 
'" 
en 

~ 
o 
$l 
a 
f'> 

8 
to 

<- HOMELAND SECURITY-Continued 
;!l: 

[Cllngressillnally Directed Spending Items]

i 
;g 

~ 
-n 
3 

~ 
-n 
~ 

~ 

~ 
~ 
o 

~ 
:Ds: 
~ 

~ 

~ o 
;;: 

8 
m 

z 
-n 
in 
~ 
:D 

... 
~ 

Agency Accounl Project Amoont Requester's) 

It:MA SlIlre and Local Programs Emergency Operations Center, City 'of Newark, NJ $1,000,000 Steven Rothman 

It:MA State and Local Programs Emergency Operations Cent..., City of North Little Rock, AR $900,000 Blanche lillCllln; Marll Pryor: Vic Sny­
der 

It:MA Stare and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, City of Palm Coast, FL $350,000 John MiC<l 

FEMA State .and local Programs Emergency Operalions Center, City of Port Gibson, MS $750,000 Bennie Thompson; Thad Cochran 

FEMA State and local Programs Emergency Operations Center. City of Scottsdale, PJ. $500,000 Harry Mitchell 

FEMA Stare and locaI Progra ms Emergency Operalions Center, City of Sunrise, FL $750,000 Debbie Wasserman Schultz: Robert 
Wexler; A1CilS Haslings: Bill NeISOll 

FEMA State and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, City of Tavares. FL $500,000 Alan Grayson 

FEMA State and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, City of Torrington, CT $400,000 John Larson: Christopher Murphy 

FEMA State and local Programs Emergency Operations Ce~r, City of Whitefish. MT $900,000 Jon Tester 

FEMA State and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, City of Whittier. CA $500,000 Linda Sanchez 

FEMA State and local Programs Emergency Operations Center. City of Wichita, KS $500,000 Todd Tiahrt 

FEMA Stalnnd local Programs Emergency Operallons Center, Columbia County. OR $500.000 David Wu 

FEMA State and local Programs Emergency Operations Cenrer, County of Union, NJ $500,000 leonard Lance; Frank Lautenberg; 
Robert Menendez; 

FEMA Starn and local Programs Emergency Operalions Center, Dorchester County, SC $400,000 Henry 8rown: Lindsay Graham 

FEMA StalE and Local Programs Emergency Operations Cenler, Fulton County (Atlanta) Emafgency Management Agency, GA $200.000 mhn Lewis: David Scott 

FEMA StalE and Local Programs Emergency Operations Cen!ef, Howell County Emergency Preparedness, MIl $250,000 Jo Aim fmerS01l 



:if o 
Il> 
~ 

l! 
g 

~ 

'" .... '" 
R 
~ 
~ g 

i 
~ 

(lJ 

~ 
3
." 

~ 
." 
;a 

~ 
[ 
~ 
(') 

~ 
s: » 
:!:l 
~ o 
s: 
m 
(') 

o 
Z 
." 

~ 
r 
~ 

FEMA state and Local PrQgrams Emergency Operations Center. JacksQn County Sheriff's Office. MO $500,000 Emanuel Cleaver 

FEMA State and Local Programs Emergency Operations Center. Johnson County, lX $150,000 Chet Edwards 

FEMA State and Local Programs Emergency Operations Center, Kentucky Emergency Management, HY $500,000 HarOld Rogers 

FEMA State and local Programs Emergency Operations Center. lake County, Fl $800,000 Corline Brown; Cliff Steams 

FEMA Stall! and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, lea Cliunty, NM $6O(),OOO Hany Teague 

FEMA Slate and local Programs Emergency Operations Conter, lincoln County. WA $1,000.000 Patty Murray 

fEMA State and local Programs Emergency Operalions Conter, Lycoming County, PA $250,000 Christopher Carney 

FEMA State and local Programs Emergency Operations Center. Macomb County Emergency Management and Climmunica­
lions, MI 

$250,000 Candice Miller; Debbie Stabenow; 
Carl levin 

FEMA Stall! and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, Mercer County Emergency Management Agency, KY $300,000 Ben Chandler 

FtMA Stale and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, Midille Rio Grande Development Council, lX $1,000,000 Ciro Rodriguez 

FEMA State and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, Minooka Fire Protection District, Il $250,000 Deborah Halvorson 

fEMA State and local Programs Emergency Operations Conter, Mobile Cliunty Commission, Al $800,000 Jo Bonner 

fEMA State and Local Programs Emergency Operations Center, Monroe County, fl $200,000 Ileana Ros-Lehtinen 

FfMA State and local Programs Emergency Operations Conler, Morris County, New Jersey Office Qf Emergency Management 
NJ 

$1.000,000 Rodney Fffilinghuysen 

FEMA stall! and local Programs Emergency Operations Cenler, New Orleans Emergency MEdical Sell/ices, lJ\ $750.000 Anh "1lJseph" Cao; Sll!ve SCalise 

FEMA State and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, North Carolina Office of Emergency ManagelJl€nt, NC $1,000,000 David Price 

FEMA State and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, North Hudson Regional Fire and Resew, NJ $500,000 A1bio Sires 

FEMA state and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, North louisiana Regional, lincoln Parish, lA $980,000 Mary Landrieu; Rodney Alexander 

FEMA State and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, Ohio Emergency Management Agency, Clilumbus. OH $1,500,000 George Voinovich 



~ 

~ 
'" l! 
o 
'" 
~ 

'" ~ 
o g 

~ 

§ 
c.. HOMELAND SECURITY-Continued 
3' 
o [Congressionally Directed Spending Items]
<>
<>
<> g 

"U o 
§ 
<> 
<> 

~ 

~ 
<X> 

a "T1 

i 
~ 
~ 
o 
iii 
5i 
~ 
~ o:s: 

8 
m 

z 
in"
5i 
,.. 
~ 

Agooey Actounl Pnlject Amount R"Iuester(s) 

FlMA State and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, Passaic County Prosecutor's Office, Nl $250.000 Steven Rothman 

FlMA State and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, City of Pmvidooce, RI $980,000 Jach Reed, James langevin 

FEMA State and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, San Francisco Department of Emergency Management, CA $800,000 Nancy Pelosi 

FEMA Stale and local Programs Emergency OlJtrations Center, Sarasota County, Fl $300,000 Vern Buchanan 

FEMA State'and local Programs Emergeocy OlJtrations Center, Scotland County, NC $650,000 lany Kissell 

FEMA Starn and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, Some..et County. ME $500,000 Michael Michaud; Olympia Snowe 

FEMA Stale and local Prog~ms Emergency Operations Center, State of Maryland, MD $1,500,000 Dutch Ruppersberger; Benjamin 
Cardin 

FEMA Stare and local Programs Emergency Operations Center. City of Maitland. A. $158,000 Suzanne Kosmas 

FEMA Stare and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, Tohono O'odham Nalion $500,000 Raul Grijalva 

FEMA Slate and local Programs Emergency Operations Center. Towamencin Township, PA $75,000 Aflyson Schwartz 

ffilA State and local Programs Emergency Operations Center. Town of Harrison, NY $275,000 Nita lowey 

ffilA State and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, Town of Sherter, Al $500,000 Mike Roge.. (All 

FEMA Slate and local Programs Emergency Operations Cenw, Towns~ip of hvinglDn. NJ $750,000 Donald Payne 

FEMA Starn and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, Township of Old Bridge. NJ $500,000 Rush Holt 

FEMA Stale and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, Township of South Orange Village. South Orange. NJ $247,000 Frank lautenberg; Robert Menendez 

FEMA State and Local Programs Emergency Operations Center. Upper Darby Township Police llepartment. PA $500,000 Joe Sestak 

FEMA Stale and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, Village of fJmsford, NY $165.000 Nita Lowey 



~ o 
~ 
1r 
o 

'" 
~ 

'" ~ 
o 
!l 
o 
? 

~ 

i
'--

" 

(3 
§ 
g 

~ 

~ 
i" 
~ 
en 
[ 

~ 
o 
~ 
:IIs:: » 
~ 

~ os:: 
m 

~ 
"Tl 
in » 
:II 

§ 

FEMA State and lllcal Programs Emergency Operations Cen~r, Washington Parish Government, LA $350,000 Sieve Scalise 

FEMA State and lllcal Programs Emergern:y Operations Center, Westmoreland County Department of Public Safety, PA $900,000 John Murtha 

FEMA State and lllcal Programs Emergettty Operations Center, Williamsburg County, SC $1,000,000 James Clyburn 

FEMA Slale and local Programs Emergency Operations Center, Winston County Commission, Al $20,000 Robert Aderholt 

FEMA Slale and local Programs National Domestic Preparedness Consortium, 
National Energetic Malerials Research and Testing Conter, New Mexico tnstltute of Mining 

and lechnology, tIM 
National Center for Biomedical Research and Training, llluisiana Sta~ University, LA 
National £mergency Response and Rescue Training Center, Texas A&M University, lX 

National exercise, Test and Training center, Nevada Test Sile, NY 
National Oisaster Preparedness Traming center, University of Hawaii, HI 
Surface Transportation Emergency Preparedness and Response Training 

$10,125,000 

$10,125,000 
$10,125,000 

$10,125,000 
$5,000,000 
$5,000,000 

Jeff Bingaman; Tom Udall 

Rodney Ale_ander; Mal) landrieu 
Chet Edwards; John Carter; John 

Cornyn; Kay Bailey Hutchison 
Hany Reid 
Daniel Inouye 
Michael Bennel; John Salazar 

FEMA State and lOC<lI Programs Counterterrorism and Cybercrime Center, NO/wich University, Northfield, VT $l,700,OOO Patrick Leahy 

fEMA State and local Programs Rurar Dumestic Preparedness Consortium, Eastern Kentucky University, KY $3,000,000 Harord Rogers; George VQinovich 

Spencer BachusFEMA Predisaster Mitigation Alabama Emergency Management Ageocy, Al $200,000 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation Arkansas Department of Emergern:y Management, AR $750,000 Marion Berl) 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation Arkansas Slate University-Beebe, AR $452,000 Vic Snyder 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation Brigham City Corporation. UT $250,000 Rob Bishop: Robert Bennett: Orrin 
Hatch 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation CHRISTUS St. E1i13beth Hospilal, Beaumont, TX $250,000 Tell Poe; Kay Bailey Hulthison 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation City of Brooksville, KY $18,500 Geoff Davis 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation City of Burbank, CA $225,000 Adam Sthifl 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigatiml City of Gamanche, fA $187,500 Bruce Braley 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation Crty of Coconut Creek, fl $500,000 Ron Klein; Robert Wexler 



(§ 

~ 
~ 
g 

§
", 

.~ 

'" ~ 
o 
u 
~ 

§ 

8 
~ 

§ 

(3 

~ 
-n 
3 
§ 
D 

-n 
it 

~ 
!ll 

a 
~ 

o 
ill 
~ s: 
:>­
~ 

~ 
~ 
m o 
~ 
-n 

~ 
:D 

§ 

HOMELAND SECURITY-Continued 
[Congressionally Directed Spending Items] 

Agency Ac<oont Project Am1lUl1t R"llll!stertsl 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigafion Crty of Colton, CA $200,000 Joe Baca 

FEMA Predisasler Mitigafion City of Davis, CA $275,000 Mike Thompson 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation City of Emeryvi lie, CA $600,000 Barbara lee 

FEMA ~isasler Mitigation City oi Flagler Beach, Fl $750,000 John Mite 

FEMA Predis.aster Mitigation City of Hartselle, Al $245,000 Robert Aderfwll 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation City of Hidalgo, TX $500,000 Henry Cuellar 

FEMA Predisaster Mit; gation City of Hokah, MN $590,000 Timothy Wall; Amy K10buchar 

FEMA Prooisaster Mitigation City of Kannapolis. NC $425,000 Howard Coble; lam IIisseli 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation City of lJls Angeles, CA $1,000,000 lucille ROybal-Allard 

FEMA ~isaster Mi!igation City of los Angeles. CA $500,000 Brad Shennan 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation City of Ma",ville, MO m5,ooO Sam Graves 

fEMA Predisaster Mitigation City of Miami Beach. Fl $750,000 Debbie Wasserman Schultz 

FtMA Predisaster Mitigation City of Miami, fl $600,000 l\endrick Meek; Ileana Ros-lehtinen 

FtMA Predisaster Mitigation Cily of New Braunfels, TX $500,000 lamar Smith; Kay Bailey Hutchison 

FtMA Predisaster Mitigation City of Prattville, Al $500,000 Bobby Bright 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation City of Reno, NV $500,000 Dean Heller; Har", Reid 

fEMA Predisasler Mitigation City of Robstown. TX $500,000 Solomon Ortiz 



i 
;f­

~ 
~ 

~ 

'"ro... 
[? 
~ 
'" 
~ 

~ 
g 
§ 
o 

2l 

~ 
" 3 
§ 

;a"
j 
!!.l 
;a 

~ 
o 

~ 
:JJ 

~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 
m o 
~ 
" ~ 
:JJ 

§ 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation City of Rockville, MD $650,000 Chris Van Hollen; Benjamin Cardin 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation' City of santa Clarita, CA $500,000 Howard "Buck" McKeon 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation City of Trenton. NJ $300,000 Rush Holt: Christopher Smith: Frank 
Lautennerg; Robert Menendez 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation City of Venice. fL $200,000 Vern Buchana n 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation OeKaib County, IL $350,000 Imnald Manzullo 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation Drew County, AR $366,564 Mike Ross 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation Harris County flood Control District. IX $1,000.000 John Culberson 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation Henry County, GA $275,000 David Scott 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation JackSlln Health System, Miami, fL $500.000 Debbie Wasserman Schultz, Kendrick 
Meelt, Mario Diaz-Balart, Ileana 
Ros-lfhtinen 

fEMA Predisaster Mitigation Kentucky Emergency Management. KY $500,000 Harold Rogers 

fEMA Predisaster Mitigation King County, WA $750,000 David Reichert: Patty Murray 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation lake County Storm water Management Agency, OH $725.000 Steven laTourette 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation Lorain County, OH $200.000 Betty Sutton 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation Louisville-Metro Government, KY $500,000 John Yarmuth 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation Lucas County Engineer. OH $500,000 Marcy Kaptur 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation McDowell Hospital, Marion, NC $220,000 Heath Shuler 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation Mississippi Homeland Security Office, MS $500,000 Bennie Thompson 

fEMA Predisaster Mitigation North Carolina Officii of Emergency Mall<lgemenl, NC $165.000 David Price 

FEMA Predisasler Mitigation Ohio University, Athens. OH $200,000 Charles Wilson 



o ~ 

~ 
!i' 
al 

~ 
en 
N.... 
!r 
~ 
[3 

i
'" 
~ 

HOMELAND SECURITY-Continued 
[Congressionally Directed Spending Items] 

(3 
§ 
8 
"T\ 

3 

~ 
"" 
-n 
~ 

~ 

! 
~ 
o 
fti 

~ » 
~ 

~ 
o
s:: 
[!J 
o 
Z 
-n 
in » 
:D 

§ 

·Ag_ A<COlIOt Project A_At R"I""'lBr(,J 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigatiun Orange County fire Authority, CA $252.000 !\en Calvert 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation Russell County Fiscal Courl. MY S200.000 Ed Whitfield 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation San Miguel County, NM $400.000 Ben Lujan 

fEMA Predisasler Mitigation Sl1elby Coonly, Memphis, TN $325.000 Sleve Cohen: Lamar Alexander: Bob 
Corker 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation Slate of Maryland. MO $1.000,000 Outch Ruppersberger: Benjamin 
Cordin 

FfMA Predisaster Mitigation Town of Hambleton and Town of Davis, WI! $450,000 Alan Mollohan 

FfMA PredisaslN Mitigation Town of Occoquan. VA $25,000 Gelll' Connolly 

F£MA Predisaster Mitigation Town of Shetter Island, NY $200,000 Timothy Bishop 

F£MA Predisaster Mitigation Town of Union and City of Binghamton, NY $462,000 Maurice Hinchey 

F£MA Predisaster Mitigation Town of Winthrop, MA $500,000 Edward Markey 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation Village of La Grange Park, IL S150.0OO O?niel Upinslli 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation Village of Pelham, NY $562.500 Nita Lowey 

FEMA Predisaster Mitigation Westport Fire DepartmenL CT $265,000 James Himes 

S&T Research. DevelopmenL Acquisition. and 
Operations 

Cincinnati Urban Area partnership, 011 $2,000,000 George Voinovi1:h 

S&T Research, DevelopmenL Acquisition. and 
Operations 

Distributed Environment tor Cribcal Infrastructure Decisionmaking Exercises. multiple loca­
lions 

$3,000,000. Robert Bennett; Patrick Leahy; Rob 
Bishop 



~ 

~ 
!! 
o 
'" 
~ 

'" ~ 
§l 
~ 

~ 
<­
i!r 

~
 
(3 

~ 
3
.." 

§ 
<;) 

.." 

it 

~ 

~ 
~ 
o 

~ 
:D
:s: 
~ 
:D 

~ 
o:s: 
m o 
~ 
.." 
in 
~ 
:D 

r 
~ 

S&T Research, DeVl!lopment Acquisition, and 
Operations 

Homeland Security Research, Development, and Manutacturing Pilot, long Island Forum tor 
Technology, NY 

$1,000,000 Sieve Israel; Peter King 

S&T Research. DeVlilopment Acquisition, and 
Operations 

Maritime Domain Awareness and Maritime Security Technology Pilot. SRI International, Fl $4,000.000 C.W. "Bill" Young 

S&T Research, Development, Acquisition. and 
Operations 

National Institute tor Hometown security, KY $10,000,000 Harold Rogers 

S&T Research, DeVlilopment Acquisition. and 
Operations 

Remote sensing for Situational Awareness and Decision Support, Rochester Institute of 
Technology, NY 

$500,000 Daniel Mattei; Christopher lee 

5&T Research, Devel<;pment, Acquisition, and 
Operntions 

Southeast Region Research Initiative, TN $20;865,000 Thad Ceehran; Roger Wicker; Gregg 
Harper 

General PrOVision Franklin Regional Ceuneil of Governments, MA John Olver 

General Provision Town of laneshorough, MA John Olver 

General Provision Offk:e ot Environmental Health and Safely, University of Massachusetts. MA John Olver 

General Provision Town of Branchville, SC James C1ybvrn 

General Provision Monterey County Waw Resources Agency, CA Sam Fall 

General Provision Sector Buffalo, NY, Coast Guard Brian Higgins 



FUNDING RECOMMENDAnONS 

The conference agreement's detailed funding recommendations for programs are contained in the 

table listed below. 

122
 



CONFERENCE TOTAL--WITH COMPARISONS 

The total new budget (obligational) authority for the fiscal year 
2010 recommended by the Committee of Conference, with 
comparisons to the fiscal year 2009 amount, the 2010 budget estimates, 
and the House and Senate bills for 2010 follow: 

(In thousands of dollars) 
New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 2009...................................... $ 44,367,748 
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, fiscal year 2010. . 44,190,938 
House bill, fiscal year 20 I0 . 43,978,245 
Senate bill, fiscal year 2010 . 44,287,748 
Conference agreement, fiscal year 2010 .. 44,137,241 
Conference agreement compared with: 

New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 2009 . -230,507 
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, fiscal year 2010 . -53,697 

, House bill, fiscal year 2010 . +158,996 
Senate bill, fiscal year 2010 .. -150,507 



DEPART"ENT OF HO"ELAND SECURITY 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 
Enacted Request Conference 

TITLE I - DEPART"ENTAL "ANAGE"ENT AND OPERATIONS, 

Departmental Operat ions 

Offi ce of the Secretary and Executive "anagement: 
Immediate Office Of the Secretary . 3,140 5,061 5,061 
Immedi ate Offi ce of the Deputy Secretary . 1,400 1,810 1,810 
Chief of Staff , . 2,693 2,595 2,595 
Offi ce of Counternarcot i cs Enforcement. . 3,718 3,912 3,612 
Executive Secretary . 7,448 8,344 7,800 
Offi ce of Pol1 cy . 43,263 61,564 51 ,564 
Office of Public Affairs .. 5,991 6,539 5,991 
Office of Legislative Affairs .. 4,997 7,097 6,797 
Office of Intergovernmental Affai rs . '2,800 2,800 
Office of General Counsel . 20,114 24,028 24,028 
Offi ce for Ci vil Ri ghts and Ci v1l Li bert1es . 17 .417 22,104 21 ,104 
Citizenship and Immigration Services Ombudsman . 6,471 6,935 6,685 
Pr1 vacy Offi cer . 6,804 7,971 7,971 

SUbtotal, Office of the Secretary and 
Execut1 ve "anagement . 123,456 160,760 147,818 

Offi ce of the Under Secretary for "anagement: 
Under Secretary for "anagement . 2,654 2,864 2,864 

Emergency appropriations (P. L. 111-5) .. 200,000 

Subtotal, Under Secretary for "anagement. ... 202,654 2,864 2,864 

Offi ce of Security . 60,882 95,193 90,193 
Office of the Chief Procurement Officer .. 39,003 71,038 68,538 
Office of the Chief Human Capital Officer: 

Salaries and expenses . 28,827 34,404 32,604 
Human resources . 10,000 10,000 10,000 

Subtotal, Office of the Chief Human Capital 
Officer . 38,827 44,404 42,604 

Office of the Chief Administrative Officer: 
Sal aries and expenses . 44,427 43,491 44,491 
Nebraska Avenue Compl ex (NAC) . 6,000 6,000 5,500 
DHS headquarters 1ease consol i dation . 75,000 

Subtotal, Office of the Chief Administrative 
Officer . 50,427 124,491 49,991 

Total, Office of the Under Secretary for 
"anagement . 391,793 337,990 254,190 

Office of the Chief Financial Officer . 55,235 65,530 60,530 

Office of the Chief Information Officer: 
Salaries and expenses . 86,928 86,912 86,912 
Information technology services . 44,945 51 ,417 51,417 
Security activities . 92,623 152,403 152,403 
Homel and Secure Data Network (HSDN) . 47,673 47,661 47,661 

Subtotal, Office of the Chief Information 
Offi cer . 272,169 338,393 338,393 

Analysis and Operations . 327,373 357,345 335,030 

Total, Departmental Operat ions . 1,170,026 1,260,018 1,135,961 



DEPARTIIENT OF HOllELAND SECURITY 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 
Enacted Request Conference 

Office of the Federal 
Rebuilding 

Coordi nator for Gulf Coast 
; . 1,900 2,000 2,000 

Offi ce of Inspector General 

Office of Inspector General 
Emergency appropriations (P. L. 111-5) 
Transfer from Di saster Rel ief 

. 
.. 
.. 

98,513 
5,000 

(16,OOO) 

127,874 113,874 

(16,000) 

Subtotal, Office of Inspector General 
transfers) 

Appropriations 
Emergency appropriations 
by trans fer 

(including 
. 
. 
. 
. 

119,513 
(98,513) 
(5,000) 

(16,000) 

127,874 
(127,874) 

129,874 
(113,874) 

(16,000) 

Total, ti tl e I, Departmental lIanagement and 
Operations (including transfers} 

Appropri ations 
Emergency appropr1at ions 
by transfer 

. 

. 

. 

. 

1,291 ,439 
(1,070,439) 

(205,000) 
(16,000.) 

1,389,892 
(1,389,892) 

1,267,835 
(1,251,635) 

(16,OOO) 

TITLE II - SECURITY, ENFORCEIIENT, 
AND INVESTIGATIONS 

U.S. Customs and Border Protection 

Salaries and expenses: 
Headquarters, lIanagement, and Admi ni strati on : 

lIanagement and administration, border securHy 
inspections and trade facilHation . 

lIanagement and admi ni strati on , border security 
and control between ports of entry : 

Rent . 

646,608 

622,550 

522,825 

497,675 

520,575 

495,425 
402,263 

Subtotal, Headquarters, IIgt & Admi n. 1,269,158 1,020,500 1,418,263 

Border securHy inspections and trade 
facil Hat i on: 

Inspections, trade, and travel facilitation 
at ports of entry . 

Harbor maintenance fee collection (trust fund) 
Internat i onal cargo screeni ng . 
Other international programs . 
Customs-Trade Partnership Agai nst Terrori sm 

(C- TPAT) . 
Trusted Traveler programs . 

2,093,988 
3,154 

149,450 
10,984 

64,496 
11,274 

2,255,210 
3,226 

165,421 
11,181 

62,612 
11,274 

2,262,235 
3,226 

162,000 
11,181 

62,6i2 
11,274 

Inspect ion and detect i on technology 
investments 

Emergency appropriations (P. L. 111-5) 
Emergency appropriations (P. L. 111-32) 

. 

. 

. 

145,944 
160,000 

46,200 

143,563 153,563 

Subtotal . 352,144 143,563 153,563 

Automated targeting systems 
National Targeting Center 
Trai ning 

. 

. 

. 

32,550 
24,481 
24,778 

32,560 
26,355 
24,778 

32,560 
26,355 
24,778 

SUbtotal, Border security inspections and 
trade facilHation . 2,767,299 2,736,180 2,749,784 



DEPARTHENT OF HOHELAND SECURITY 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 
Enacted Request . Conference 

80rder securi ty and control between ports of 
entry: 

Border security and control 
Training ; 

. 

. 
3,426,455 

74,815 
3,505,008 

51,751 
3,535,286 

51,751 

Subtotal, Border security and control 
between ports of entry . 3,501,270 3,556,759 3,587,037 

Air and Harine Operations . 271,679 309,629 309,629 

Subtotal, Salaries and expenses 
Appropriations 
Emergency appropri at ions 
Harbor maintenance trust fund 

. 

. 

. 

. 

7,809,406 
(7,600,052) 

(206,200) 
(3,154) 

7,623,068 
(7,619,842) 

(3,226) 

8,064,713 
(8,061,487) 

(3,226) 

Automat i on moderni zat i on: 
Automated commercial' environment/International 

Trade Data System (ITDS) 
Current operat ions protect i on and process1ng 

support (COPPS) ~ 

.. 

. 

316,851 

194,483 

267,960 

194,485 

227,960 

194,485 

Subtotal, Automat i on moderni zat i on . 511,334 462,445 422,445 

Border security fencing, infrastructure, and 
technology (BSFIT): 

Development and deployment . 505,000 494,000 508,000 
Operat i on and mai ntenance . 150,000 200,000 200,000 
Program management . 120,000 85,452 92,000 
Emergency appropriations (P. L. 111-5) . 100,000 

_.--.-._----- ----------.-­
Subtotal, BSFIT . 875,000 779,452 800,000' 

Appropriations . (775,000) (779,452) (800,000) 
Emergency appropriations . (100,000) 

Air and Harine Interdiction, Operations, Haintenance, 
and Procurement: 

Ope rat ions and mai ntenance . 380,022 374,217 374,217 
Procurement . 147,978 131,609 145,609 
Emergency appropriations (P. L. 111-32) . 5,000 

============= ============= 
Subtotal, Air and marine interdiction, 

operat ions, mai ntenance, and procurement . 533,000 505,826 519,826 
Approprlati ons . (528,000) (505,826) (519,826) 
Emergency appropr i at ions . (5,000) 

Construction and facilities management: 
Facil ity construction and sustainment .. 403,201 239,357 282,557 
Rent . 402,263 
Program overs i ght and management · . 37,013 37,013 
Emergency appropriations (P. L. 111-5) . 420,000 

_.. ------------- -----._----_.~-----~~--

Subtotal, Construction and facilities management 823,201 678,633 319,570 
------------- ---------.--- ------------­

Total, Direct appropriations for Customs and 
and Border Protect i on . 10,551,941 10,049,424 10,126,554 

Fee	 accounts: 
Immi grat i on inspect i on user fee . (570,059) (584,000) (584,000) 
Immigration enforcement fines . (3,331 ) (5,000) (5,000) 
Land border inspection fee . (26,880) (30,000) (30,000) 
COBRA passenger inspect i on fee . (410,666) (393,000) (393,000) 
APHIS inspect i on fee . (333,433) (320,000) (320,000) 



DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 
Enacted Request Conference 

Puerto R1 co co11 ect1 ons . (96,719) (92,000) (92,000) 
Small airport user fees . (7,057) (8,000) (8,000) 

Subtotal. fee accounts . (1,448,145) (1 ,432,000) (1,432,000) 

Total, U.S. Customs and Border Protection . (12,000,086) (11 ,481 ,424) (11,558,554) 
Appropriat10ns . (9,820,741 ) (10,049,424) (10,126,554) 
Emergency apropri at ions . (731,200) 

(Fee accounts) . (1,448,145) (1 , 432,000) (1,432,000) 

U. S. Imm1 grat1on and Customs Enforcement 

Sal ari es and expenses: 
Headquarters Management and Admin1strat10n 

(non-detention and removal operations): 
Personnel compensation and benefits, service 

and other costs . 203,076 321,850' 279,073 
Headquarters managed IT investment ; . 169,348 243,264 233,264 

Subtotal, Headquarters management and 
admini stration . 372,424 565,114 '512,337 

Legal proceedings . 215,035 221,666 221,668 

Investigations: 
Domestic . 1,519,208 1,615,551 1,649,551 

Emergency appropriations (P.L. 111-32) . 55,000 
-----._----.- --_. __ .-.---- ------._---.-

SUbtotal, Domestic invest1gations . 1,574,208 1,815,551 1,649,551 

International investigations: 
International operations . 106,741 112,872 112,872 
Visa security program . 26,800 30,186 30,686 

---.-----.--- ------._.---- ---------._-­
Subtotal, International invest1gat ions .. 133,541 143,058 143,558 

SUbtotal, Investigations . 1,707,749 1,758,609 1,793,109 

I nte11 i gence . 55,789 67,842 69,842 

Detention and removal operations: 
Custody Operations . 1,721,268 1,771,168 1 ,771 ,168 
Fugitive operations . 226,477 229,682 229,682 
Cr1minal Alien program . 189,069 192,539 192,539 
Alternatives to detention . 63,000 63,913 69,913 
Transportat i on and removal program . 281,399 281,878 281,878 
Emergency appropr1ations (P.L. 111-32) . 11,800 

--_._-------- ... ---------- .--._-------­
Subtotal, Detention and removal operati ons .. 2,493,013 2,539,180 2,545,180 

Identification and removal of cr1minal aliens ..... 150,000 195,589 200,000 
---.-----.--- ------.------ ---._----._-­

Subtotal, Salaries and expenses . 4,994,010 5,348,000 5,342,134 
Appropri ati ons . (4 , 927 , 21 0) (5,348,000) (5,342,134) 
Emergency appropri ati ons . (66,800) 

Federal protecti ve service: 
Basic security .. 213,673 



------------- -------------

------------- ------------- -------------

------------- ------------- -------------
------------- ------------- -------------

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 
Enacted Request Conference 

Building specific security (including capital 
equi pment repl acement I acqui sit ion) . 

Subtotal, Federal Protective Service . 

Offsetting fee collections . 

Automation modernization . 
Emergency appropriations (P. L. 111-5) . 

Subtotal, Automation moderization . 

Construction , . 

Total, Direct appropriations for U.S. Immigration 
Customs Enforcement . 

Fee	 accounts: 
Immigration inspection user fee . 
Breached bondl detent ion fund . 
Student exchange and vi sitor fee . 

Subtotal, fee accounts , . 

Subtotal, U.S. Immigration and Customs 
Enforcement (gross) . 

Offsetting fee collections . 

Total, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement. 
Appropri ati ons . 
Emergency appropr1 at ions . 

Fee accounts	 . 

Transportat ion Security Admi ni s trat ion 

Avi at i on security: 
Screening operations: 

Screener workforce: 
Pri vat i zed screeni ng . 
Screener personnel, compensation, and 

benefi ts	 . 

Subtotal, Screener workforce . 

Screener trai ni ng and other . 
Checkpoi nt support . 

Emergency appropriations (P. L. 111-5) 

EDS/ETD Systems: 
EDS procurement and installation . 
Screeni ng technology mai ntenance and 

utilities . 
Operation integration , . 

Subtotal, EDS/ETD Systems . 

Subtotal, Screeni ng operat ions . 

426,327 

640,000 

-640,000 

57,000 
20,000 

77 ,000 

5,000 

5,076,010 

(119,000) 
(60,000) 

(120,000) 
---------~---

(299,000) 

(6,015,010) 
(-640,000) 

(5,375,010) 
(4,989,210) 

(86,800) 

(299,000) 

151,272 

2,716,014 

2,867,286 

197,3i8 
250,000 

1,000,000 

294,000 

305,625 
2i ,481 

621,106 

4,935,710 

110,000 90,000 

1iO,OOO 90,000 

4,818 

5,458,000 5,436,952 

(109,800) (109,800) 
(75,000) (75,000) 

(120,000) (120,000) 

(304,800) (304,800) 

(5,762,800) (5,741,752) 

(5,762,800) (5,741,752) 
(5,458,000) (5,436,952) 

(304,800) (304,800) 

149,643 149,643 

2,788,575 2,758,575 

2,938,218 2,908,218 

203,463 204,713 
128,739 128,739 

856,591 778,300 

326,625 316,625 
21,481 21,481 

1,204,697 1,116,406 

4,475,117 4,358,076 



DEPARTHENT OF HOHELAND SECURITY 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 
Enacted Request Conference 

Aviation security direction and enforcement: 
Avi at ion regul ati on and other enforcement . 245,268 254,064 254,084 
Ai rport management and support . 401,666 448,424 453,924 
FFDO and fl i ght crew trai ni ng .. 25,025 . 25,127 25,127 
Ai r cargo . 122,849 108,118 122,849 
Ai rport peri meter security . 4,000 

Subtotal, Aviat10n security direction and 
enforcement . 

Implement1ng requirements of P.L. 110-53 .. 

Di scretionary fee proposal: 
Gene'ral av1ation at DCA 
Indirect air cargo 
Cert ifi ed cargo screeni ng program 
Large ai rcraft secur1 ty program 
Secure i dent 1fi cat i on d1 spl ay area checks 
Other secur1 ty threat assessments 

. 
.. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

Total, D1scret1onary fee proposal . 

Aviation security capital fund (mandatory) . (250,000) (250,000) (250,000) 

Total, Av1at10n secur1ty (gross) (1nclud1ng 
transfers) 
Offsetting fee collections (non-mandatory) .. 
Fee-funded programs (nonadd) 

. 

. 

5,754,518 
-2,320,000 

( -275) 

5,310,850 
-2,100,000 

(-16,900) 

5,214,040 
-2,100,000 

Total, Aviation security (net) 
Appropriations 
Emergency appropriations 

.. 
. 
. 

3,434,518 
(2,434,518) 
(1,000,000) 

3,210,850 
(3,210; 850) 

3,114,040 
(3,114,040) 

Aviation security capital fund . (250,000) (250,000) (250,000) 

Surface transportation secur1ty: 
Staffi ng and operat ions ' . 24,885 42,293 42,293 
Surface transportat i on securi ty inspectors and 

canines . 24,721 86,123 68,223 
_.. --~._---_. ------~----~- ---.----.----

SUbtotal, Surface transportation security ..... 49,606 128,416 110,516 

Transportat i on Threat Assessment and Credent i a11 ng: 
Secure Fl i ght . 82,211 84,363 84,383 
Crew and other vett1ng programs . 33,807 107,636 87,636 
Registered Traveler Program fees . (10,000) 
TWIC fees . (9,000) (9,000) (9,000) 
Hazardous materials fees . (18,000) (15,000) (15,000) 
Alien Flight School fees (by transfer from DOJ) . (3,000) (4,000) (4,000) 
Certified cargo screening program . (5,200) 
Large a1 rcraft securit y program . (1,600) 
Secure identif1cation display area checks . (10,000) 
Other secur1 ty threat assessments . (100) 
General aviat10n at DCA . (100) (100) 
Indi rect ai r cargo . (2,600) (2,600) 
Sensitive security information (SSI) fees . (20) (20) 

----_._------ ------------- -----------.-
SUbtotal, Transportation Threat Assessment and 

Credentialing (Gross) . (158,018) (222,719) (219,619) 

Fee funded programs , , . (40,000) (30,720) (47,620) 

SUbtotal, Transportati on Threat Assessment and 
Credentialing (net) , , . 116,018 191,999 171,999 



DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 
Enacted Request Conference 

Transportation security support: 
Headquarters administration . 234,870 248,929 248,929 
Information technology . 472,799 501,110 498,310 
Human capi tal servi ces . 218,105 226,338 226,338 
Intell i gence . 21,961 28,203 28,203 

----.-------- --------._--- .--._--_ ..... 
Subtotal, Transportation s'ecurity support . 947,735 1,004,580 1,001,780 

Federal Ai r Marshal s: 
Management and admi ni strati on . 725,081 762,569 762,569 
Travel and trai ni ng ' . 94,400 97,542 97,542 

Subtotal, Federal Ai r Marshal s . 819,481 860,111 860,111 

Total, Transportation Security Administration 
(gross) (including transfers) . 7,977,358 7,776,676 7,656,066 

Offsetting fee collections . ( • 2 , 320 , 000) (-2,100,000) ( - 2, 100 ,000) 
Aviation security capital fund . (250,000) (250,000) (250,000) 
Fee accounts , . (40,000) (30,720) (47,620) 

Total, Transportation Security Administration 
(net) . 5,367,358 5,395,956 5,258,446 

Appropriations . (4,367,358) (5,395,956) (5,258,446) 
Emergency appropri ati ons . (1,000,000) 

Coast Guard 

Operating expenses: 
Mil itary pay and all owances . 3,061,663 3,244,861 3,254,512 
Civilian pay and benefits . 645,350 699,594 699,794 
Training and recruiting . 195,919 205,970 206,178 
Operat i ng funds and unit 1evel mai ntenance . 1,177,406 1,149,513 1,152,950 
Centra 11 y managed accounts . 262,294 353,071 334,275 
Intermedi ate and depot 1eve1 mai ntenance . 823,793 903,179 916,179 

Supplemental appropriations (P.L. 111-32) . 10,000 
Port and vessel security . 23,500 
Aviation mission hour gap . 5,000 
Defense funct i on . (340,000) (340,000) (340,000) 
Overseas cont i ngency operati ons (defense functi on) 241,503 

Supplemental appropriations (P.L. 111-32) . 129,503
 
Overseas contingency operations (by transfer) . (241,503)
 

----_._-.---- ------------. --_ .. -------­
Subtotal, Operat i ng expenses . 6,334,428 6,797,691 6,805,391 

Appropri ati ons .. (5,854,925) (6,216,188) (5 , 982 , 385) . 
Overseas contingency operat ions , . (139,503) (241,503) 
Contingent emergency (by transfer) . (241,503) 
Defense funct i on . (340,000) (340,000) (581,503) 

Envi ronmental compl i ance and restorati on .. 13,000 13,198 13,198 

Reserve training . 130,501 133,632 133,632 

AcqUisition, construction, and improvements: 
Vessel s: 

Response boat medi um . 108,000 103,000 121,000 
Inland river tender recapitalization . 5,000 ."-­

------------- ------------- ---._ .. -----. 
Subtotal, Vessel s . 113,000 103,000 121,000 

Other equipment:
 
Automatic identification system . 8,600
 
Defense messaging system (OMS) . 4,074
 



500 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 
Enacted Request Conference 

Nati onal di stress and response system 
modernization (Rescue 21) . 73,000 117,000 117,000 

Hi gh frequency reca'pital i zati on . 2,500 2,500 2,500 
Interagency operations centers (Command 21) . 1.000 10,000 

~ ---- -- ------ ------------- ------------­
Subtotal, Other equipment . 89,174 119,500 129,500 

Personnel and rel ated support: 
Core acquisition costs . 500 500 
Oi rect personnel cost . 92,330 99,500 104,700 

-----.------- ------------. ---------_.-. 
Subtotal, Personnel and rel ated support ..... 92,830 100,000 105,200 

Integrated deepwater systems: 
Ai rcraft: 

Unmanned aircraft systems . 3,000 
Maritime Patrol Aircraft . 86,600 175,000 138,500 
HH-60 conversions . 52,700 45,900 45,900 
HC-130H conversions . 24,500 45,300 45,300 
HH-65 convers i on proj ect . 64,500 38,000 38,000 
C-130J fleet introduction . 13,250 1,300 1,300 

------------- ------._----- ------------­
Subtotal, Ai rcraft . 244,550 305,500 269,000 

Surface shi ps: 
National Security Cutter , 353,700 281,480 389,480 
Offshore Patrol Cutter . 3,003 9,800 9,800 
Fast Response Cutter . 115,300 243,000 243,000 
IDS small boats . 2,400 3,000 3,000 
Patrol Boat sustainment . 30,800 23,000 23,000 
Medium endurance cutter sustainment . 35,500 31,100 31,100 
Pol ar icebreaker susta1 nment . 30,300 27,300 
Hi gh endurance cutter sustai nment . 4,000 

Subtotal, Surface shi ps .. 571,003 591,380 730,680 

Technology obsol escense prevent i on . 1,500 1,900 1,900 

C4ISR 
Logi sti cs 
Systems engineer1ng integration 
Government program management 

SUbtotal, Integrated deepwater systems 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

88,100 
37,700 
33,141 
58,000 

----.-------­
1,033,994 

35,000 
37,700 
35,000 
45,000 

. ----_.- ­ - - -­

1,051,480 

35,000 
37,700 
35,000 
45,000 

------_._._.­
1,154,280 

Shore facil it i es and ai ds to navi gat i on .. 68,000 10,000 27,100 

Emergency appropriations (P. L. 111-5) . 98,000 

Subtotal . 166,000 10,000 27,100 

Coast GuardlDHS headquarters . 97,578 

Subtotal, Acqu1sition, construction, 
improvements 

Appropriations 
Emergency appropri at ions 

and 
. 
. 
. 

1,592,576 
(1,494,576) 

(98,000) 

1,383,980 
(1,383,980) 

1,537,080 
(1,537,080) 

Alteration of bridges 
Emergency appropriations (P. L. 111·5) 

. 
.. 

16,000 
142,000 

4,000 

Subtotal . 158,000 4,000 

Research, development, test, and eval uat i on . 18,000 19,745 24,745 



DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 
Enacted Request Conference 

Health care fund 
discretionary) 

contri but i on (permanent i ndefi nite 
. 257,305 261,000 261,000 

SUbtotal, Coast Guard discretionary . 8,503,810 8,367,743 8,779,046 

Retired pay (mandatory) : . 1,236,745 1,361,245 1,361,245 

Total, Coast Guard (including transfers) 
Appropri at ions 
Emergency appropri ati ons 
Overseas cont i ngency operat ions 
Contingent emergency (by transfer) 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

9,740,555 
(9,361,052) 

(240,000) 
(139,503) 

9,970,491 
(9,728,988) 

(241,503) 

10,140,291 
(9,898,788) 

(241,503) 

United States Secret Servi ce 

Salaries and expenses: 
Protecti on: 

Protect ion of persons and facil it i es 
Protecti ve i ntell i gence act ivit ies 
National special security event funds 
Presidential candidate nominee protection 
White House mail screening 

. 
.. 

. 

. 
.. 

705,918 
59,761 
1,000 

41,082 
33,701 

759,561 
67,824 

1,000 

25,315 

755,521 
67,824 

1,000 

22,415 

Subtota1, Protect i on . 841,462 853,700 846,760 

Investigati ons: 
Domestic field operations . 241,772 260,892 260,892 
International field office administration, 

operations and training . 30,000 30,705 30,705 
Electronic crimes special agent program and 

electronic crimes task forces . 51,836 56,541 56,541 
Support for missing and exploited children . 8,366 8,366 8,366 

------------- -.----------- ------------. 

Subtotal, Investigations . 331,974 356,504 356,504 

Administration: 
Headquarters, management and admi ni strat i on ... 182,104 221,045 221,045 

Training: 
Rowl ey trai ni ng center . 53,189 54,360 54,360 

Emergency appropriations (P. L. 111-8) .. 100,000 

Subtotal, Salaries and expenses 
Appropriations 
Emergency appropri at ions 

. 

. 

. 

1,508,729 
(1,408,729) 

(100,000) 

1,485,609 
(1,485,609) 

1,478,669 
(1,478,669) 

Acqui sition, constructi on, 
expenses (Rowley) 

improvements, and rel ated 
. 4,225 3,975 3,975 

Total, Uni ted States Secret Servi ce 
Appropriations 
Emergency appropri ati ons 

. 

. 

. 

1,512,954 
(1,412,954) 

(100,000) 

1,489,584 
(1,489,584) 

1,482,644 
(1,482,644) 

Total, title II, Security, Enforcement, and 
Investigations (including transfers) 

Appropriations 
Emergency appropriations 
Overseas cont i ngency operat ions 
Contingent emergency (by transfer) 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

32,248,818 
(29,951,315) 
(2,158,000) 

(139,503) 

32,363,455 
(32, 121 ,952) 

(241,503) 

32,444,887 
(32,203,384) 

(241,503 ) 

(Fee Accounts) . (1,787,420) (1,764,800) (1,781,700) 



------------- -------------

DEPARTI1ENT OF HOI1ELAND SECURITY 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 
Enacted Request Conference 

TITLE III - PROTECTION, PREPAREDNESS, 
AND RECOVERY 

RESPONSE, 

National Protection and Programs Directorate 

l1anagement and adm1 ni st rat i on; 
Administrative activit1es 
Risk management and analysis , 

. 
.. 

41,850 
9,500 

34,682 
9,895 

34,682 
9,895 

Total, l1anagement and administrat10n .. 51,350 44,577 44,577 

Infrastructure Protection and Information Security: 
Infrastructure protection: 

Identification and analysis . 80,603 86,610 90,610 
Coordination and information sharing . 62,367 50,582 59,582 
l1itigat10n programs . 170,830 196,111 197,111 

------------- -----._------ -- .. ---------­
Subtotal, Infrastructure protection . 313,800 333,303 347,303 

National Cyber Security Division: 
US Computer Emergency Response Team (US-CERT). 254.924 333,629 323,629 
Strategic initiatives . 49,138 57,679 64,179 
Outreach and programs . 9,438 9,346 9,346 

------------- .----_ .. ------ -------- .... _-­
Subtotal, National Cyber Security Div1sion .. 313,500 400,654 397,154 

Off1ce of Emergency Communications . 38,300 44,060 45,060 

Nat10nal Security /Emergency Preparedness 
Tel ecommuni cat; cns: 

Priority telecolmunications services . 
Next gene rat i on networks . 
Programs to study and enhance 

tel ecomluni cat1 ons . 
Critical infrastructure protection programs . 
Nati onal command and coordi nat i on capabi 1it y .. 

58,740 
50,250 

15,100 
11,260 

5,963 

56,773 
50,250 

19,274 
13,852 

56,773 
25,000 

16.774 
11,352 

Subtotal, National Security/Emergency 
Preparedness Telecommunications . 141,313 140,149 109,899 

Subtotal, Infrastructure Protect1on and 
Informat ion Security . 806,913 918,166 899,416 

Federal Protect i ve Servi ce: 
Basic security . 213,673 213,673 
Bull di ng-specif1 c security . 426,327 426,327 
Reimbursable Security Fees {contract guard 

services) '" . 475,000 475,000 
____ w_ .. ____ .. _ 

Subtotal, Federal Protect i ve Servi ce ' . 1 ,115,000 1,115,000 
Offsett1ng collect10ns.' . -1,115,000 -1,115,000 

U.S. Visitor and Immigrant Status Indicator Technology 300,000 356,194 373,762 

Total, National Protection and Programs 
Di rectorate " 

Appropri at ions 
Offsetting collections 

. 

. 

. 

1,158,263 
(1,158,263) 

1,318,937 
(2,433,937) 

( -1 , 115,000) 

1,317,755 
(2,432,755) 

. (-1 , 11 5 , 000) 

Office of Health Affa1 rs 

BioWatch . 111,606 94,513 89,513 
Nat i onal bi osurvei 11 ence i ntegrat i on system . 8,000 8,000 13,000 
Rapidly deployable chemical detection system . 2,600 2,600 2,600 
Pl anni ng and coordi nat ion . 5,775 2,476 3,726 



DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2009 
Enacted 

FY 2010 
Request Conference 

Sal ari es and expenses . 29,210 30,411 30,411 

Total. Offi ce of Health Affai rs . 157,191 138,000 139,250 

Federal Emergency Management Agency 

Management and administration: 
Operating activities . 798,595 817,205 758,155 

(Defense function) . (94,059) (107,481 ) (93,881 ) 
Urban search and rescue response system . 32,500 28,000 32,500 
Office of National Capital Region Coordination . 6,342 8,995 6,995 
Transfer from Disaster relief .. (105,600) (50,000) (105,600) 

Subtotal. Management and admi ni strat i on 
(including transfers) . 943,037 902,200 903,250 

Appropri at ions . (837,437) (852,200) (797,650) 
(Non-defense appropriations) . (743,378) (744,719) (703,769) 
(Defense appropri at ions) . (94,059) (107,481 ) (93,881 ) 

by transfer . (105,600) (50,000) (105,600) 

State and local programs: 
State Homeland Security Grant Program . 890,000 890,000 890,000 

Operation Stonegarden . 60,000 60,000 60,000 
Emergency appropriations (P. L. 111-32) . 30,000 

------------. ------------­
Subtotal, State Homel and Security 

Grant Program . 980,000 950,000 950,000 

Urban area security Initiative . 837,500 887,000 887,000 
Regional catastrophic preparedness grants . 35,000 35,000 35,000 
Metropol itan Medical Response System . 41,000 40,000 41,000 
Citizen Corps program . 15,000 15,000 13,000 

Publ ic transportation security assistance and 
railroad security assistance . 400,000 250,000 300,000 

Emergency appropriations (P. L. 111-5) .. 150,000 
------------­ ------­- -. - -­

Subtotal, : . 550,000 250,000 300,000 

Port securl ty grants ' .............• , . 400,000 250,000 300,000 
Emergency appropriations (Po L. 111-5) . 150,000 

.----.----_.­ -._---._.---­
Subtotal . 550,000 250,000 300,000 

Over-the-road bus security assi stance . 12,000 12,000 
Trucking industry security grants , . 8,000 
Buffer Zone Protection Program grants . 50,000 50,000 50.000 
Ori vers 1i cense security grants . 50,000 50.000 
Commerci al equl pment di rect ass i stance program . 8,000 
Interoperabl e emergency communi cat ions grant 

program , . 50,000 50,000 50.000 
Emergency Operat ions Centers . 35,000 60,000 

Fi refi ghter ass i stance grants: 
Fire grants . 170,000 
Staffi ng for Adequate Fi re and Emergency 

Response (SAFER) Act grants . 420,000 

Subtotal, Firefighter assistance grants ..... 590,000 

Emergency management performance grants . 315,000 



OEPARTttENT OF HOttELANO SECURITY 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 
Enacted Request Conference 

Nati onal Programs: 
Nati onal Oomesti c Preparedness Consorti um . 102,000 51 ,500 102,000 

Center for Oomesti c Preparedness . 57,000 62,500 62,500 
Nobl e Trai n1 ng Center .. 5,500 

Subtotal, NOPC . 164,500 114,000 164,500 

Counterterrori sm and Cyber Cri me Center, . 1,700 1,700 
National exercise program .. 40,000 42,000 40,000 
Technical assistance , 11,000 13,000 13,000 
Continuing training grants . 31 ,000 23,000 29,000 
Evaluations and assessments , . 16,000 18,000 16,000 
Rural Domestic Preparedness Consortium . 3,000 

Subtotal, National Programs . 264,200 210,000 267,200 

ttanagement and administration . 175,000 

SUbtotal, State and Local Programs . 3,435,700 3,867,000 3,015,200 
Appropriations , . (3,105,700) (3,867,000) (3,015,200) 
Emergency appropri ati ons . (330,000) 

Firefighter assistance grants: 
Fi re grants . 565,000 390,000 
Fire station construction 

Emergency appropriations (P. L. 111-5) ........ 210,000 
Staffi ng for Adequate Fi re and Emergency Response 

(SAFER) Act grants .. 210,000 420,000 
----- .. _- .. _- --------._--. .-.---.------

SUbtotal, Firefighter assistance grants . 985,000 810,000 
Appropriations . (775,000) (810,000) 
Emergency appropriations . (210,000) 

Emergency management performance grants . 315,000 340,000 
----_._------ --------.---. ._----._-----

SUbtotal, Grants and trai ni ng . 4,735,700 3,867,000 4,165,200 
Appropriat ions . (4,195,700) (3,867,000) (4, 165 , 200) 
Emergency appropri at ions . (540,000) 

Radi 01 ogi cal Emergency Preparedness Program . . -505 ·265 -265 

United States Fire Administration . 44,979 45,588 45,588 

Oi saster rel i ef . 1,400,000 2,000,000 1,600,000 
(transfer to ttanagement and Administration) . (-105,600) (-50,000) (-105,600) 
(transfer to Inspector General) , . (·16,000) ( -16,000) 

SUbtotal, Oi saster Rel ief . 1,278,400 1,950,000 1,478,400 

Oi saster assistance di rect loan program account: 
(Limitation on direct loans) 
Oi rect loan subsi dy 

.. 
. 

(25,000) 
295 

(25,000) 
295 

(25,000) 
295 

Flood map moder ni zat i on fund , 220,000 220,000 220,000 

National flood insurance fund: 
Sal ari es and expenses 
Flood plain management and mitigation 
Offsetting fee collections 

. 
. 
. 

49,418 
107,181 

-156,599 

52,149 
107,320 

-159,469 

38,680 
107,320 

-146,000 

National predisaster mitigation fund . 90,000 150,000 100,000 



------------- ------------- -------------

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 
Enacted Request Conference 

Emergency food and shelter 
Emergency appropriations {Po 

, 
L. 111-5) 

, 
.. 

200,000 
100,000 

100,000 200,000 

Subtotal, Emergency food and shel ter , . 300,000 100,000 200,000 

Cerro Grande Fire Payments (rescission), ,., . -9.000 

Total, Federal Emergency Management Agency 
(includ1ng transfers) , , . 

Appropriations, , , , , , .. 
Emergency appropri at 1ons , . 
Resc iss ions , . , .. , , , , . 
by transfer , , . 
transfer out . 

7,602,906 
(6,987,906) 

(640,000) 
(-9,000) 

(105,600) 
(-121 ,600) 

7,234,818 
(7,234,818) 

{50, ODD} 
{-50,000} 

7,112,468 
(7, 128 , 468) 

(105,600) 
(-121,600) 

(Limitation on direct loans} .. (25,000) (25, ODD) (25,000) 

Total, title III, Protection, Preparedness, 
Response and Recovery Oi rectorate 

Appropriations , 
Emergency appropriations , , 
Resci ss ions , 
By transfer, , , 
Transfer out , .. , , " 

, 

" 

. 

. 
, 
. 

.. 
, 

8,918,360 
(8, 303 , 360) 

(640,000) 
(-9,000) 

(105,600) 
(-121,600) 

8,691,755 
(8,691,755) 

(50,000) 
(-50,000) 

8,569,473 
(8,585,473 ) 

(105,600) 
(-121,600) 

(Limitation on direct loans) .. (25,000) (25,000) (25,000) 

TITLE IV - RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT, TRAINING, 
AND SERVICES 

United States Cit i zenshi p and Immigrat i on Servi ces 

Appropriations: 
Basic pilot IE-Verify program , 
Benefi t parol e programs 
Immigration integration programs 
REAL ID Act implementation 
Asyl um and refugee servi ces 
Military naturalization services 
Data center consol idation., , 

, , 

, 

" 

. 

. 
" .. 

.. 
. 

, .. 
, 

100,000 
540 

1,200 

112,000 

10,000 
25,000 

201,000 
5,000 

11,000 

137,000 

11,000 
10,000 
50,000 

5,000 
11,000 

Subtotal , . 101,740 364,000 224,000 

Adjudication services (fee account): 
Pay and benefi ts , , , , , , . (780,076) 
District operations , , ". (535,156) (1,132,317) (1,132,317) 
Servi ce center operat ions .. , , , , , . (345,890) (549,623) (549,623) 
Asyl um, refugee and i nternat i onal ope rat ions . (92,602) 
Internat1onal operat ions , , , . (64,587) (64,587) 
Records operations , , , (85,946) (107,113) (1 07,113) 
Business transformation", "." .. , , (139,000) (173,264) (173,264) 

Digitization program (display only, nonadd) .. (28,000) (29,000) (29,000) 
----._------- ------------­------~------

Subtotal, Adjudication services , . (1,978,670) (2,026,904 ) (2, 026,904) 

Information and customer services (fee account): 
Pay and benefits . (92,587) 
Information and customer service , . (89,050) (89,050) 
Nat10nal Customer Service Centers, . (53,747) 
Informat ion servi ces . (21,465) 

Subtotal, Information and customer services ..... (167.799) (89,050) (89,050) 



DEPARTI1ENT OF HOI1ELAND SECURITY 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 
Enacted Request Conference 

Administration (fee account): 
Administration : . (365,932) (365,932) 
Pay and benefits . (88,746) 
Operati ng expenses . (285,153) 

Subtotal, Administration . (373,899) (365,932) (365,932) 

Systematic Alien Verification for Entitlements (SAVE) 
(fee accounts} / . (i8,818) (21,346) (21,346) 

Total, United States Citizenship and Immigration 
Services . (2,640,926 ) (2,867,232) (2,727,232) 

Appropri ati ons , . (iOi,740) (364,000) (224,000) 
Total Fees . (2,539, i86) (2,503,232) (2,503,232) 

(Immigration Examination Fees) . (2,495,186) (2,451,884) (2,451,884) 
(Fraud prevention and detection fees), (3i ,000) (38,348) (38,348) 

============= ============= ============= 
(HiB Non-Immigrant Petitioner fees} .. , (13,000) (13,000) (i3,OOO) 

Federal Law Enforcement Trai ni ng Center 

Sal ari es and expenses: 
Law enforcement training . 245,240 244,047 238,047 
Accredi tati on . 1,290 i.309 i,309 

-~.--_.-_.. ~- --_ .. __ .. _--­
--~._--------

Subtotal, Salaries and expenses . 246,530 245,356 239,356 

Acquisitions, construction, improvements, and related 
expenses: 

Direct appropriation . 86,456 43,456 43,456 

Total, Federal Law Enforcement Training Center .. 332,986 288,612 282,812 

Science and Technology 

l1anagement and admini strati on . i32, iOO 142,200 143,200 

Research, development, acqui si ti on, and operati ons: 
Border end maritime security . 33.050 40,181 44,181 
Chemical and biological , . 200,408 206,800 206,800 
Command, control, and i nteroperabi li ty .. , . 74,890 80,264 81,764 
Explosives . 96, i49 120,809 120,809 
Human fectors . 12,460 15,087 16,087 
Infrastructure and geophysical . 75,816 44,742 74,958 
Innovation . 33,000 44,000 44,000 
Laboratory facilities , . i61,940 154,500 150,188 
Test and evaluations/standards , . 26,674 28,674 29,000 
Transition . 28,830 45,134 46,134 
University programs .. 50,270 46,000 49,350 
Homeland Security Institute . 5,000 

Subtotal, Research, development, acquisition, 
and operat ions . 800,487 826,19i 863,271 

Total, Science and Technology .. 932,587 968,391 1,006,471 



-------------

DEPARTMENT OF HDMELANO SECURITY 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2009 
Enacted 

FY 2010 
Request Conference 

Domestic Nuclear Detection Office 

Management and admi ni strati on . 

Research. development. and operati ons: 
Systems engi neeri ng and archi tecture 
Systems development .. , , 
Transformational research and development 
Assessments , 
Operations support , 
National Technical Nuclear Forensics Center 

, 
. 

. 
, 

. 
.. 

Research, development, and operat ions . 

Systems acquisition: 
RPM/ASP program 
Securing the Cities 
HPRDS progr am , 

. 
. 

. 

SUbtotal, Systems acqu1sition . 

Total, Domestic Nuclear Detection Office . 

Total, tit 1e IV, Research and Development, 
Training, and Services .. 
(Fee Accounts) . 

TITLE V - GENERAL PROVl SI ONS 

Enacted provi s ions: 
Sec. 547: REAL ID Grants .. 
Sec. 547: REAL ID Information Sharing and 

Verifi cat i on System . 
Sec, 549: Rescission, TSA undistributed carryover. 
Sec. 550: Rescission of unobligated balances, A&O. 
Sec. 551: Rescission of unobligated balances, 

Coast Guard AC&I . 
Sec. 603(a): Rescission of emergency funding, 

FEMA disaster relief. . 
Sec. 603(b): FEMA State and local programs, 

emergency appropr ; at ions , . 

Resci ssi on of unobl i gated bal ances: 
Sec. 573: Trucki ng Indust ry Security Grants . 
Sec. 574: Analysis and Operations . 
Sec. 575: Infrastructure protection and 

information security . 
Sec. 576: Science and Technology . 
Sec. 577: Domestic Nuclear Detection Office . 
Sec. 578: TSA research and development . 
Sec. 579: Coast Guard AC&I .. 
Sec. 580: Counterterrorism Fund . 

Total, title V, General Provisions . 
Appropriations, . 
Emergency appropri at ions . 
Resci ssi ons , . 
Resci ssi on of emergency appropr1 ati ons . 

37.500 

25,147 
108,100 
103,300 

32.000 
37,753 
16,900 

___ w. _______ • 

323,200 

120,491 
20,000 
13,000 

. --._---.---. 
153,491 

514,191 

1,881,504 
(2,539,186) 

50,000 

50,000 
·31,000 
-21,373 

-20,000 

-100,000 

100,000 

============= 

27,627 
(100.000) 
(100,000) 
(-72,373) 

(-100,000) 

39,599 38,500 

25,448 25,448 
100,000 100,000 
110,537 108,537 

32,416 32,416 
38,436 38,436 
19,700 19,700 

---.--------. -------._--.­
326,537 324,537 

20,000 

------------. .--------_ ... 
20,000 

-------.----. -------._.--­

366.136 383.037 

1,987,339 1,896,320 
(2,503,232) (2,503,232) 

·5,572 
'-2,358 

-8,000 
-6,944 
-8,000 
·4,000 

-800 
-5,600 

============= ==:::=======;:== 

-41,274 

(-41,274) 



DEPARTMENT DF HOMELAND SECURITY 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2009 FY 2010 
Enacted Request Conference 

Grand total 
Mandatory 
General purpose discretionary 

Appropri at ions 
Emergency appropri at ions 
Overseas contingency operations 
Resc; ssi ons 
Resci ssi on of emergency appropri at ions 

Fee funded programs
 

(Limitation on direct loans)
 
(Transfer out)
 
(By transfer - contingent emergency)
 
(By transfer)
 

. 44,367,748 

. (1 , 236 , 745 ) 

. (43,131,003) 

. (40,069,873) 

. (3, 103 , 000) 

. (139,503) 

. (-81,373) 

. ( -100,000) 

. (4,326,606) 

.. (25,000) 
; ( -121 ,600) 
. 
. (121,600) 

44,190,938 
(1,381,245) 

(42,829,693) 
(42,829,693) 

(4,268,032) 

(25,000) 
(-50,000) 
(241,503) 

(50,000) 

44,137,241 
(1,361,245) 

(42,775,996) 
(42,575,767) 

(241,503) 
(-41,274) 

(4,284,932) 

(25,000) 
(-121,600) 

(121,600) 



• INOUYE 

~ 
wi~~'" 
rt\tf",,-IiI ~ 

_ 61\ -tk.. [.&-'5 
--P-A-T-R-I-C-X-J-.-L-E-AH.....J­Y '1rft tt\e"t. 

Managers on the part of the 
SENATE 

the part or the 

11tA.~,~,----~
 
ALAN B. MOLLOHAN . 

,~~~ 
i NITA· M. LOWEY 

SAM FARR
 

TESTER 



STEVEN R. ROTHMAN
 

KEN 
K&~ 

CALVERT 
KtN CA-L~/'-(IAJt~'PAt.£iIf-.4ik ..J..J .,~....J 
o"4J~ p" Gf-II4'~IAA" 8- ~£-t.I"'~I*J 



---------

GEORGE V. VOINOVIC~ 
7Z,t~... · 
~ THAD COCHRAN 

~:k
 
~~orlL~
 

. RICHARD C.~ 

~ 
LISA MURKOWSKI 


	HomelandConfRept
	HomelandJtExplanStmnt.pdf

